
REPAIR PARTS LIST 
No. S-51 

FOR 

New Idea Models 10, 11, 12 and 14 

Also Nos. lOA, 12A and 14A 
I • 

MANURE SPREADERS 
EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 1964 

THIS LIST SUPERCEDES ALL PREVIOUS LISTS 
• 

COLDWATER, OHIO 45828, U.S.A. 

.. 
•. 

986338 



DIRECTIONS FOR ORDERING 

The following pages contain parts list and illustrations of "exploded" views of the various units so 
that part wanted may be easily located. 

DO NOT ORDER REPAIR PARTS FROM ILLUSTRATIONS ONLY; ALSO REFER TO THE 

DESCRIPTION OF THE PART: 

Standard bolts, nuts and rivets having no should number, be orqered by size. 

Always order repairs by number and give the description of the part, where used and whether it is a 
right or left hand part. Right or left parts can be determined by standing back of the machine looking in 
the direction of travel and then parts on the right are right hand parts and those on the left are left hand 
parts. Also give the lot and serial number which will be found stamped on a small metal plate attached 
near front end of right. side. Always order repairs from the NEW IDEA Dealer from whom you purchased 
this machine and be assured of getting genuine NEW IDEA repairs. In order to keep your NEW IDEA 
machine performing at its highest efficiency, always insist on genuine repairs. NEW IDEA repairs are made 
from the same patterns and are of the same high quality material and workmanship as the original 
guaranteed to fit. Specify shipping instructions. 

We reserve the right to change specifications or design at any time without incurring the obligation to 
install such changes on machines previously manufactured. 

Where more than 1 part is used (in each group) it is so indicated in the description of the part. 

INDEX TO MACHINES 

Page No. 

ModellO and No. lOA....... . . . ......... .. ............ . .. . ........................ . .. . ... 5 

Model 11 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35 

Model 12 and No. 12A. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 58 

Model 14 and No. 14A ............................... . .......................... ·....... . . . 84 

N u me rica] Index of Part.s. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 108 

-3-



LOT NUMBER, MODEL, AND YEAR 

-oF-
VARIOUS MACHINES LISTED IN THIS CATALOG 

Lot 
No. 

Model 
No. Year 

230 ..•.• .. . .. 12 . .. ... .... 1939 
232 .......... 12 .......... 1939 
233 ....•..•.. 12 .. ... ..... 1939 
234. . ...... .. 10 ... .. . ... . 1939 
235 ..... ... .. 10 ... . ...... 1939 
236 .......... 10 .......... 1939 
237 ... .•... .. 10 . .. ..... .. 1940 
239 .. ..•..... 10 .......... 1940 
240 ........ .. 10 .......... 1940 
241 .......... 10 .......... 1940 
242 .. . .•. •. .. 10 .......... 1940 
243 .. •.•..... 12 .. . ...... . 1940 
244 .. ..• .. . . . 10 . . . ..... .. 1940 
245 .......... 10 . ......... 1940 
246 ...... .. . . 10 ...... ... . 1940 
247 .......... 10 .......... 1940 
248 . .•.. . . ... 12 .......... 1940 
250 ... . ...... 10 .. . ....... 1941 
251 ....... ... 10 ..... ..... 1941 
252 . ......... 10 .......... 1941 
253 ..•....... 12 .. .. . . . ... 1941 
254 .. •....... 10 .......... 1941 
255 .... ... . .. 10 ........ .. 1941 
256 .......... 10 ... ....... 1941 
257 . ......... 10 .......... 1941 
258 ..... . . . . . 11 . ........ . 1941 
259 .......... 11 ..... ..... 1941 
260 .. ... ... .. 10 .......... 1941 
261. .... . . ... 10 .......... 1941 
262 .. ... ..... 12 .. ....... . 1941 
263 .. . ..... .. 10 .. . ....... 1941 
264 . ...... ... 10 ....... .. . 1941 
265 .. ... ..... 10 ......... . 1941 
266 .... ..... . 14 .......... 1941 
267 ... . ...... 14 ......... . 1941 
268 ... . ... ... 10 .......... 1941 
269 .......... 10 .......... 1942 
270 ........... 10 . .. ..... .. 1942 
271. . ........ 11 .. .. ...... 1942 
272 .......... 11 .. ........ 1942 
273 ...... .... 12 .......... 1942 
274 .......... 10 .......... 1942 
275 .. ........ 10 .......... 1942 
276 . . . . ...... 10 .. . ....... 1942 
277 ..••••.• .. 10 ... .. ... .. 1942 
278 . ........ . 10 .. ..... . .. Hl42 
279 .......... 12 ... . ..... . 1942 

Model . Lot Lot 

No. No. Year No. 
Model 
No. Year 

280 .. ........ 10 .. ........ 1942 326 .... ..... . 12A . . . . . . .. . 1949 
281 .......... 10 .......... 1942 327 ... ..... .. 12A . . .. ..... 1950 
282 . ......... 10 . ... ... .. . 1943 328 ..•..•.... . 12A . . . ... . .. 1950 
283 ... . ...... 12 . ...... . .. 1943 329 . ...... .. . 14A . ........ 1950 
284 .. ... . .... 10 ..... ..... 1943 330 . .... .. . .. lOA ..... .. .. 1950 
284 .......... 10 . ......... 1944 331 ......... . lOA. ........ 1950 
285 .......... 10 ... ..... . . 1944 332 .......... 12A . .. . ..... H) 50 
286 .... ...... 10 ... ....... 1944 333 .......... 14A. ....... . 1950 
287 .. ........ 10 . .. ..... .. 1944 334 ...... .... 12A ...... ... 1950 
288 .......... 12 .......... 1944 335 .......... 12A .. ..... .. 1950 
289 .. ...... .. 12 .......... 1944 336 . . .... . . .. lOA . ........ 1950 
290 .......... 10 . ......... 1945 337 .. . ... .. .. 12A . ........ 1950 
291 ..... .. ... 10 .......... 1945 338 ......... . 12A ....... .. 1951 
292 .......... 14 .......... 1945 339 .. ... ..... 14A ... ..... . 1~5 1 
293 ... .. ..... 14 .......... 1945 340 ........ .. 12A . ..•. . ... 1951 
294 ........ . . 14 .......... 1946 341.. .. .... .. 12A ..... .. .. 1951 
295 .......... 10 .......... 1946 342 .......... lOA .. . .... .. 1951 
296 .......... 12 ... . . ..... 1946 343 ..... .. .. . 14A .... ... .. 1951 
297 ......... . 10 . ........ . 1946 344 ... ....... 12A .. . ... .. . 1951 
298 ... . ..... . 12 .......... 1947 345 .......... 12A .... ..... 1D51 
299 .. •.... ... 12 .......... 1947 346 ......... . 12A ...... .. . 1951 
300 ..... .... . 14 .......... 1947 347 .......... 14A ......... 1952 
301 ..... ..... 12 .......... 1947 348 ..... .. ... 12A ......... 1952 
302 ......... . 10 ....... ... 1947 349 ..... . .... lOA . .. ...... 1952 
303 . ......... 12 .. ........ 1948 351. .... . .... 12A ......... 1952 
304 .......... 12 .......... 1948 352 ..... . .... 12A .. .. ..... 1952 
305 .. ..... ... 10 .......... 1948 353 ..... . .... 14A ........ 1952 
306 .......... 12 . ......... 1948 354 ........ .. 12A ........ . 1952 
307 ..•....... 12 .. ....... . 1948 355 .. . ....... lOA . .... . ... 1952 
308 .. •.... . .. 1Q_. . .... .... 1948 356 ....... ... 12A ......... 1953 
309 . ..... .. . . 14 ..... . .... 1948 358 .. ........ 12A ......... 1953 
310 .......... 12A ..... .... 1948 359 ... ...... . 14A .. ... . .. . 1953 
311 .. ........ lOA .. . . . .... 1948 360 .......... 12A .. . . ..... 1953 
312 .. .. .. . .. . 12A . .. . ..... 1948 361 .......... 12A ... ...... 1953 
313 ..•.. . .... 12A ......... 1948 363 ..... .. ... 14A ..... ... . 1953 
314 ......... .. 14A ......... 1949 363 .. . ... . ... 12A ..... . ... 1053 
315 .. .... .. .. lOA ..... ... . 1949 365 .......... 12A ... .. .. . . 1954 
316 . .. .. ..... 12A .. ..... .. 1949 366 .. . ....... 12A ......... 1954 
317 .. .... . . . . 12A ......... 1949 367 . . .. . .... . lOA ......... 1954 
318 . ......... 14A .. ...... . 1949 369 .......... 12A ......... 1954 
319 .... . . . .. . lOA ......... 1949 370 ....... ... 14A ...... .. . 1954 
320 .. ... . .... 12A ......... 1949 372 .......... 12A ......... 1955 
321. ....... .. 12A ....... .. 1949 376 . ...... ... lOA .. ....... 1955 
322 . . . .... . .. 12A . ........ 1949 38.'3 . ......... lOA ..... .... 1957 
323 . ...... . .. 12A ....... .. 1949 404 . . . ....... lOA .... ... . . 1959 
324 ... ... . ... lOA ....... .. HH9 423 .......... 1 OA ......... 1961 
325 .......... 14A .... . .. .. 1949 441. ...... . .. lOA ......... 1963 

-4-



MODEL 10 and No. lOA 

NEW IDEA Model 10, built 1939 to 1944. Lots 234 to 287 

NEW IDEA Model 10, built 1945 to 1948. Lots 290 to 308 

NEW IDEA No. lOA built 1948 to- Lots 311 to -

-5-



INDEX OF MODEL 10 AND NO. lOA UNITS 

Description Page No. 

Bottom. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 

Brake. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33 

Distributer.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17 

Endgate Attachment Beater.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32 

Endgate Attachment Tail Board.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30 

Endgate and Footboard. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . I 0 

Feed Shaft, Conveyor and Feed J.JCver. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20 

Feed and Distributer Shields. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22 

Front Axle.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 

Lime Attaehment Disc Assembly.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27 

Lime Attachment End Board and Tine Rake. ... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29 

Main Cylinder.. ... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14 

Main Drive. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23 

Pole and a,:itch. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24 

R.ear Axle. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11 

Sides and Arch . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 

Three Horse Hitch. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26 

Tractor Hitch . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25 

Upper Cylinder..... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16 



Part No. 

. . . . . . K 1272 

. . . . . . 

. . . . . . K 1274 

. . . . . . . . . . . . K3801 

. . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . 3558 . . . . . . 

. . . . . . s:n SA 
• • • • • 4 531 SAl 
. . . . . . 
. . . . . . . . . . . . 936SA . . . . . . 
. . . . . . . . . . . . 
. . . . . . 936 Sl I 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
• • • • • 0 937SA 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
. . . . . . 937 St 
• • • 0 •• 937 SlA 
0 I. It 0 . . . . . . 
. . . . .. . . . . . . . 1080 s 
. . . . . . 1081 s 
. . . .. . . 1091 8 
. . . . . . 
. . . ' .. . . . . . . . . . . . . 1126 8 
f f f • I f . . . . . . 1127 s 
. . . . . . 
.... .. 1136 8 
. . . . . . 
. . . . . . 
. . . . . . 
. . . . . . 1137 8 
. . . . . . 
. . . . . . 
. . . . . . 
. . . . . . 
. . . . ... . 1138 SA 

W·104A 

- - - --·· ··· 

SIDES AND ARCH 
MODEL 10 AND NO. lOA 

W-74A W-7!5A 
936$1 
Ol6-SA 

127-S 
a 1314-S 

'~ 'QL 131~-s 
II 1577-S 

1143-sl SI0-6061 

Description 

Bolt for attaching sides to bottom, 1/2" Dia., 1" long. Special carriage. 
(10 used)-Lots 234 to 308. (9 used)-Lots 311 to-..•.................. 

Bolt for attaching side to bottom, 1/2" Dia., 1-1/4" long. Special carriage. 
Left side second from rear only •......... .. •. , ... , ........... . .... . ..... 

Light bracket .. ... ...... ••............... ...... ... ................ . ... 
Rivet, truss head, 1/4 x 7 /16~r . ... . .... .. ....... ................ , . . . .... 
Rivet, truss head, 3/16 x 3/8" . .. . ... ... .. . ..... . ....... . ... .... ... .. .. . 

Pivot axle 'uide tie strO.C1 1-1/4 x 1/2 x 1/8" channel, 6-1/4" long (2 used) . •. 
Bolt, machme, 3/8 x 7 I ' with lock washer (2 used) . . .. .......... .. ..•. ... 
Side brace complete, left. Order 531 SAl .... . .. .. ••......... .. ........... 
Side brace, complete, left ........ . ..................... .. .............. . 
Bolt, machine, 3/8 ~ 7 /8" with lock washer (2 used) . .... . ...........••.... 
Bolt, machine, 1/2 x 1" with lock washQr . .... ......................••.... 
Upft:r cylinder shield, rifht. Order 936 St. ............................... 
Bo t, carriage, 5/16 x 1- /4" (5 used) ..............••••....••............ 
Bolt, stove, oven head, 5/16 x 3/4" with lock washer •.....••............ . . . 
Bolt, stove, oven head, 5/16 x 7 /8" with lock washer ••••..•....... . ....... . 
Upr.r cylinder shield, rifht ... . ...... ..• ..... . ....•..•.•.......... ..... . 
Bo t, carriage, 5/16 x 1- /4" (5 used) .................•......... .... .. . .. 
Bolt, stove, oven hea~ 5/16 x 3/4" with lock washer .•............ .. ....... 
Bolt, stove, oven hea , 5/16 x 7 /8" with lock washer .•. •................ ... 
Up/::r cylinder shield, left. Order 937 SJA .. . ..... ........................ 
Bot, carriage, 5/16 x 1·1/4'' (5 used) ... . . . ...... ....•.•.........•. ...... 
Bolt, stove, oven head, 5/16 x 3/4" with lock washer .. .. .•........... . ... .. 
Bolt, stove, oven head, 5/16 x 7 /8" with lock washer .. . ...... . ............. 
Upper cylinder shield. left. Order 937 SlA . . . .. . . . . .. .. . .. .... ......•.•••. 
Upkr cylinder shield, left ... .......... ............. ..... .......... . ..... 
Bot, carriage, 5/16x 1·1/4.'' (5 used) ..... . .. .. ...... . ......... .... .. .. .. 
Bolt, stove, oven head, 5/16 x 3/4" with lock washer ....................... 
Bolt, stove, oven head, 5/16 x 7 /8" with lock washer .................... . . . 
Front main side angle, rifht, 1-3/4 x 1-1/4 x 3/16" angle, 106-13/16" long •. .. 
Front main side an,le,Je t, 1·3/4 x 1-1/,4 x 3/16'' anfle, 100.13/16" long . ..•. 
Arch, 1-3/4 x 1 x 3 16 angle, 121·1/2 long. Order 474 S ................ . 
Bolt, carriage, 5/16 x 1-1/4" (10 used) ....... . ...... . . ... ....... ... .. ..•. 
Bolt, carriage. 5/ 16 x 1·1/,2" (2 used) ............... . . . . ........... .• .•. . 
Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 7/8' with lock washer (2 used) .... .. . ............... . 
Rear main Hide anjle, 1~3/4 x 1-1/4 x 3/16" angle, 46-5/16" loag .... . ..... . . 
Rivet, oval head, /8 x 7 /8" (2 used) . ........ . ... . . .. .. . ... . . ..... . ..... 
Rear main side anile, 1-3/4 x 1·1/4 x 3/16" angle, 46-5/16" long .... . . ...... 
Rivet, oval head, /8 x 7 /8" (2 used) ........ ... . . ...... ........• . ..... .. 
Rear end ~ngle on ~ide, r~~~~ 1-3/8 x 1 x 5/32" angle, 14-5/8" long .......... 
Bolt, carriage, 5/16 x 1-1 4 .... . . ..• ........ .. ... ... ... . ....•.......... 
Bolt, carriage, 5/16 x 1·1/2" .... . . . ......... .... .......... , ..... ..... .. . 
Bolt, ·carriage{ 3/8 x 1-1/2" (2 used) .... .. ... . ................... . ..... .. 
Rear end ang eon side, left, 1-3/8 x 1 x 5/32" angle, 14-S/8" long . ...... . .. . 
Bolt, carriage, 5/ 16 x 1·1/4" .. ..... . ... ................. . . .... : ... ...... 
Bolt, carriage, 5/ 16 x 1-1/2" .. ... ..... .. .... .... ...•........... -... .... . . 
Bo It, carriage, 3/8 x 1-1 /2" .... .............. .. ............. .. .... ..• •.. 
Bolt, carriage, 3/8 x 1-3/4" .... ....... ...... . . . ..... . ........•.....•.. .. 
Pivot axle ~ide, complete, ri~ht ....•........ ..... ............... . . . . . . . 

-1-

1586-5 
1623S 

Lot No. 
AU Incl. . 

234 to-

311 to-
423 to-

234 to-

234 to 367 
376 to-

234 to 336 

342 to-

234 to 336 

342 to404 
423 to-

234 to-
234 to-
234to264 

234 to 244 

234to244 

234 to 355 

234 to 355 

234 to- :~ 

Wt. 
Lba. 

2 oz. 

2oz. 
2 oz. 

1·1/4 

4-1/2 

6-1/2 

5-1/2 

5-1/2 

5-1/~ 
5-1/2 

16 
16 
17 

&.1/4 

6-1/4 

1·1/2 

1·1/2 

11 

...... ...... ...... ...... 

. ..... . ..... 

. ..... ...... 

. ..... ...... 

...... 

. ..... . ..... ... ... . ..... . .. ... . .. ... ...... 

. ..... . ..... . .... . ...... . .. ... . ..... 

. ..... ..... 

... ... . . ... . . ... 
• • 0 ••• ...... ..... . ...... . ..... . ..... . ... .. 
..... . . .... . ..... . . ..... 
, ...... 
. .... . . ..... . ..... ...... 
. ..... . .... . . ..... . ..... . . . . . 



·------------------------------------------------------ ·-------------------------------------

. . ... 

Part No. 

1139 SA 
1143 s 
1144S 

1148 SA 
1148 SAl 

1167 s 

1172 s 
1314 SA 

1315 s 
1317 s 

1474 s 

1577 s 
1586 s 
1623 s 
1731 s 
1747 s 
1748 s 
W 74A 

W 75A 

w 100 

W100A 
w 101 

w 102 

W103 
w 104 

w 104A 
w 105 

w 106 

w 107 

SIDES AND ARCH-Continued 

MODEL 10 AND NO. lOA 

! Description I 
I Pivot axle guide, complete, left .. .......... . .... . .. -.... ... ... .. ..... . ... . 

Rear a..xle bearing plates, 1/4 x 5" flat, 11-5/8" long (2 used) .. ... . .... .. . . . . 
Reinforcement plate, at rear end of sides, 1-1/16 :\ 4" long, 14 gauge l2 used) . 
Bolt, carriage, 3/8 x 1-1/2" (2 used) ............... . ...... . .. .. ..... . . . . . 
Side brace, com!Jlete, right. Order 1148 SAl. . . . . .... . .............. . ..... . 
Side brace, complete, right . ........... ... .. .. ........ .. ....... . ... .. ... . 
Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 7 /8': w1th lock washer (2 used) ... .... ....... . ....... . 
Bolt, machine, 1/2 x 1" with lock washer . . ... ........ .. ..... . ....... ... . . 
Filler shield for left side angle ....... . . . ... .. . ... .. .................. . .. . 
Bolt, machine, 5/ 16 x 3/ 4" with lock washer (2 used) . . . .. . ............... . 
Bolt, machine, 3/ 8 x 1" with lock wn.sher .... ......................... ... . 
Rear axle bearing straps, 5/16 x 1-1/4" fiat, 16-1/4" long (2 used) . .. ..... . . . 
Bolt, machine, 3/ 8 x 1" with lock washer (3 used) . . .. . .... . .............. . 
Rear main side angle, right,. 1-3/ 4 x 1-1/4 x 3/16" angle, 44-15/16" long .. . .. . 
R ivet, oval head, 3/ 4 x 7 /8" (2 used) . ........ . .. . . ... ............... ... . 
Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 1~1/2", wit h 2 hexagon nuts ....... ...... .. . . ........ . 
Rear main side angle, left, t-3/4 x 1-1/4 x 3/16" angle, 44~15/16" long .. . . . . . 
Uivet, oval head, 3/4 x 7 /8" (2 used) .. . ....... . ....... . .... ....... . .... . 
Filler shield for left side angle .. ...... . .. .. ..... . .. .. .. . ..... ..... . ..... . 
Bolt, machine, 5/ 16 x 3/4" with lock washer (2 used) ... ... .......... .. ... . 
Bolt, machine, 3/ 8 x 1" with lock washer ...... ... ........ . . ........ . ... . . 
Arch, 1-3/8 x 1 x 3/ 16" angle, 125-3/4" long ... . .... . . . ... . ........... ... . 
Bolt, carriage, 5/16 x 1-1/4" (10 used) ............ ... ....... . .. ...... ... .. . 
Bolt, carriage, 5/16 x 1-1/ 2" (2 used) ..... ............. . . .. ............ . . 
Dolt, machine, 3/ 8 x 7 /8" with lock washer (2 used) .. .... ... .... . ........ . 
Lubrication bracket, 3/16 x 1-1/4'' flat, 3-3/8" long (2 used) •. .......... . .. . 
Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 7 /8" with lock washer ........... . .................. . 
Oil line support clip, .060 x 1-5/ 16" flat, 1-1/2" long. Order 1623 S ......... . 
Oil line support clip {2 used) ... ................... . . . ...... . .. . . .. .... . 
Reinforcing strap, upper, 5/64 x 1" flat ............ . .. . ... . . ............. . 
Rear end angle on side, right, 4-1/4" long .............. . ............. ... . 
Rear end angle on side, left., 4-1/4" long ...... . .. ...... ... . . ..... ... .. ... . 
Flare board with angle top rail, right, 4-7/16 x 104" long ..... . ..... . . ..... . 
Bolt, carriage, 1/ 4 x 1-1/4" (2 used) .................................... . 
Bolt, carriage, 5/ 16 x 1-1/4'' (8 used) ... .. . ... . ........... . . . ........... . 
Flare board with angle top rail. left , 4-7/16 x 104." long .. . . ..... . .. . ...... . 
Bolt , carriage, 1/4 x 1~1!4'' (2 used) ............. . .. . ........ ... .... . ... . 
Bolt, carriar,e, 5/ 10 x 1-1/ 4" (8 used) ... . ....... .. .... . . . . ............. . 
Left lower side board .. .............. . .... .. ........ ............... . ... . 
Rivet, truss head, 5/16 x 1-3/16" . . .... . .......... . .............. . ..... . 

Side compl~tl?, left. Spet'lfv lut number ...... . ............ . ............. . 
Left center side board ... .......... .. ........... . ... . ............. ... ... . 

Rivet, t russ head, 5/ 16 x 1-3/ 16" . .. .......... . ... .. . .. . . ........ ... ... . 
Left top l:lide board .. ....... ... .. . ..... ....... ... .... . .... . ... .. ..... .. . 
Rivet, truss head, 5/ 16 x 1-3/16 . . ....... .. . . . .. . . . .. . ........... . .... . 

Filler piece for rear end of side. left . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ....... . . . . .... . . . 
Ri~ht lower side board . . .. ... . ....... . .. .. .... .. .... .. ....... . ........ . 
Rtvet, truss head, 5/16 x 1-3/ 16" ........ . ..... . .... . .. ...... . . ........ . 

Side complete. right. Specifv lot number. . . . . . . . . ..... .. .... . .... ... . .. . 
Right center side board. Order W 101 ... .............. . .. .. .. .... . ... .. . . 

Rivet, truss head, 5/16 x 1-3/16" ... ... ... . .. ............ ...... . ... .. .. . 
Right top side board . . ........... ........... ...... . . .... ... ... . . .. .... . 
Rivet, truss head, 5n6 X 1~3/16" .. . ................. . ........ ' . .. .. ... . 

FiJler p1ece for rear end of ~ide. right ........ .. .... ...................... . 

-8-

Lot No. 
All Incl. 

234 to -
234 to-
234 to-

234 to 367 : 
376to - I 

Wt. 
Lbs. 

11 
4-1/ 4 

1/4 

4-1 / 2 
4-1/2 

234 to 244 1 1 
234 to- I 
245 to- I 

1-3/4 

6-3/ 4 

245 to -

245 to -

265 to-

311 to-

311 to 315 
319 to-
367 to -
367 to-
367 to -
234 to-

234 to-

\V234 to -

6-3/4 

1 

14-3/ 4 

1/ 4 

2 oz. 
2 oz. 

1/ 4 
1-1 / 2 
1-1 /2 

14 

14 

234 to- 92 
W234 to -

\V234 to -~ 

W234 to­
'J\T234 to - 1 
234 to- u~ 
W234to-

W234 to ­

W234 to-

.. .. .. 

.... . . 

. .. ... 

.. .... 

. .. .. . 
• 0 • • • • 

. .. .. . 

. . .. .. 

. ..... 

. ...... 
• 0 •••• 

0 ••• 0. 

.... ... 

. .. . . . . 
• 0 • • •• 

•• 0 ••• 

.... .. 

... ... 

... . .. 

l:::::: 
I 
.... . . 
. . .... 

!' .. . . . 

I>:.:_: 
l .. ... . 
l ' .... . 
I · .. . . . 
I 
: • • 0 ••• 

I . .... . '· . . .. . ! .... . . 
I ..••• . 



P&rt No. 

...... 511 s 

. . ' ... 

.. ... . 1083 SA 

. . . . .. . 

.. .... 1084 SA 

. . . . . . 
.. . .... 1085 SA 

. . . . . . 

...... 1086 SA 

• • • • • 0 

...... 1087 SA 

• • 0 •• • 1087 SA-l 
• • 0 0 0. 

. : .... 
••• 0 •• 01436 SRA 

• 0 ••• 0 01437 SRA 

.... 0. 01439 SRA 

0 0 •••• 01440 SRA 

• • 0 ••• 01441 SRA 

. . . . . . W 115 SRA 
• • • 0. 0 W 116 SR 
• 0 ..... 

. . . . . . 

. . . . . . W 117 SR 

. . . . . . 
• • • • 0. 

. . . . . . '\V 118 SR 
0 ...... 

. . . . . . W 134A 

.. . . . . .. w 135 

. .. . . . . 

. . . . . . w 136 
• • • • • 0 

. . . . . . w 171 
.. • • 0 •• 

. . . . . . w 608 
.. . . . .. . 
• • 0 0 •• W609 
. . . . . . 
. . . . . ' i W609A 
• 0 •• 0 0 20064.1 

BOTTOM 

MODEL 10 AND NO. lOA 

Description 

Rear axle .beari~ cover, 2-5£8 x 8-5/8" long, 14 gauge (2 used) ............. 
Bolt, carriage, 5 16 x 1-1/4 · ............................................ 

FO~d!;~TI:On~~r.~~-~~~ -~r~~~~~~·. ~~~~~ ~ .~--~~~-~ .3.~1.6:~ ~~~~~--~~.1<2.'~ ~~~~. 
Rivet, W. B. head, 1/4" x 1-3/ 16" [12used} ........... . ............... 

Second from front cross angle with end brackets, 1-3/4 x 1-1/4 x 3/16" angle, 
36-13/16" lont Order 01436 SRA ............................ . ..... ... .. 
Rivet, W. B. ead, 1/4 x 1-3/16" [12 used] .................. .... ... .... 

Thlrd from front cross angle with end brackets, 1-3/4 ~ 1-1/4 x 3/16'' angle, 
37-3/16" long. Order 01437 SRA ................................. .. . ... . 
Rivet. W. B. head, 1/4 x 1-3/16" [12 used] ................... . ... . . . . . . 

Fourt7 f~?m front ~oss angle with end brackets, 1-3/ 4 x 1-1/4 x 3/16" angle, 
37-9, J 6 long . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Rivet, W. B. head, 1/4 x 1·3/16" [12 used] ... . . . ... . . ............... . .. 

Rear cross angle with end bracketa, 1-3/4 x 1-3/4 x 3/16" angle, Ss-13/16" 
long ..... ....... ... ....... .. .. ... . . . ... . ....... 0 •• • • 0 ••• • 0 0 •• 0 ••••• 

Rto:d~:1o87n~~l ~~~-~~~ .~r~~~~~~·.~~~~~ .~ ~~~~~ ~.~~~~~ ~~~~~~~~:~~~~~~ ~~~~ 
Rivet, W. B. head, 1/ 4 x 1-3/ 16'' [12 used) ....... . ...... M ••••••• ••••• • • 

Second from front cross anglo with end brackets, 1-3/4 x 1-1/4 x 3/16" angle, 
36-13/16" long .. . .............................. . . . . .. ................ 

Third from front cross angle with end brackets, 1-3/4 x 1-1/4 x 3/16" angle, 
37-3/16" long ................... .. ..................... . ...... . ...... 

Rear cross angle with end brackets, 1-3/4 x 1-1/4 x 3/16" angle, 38-13/16" 
long ..................... . ........................... . . ..... · .... :· . .... 

Front <:ross angle wit.h end brnckcts, 1-3/4 x 1-1/4 x 3/16" angle, 36-1/211 

long .............................. · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·. · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 
Fourth from front cross angle with end brackets, 1-3/4 x 1-1/4 x 3/16" angle, 
37-9/16" Ion~ ............... .......... ... ..... . . ... . ................. 

Bottom, comp etc ...... .... ..................... . ............... . ...... 
Outside bottom board, right . . . ..... .. ..... . ............. : ....... ....... . 
Rivet, truss head, 1/4 x 1-3/16" (9 used) ...................... : ......... 
Rivet, truss head, 5/16 x 1-3/8", (3 used) .. . ........... : . : ............... 

Outside bottom board, left ......................................... . .. .. 
Rivet, truss head, 1/4 x 1-3/ 16", ~9 used~ ................. ............... 
Rivet, truss head, 5/16 x 1-3/8", 3 used . , ......... ' ........ . . . ......... 

Center board, (5 used) ................... ........... ... . ..... .. · .......... 
Rivet, truss head, 1/4 x 1-3/ 16", (7 used) ......... .. .......... ... . .... ... 

Bottom complete. Order W 115 SRA .... ..................... • , . , ........ 
Right and left bottom board center . .... .... . ............................ 
Rivet, W. B. head, 1/4 x 1-3/ 16", (10 used) ... .. .. ..... .. ................ 

Right and left bottom board inner, (2 used) ................ .... ..... ...... 
Rivet, lN. B. head, 1/4 x 1-3/ 16", (10 used) ......... ........ . ..... .... . .... 
Center f~d shaft bearinn, J-7 /8 x 2-7/8 x Z..l/4" long. Order 200643 . .... ... 
Bolt, carnage. 5/16 x 3 ....................... .. . . .......... . ......... . 
Bottom board, right outer ............................... . ........ . ...... 
Rivet, W. B. head, 1/4 x 1-3/16"1 (10 used) ........................ .-..... 

Bottom board, left outer ..... ................ .... . ..... ...... ........... 
Rivet, W. B. head, 1/ 4 x 1-3/16", (10 used) .... ............... ... .. ...... 

Bottom, complete. Order W l 15 SRA .................................. .. 
Feed shaft support, 1-7/8 x 2-5/8 x 3" ......... . .. .. ................ · ...... 

Lot No. 
All Incl. 

234 to 324 

234 to 404 

234 to 404 

234 to 404 

234 to 404 

234 to 404 

349 to 355 

423 to-

423 to-

423 to-

423 to-
. 

423 to -
423 to-
423 to-

423 to-

423to-

234to 324 
234 to 404 

234 to 404 

234 t-o-

330 to 404 

330 to 404 

330 to 404 
441 to-

. 

''· 

Wt.. 
Lbs. 

1/2 

5-3/4 

5-3/4 

5-3/4 

6-3/4 

6 

6 

5-3/4 
: 

5-3/4 

6 

5-3(4 

5-3/4 
100 

11 

11 

12 

116 

1 

116 

. . ..... . ..... . ..... 
. ..... 
.... .. . ..... 
...... 
. ..... 

• ; ...... 
. ... .. 

. . . ' ... .... .. 
.... .. 
. ... .. 
...... 
.. .. .. 
... ... 
.. .. .. 
.... .. 
... ... 
...... 
. ..... 
. ..... 
..... .. . ... . . 
. ... .. 
.. .... 
. ... .. 
.... . . 
...... 
. ..... 
...... 
. .... . ...... 
. .. ~· .. 
.. • .... 
.. .... . 
.. .... 
. ... .. ...... 
....... 



Part No. 

....•.. K632 

. . . . . . K 1279 

..... . 3308~ 

. . . . . . 
• , . - , ~ o I 3338 
. . . . . .. 
• t t I I I A 6708 
# t I •• • I 

I • I I I I 617 s 
. . . . . . 
••• t •• 843SA 
. . . . . . 
... ... 1183 SA . . . . . . . . . . . . 11848 
I f ... 0 I I ....... 1185 s . . . . . . 
. . . . . . 12678 
. ... . I o I 

1~88 
.... .. 

WSOA 
o ' t o I 0 t 

.... .. . .wsoA 1 

. . . . . . 

.. .... W83 
~· . . .. . . w 84A 
. . . . . . W96 
...... w 165 . . . . . . . . . . . . W605 
. .. . . . . 
* Not available. 

ENDGATE AND FOOTBOARD 

MODEL 10 AND NO. lOA 

3!3-$-~ 

SJ0-71 8-1 

Description 

Grease gun. Not illustrated .. .... .. . :t:, ...................•.•.•.....•..•. 
Oil can ...... . ........ . ..................................... . ... . ..... . 
Tool box. ... .. ......... . . · · .. · · . · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 
Bott, carriage, 1/4 x 1-1/4" (2 used ) . . . .. . ............ ... ............. .. . 
Seat ... . . . .. ........ . ........... .. ............. . ... .. . . ....... , . ....... . 
Bolt, carriage, 3/8 x 1" with lock washer ....... . ....... .. . . . . : : . ........ . 
Grease gun holder .. . . ... ..... .. . .... ... . .. ...... . .... ... .. .' ........... . 
Bolt, carriage, 1/4 x 1-1/4" (2 used) .... .. .. . ...... ..... ................ . 
Seat post l!traddler, 5/16 x 1~1/2'' flat, 9--1/4" long ..................... .. . . 
Bolt, carriage, 3/8 X 2'' . .... . . .. . .... . . . . . . . .... ... ...... . ....... . ... . . 
Oil can holder ...... . ........ . ........................................ . 
BQlt, carriage, 1/4 x 1-1/4" (2 used) ...... . . . ....................... . ... . 
Sea.t i:-on complete, 3/8 "( 3" Bat, 19-1/ 2'' long ................... . ...... . 
Bolt, maehine 1/ 2 x 4-1/4" . . ........ . .. . . . ....... . . . .................. . 
Footboa.rd support, right, 1-3/4 x t-1 / 4 x 3/ 16" anglo, 23-1/4" long ... . ... . . . 
Bolt~ carriage, 5/ 16 x 1-1/4" (3 used) ... . ........ . ........ ... . .......... . 
Footooa.rd support·, left, J-3/ 4 x 1-1 / 4 x 3/ 16" angle, 23--1 / 4" long .. .. .. .... . 
Bolt, carriage, 5/ 16 x 1-1/ 4" (3 used) ........ .. ....... ... ... .. ... . . ... . . . 
Conveyor cha;n F~Hde, right, 3/ 16 x 2-3/ 4" flat, 11-1/16" long ... . ...... . ... . 
Bolt, carriage, 5/ 16 X 1-1 /2" (2 used) ....... . . . . . ........ .. ..... . ... . ... . . 
Conveyor cham P.Hue, left, 3/16 x 2-3/4'' flat, 11-1/16" long ...... .... . . . ... . 
Bolt, carriage, 5/16 X 1-1/2" (2 used) ............ . ........ . ....... .. .... . 
Endgf\te complete-. Order W80A 1 .............. . . . . . ................... . 
Bolt, m&chine, 3/8 x 1-1/2" (4 used ) ... . ... .. . .. ...................... . . . 
Endgate, co~lete .... . .. . ...................... . ................... . .. . 
Bolt, machhie, 3/8 x 1-1/2 (4 used) ..... .. ... . ... .......... .. .......... . 

Endgate, top board ... . .. ........... , ...... : ......... ....... .......... . 
Footboard. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ............ .. .. . 
Lower three endgate boards .. . .. . .... . ... . . . . . ... .. ...... . .. . .... ...... . 
Sellt posi, J-1 /2 x 3 x 24-1/4" long . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . 
Bolt, carriage, 3/8 x 2-3/4" (2 used) ........ .... .. .. ............ . ... .. .. . 
Endgate post used when traetor drawn, 25/32 x 3" fiat, 17-3/4" long ........ . 
Bolt, carriage. 3./8 x ?-3/4" (4 used) ...... . . . .. . .... ... ..... ; .. ... . .... . . 

-to-

Lot No. Wt. 
AU Incl. Lbs. 

234 to 308 1-3/4 I I I I I t 

234 to 308 1 ...... 
234to324 3-1/ 2 . ..... 

. .... . 
234 to - 4-1/2 o I t I f I 

I I I I ' I 

234 to 308 l / 4 .. .... 
.... .. 

234 to- 1-1/ 4 ..... . 
t I I t I o 

234 to 315 1-1/ 4 . ..... . ... .. 
234 to - 6-3.'4 t t t It I 

. ..... 
281 to- 3-1 / 2 .. .... 

I t I I t t 

234 to- 8-1/2 tIt I o o 

• •••• 0 

234 to- 1-1 / 2 .. . ' . . 
t t I I t t 

234 to- 1-1/2 .. .... 
I I • I I t 

231 to 308 22 o o t I I I 

. .... . 
311 to- . .. .. -

. ..... 
234 to- I I It t t 

234to- . ... . . 
W234to- . ..... 
234 to -

1 

.... .. 
330 to- .. .... 

. . ..... 



www.FarmManualsFast.com

1078·5 

K· l937 r i73WC 
459· 5 

-335 

130 3S c. 

REAR AXLE 

MODEL 10 AND NO. lOA 

K-1022 K~022 

1120-S 

961-S 
1103-S 

! f] 11~4·SJ 

K 106G K·I06 K·744 
1516· 5 K-646 K-6~3 l~I~·S I~O:>·S 

l.·312 L:·310 

4~9-S 

L-33!> 

·r~ .. .J 
1078·5 

SI0-6691 
Model 10 Lota 234 to 308 

121-SR 
l.-38&A 

K-1022 

1<· 1!550 

~ K-Ha 
1'571· 5 -lfllll::iJ---K-5'51 

f-K·62S 

K-82&) 
1<- ~!11 - 1571-S 

1<·!548- -

1592·S 

1593- S 

No. lOA Lota 311 to-

-n-



REAR AXLE-Continued 

MODEL 10 AND NO. l OA 

I Part No. Description 
--!----

K 548 
K 551 
K 591 
K 616 
l{ 619 
K 623 
K 62!5 
K 646 
K 653 
K 744 
K 1022 
K 1066 
K 1081 
K 118Y 
K 1191 
K 1215 
K 1550 
K 1551 
K 1937 
K 3174 
L 310 
L 312 
L 335 
L 386A 

L 390-1/ 2 
L 503 

L 505 
L 506A 
L507 A 
L510 A 
L 516 
L 540 
I. 563 A 
L 564 A 
L 575 A 
459 s 
961 s 
961-1 / 4 s 
1058 s 
1059 s 
1060 s 
1078 s 
1103 s 
1104 s 
1120 s 
1150 s 
1150-1/ 2 s 
1150 SA 
1303 s 
1336 s 
1505 s 
1515 s 
1516 s 
1577 s 
1592 s 
1592 SA 
1593 s 
1593 SA 
121 SR 

ot 73 we 
010209 
010229 

Oil linc fitting (K o. 701 A) complete with gland and nut (2 used) •... ......... 
Hexagon nut fo r oil line fitting (No. 111B), 9/16" 0. D ., 1/ 8" I. D . (2 used) 
No. 29 \Voodruff key, 3/8" thick, 1-3/4" long (2 used) ... . ............. ... . 
Grense fitting, l/8" pipe thread, 67-1 / 2 degree elbow (2 used), Order K 623 . . . 
Grease fttting, 1/ 8" female pipe thread, Order K 625 . .. .. ............. .. . . 
Gre<tse fitting, 1/ 8" pipe thread, 67-1/2 degree elbow, (2 used) ............. . 
Grease fit t ing, 1/ 8" female pipe thread ... . ............. . . . .............. . 
Pipe nipple, 1/4" I. D., 2-1/2" long ....... . ........ . . .. ..... ........ .... . 
Pipe nipple, 1/ 4" I. D., 1-1/4" long .. ....... .. ... . . . .. . . ...... . .. . ...... . 
Lock nut, 1/2" (2 used) .... . ..................... .. .... .. .. .... ....... . 
Washer, 4" 0. D., 2-1/ 16" I. D., 12 gauge (2 used) ..... . ..... . .. . ... . .... . 
Spring cott-er, 3/32" Dia., 1/2" long (4 used). Order 010209 .. ........ .... .. . 
Spring cotter, 3/ 16" Dia., 1'' long (2 used). Order 010229 ....... ... . ... .... . 
Set screw, 1/2" Dia., 1-1 /4" long . ... . ...... . .... . .... .. .... . .. . . . ...... . 
Set screw, 1/2" Dia. , 1-1 /2" long .............. . ... . .... . . . . ... .. .... . .. . 
Disc wheel, 24" (2 used). Order K 3174 .. ........ ... . . ... . .............. . 
Bronze steel backed bushing, 1-3/4" 0 . D., 2" long (4 used) ......... .. . . .. . 
Oil line connector fitting with gland and nut (2 used) ...... . ............... . 
Rear axle pin, 1/ 2 x 3'' long .. oval head [2 used} ....... . .................. . 
Disc wheel, 24" (2 used) ... . ... . .... .. . ..... . ........... . . ........... . . . 
Pawl for feed ram (2 used) .. .. . . .. . . .. . . ....... . . .. .. . ....... . ......... . 
Pan·l for sprocket hub (2 used) ..... . ......... .. . .. .. . ... . .............. . 
Axle collar (2 used) . . . ..... . . . . . .... . ............... . . . . .. ........... . 
36 tooth sprocket wheel. Order 121 SR .. ...... . . . .. . . . ....... . ... ..... . . 
Bolt

1 
machine, 1/2 x 1-3/ 4" witu lock washer (3 used) .. . ... .. ......... ... . . 

Feea cam with pawls and springs, 1-3/4" bore ...... . ..... . ...... ..... .... . 
Bearing housing, order (1); L 563 A and (1); 1593 SA, left or (1); L564 A 
and (1) 1592 SA (2 used.) . .. . .. .......... . ....... . . ...... .. .. ... .. . . . . . 

WlH.~eJ hub, 1-3/ 4" bore. Order L 540 (2 used).. . ................. . ....... . 
Steel ·wheel, 1-3/ 4" bore (2 used). Order L 575 A ..... . .. .. ....... ..... ... . 
Sprocket wheel hubf with pawls and springs, 1-3/4" bore . . . . . . ... . ........ . 
Feed cam with paws and springs, 1-3/4" bore . .. . ... . ..... . ... .. ......... . 
Spacer ring for rubber tired rear wheel ... . . . ... . ... . . . . .. .. .......... . . . . 
Wheel hub, 1-3/4" bore (2 used) .. .. .. . .......... . .............. . ....... . 
Axle bearing housing assembly with 2 K 1550 bushings, left ................ . 
Axle bearing housing assembly with 2 I\ 1550 bushings, right .............. . 
Steel wheel, l-3/4" bore (2 usc<"!) .................................... . .. . 
Axle pin, 1/ 2" Dia., 2-3/4" long, oval head (2 used) . Order K 1937 .. . ... ... . 
Roller for bearing (17 required) 3/8" (.368") Dia., 4-3/8" long . ........... . 
Roller bearing complete, order (17) 961 S, ( 1) 1103 S, (1) 1104 S and (1) 11208 
Short wheel cleat, 1-15/32 x 15/32 x 5/32" channel, 2" long (32 used) ....... . 
Rivet.i oval head, S/ 16 x 3/4" (2 used) .. .................... . ...... ... . . . 
Whee cleat, right, 1-15/32 x 15/32 x 5/32" channel, 7-1/2" long (16 used) . .. . 
RivetJ oval head, 3/8 x 7 /8" (2 used) ........ . . .. . ... ..... .. ............ . 
,.,/heel cleat, left, 1-15/ 32 x 15/ 32 x 5/32" channel, 7-1 /2" long (16 used) .... . 
Ri vet, oval head, 3/8 x 7 / 8" (2 used) . ...... . . ......... .. .. . . ........... . 
Hub bolt~ 9/ 16" Dia.., 1-1/2" lon~ (16 used).. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . .... ... . 
Spacer roller for bearir% 5/16" D1a., 4-1 /4" long ... ....... ... . . ... ....... . 
Thrust washer, 2-31 /64 0. D. , 1-25/32" I. D., 16 gauge (2 used) . . . ....... . 
Bearing plug, 2-5/8" 0. D., 1-25/32" I. D ., 10 gauge (2 used) .... ... .. ..... . 
Axle, 1-3/ 4" Hd., 69" long . ........ . . ... . . ........ ... . ... . ....... .... .. . 

·~~ci~~r~gts .. ~·.i~~ .~ .. r: .~~~ ~i~~l.~~~~i~~~~ .1 .. ~ ~?~. ~. ~~~ . ~ .. ~. ~~~ .~ .... . 
Axle complete with 1 L 507A, 1 I .. 51 OA, 1 L 563A and 1 L 564A ...... .... . 
Socket \vrenrh ... .... . . . .. ....... .. .. .. .. ... .. ........................ . 
Bolt for L 516 spacer ring, -Ar" Db., 1-%;" long (Not illustrated) (16 used) ... . 
Pin for pawls, 1/ 4" Dia., 1-7 /8" long, W. B . head (4 used) .. .. ....... . ... . . 
Torsion spring for feed cam (2 used) ..... ...... ........... . . ....... . . .. . . 
Torsion spring for sprocket wheel hub (2 used) ............ . . . . . . . ..... ... . 
Lubrication bracket., 3/16 x 1-1 / 4" flat, 3-3/ 8" long (2 used) . . .. .. .. . .. . . . . 
Bolt, ma r.hine, 3/ 8 x 7 / S" with lock washer . . .. . . .......... ... ....... .... . 
Axle bearing oi l line, 3/16" 0. D., 12-3/ 16" long, right ..... . . . ... ...... . .. . 
Axle bea.ring oi l line .'l$Sembly, right, with K 548, K 551, K 625 and K 1551. . 
Axle bearing oil line, 3/16" 0. D., 13-3/ 8" long, left ... . ......... . ...... ... . 
Axle bearing oil line a.~Rembly, left, with K 548, K 551, K 625 and K 1551. .. . 
36 tooth sprocket wheeL . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........... . ...... . 
Bolt, machine, 1/ 2 x 1-3/4" (3 ul':ed). . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. ........ . ... .... . 

Rocket wrench handle .. . ..... . . .... ... . . . .. . .. .. .... ................... . 
Spring cot.ter, 3/32 x 1/ 2" .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .... .. .. . 
Spring cotter, 3 / 16 x 1" . .. . .. . . . .. . . ... . . . .. . . . .... .. .. . ... .. ...... . . . 

- 12-

Lot No. 
All Incl. 

311 to-
311 to-
234 to-
234 to-
311 to-
234 to-
234 to-
234 to 308 
234 to 308 
234 to-
234 to-
234 to 4~ 
234 to 423 
234 to -
234 to-
234 to 376 
311 to-
311 to-
367 to-
383 to-
234 to -
234 to-
234 to-
234 to 383 

234 to 237 

234 to 308 
234 to ~57 
234 to :>76 
234 to-
239 to--
234 to-
260 to-
311 to-
311 to-
383to -
234 to 355 
234 t o 308 
234 to 308 
234 to-

234 to-

234 to-

234 to -
234 to 308 
234 to 308 
234 to 308 
234 to -

234 to 308 
311 to -
234 to 355 
234 to-
234 to-
234 to -
234 to-
311 to-

31 1 to-
3ll to-
311 to -
311 to-
40·1 t.o-

234 to 355 
441 to-
441 to-

Wt. 
Lbs . 

2 oz. 
1 oz. 
1 oz. 
1 oz. 
1 oz. 
1 oz. 
1 oz. 
1 oz. 
1 oz. 
1 oz. 

1/ 4 
1 oz. 
1 oz. 
1 oz. 
1 oz. 
44 

1/ 4 
1 oz. 

1/4 

1 
28 

1/ 2 
1/2 

17-1/2 

6-1 / 2 
23 
115 
15-1/ 2 

I 19-1/ 2 
13 
23 

8 
8 

1/ 4 
2 oz. 
?r l / 4 

1/4 

3/4 

3/ 4 

2 oz. 
2 oz. 
1 oz. 
2 oz. 

47 

97-1 / 2 
97-1/ 2 

1/ 4 
1/4 

1 oz. 
1 oz. 
1 oz. 

1/4 

1/ 4 
1/ 2 
1/ 4 
1/2 

...... 

. ..... 

I 
..... . 
. ... . . 

!
i:::: :: 
.. ... . 

. .. ... . 

1/21:::: :: 
l. .. ... 



www.FarmManualsFast.com

Pa.rt No. I ---...... 126 HSA 
. . . . . . 0596 HS 
. . . . . . K 533 
.. ... . K 606 
. . . . . . K 616 
. . . . . . K 621 
...... K623 .... .. K847 
.... .. K922 
• • tI t • K925 . . . . . . K969 
. . . . . . K 1071 
..... . K 1110 
.. .. .. K 1211 
.. . .. .. K 1238 
. . . . . . K 1666 
. . . . . . K 1953 
• • 0 ..... L 4.57 
. . . . . . 
. . . . . . L 497 
0 ••••• 

. . . . . . 
• • • • 0 • 

. . . . . . L 500 
0 •• • • • 

. . . . . . L 501 

. . . . . . L502 

. . . . . L 504 

...... 2629 p 

. . . . . . 429 s 

. . . ' ... 454 s 

. . . . . . A462S 

. . . . . . 870 s 
o t ft . I 1092 s 
I f • I 0 I 1092 SA 
I • • e I 0 1006 s 
t • 0 I o o 1097 s 
. . . . . . 1098 SAR 
. . .. . . . 1098 SAL 
. . . . . . 1099 SA 
. . . . . . 
. ..... 1102 s 
• • • • 0 • 1108 s 
. . . . . . 1109 s 
. . . . . . 
o o t I o 0 1110 8 
... . .. 0 

• • 0. 0. llllS 
. . . . . . 1112 s 
. . . . . . 1113 s 
. . . . .. 1147 s 

o It I I I 

. . . . . . 010214 

. . . . . . 010258 

FRONT AXLE 
MODEL 10 AND NO. lOA 

r0173·WG 

1217·S ffi-0172-WC 

L-501 
K-19!53 

~~K·~g,J,.llf;: 
1 ' fii 

Description 

Hub for disc wheel with renewable bronze bushings and hub cap, (2 used) ... 
Screw type hub caf) (2 used) ........................................... 
Cap screw, 9/16" ia., 1-13/32'' Ion~, (12 used) ...... ..... . . . . .... .. .. . .. 
Grease fitting, 1/8" pipe thread, stra1'h~ (2 used), Order K 621 ............ 
Grease fitting, 1/8" pipe thread, 67-1 2 e~ree elbow, (2 used), Order K 623. 
Grease fitting, 1/8" pipe thread, strai'h~ 2 used) ........................ 
Grease fittin~, 1/8" pipe thread, 67-1 2 egree elbow, (2 used) ........ . ... . 
Washer, 1-1 2" 0. D., 21/32" I. D., 13 gauge ............................ 
Washer, 2-3/16" 0. D., 1-13/ 16" I. D., 16 ~auge .................... : .... 
Washer, 2-1/4" 0. D., 1-3/ 16" I . D., 5/32' thick ......................... 
Washer, 2-9/16" 0. D., 1-7/16" I. D .• 16 gau~e, (2 used) ........ ..... ..... 
Spring cotter , 1/8" Dia., 3/4" long (2 used). rder 010214 .......... . ..... . 
Spring cotter, 5/16" Dia., 2-1 /4" long. Order 010258 ..... . ... . ... . ...... . . 
Disc wheel, 16", (2 used) . . ......... ... .. .. ............ .. ............. . 
Special machine bolt, 5/8" Dia., 2" long. Order 5/8 x 2" hex head bolt ...... 
Disc wheel, 15", drog center . . ..... .. .................. ... . . . . ......... 
Front wheel, less hu .... .......... .................... . ....... .. .. . . . 
Pivot a.·de cap, (2 used) ..... ................ . .... . .. ... . .. . . . . . .... .... 
Bolt, machine, 5/16 x 2-3/4" with lock washer ... . . ........... . ..... . . .. 

,Axle ca.sti ng, (2 use~ .... ... . .. .... . . . . .. .... .... ....... ..... ... . .. ... 
Rivet, csk. hea~ 3 8 x 2-3/4" .......... .. ............................ . 
Rivet, oval hea , 1/2 x 2-3/4" ... . ... ..... ... . .. . . .. . .. . ... ... ... ...... 
Rivet, oval head, 1/2 x 3" . .... .. ................................... . . 

Filler block .. .. . ...... .. . .. . . ...................... . ....... .. .... . ... 
Rivet, oval head, 1/2 x 3", (2 used) ....... .. ......... . . . ... . ..... . . ... . 

Front wheel with renewable bronze bushings, (2 used) . ... . . .. .......... . .. 
Steering rod head, (2 used) ... ..... .. .. .. .. ....... ...... .. .... .......... 
Hub for djsc wheel with renewable bronze bushings, Order 126 HSA, (2 used) 
Spring clip ..................................... . ............... . . . ... 
Polo pin, 9/ 16" ltd, 7-~8" long .Order 454 S .. .. .. . .... . . . ... . ... . .. .... 
Pole pin, 5/8" Rd., 8-3 811 long, drilled . .. .. . ............ . ..... ........ . 
Wearmg plate

1 
3/ 16 x 3" fiat, 13-5/8" long, (2 used) . .. . . . .. . . ....... . .. . . 

Axle pin, 3/8' Dia.., 1-3/4" long, (2 used) ...... .... .... .. . .. . . ... ....... . 
Axle angle, 3 x 2 x 3/16" angle. 49-9 /16" long, (2 used) . ... ....... ....... . 
Axle, complete, with 2 L 407, 1 L 500, 2 A462 S, 2 1092 S a.nd 1 1110 S •... 
Bushing, 27 /32" (.840) 0. D., 47 /64" long, (2 used) ....................... 
Steering rod. 3/4" Rd., 29" Ion~. (2 u~ed)., ............ ... . .. .. . .. ..... . . 
Pivot axle complete, rif.ht. Order 1622 SAR . . ............. .. ............ 
Pivot axle complete, let. Order 1622 SAL ..................... . ...... .. . 
Pole connection, complete, Order 1636 SA . . ......... .. . ....... . .. ..... .. 
Bolt, machine. 5/8 x 5-1/2" witl- Jock wa..c;her .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ... .. .... 

Stud for steering rod, 1-1/8" Dia., 2-5/8" Ion~. Order 0114 WC ..... . ...... 
Washer, 4-1/4" 0 . D., 1-3/8'' I. D., 3/16'' th1ek, (2 used) .... .. .. .. . . .. .. .. 
Wheel seal, 4-1 I 4" Dia., (2 u5ed) . . ... .. ..... .. ..... .. . .... ......... .... 

Rivet, oval head, 1/4 x 3/4", (2 used) ....... . .......... ... ........... . . 
Pole connection hinge, 5/16 x 3-1/ 4" fiat, 9" long .. . .. . .. .... ... . .. .... .. . 
Rivet, ovn.l head, l /2 x 3" (2 used) . .................. ... . .. .. .. ... .. .. 

Bolster plate, 1/ 4 x 6" fiat. 5-1/ 2" long ................... . . . . ........... 
Bushing, 7 /8" 0. D., 4-1/8" long ... . . ... . ..... . . ......... ....•..•...... 
Nut for steering rod, 3/4" hexagon. (2 used) .. . . ....... ... .... .•.... . .... 
Bolster end block, 1-15/32" x 15/32" x 5/32" channel, 2-1/4" long, (2 used) 
Bolt, machine, 3/ 8 x 7 /8" with lock washer, (2 used) ..................... 

Cotter pin, 1/8 x 3/4" ..................... ..... ......... ....... .. .. . . . 
Cotter pin. 5/16 x 2-1/i" .... ....... . .................... . ....... : ...... 

-13-

t<-1071 
010214 

128-HSA 
-.504 

K-1211 
K-1666 

Lot No. 
All IncL 

302to-
302 to-
234 to-
234 to-
234 to-
234 to-
234 to-
234 to-
305 to-
234 to-
234 to 302 
234 to 423 
234 to 423 
234 to 383 
234 to 376 
311 to-
383to-
234 to 315 

234 to -

234 to-

234 to 376 
234 to-
234 to 297. 
234 to-
234 to ~·12 
349 to-
234 to-
234 to-
284 to-
234 to-
234to-
234 to 342 
234 to 315 
234 to 315 
234 to 331 

234 t.o 342 
234 to-
234 to-

234 to-

234 to-
234 to-
234 to-
234 to-

441 to-
441 to -

Wt. 
Lbs. 

12 
1/2 

1 oz. 
1 oz. 
1 os. 
1 oz. 
1 oz. 
1 oz. 
1 oz. 
2 oz. 
1 oz. 
1 oz . 
1 oz. 

18 
2 oz. 

17-1/ 2 

3/4 

6-3/4 

1-1/ 4 

53 
1 

12 
2oz. 

1/ 2 

2-1/4 
2oz. 

12-1/2 
48 

1 oz. 
3-1/2 

10-1/2 
10-1/ 2 
12-1/ 4 

1/ 4 
1/ 4 
1/4 

2-1/2 

2-1/ 2 
2 oz. 
2oz. 

1/2 
;: 

. ..... ...... ...... . ..... ...... ...... 

. ..... . ..... . ..... ...... 

.. ..... . ..... . ..... . ..... 

. .. ... 

...... 

.... . . 

...... . ..... ..... . . ..... . ..... . ..... ..... . 
. .. ... ...... ..... . 
. ..... . ... .. ...... .... .. .... .. . ..... ...... ...... . ..... ...... 
.... ' . 
....... 
.... ... . .. . . 
. ..... ...... .... .. . ..... ...... 
• •••• 0 ..... . ...... . ' .... ..... . ...... 
...... 
...... 



Part No. 
--

. . . . 1192 SA 
• • • 0 •• 

• • • • • 0 

.... . . . 1193 s 
0 0 0 0 I o 

. . . . . . 1217 s 

. • . • 0. 1220 s 
• 0 o I 0 0 1228 s 
0 I 0 0 o. 
• • • • • 0 1229 s 
. . . . . . 1621 s 
0 " • 0 I e 

.. . . . . . 1622 SAR 
0 • o I 0 0 1622 SAL 
. . . . . . 1636 SA 
. .. . . . . 
. . . . . . 1642 s 
0 •• 0 •• on• we 

rl.-485 

i t-,84 
LK-579 

FRONT AXLE-Continued MODEL 10 AND NO. lOA 

Description 

Bolster complete with plate, 3 x 2 x 7 /32" angle, 37-5/8" long ............ . .. 
Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 7 /8" with lock washer (2 used) . ...................... 
Bolt, machine, 1/2 x 1" with lock ~,·asher (2 used) .. .. ....... . ............. 
Wheel shield (2 used) ............... . .. .. . . ... . ..... ... . .. . ......... . .. 
Bolt, machine, 5/16 x 3/ 4" with lock washer (2 used) ....... .. ............. 
Bronze bushing, 1-9/ 16" (1.566") 0. D., 2-1/2" long (4 used) .......... ... .. 
Slih type hub cap (2 used) ............. . ................................ 
Poe stop (2 used) .............. .. ..... ... .. .. ....... . ....... . ...... . .. 
Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 1" with lock washer .... . .......... . ....... .. ........ 
Cap screws (6 used). . .... . ............................................ 
Pivot axle cap (2 used) ...... . ............ . . . ..... . ..... ...... . ......... 
Bolt, machine, 3/ 8 x 3/4" with lock washer, less nut (2 used) .............. . 
Pivot axle assembly, right .. .. .... .. .... ....... ... .............. ........ 
Pivot axle a..'>sembly, left .. ..... .... . . . . .. . ........ . .. ........ . .......... 
Pole connection, complete .... . ........................ . ....... . ......... 
Bolt, machine, 5/8 x 5-1/2" with lock washer ............................ 

Steering rod, 3/4" Rd., 29" long overall, threaded .......... ...... ..... .. . . 
Stud for steering rod, 1-1/811 Rd., 2-3/4" long .. ... .......... . . ............ 

MAIN CYLINDER 
MODEL 10 AND NO. lOA 

Lot No. Wt. 
All Ind. Lbs. 

234 to- 13-3/ 4 

234 to- 3/ 4 

234 to- 3/ 4 
234 to 297 1/ 4 
234 to - 3/ 4 

234 to 297 1 oz. 
319 to - 1/ 4 

319 to- 12 
319 to- 12 
336 to - 10-1/ 2 

349 to- 3-1/2 
349 to- 1/4 

1162~-s 
~...._..._1309-SA 

'<----1548-SA 

15 27-S~ 
SI0 -67BI 

-484 

SIOA-678~ 

No. lOA ·Lots 311 to-

-14-

...... 

. ....... 
• •• 0 •• 

. . ..... 
• • 0 0 •• 

0 .. . ... 

....... 
• • • 0 •• 

. ...... .. 

. .. . ... 
•• 0 •• • 

•• 0 • •• 

...... 

.. .. .. 

.... . . 

. ..... 
••• 0 •• 

... ... 



www.FarmManualsFast.com

MAIN CYLINDER-Continued 

MODEL 10 AND NO. lOA 

I Lot No. Wt. 
Part No. Description All Incl. Lbs. 

4 I • • I I K 579 Jam nu\\rl/2" hexagon ..... . . . ... .. .... . ..... . ..... ................. ... 234to- 1 oz. . ..... . . . . . . K 587 No. 26 oodruff key, 3/16" thick, 1-3/4" long ........... ... . . .. .......... 234 to- 1 oz. . .... . . . . . . . K689 No. 13 Woodruff key, 3/16" thickr/" long (4 used) ...................... . . 234 to- 1 oz. . ..... . . . . . . K 616 Grease fitting, 1/8" pipe thread, 6 -1/2 degree elbow, (2 used), Order K 623 . . 234 to- 1 oz • .. ..... 
I I I I I I K623 Grease fitting, 1/8" ~pe thread, 67-1/2 degree elbow, (2 used) .............. 234 to- 1 oz. ...... 
I I I I I I K 639 Pipe nipple, 1/8" I. ., 2" long .......... . .... .. . ..... ................... 234 to- 1 o:Z. ...... 
. . . . . . K655 Pipe coup lin~, 1 /8" ..... . . .... ...... ... .. ....... . .. .... •. ............ .. 234 to- 1 os. . ..... . . . . . . K 1184 Set screw, 1 2" Dia., 1" long (3 used) .... ......... . ......... .. .. .. .... .. . 234 tO- 1 oz. . ..... ...... K 1185 Set screw, 1/2'' Dia.b 1" long (2 used) .................................... 234 to- 1 oz. . ..... . . . . . . K 1629 Bronze steel-backed ushing. 1-1/16" 0. D., 1-1/4" long (4 used) .. ... .. . .. . . 311 to- 3os ...... 
I I I I o I L 476 Bearing housing, Order L 557 A .. . . .... . .. ... ..... .. ..... ........... . . .. 234to 308 1 oz. . .... ' ..... . L 482 20 tooth sprocket to drive distributer, 1-1/16" bore ........ : . .............. 234 to- 7-3/4 .. ... ' 
. . . . . . L483 Cylinder head, 1-1/16" bore (2 used) Order L 483-1 . ... ... ... ............. . 234to355 11-1/4 ..... . 
. . . . . . L 483-1 Cylinder head, 1~1 /16" bore ri~ht ....................................... 367to- 11-1/4 ...... 
. . . . . . L 484 7 tooth drive sprocket, 1-1/16' bore ....••.............................•.. 234to- 3-1/4 ....... 
. . . . . . L485 15 tooth sprocket to drive upper c~inder, 1-1~16" bor~~· .................. . 234 to- 5 .. ... . 
. . . . . ' L 667A Ktlinder bearing assembly with 2 1529 bus in~ (2 used) ... .. .......... .. 311 to- 1-1/2 ...... 
... ... L 573 ain cylinder head, left, 1-1/ 16 bore. Ord,er L 483-1 ....... .. ... ... ........ 367 to 423 11-1/4 . ..... 
. . . . . . 959 s Roller for bearing (16 required), 1/4" Dis., 2-17 /32" Ion~ ................ .. . ' 234 to 308 1 oz. ...... ...... 959-1/4 s Roller bearing complete, left, Order 16 959 S, 1 9608 an 1 1498 S ..... ... 234 to 308 1 . ..... 
.. ... . 959-1/2 s Roller bearing complete, right. Order 16 959 S, 1 960 Sand 1 1015 8 ... . .. . . 234to 308 1 .. # •••• 

.... .. 9608 Bearing end washer, 1:9/ 16" 0. D., 1-3/32" I. D., 16 gauge (2 used). Order 
K 860 .•........ . .. .... . . ....... . ........... . . : . ........... . ... . . · · ·. 234to 308 1 OJ. . ..... 

. . . ' .. 1015 s Bearing closure washer, 2" 0. D., 1-3/32" I. D., 18 gauge ................... 234 to- 1 OS. . ..... 
I I t t t I 11608 Shaft, 1-1/16'' Rd.h 49-3/4" long .................................. ·· .... . . 234 to- 12-1/2 ...... 
. . . . . . 1160-1/2 s Shaft complete wit 2 L 476 and bearings 1 L 482, 2 L 483, 1 L 484, ...... 

1 L 485, 2 11618 1 1162-1/2S and 1 u63-t/2 S. Order Al160 s .... . . . . . 234 to 244 65 ...... 
. . . . . . 1160-3/4 s Shaft complete with 2 L 476 and bearings, 1 L 482, 2 L 483, 1 L 484, ..... . 

1 L 485, 2 1161 S, 1 1309 SA and 1 1310 SA. Order A1160 B ..... •.. .. .. . 245 to308 65 ..... . . . . . . . Al160S Shaft complete with 1 L 482, 2· L 483, 1 L _.84, 1 L 485, 2 L 557 A, ...... . . . . . . 2 1161 S, 1 1309 SA and 1 1310 SA .......... . ................ .... ... .. au to- 65 ...... 
. . . . . . AA1160 S Shaft complete with 1 L 482, 2 L 483, 1 L484, 1 L 485, 2 L 557.\, ..... . . . . . . . 2 1161 S, 1 1162-1/2 S, and 1 1163-1/2 S. Order Al160 S ..... ......... .. .. 234to 244 65 ...... 
. . . . . . 1161 s Anti-wrap shields, 6" Dia., (2 used) .....................•................ 234 to- 3/4 ...... . . . . . . Bolt, carriage, 1/4 x 1-1/2 ' (2 used) ................... . ....•.....•...... . .. ... 
. . . . . . 1162-1/2 8 Bearing p!ate, complete, ri,lfht . .. . . ....... •. ... .• .•.. .• ...... .. , ... ...... 234 to 244 7-1/2 .. ... . 
. . . . . . Bolt, carriage, 3/8 x 1-1/4 (3 used) .. . .. ..... .. , .... . ... ... ... ........• . . . .... . 
...... Bolt, carriage, 3/ 8 x 1-1/2" (2 used) ... . .. .. ........ . ...... ... . ...... · .... . .... ' 

. . . . . . Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 7 /8" .. . . ... ... .. .. ..... . .. ... .... ...... .... . .... . ... . .... . 

...... 1163-1/2 s Bearing plate complete, left .. ... ..... .. . . .. . ... . .. ... . ..... .... . . . . .. ... 234 to 2« 7-1/2 t I t I I o 

. ' ... . Bolt, carriage, 3/8 x 1-1/4" (2 used) ..... . .... .. . ..... .... .. .. . ....... .. . . .. ... 

. . . . . . Bolt, carriage, 3/8 x 1-1/2" (2 used) ................ . .... , ........ . ...•. . . ..... 

. . . . . . Bolt, carriage, 3/8 x 1-3/4" .. .... .. .. .. .. .. . .... . . .. .. .. ... . ... .. ...•• •. . . .... . 

. . . . . ' Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 7 /8" .... ... ... ........ .. ... .. . ... . . .. ... .. ..... ... . . .... . 

. . . . . . 1309 SA BearinK plate complete right . ... . . ........... . ... ....... · . . .......•.. . 245 to -L 7-1/2 ..... . 

. . . . . ' Bolt , machine, 3/8 x 7 /8'' with lock washer ............. .................. . .... . 

. . . . . . Bolt, carriage, 3/8 x 1-1/4" (3 used~ ... . ... . ... . ... . . . .... ....... •... ... . .. ..... . . . . . . Bolt, carriage, 3/8 x 1-1/2" (2 used .. ... . .. . ......... ... ... ............ . . ' .... 

. . . . . . 1310 SA Bearing plate complete, left . . . .. . . ............. .... . .. . ..... . .. ........ . 245 to- 7-1/2 ...... 

. . ' ... Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 7 /8'' ... ..... .......... . . . . . . .... .. . .. .......... . . · .. • 1111 • • •• 

. . . . . . Bolt, carriage, 3/ 8 x 1-1/4" (2 used~ ........ ..... .. ..... . ... ............ . . ..... 

. . . . . . Bolt, carriage, 3/8 x 1-1 /2" (2 used .. ..... ..... . .. . .. ... . . . ......•....•. . ..... . . . . . . Bolt, carriage, 3/8 x 1-3/4" . .... ..... ...... .. . ... . .. ... . .. . . . . ......... . . ..... 

. . . . . . 1498 s Bearing closure (spacer) washer, 2'' 0. D., 1-3/32" I. D., 1/ 8" thick ......... 2.'34 to- 2oz. ... ... 

. . . . . . 1627 s Cylinder bar tooth with rivete (30 used) ......... .. .. .. .............. ! •••• 234to- 1/2 ...... 

. . . . . . Rivet, oval headh 5/16 x 3/4" (2 used) ........... .. ........... ...••. .. .. . 
6-3/4 

. .. ... 
. . . . . . 1548 SA Cylinder bar wit teeth, 1-3/8 x 1-3/8 x 5/32" angle, 3~3/8" long (Z used) •.. 234 to- .... .. 
. . . ' .. Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 1" with lock washer {2 used) . .. ...... .......•... ... . . . .. ... 
. . . ... 1549 SA Cylinder bar with teeth, 1-3/8 x 1-3/8 x 5/32" angle, 36-3/8" long (2 used) 234 to- 6-3/ 4 ...... 
. . . . . . Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 1" with lock washer {2 used) .. .. ... .. .. .•.......•.... . ..... 
. . ' ... 1650 SA Cylinder bar with teeth, 1-3/8 x 1-3/8 x 5/32" angle, 36-3/8" long (2 used) 234 to- 8--3/4 ...... 

. . Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 1" with lock washer (2 used) ..... . . . · .......... . . . . . . .. .... 

-us-



. . . . . . 

. .. . . . . 
• • • t • • 

. . . . . . 
• • • 0 •• 

0 •• ••• 

. • . . 0. 

. . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . 

. .. . . . . 

. . . . . . 

. . . . . . 

. . .. . ". 
• 0 • • 0 . 

0 •• t •• 

. . . . . . 
' . . .. . 
0 ••••• 

..... . 
t • • • •• 

. . . . . . 

. . . . . . 

... .. . 

. • • • 0. 

. . . . . . 
• • .. 0 0. 

• • • • • 0 

.• . • 0. 

. . . . . . 

. . . . . ' 
o I o t o o 

.... . . 
0 •••• • 

. . . . . . 

. . . . . . 

. . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . 
0 • •• •• 

...... 

. . .. .. 
• • • 0. 

. . . . . . 

. . . . . . 

. . . . . . 
o • • • I I 

• 0 • • • • 

. . . . . . 

. . . . .. . 

UPPER CYLINDER 
MODEL 10 AND NO. lOA 

L2.. 

1464-SA 

Part No. Description I -
52 Steel chain link (complete chain 41 links) ... . .. .. . ..... .... . . . .. .. . .. . ... . 
K 589 No. 13 Woodruff key, 3/16" thick, 1" long (3 used) ... . . .. ............. .... 
K606 Grease fitting, 1/ 8" pipe thread, straight, Order K 621. . ..... ... .. .. . .. . . .. 
K 610 Grease fitting, 5/16' drive type . ... . .. ... . . . ........ , ...... . . . . . . . . ..... 
K 618 Grease fitting, 1/8" pipe thread, 90 defee elbow, Order K 624 . ..... . . ... .. . 
K 621 Grease fitting, 1/ 8" pipe thread, straig t ..... . ...... . .. .. . . . .. .. ... .. . . . . . 
K 624 Grease fitting, 1/8" pipe threadi 90 degree elbow .. .. . .. . . . ..... ...... ..... 
K 637 Pipe nipple, 1/ 8" I. D., 1-1/4" ong .................. . . . .. . . . . ......... . . 
K655 Pipe coup lin~, 1 /8" ... .. .. .. .. .. ..... . . ............. .. .. . ...... . . .. .... 
K 814 Washer, 1" . D., 7 /16" I. D.

1 
1/16" thick. Order K 2880 .......... .. . .. .. . 

K 872 Washer, 1-3/ 4:" 0. D., 1-1/32' I. D., 16 gauge (2 used) .... . .. . . . ... .. . ... .. 
K 1107 Spring cotter, 5/ 16" Dia., 1-1/4" long. Order 010255 . . .. ...... . .. .. ... . . ... 
K 1184 set screw, 1/ 2'' Dia., 3/4" long (2 used) ... . .... . ............ . . . . .. . . ... . .. 
K 1942 Set screw 1/2" Dia., 7 /8" long, cup point ... . . ......... . .. . . . . . ... . . . . .. .. 
K 2013 Fiber bearint for L 571 A sprocke7 23/ 32" 0. D., 1-7 / 16" long ... . . . . . .. . .. 
K 2030 Bushing for 571 A~rocket, 1~9 16" long . .. . . . . . . ............. . . ... . . .. 
K2880 Washer, 1" 0. D. x 7 16" I. D ., l /16" thick .. ... . .... . ......... . . .... .. .. 
010255 Cot ter pin, 5/ 16" x 1-1/4" ... . . . . . . ...... .... .. .. ............. .. . .. .. . . . 
L 331 3 bar cylinder head, 1" bore. (2 used) .. . . . . . ... .. ........ . . ... . .... . .. .. .. 
L 343 6 tooth tightener sprocket, AL 571 A will replace ...... . .. . . .... . .. . .. . . . . . 
AL343 ~!~ri~~,t~f,~~~i~~s~~~~~~~ .\~.t~. ~~~~ ~~~. ~~~~~~~. ?.r~~~ .~~. ~?~ . ~.· :: : ::: : ::: L 358 
L 363 Bearing, le t, 1" bore . . . .... . ...... .. ... . .... . . ... . ....... . . . . . . .. . . .. . . 
L 416 8 tooth sprocket, 1" bore . . .. ..... ... .. . ... .... ..... . .... . . . .. . .. . . . . . .. 
L 489 4 bar chlmdcr head, 1" bore. (2 used) .... . . . . . . . .. . .. ........ ... . ... ...... 
L525 10 toot sprocket, 1" bore . . .. . . . . . .... . ...... . . . . . . . .. ..... .. . .. . . ..... 
L 571 A 6 tooth t ightener sprocket .. ... . . .......... .. ...... .. ..... .. .... . .. . .. . . 
AL 571 A 6 tooth tjthtcner sprocket with bolt nnd bushing ...... .. .. . .... . . . ...... .. 
A 398S Bearing pate, right, 3/16 x 4" fla\ 3-29/32" long. . ... . . . . . .. . .. . ...... . . 

Bolt, carriage, 3/ 8 x 7 /8" with loc • washer (2 used) .. ... . · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·1 
A 399 S Bearing plate, left, 3/ 16 x 4" flat, 3-29 / 32" long .... . . . .. . . .. ...... . ... . . . . 

Bolt, carriage. 3/ 8 x 7 / 8" with lock washer (2 used) .. . . .. .. ........ .. . ..... 
1155-SA Cylinderba.r withteeth,l-1/4 x 1-1/ 4x5/ 32" angle,42"long . ... ..... .... . ... 

Bolt, carriage, 3/ 8 x 1 'with lock washer (2 used) ... .. .. .. . . ..... . .. .. . . .. . 
1156-SA Cylinder bar with teeth, 1-1/4 x 1-1/4 x 5/32" angle, 42"long, (2 used) . . .... 

Bolt, carriage, 3/ 8 x 1 ' 1 with lock washer (2 used) .. . .... . .............. . .. . 
1157-SA Cylinder bar with teeth1 1-1/4 x 1-l/4 x 5/32" angle, 421'long . .. . . . . .. ... . . . . . 

Bolt, carriage, 3/ 8 x 1 1 with lock washer (2 used) .... .. .... . . .. ...... ... . . 
1158 s Shaft, I'' Rd., 49-7 / 8" Ion~ ... . . . .. .... ... . . . .. . .... . . . ..... . .. ... . . . . . . · 

Bolt, carrin.~e , 3/ 8 x 1-1/2 1 (2 used) .. . .... . . .. . .................. . . ..... 
115S.1/ 2 s Shaft comp etc with 2 L 331, 1 L 358, 1 L 363, 1 L 416, 1 A 398 S 

and 1 .t.. 399 S.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . · · · · · · · 
Al158-S Shaft complete with 1 L 358, 1 L 363, 2 L 489, 1 L 525, 1 A 398 S and 1 A 399 S 
1464 SA Chain tightener bracket ... . . . . .. .. . .. ... ..... . . ..... . . ... . . .. .. . . . .. .. . 
AA 1464 SA Chain tightener complete with sprocket, Order AA 1464 SAl. ..... . ..... . . . . 
AA 1464 SAl Chain tightener complete with sprocket .. . . .. . . .. . .... . . . . . . .... . . . . .. . . . 
1502 s Bushing, 19/32'' 0. D., 1-9/16" long . ..... . .... .. ....... . ... . ....... . .. . . 
1527 s Cylinder bnr tooth with rivets .. .... . ....... . . . . . .. .. . . .. . .. . . . . . . .... . .. 

Rivet, oval head, 5/16 x 3/4" (2 used~ . . . . . ... .... ... .... . . .... . .... ..... 
1749 s Idler reinforcement strap, 1 x 6~1/8" ong ......... . . . ..... . ........ . .. . . . 

Bolt, carriage, 3/8 x 1-1/2" with lock washer [2 used 1 .. . . ... . . .. ... .. . . .. 
-16-

11!.8-SA 

115~SA 

SI0-6881 

L N W ot 1.. o. I t. I __ All Incl. Lbs. 

234 to - 2oz. . ..... 
234 to- 1 oz. . ... .. 
234 to - 1 oz. . ... .. 
234 to 336 1 oz. . ... .. 
234 to- 1 oz. . . .... 
234 to- 1 oz. . ... . , 
234 to- 1 oz. . .. ' .. 
234 to- 1 oz. .... .. 
234 to- 1 oz. • • 0 • •• 

234 to 376 1 oz. 0 • •••• 

234 to- 1 oz.. . .... . 
234 to 423 1 oz. • • •• 0 • 

234 to- 1 oz. 0 • •• •• 

342 to - 1 oz. . ... . . 
342 to - 1 oz. • 0 •••• 

342 to - 1 oz. • . • • 0. 

383 to - .... . . 
441 to- .. . 0 •• • 

234 to 287 3-1/ 4 . . . . . . 
234: to 336 1 o I o o o o 

234 to 336 1-1/ 4 • 0 •• 0. 

234 to- 1-1 / 4 ...• . . 
23·1 to- 1-1/4 0 ••••• 

234 to 287 2-1 / 4 0 •••• 0 

290 to- 3-1/ 2 0 ••••• 

200 to- 5 0 ••• •• 

342 to -

I 
1 • 0 • ••• 

342 to - 1-1/ 4 0 ••••• 

234 to- I 1 . .. ... 
I . . . .... 

234 to- 1 ... . ... 
• •• 0 • • 

234 to - 7 o o t o 0 I 

• 0 • • •• 

234 to- 7 
1 .. .... . ..... 

234 to - 7 ... . .. 
. . .. . . 

234 to - 11-1/ 4 •• 0 • • 

0 ••••• 

234 to 2&6 I 23 .. ... . 
290 to -

I 
23-1/ 2 ••• •• 0 

234 to - 2 I:: :: :: 234 to 336 3-1/ 4 
342 to - 3-1/ 4 • • 0 .... 

234 to 336 2 oz. . . .. . . 
234 to - 1/2 • •• 0 0. 

. . .... 
367 to- 1/ 4 . .. ... 

• • 0 0 •• 



www.FarmManualsFast.com

L-490 

DISTRIBUTER 

MODEL 10 AND NO. lOA 

1149t -s 
1316i·S 
1476l ·S 

Model 10 Lots 234 to 287 

1502·S 

) ~3:3 

• '1<:·60! @ .-K-1184 

't l1~L·37!» r l.-491 983-5~~~--~ 
K·llr>l eeo-s 1312-S 

L.•31 

101~-s 

t!>t·S 
SI0-778 

Machines buUt Lot 234 to 245 had a tO paddle distributer usinc L 376 and 
L 378 castinaa and 967 S and 968 S paddles. 

SI0-69BI 

Model tO Lots 290 to 308 

L-555 

1311·5 

No. lOA Lots 311 to -

-17-

K-860 
1<·1345 

K•IS29 

SI4-44B2 



___ j_ Part No. 

. . . . . . 52 

. . . . . . K 579 

.. . . . . K 589 

.. .... K 606 

. . . .. . K 61«:' 

. . . . . . K 621 
. . . . . . K 814 
. .. ... K 860 
. . . . . . K 1151 
. . . . . . K 1184 

K 1345 
. . . . . . K 1349 
.. . . .. K 1529 
. . . . . . l{ 2013 
. . . . . . K 2030 
.. . .. . K 2880 
... .. . L819 
.. .. .. L843 
0. t t 0. 
. .. ... AL 343 

L 867 
•• t ••• L 875 
••• t •• L376 

••• 0 0 . L 378 

o tot t I L ·190 
0 ••••• 

•• 0 ••• L 491 
.. .. .. L 512 
I t 0 I I t L 513 
.. .. .. L 549 

L 550 
.... .. L554 . . . . . . 

0 • ••• 0 L 555 
. . . . . . IJ 556 A 
• • • • • 0 L 571 A 
.. ... . AL 571 A 
. . . . . . 959 s 
. . . . . . 959-1/ 2 s 
...... 9608 

... ... 967 s 

. . . . . . 
0 •• • •• 9688 

DISTRIBUTER-Continued MODEL 10 AND NO. lOA 

..................... ~~-~·· ·: .. -: .. : ····:~ ... ~~:~~~~ .. ::r;;~~· .. :F~f?+S;~=t-~!f~::~~'~ea·~7:.§~~~ 
13/6-S {/SES L-512 1.·513 13JJ-S AND 1322-S 

/111·5 Rt&Hf" 
IJ2t·S iHr 

0 
llsrs 

1.·5/Z 
1.· 513 

SI0 -788 

I I 
Lot No. 

:- .-------- __ ____ D_es_c_ri_p_ti_on _____________ All Incl. 

Steel chain link (complete chain 44 links) .. .. . .... .. ...... .. . . ...... . .. . . . 
Hexagon jam nut, 1/ 2" (8 or 10 used) .. .. .... . . . .. ...... ....... ..... ... . . 
No. 13 Woodruff key, 3/16" thick, 1" long ... . ... . ..... ... ............ . .. . 
Grease fitting, 1/8" pipe thread, straight, (2 used), Order K 621. .. . . ....... . • 
Grease fitting, 1/8" pipe thread, 5/16'' drive type .............. .. ....... . . 
Grease fitting, 1/8" pipe thread, straight, (2 used) ............ . ........... . 
Washer, I " 0. D ., 7/ 16" I. D ., 1/16" thick. Order K 2880 ... . .... . ........ . 
Washer, 1-9/16" 0 . D., 1-3/ 32" I. D .. , 1/16" thick .... ... .. ..... . ... . ..... . 
Set screw, 5/16'' Dia., 5/16" long (4 use<.l) ........... . ............... .. .. . 
Set screw, J / 2" Dia., 3/ 4'' long .. .... . . . ... ... .. .. .... .... .. ... .... . .... . 
Washer, 1-11/ 16" 0. D .. 1-3/32" I. D., 1/16" thick (2 used) .. . .... ........ . 
Set screw, low head, 5/16 x 3/8" ........ . . ... ................... ...... . . . 
Bronze !'tee! backed bushing, 1-1/ 16" I. D., 1-1/4" lon6 (4 u~ed) . . ... ..... . . 
Fiber beu.ring for L 571 A sprocket, 23/32" 0. D., 1-7/ 16'' long . ... ....... . . 
Bushing for L 571 A sprocket, 9/16" 0. D., 1-9/16" long . .... ..... .. ... ... . 
Washer, 1" 0 . D. x 7 /16" x 1/16" thick . . .. . .... ....... . ... . . . . . ... . . . . . 
Sp:l.cer collar, 1-1 / 16" bore (2 u~ed) . . .............. . .. . .. . ........ . .. . .. . 
6 tooth tightener sprocket AL 571 A will replace ............. . ............ . 
Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 2-1/2" with lock washer .. .. ...... .. .. .. ...... . ..... . 
6 tooth t ightener sprocket with bolt and bushing, Order AL 571 A .......... . 
7 tooth sprocket 1-1/ 16" bore (Not illustrn.ted) .. ...... .. ....... . . ...... . . . 

.' 6 tooth sprocket, 1-1/ 16" bore . . ... . .. . ................. . .......... . .... . 
Paddle casting, right ( 4 or 5 n~ed) .......... . . .. ... ... .. .... . . . .... .. . . . . 

Paddle casting, left ( 4 or 5 used) . . ... ... . . . . .... ..... .. ..... . ..... .. . . . . . 

End collar ............. . .... . .. . . ..... .......... . . ....... ...... ...... . 
Bolt, marhinc. 5/ 16 x 1-5/8" with lork washer .. . .... . .. .. ... .. . ......... . 
Bearing housing, order (1) L 556 A, (1 ) L 554, (1) L 555 ....... . ... .. .... . . . 
Paddle casting, rijl;ht (4 or 5 us~d) ..... .. . . . ... ....... . ................. . 
Paddle casting, left (4 or 5 usN.!) .. ........... ...... . ... . ........... . ... . 
Paddle casting, right (5 used) ....... ..................... .... .......... . 
Paddle CMting, left (5 used) .. ... .. . ......... . .... .. . . . . . ... ... ........ . . 
End collar ..... ... . . . ......... ............ . .... ................. .. ... . 
Rivet, button head, 5/16 x 1-3/ 4". . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ....... . 
Spacer roll:lr (2 used) .. .. ......... ................ . . .......... . ....... . 
Distributer bearing assembly wit-h 2 K 1529 bushings . . ................ . .. . 
6 tooth tightener sprocket ...... .. .. . . ....... . . ...... .. .. ........ . ..... . 
6 tooth tightener sprocket with bolt and bushing .. .. .. .. . ............. . . . . 
RoHer for bearing, (16 required) 1/4" Dia., 2· 17/32" long~ .. . .... . . . . . .... . 
Roller bearing complete, consisting of 16 959 S, 1 960 S and 1 1015 S .. .. . 
Bearing end washer, 1-9/ 16" 0 . D., 1-3/32" I. D., 16 gauge (2 used). Order 
K860 ............ ... ... . .... .... . ............ · .. · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·· · ·· · 

Paddle, r ight(4 or 5 u~ed) ......... ...... . .... .. . . ........ . .............. . 

234 to-
234 to-
234 to-
234 to-
234 to-
234 to-
234 t.o 376 
234 to -
234 to 308 
234 to-
3ll to 319 
311 to-
311 to --
342 to -
342 to-
383 to-
234 to 308 
234 to 336 

234 to 33G 
315 to-
234 t,o 311 I 
234 to 244, 
268 to 287 
234 to 244, 1 

268 to 287 
23-t to 308 

234 to 308 
245 to 26.,1) 
245 to 265 
290 to-
200 to-
311 to-

311 to-
311 to-
342 to-
342 to-
234 to 308 1 

234 to 30R 

234 to 308 
234 to 244, 
268 to 287 

Rivet, truss head, 5/16 x 3/4" (3 used) . . ..................... . . ... ...... . 
Paddle, left (4 or 5 u~ed). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 234 to 244, 

268 to 287 
-18-

Wt. 
I Lbs. 

-
2 oz. I. .... . 
1 oz. . .... . 
1 oz. I o I ; • I 

1 oz. • ••• 0 • 

1 oz. . .. .. . 
1 oz. • •• 0 •• 

1 oz. • 0 . 0 • • 

1 oz. • 0 •••• 

1 07.. . .. ... 
1 oz. 'o I I 0 I 

1 oz. • .•• 0. 

1 oz. • •• 0 • • 

3 oz. . . • 0 •• 

1 oz. . ..... 
1 oz. . .. .. 

3/ 4 , .... .. 
1 I. " • • • 

1-1/4 • • 0 • • • 

2-1 / 4 • • 0 ••• 

2-1 / 4 . . •• 0. 

2-1 / 4 •• 0 • •• 

2-1 / 4 . . . .. . 
3/4 o o o I o o 

• 0 ' 0 •• 

2 • 0 •• • 0 

2-1 / 4 . . 0. 0. 
2-1 / 4 ...... 
2-1 / 4 0 0 I I 0 I 

2-1 /4 
1/ 2 • • 0. 

• • • 0 •• 

1/ 2 ....... 
2-3/ 4 ...... 
1 ...... 
1-1 / 4 o 0. • I o 

1 oz. . . . ... . 
1 .... ' . 
1 oz. 

2-3/ 4 

2-3 / 4 I. .. . 



www.FarmManualsFast.com

Part No. 

... ... 983 s 
0 ••••• 

...... 984 s 

. . . . . . 

. . . . . . 

. . . . . . 1015 s 

.. . .. . 1050 s 

. . . . . . 

. . . . . . 1050-1/ 2 s 

. . . . . . A 1050 S 

. ..... AA 1050 S 

. . . . . . 1149-1/2 s 

. . . . . . 1149-1/2 SA 
••• * •• 1173 s 
. . . . .. . 
....... 1311 s 
. . . . .. . . . . . . . 
... . . .... 1312 s 
...... 1316-1/ 2 s 
. . . . . . 1316~1/2 SA 
....... 1321 s 
. . . . . . 
... .... 1322 s 
.. .. . . . . 
.... .. 1323 s 
. . . . . .. 
... .... . A 1323 S 
...... AA 1323 S 
• o • I .. e 147~/4 s 
. . . .. . . 1478-3/4 SA 
o o I 0. o 1502 s 
. . . . . . 1517 s 
. . . . . . 
. . . . . . 1518 s 
. . . . . . 
t 0 Ito e 1520-3/4 s 
. . . . . . 1520-3/ 4 SA 
. . . .. . . 1539 s 
. . . . . . 
. . . . . . 1539 Sl 
. . . . . . 1539 S2 
. . . . . . 1539 SAl 
0. • t I 0 1539 SA2 
. . . . . . 1540 s 
. . . . . . 1540 S1 
. . . . . . 
. . . . . . 1540 82 
. .. . . .. . 1540 SAl 
. . . . . . 1540 SA2 
t t t I • t A1542 S 
. . . . . . A1542 SA 
. . . . . . 1542-3/4 SA 
. . . . . . AA1542 S 
. . . . . .. AA1542 SA 
. . . .. . . AA1542 SA2 
. . . . . . 1551 s 
.... .. 

DISTRIBUTER (Continued) 
MODEL 10 AND NO. lOA 

Description 

Keeper for bearing, 1/8 x 1-3/4" flat, 4" long (2 used) .... . .............. . . 
Rivet, truss head, 5/16 x 3/4'' (3 used) ... ... ...... ..... : ... .. ... . ... ..... 
Bearing plate, 3/16 x 4" flat, 3-7 /8" long (2 used) ... ........... ..... .. . ... 
Bolt, machine, 5/ 16 x 3/ 4" with lock washer .............................. 
Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 1'' with lock washer (2 used) . . .... . .... . ... .. ........ 
Bearing closure washer, 2" 0. DJ. 1-3/32" I . D., 18 gauge (2 U.sed) .•.... . .... 
Chain tightener arm, 5/16 x 1-1 4" flat, 7-3/4" long ............. .. ........ 
Bolt, machine, 3/ 8 x 1-1/4" with lock washer ....... ...... . ... . ......... . . 
Chain tightener complete, with sprocket. Order AA1050S ...... . . ...... ... .. 
Chain tightener complete, with sprocket. Order AA 1050S •... .. ......... ... 
Chain tightener, complete, with sprocket. . .......................... . .. 
Shaft with sprocket, 1-1/16" Rd., 46-1/2" long .............. . . . . .... ... ... 
Distributer, complete, Order AA 1542 S .. .............. . ... . ....... .. .... 
Lock for chain ti~htener arm .... . .......... .. . ... ..... .. ... ... ..... ... . . 
Bolt, machine, 3 8 x 1-1/4" with lock washer ........ . ... . . . .. . .. .... .. . .. 
Bearing plate, 3/16 x 4" flat, 3-1/2" long (2 used) ....... . ......... . .... ... 
Bolt, machine, 5/ 16 x 3/411 with lock washer ................... .. ...... . .. 
Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 1" with lock washer (2 used) ........ . ...... . ...... . .. 
Kee/rr for bearing, 1/8 x 1-3/4" flat, 4" long (2 used) ............... : .. .... 
Sha t with sprocket, 1-1/16" Rd., 46-1/2" long . . . . . . . . ... .. . ..... . . .. ..... 
Distributer, complete, Order AA 1542 SA2 ..... . . ..... . ... . . ............. . 
Paddle, right (4 used) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .... ... . ...... . 
Rivett truss head, 5/16 x 3/4" (3 used) .......... . . .... . ..... . ............. 
Padd c, left (4 used) .......... . ......................................• . 
Rivet, truss head, 5/16 x 3/4" (3 used) ............ ... ........... ... ... . .. 
Chain tightener arm, 5/16 x 1-1/4" flat, 6" long ... .. .... ............ ... . .. 
Bolt, machine, 3/ 8 x 1-1/4" with lock washer .. ... . .. ......... .. .. ........ 
Chain tightener complete, with sprocket, bolt and bushing, Order AA 1823 S .. 
Chain ~~ghtener, comtetc ~}th sprocket,,~olt and bushing, (Not illustrated) .. 
Shaft ~1th sprocket, -1 /16 Rd., 46-1/2 long ...................... .... .. 
Distributer, complete. Order AA 1542 SA2 . .....•......... .. . .. .. ...... .. . 
Bushing, 19/32" 0. D., 1-9/16" long .... ...... ... ........ . ............ ... 
Paddle, right (5 used) . .. . ............. .. .. . ... . ................... .... . 
Rivet, truss head, 5/16 x 3/4" (3 used) ... . . ... ... .............. . .. . ...... 
Paddle, left (5 used) ........................ . ...... . .......... . .. ...... 
Rivet, truss head, 5/16 x 3/4" (3 used) .. .. ... ... . . . . . . . ........ . ... . .. . .. 
Shaft with sprocket, 1-1/16" Rd., 46-V.2" long .... ......... . .. .. .......... 
Distributer comflete. Order AA 1542 .. .. ..... ... ....... . . . .. ....... .... 
Paddle, right, (o used), Order 1539 82 .......... . . . . ... . ......... . .. . . .. .. 
Rivet, truss head, 5/16 x 3/4" (8 used) ...................... . ....... .. ... 
Paddle, right, (5 used) Order 1539 S2 ....... ... ..... ...... .. . .. .. ......... 
Paddle, right [5 used] ........... .... . ......... . .. . . ....... .. .... .... . . 
Paddle and casting assembly, right. [Order 1539 SA2] ... ... .. . . .... ..... .. 
Paddle and casting assembly, right ....................... . . . ...... .... .. 
Paddle, left, (5 used)., Order 1540 S2 .... . ..... .. ............. . ..... . ..... 
Paddle, left, (5 used) Order 1540 S2 .. ...... ............. . .. .. . ... ... . .... 
Rivet, truss head, 5/16 x 3/ 4" (3 used) .. .. ............... . . .......... ... . 
Paddle, left [5 used] .............................. . . . .. .......... . . .... 
Paddle and casting assembly, left. Order 1540 SA2 .... . ... .. .... .. ... .... . 
Paddle and casting assembly, left .. . ................ . . . . ... . .. .. ... .. ... 
Shaft with sprocket, 1-1/16" Rd., 46-1/2" long, Order A1542 SA .. ... ....... 
Shaft with sprocket, 1-1/16" Rd., 46-11/32" long .................... ..... . 
Distributer, complete. Order AA 1542 SA2 . .... . .. ... ..... . ... .......... 
Distributer complete, Order AA1542 SA2 ..................... ..... ....... 
Distributor, complete Order AA1542 SA2 ...... .. .. .. .................... 
Distributer complete .... .. . ..... ... . . .. ... . . .............. .. .. ........ 
Set screw\ 1/ 2" Dia., 1-5/16" Ion~ cone point (8 or 10 used) . ........ ..... . 
Machines uilt Lot 234 to 245 use a 10 paddle distributer using L 376 and 
L 378 castin'!R and 967 S and 968 S paddles. 

-19-

Lot No. Wt. 
All Incl. Lba. ---
234 to 244 1/4 . ... .. 

. ...... 
234 to 244 3/4 . ..... . .... . 

. ..... 
234 to 308 1 oz . . ... .. 
234 to 244 1 . ..... 

. ... .. 
234 to244 2-1/4 ....... 

2-1/4 .. .... . 
234 to 244 . .... . 
234 to 244 14 ...... 
234to244 70 ...... 
23-1 to- 2 oz. • • •• 9 • 

. ... .. 
245 to- 3/4 . ..... 

• ••• 9 • 

. . ... .. 
245 to- 1/4 . .... . 
245 to 265 14 . ... .. 
245 to 265 70 ... .... 
'M5 to 265 2-3/4 

. .. .. . 
245 to 265 2-3/4 . .. ... . 

. ...... .. 
245 to- 3/4 . .... . 

. .. ... 
245 to 336 2-1/4 . ... . .. 
342 to- 2-1/4 0 I .. 0 • 0 

268 to 287 14 .. . .. .. 
268 to 287 70 ....... 
234 to 336 2oz. . .... . . 
290 to 291 3-1/2 .. .... 

. ....... 
290 to 291 3-1/2 ..... .. 

. ... .. . 
290 to291 14 ..... . 
290 to 291 70 ...... 
295 to 319 3-1/ 2 ...... . ...... 
32-t to 349 3-1/2 .. .. .. 
355 to- 3-1/2 .. .. .. . 
324 to 349 6 ...... 
355 to- 6 ...... 
295 to 319 3-1/2 . .. . .... 
324 to 349 3-1/2 ...... 

. ..... 
355 to- 3-1/2 . .. .... 
324 to 349 6 ...... 
355to- 6 .... .. 
291 to 308 14 .... .... 
311 to- 14 ...... 
295 to 308 70 ....... 
311 only 70 .. .... 
315 to 349 70 ... .. . 
355 to- 70 ..... . 
234 to- 1 oz. ... " .. 



Part No. 

FEED SHAFT, CONVEYOR AND FEED LEVER 
MODEL 10 AND NO. l OA 

311·SA 

Description 
-----I------------1--------------------------

67 

67 ARS 
67 ALS 
K 580 
K599 
K 613 
K 619 
K 622 
K625 
K642 
K 655 
K 851 
K 877 
K 1072 
K 1080 
K 1081 
K 1082 
K 1108 
K 1155 
!{ 1156 
K 1507 

K 1768 
K 1868 
010215 
010228 
010229 
010230 
010256 
201341 
L296 
L302 
L 304 
L306 
L 307 

L 308 
L 324 
L 338A 

L 344 
L 347 
L383 
L 469 

Plain steel chain link (176 use~l) . . . . . . . .. ........ . ..................... . 
Rivet, flat head, 5/16 x 5/8" . ... .... . ...... . ...... . . . . ............... . . . 
Steel attachment link, left (15 used) .... . .. .. .......................... .. . 
Steel atta-chment link, right (15 used) ...... . ...... . . .......... ...... . .... . 
No. 13 Woodruff key, 3/16" thick, 1" long (2 used) .... ....... . . ... ... .... . 
No. 14 Woodruff key, 7/32" thick, 1"long .................. .... .. . ...... . 
Grease fitting, 1/8" pipe thread, 30 degree elbow, (3 used), Order K 622 .... . . 
Grease fitting, 1/8" female pipe thread, straight, Order K 625 ...... . ...... . . 
Grease fitting, 1/8" pipe thread, 30 degree elbow, (3 used) ............ . .... . 
Grease fitting, 1/8" female pipe thread· .............. ... ..... .......... . . . 
Pipe nipple, 1/8" I. D., 7" long ...... .. .. . ............ . .... . . . ...... . ... . 

~a!h~~~)~11f2JB:"n.~ ·t5/I6i,.i.' ri.',.i6 g~~g~·o~d~~-~{-t76·s·.~:::: : : :: :: : :::: 
Washer, 1-3/ 4" 0. D., 1-1/8" I. D .. 16 gauge Order 10868 ................ . 
Spring cotter, 1/8" Dia., 1" long. Order 010215 ...... . . .... .. . . .. ... .... . . 
Spring cotter, 3/16" Dia., 3/4" Ion~. Order 010228 . . . . .. . . . ....... ... . ... . 
Spring cotter, 3/16" Dia., 1" Ion~ (3 used). Order 010229 .................. . 
Spring cotter, 3/16" Dia., 1-1/ 4' long (3 used). Order 010230 . .. .... . . ..... . 
Spring cotter, 5/16" Dia., 1-1/2" long. Order 010256 ... .. ................. . 
Set screw, 3/8" Dia., 5/8'' long ...... ... .... ....... ..... .. . .. . .......... . 
Set screw, 3/ 8" Dia., 5/ 8" long, low head (2 used) . ....... . .. ... .... . . . ... . 
Lever latch . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ... . . : .. ..... . . . ... . .. .... . . . .. . . . 
Rivet, flat head, 1/ 4 x 3/4''. . . ... .. ........ . . .............. .. .. . ... . 
Washer, 1-1/ 2" 0. D., 20/ 32" I. D ., 16 ga .. . .. ..... .. . ... . ..... . ........ . 
Washer, 1-1/2" 0. D., 1-1/8" I. D., 16 ga ............... . ....... .. ..... . . 
Cotter pin, 1/8 x 1" ............. . ................... .. .... .. . . . . ..... . 
Cotter pin, 3/16 x 3/ 4" .......................................... . . .. . . 
Cotter pin, 3/ 16 x 1" .. .... . .... . . . ..... . .. .. ......................... . 
Cotter pin, 3/16 x 1-1/4" ..... ...... .. . ............................ ... . 
Cotter pin, 5/16 x 1-1/2" ................... . .... .' ...... .......... . .... . 
5-tooth feed sprocket, 1-1/16 bore (2 used) ... . . . .. ...... . ....... . ...... . 
Lever slide casting ... ..... . .... . . ............... ... .... . . . .. . .. . ...... . 
Retention pawl, short .. ..... . ...... . . ..... . ..... . ......... . . ..... ..... . 
Retention pawl, long.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .... . .. ...... . ...... . 
Single set co11nr ........... .. ....... .. . . . ...... ... ... .. . .. .. .. ..... ... . 
Conveyor guide (2 used). . . . . . . . . . ..... .. .. .... . .. .............. . ... . 
Rivet, wagon box head, 5/16 x 1-1/4" ... . . . . . .... . .... ... . . . ............ . 
Slide eollar .... . ............................... . . . . .. . ..... . . : ..... . .. . 
Roller for feed arm ....... . ... ...... ............ .. . .... ...... ... ... . ... . 
Retention pawl support with pin .. . . ...... . .. . ... .. ................ . . .. . . 
Bolt, carriage, 3/8 x 1-1 / 2" (3 ilsed) . . ....... . ......... . .... .... . . .... . . . 
4 tooth idler sprocket (2 used)... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ...... . ......... . 
5 tooth feed sprocket, 1-1/16" bore (2 used). Order 201341 .. .. .. .. . . . ... . . 
Ratc-het wheel, 1-1/16" bore ....... . ................... ........... . .... . 
Feed bearing, right, 1-l /16''bore .......... . . .... . . ..................... . 
Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 1-1/4" with loc·k washer (2 used) .. . . ... . . . ... . .... ... . 

- 20-

153G·S 

1858P 

SI0-7061 

Lot No. 
All I ncl. 

2-34 to-

234 to-
234 to-
234 to-
234 to-
234 to-
234 to-
234 to-
234 to-
234 to-
234 to-
234 to 331 
2M to 331 
234 t o 423 
234 to 423 
234 t.o 423 
234 to 423 
234 to 423 
234 to-
234 to - I 
a11 to - I 
336 to-
336 to-
441 to --
441 to-
441 to -
441 to-
441 to-
459 t.o --
234 to -
234 to-
234 to -
234 to -
234 to-

234 to-
234 to-
234 to-

234 to-
234 to 441 
234 to -
234 to-

I 

Wt. I __ Lbs. 

2 oz. .. .. . 
. . 

3 oz. . . . . . 
3 oz. . . ... 
1 oz. . ... 
1 oz. .. 
1 oz. ' ... 
1 oz. . . . .. 
1 oz. . .. 
1 oz. 
2oz. . . . .. 
1 oz. . .. . . 
1 oz. . ... . . 
] oz. . ..... 
1 oz. . .. . . 
1 oz. . .. . . 
1 oz. . .. 
1 oz. . . . . . 
1 oz. .. 
1 oz. . .. . . 
1 oz. . .... 

1/ 4 ... 
... 

1 oz. . . 
1 oz. . . 

.. 
2-1/4 I· 

1/ 2 
1: 

.. 
1/ 2 
1/ 2 '· . . 1/ 4 .. 
1/ 4 .. . 

1/ 2 ,. 
1-1/ 2 .. 
1-1/ 2 . . 

. . . .. 
1 . . . .. 
2 . . . . 
2 

1 .. 
. . 

2 . . . .. 



www.FarmManualsFast.com

r 

••• 0 •• 

• • • 0 •• 

... ... 
• • ••• 0 

. . . . . . 
• •• •• 0 

o I 0 I I 0 

0 • • • •• 

. . . . . . 
. . .... 0 

•• •• 0 • 

. ...... 
• 0 0 •• • 

. .. . . . . 

... . .. 

. . . . . . 

.. .... 

...... 

. . . . . . 
•• 0 •• • 

• • I e • o 

..... . . 

. ..... 

. . . . . . ...... 

. . . . .. . 

. . . . . . 
••• f •• 

...... 

...... 
.. . . . . . 
. . . . . . 

"*" . . . . . . 
.. .... 
...... 
. . . . . . 
. . . .. . . 
. ..... 
. . . .. . . 
. . . . . . 
• • • • • If . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
.. .... . . . . . . . . . . . . 
. . . . . . 
t t I ft I I 

•• o • 0 I 

. . . . . . 

...... 

. . . .. . . 

. ..... 
• • o • I I 

. . . . . . 

.. .... 

FEED SHAFT, CONVEYOR AND FEED LEVER-Continued 
MODEL 10 AND NO. lOA 

I I 
Lot i'lo. 

Part No. Description All Incl. 

L 470 Feed bearing, lef~ 1-1/16" bore ............... . ... . .......... . . . .... . .. . . 234 to-
Bolt, machine, 3 8 x 1-1/4" with lock washer (2 used) ...... . .. ... . .. ... ... 

J, 498 Angle feed bearing, 1-1/16" bore ........ . .. ... . . .... . .... . ... . ........... 234 to-
L 508A Feed arm complete with roller, pawl and spring . . .... . ........... . ........ 234 to-
1858 p Bushing, 1/4" I. D., 5/16" long ........... . ..... . .................. : .. . 349 to-
304 s Lever latch. Order K 1507 . . ........ . ....................... . ........... 234 to 308 
311 SA Feed pawl, 1/4 x 1-1/4" tlat, 5·3/4" long ......... .. ............... .. . ... . 234 tO-
B381 SA Conveyor slide complete, 1/8 x 3" flat, 5-1/8" long (2 used). 234 to-

Bolt, carriage, 3/ 8 x 7 /8" with lock washer. . . . . . . . . . . . . . ............ . . .. 
A845S Conveyor bar with links, 1·3/8 x 1 x 5/32" angle, 34-1/4" long overall 

(14 used) .. . ........... . .... . ....... . ..... . . . ........ :. · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 234 to-
8788 Shaft, 1-1/6" Rd., 44·5/8" long .. . .. . ....... . . . ..... . .... . .............. . 234 to-
878-SA Shaft complete with (2) 201341 sprockets ............... . ...... . ....... . . . 234 to-. 
920 s Bushing, 9/ 16" 0. D., 3/8" long .................. . .................... . . 234 to-
926 s Angle feed bearing plate .... .... ......... . .............................. 234 to-

Rivet, oval head, 3/8 x 3/4" (2 used) .... . .. . ....... . .. ......... . ........ . 
1151 SA Feed rod, 3/4 x 3/8 x 1/8" channel, 117-3/4" long .. . ... ... .... .... . .. . .... 234 to -
1152 s Feed rod guide, 1/8 x 3" flat, 2·3/16" lon~ ............ . ... . .... . . . ....... . ·234 to-

Bolt, machine, 5/16 x 3/4" with lock was er (2 used) ... . .. . ..... . ... . . . ... 
1177 s Feed lever, 5/16 x 1-1/4" flat, 26·3/4" long .... . .... . ..... . ............... 234 to 237 

Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 1-1/4" with lock washer ...... . .......... . .. ...... . .. 
1177-1 / 2 s Feed lever complete ......... . . ..... .. . .. .... .. ........... 0 ........... 0 234 to 237 
1178 s Feed lever bracket, 3/16 x 4-3/411 flat, 2-3/8" long. Order 1266-S . .. ........ . 234 to 237 

Bvlt, machine, 5/16 x 3/4'' (2 used) ........ . . ............ . . : . .. ........... 
1180 s Feed lever sector, 5/16 x 1-1 /4" flat, 17-1/2" long .. . . ......... . ... . .. . .. .. 234 to 237 

Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 7/8'' with lock washer . .. .. ........... . ............ .. 
Bolt, carriage, 3/8 x 1·1/2" . .. . ......... . . . ................... . .. . . ... . . 

1181-1/ 2 s Conveyor tightener with stud, rifht, Order 1377-8A .... .......... . ....... . 234 to252 
1182-1/ 2 s Conve.yor tightener with stud, le t , Order 1378--SA .. ..................... . . 234 to 252 
1245 s Pipe mpple, bent, 1/8" I. D., 8" long ..... . ........... . . . . .. . .... . .. . . . .. 234to-· 
1246 s Bracket for pibe nipple . . .. . .. .... . ... . ..... . .......... . .... .. . ... . .... · 234 to -

Rivetf wagon ox head, 1/4 x 3/4" .... ...... . .......... . ... . ... .... .. . . . . 
1264 s Feed ever, 5/16 x 1-l /4" flat, 26--3/4" long .. .. . . . . . ... .... ...... .. . . .. . .. 239 to-

Bol~ machine, 3/8 x 1·1/4" with lock washer ......... . ...... .. ......... . . 
1264 SA Fee lever complete with latch, slide and is ring . . . ........ . .... . .. . .. . ... . 239 to-
1265 s I Feed lever sector, 5/16 x 1-1/4" flat, 19-5 8" long ..................... . ... 239 to-

Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 7/ 8" with lock washer ..... . ..... .. . ..... . ... . . ...... 
Bol~ carriage, 3/8 x 1-1/2" . . .... . . . ......... . .. .. ...... . .. ..... . .. ... . . 

1266 s Fee lever bracket, 3/16 x 4-3/4" flat, 2-5/8" long .. . . ....... .. ...... · ...... 239 to-

1345 s Bolt. machine, 5/ 16 :lC 3/4" (2 used) .. .... . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . ......... .. .. . . 
Washer, 1-5/8" 0. D., 7 /8" I. D ., 1/4" thick. Order 1585 S . ... ..... . ....... 234 to 324 

1377 SA Conveyor tightener with stud( right ..... . .......... . ...... . ......... ..... 254 to-
Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 1-3/4" 2 used) . . .. . ..... . .. . ... .. .... . . .. . .... .. . . . 

1378 SA Convt"yor tightener with stud(: left ... . ...... •.: .. .. . . . .... .. ... · ..... . .. .... 254 to --
Bola machine, 3/8 X 1-3/4" 2 used) ...... . ..... ..... ...... . . .. ...... ... . 

1499 s Fee pawl stud, 7/ 8" Dia., 2-17/32" long .. , .. . .... . ..... . ......... .. .... . 234 to 324 
1500 s Feed roller stud, 7/8" Dia., 2-3/4" long . ....... . . . .......... . .. . ...... . . . 234 to-
1508 s Compression spring, 1·~8" 0. D., 7 /16" lon~f 3 coils ............. . ... . .... 234 to-
1510 8 Coxnpression spring, 11 16 x 1-9/16 x 2-1/2' onfi, 7-3/4" coils ........ • ..... 234 to-
1513 s Extension spring, 7/ 8" 0. D., 4-3/4" long, overa ~1/2", 40 coils . . . ........ 234to-

Bolt, machine1 5/ 16 x 1" with lock washer..... .. ..... .. . .. . . .. . · ....... .. 
1514 s Extension Annf, 5/8'' 0 . D., 2-1/4" Ion~. overall 3-1/2", 41 <'oils .......... . 234to-
1536 s Bushing, 1 4" . D., 5/16" long, Order 1858 P . . ............ . ........ .. ... 234 to 342 
1553 s Feed lever wire, 3/16" Dia., 6--1/2" long ...... . .... .. .. . ..... ......... .. .. 234 to -
1556 s Feed pawl stud, 7 /8" Dia., 2-3/4" Ion~ ........... ....... . . . .... . ......... 330 to-
1585 s Feed pawl spacer, 1-1/ 4" 0 . D., 7 /16' Ion~ .. . ..... ... ..... . .... . .. .. ..... 330 to-
1624 SA Conveyor chain with No. 67 steel chain an A 845 S bar; 178 No. 67 plain 

links, 14 No. 67 ARS and 14 No. 67 ALS attachineut links; 9 bars each 
followed by 6 plain links and 5 bars each followed by 7 plain links .. . .. ..... 234 to-

1628 s Shim for tightener, 1/8 x 1-1/2" flat, 6-1 /2" lonp:, used when tractor drawn .. 330to-

* Not available. 

-21-

"t. 
Lbs. 

2 . ..... 
• • • • 0. 

3 /4 .. ••• 0 • 

S-1/2 .. .. . . 
1 oz . . .. ... 

1/4 0 ••••• 

3/4 ..... . 
1-1/4 . .. ... 

. ..... . 

. . . . .. 
3-1/4 . . .... 

11-1/4 . . ... . . 
15 . . . .... 
1 oz . . . "' ... 

3/4 . ... .. 
· . . ..... 

5-1/2 . ..... 
l /4 . .. ... 

. .... . 
3 . . . . . ~ 

...... 
4 .. ..... 

3/4 . ..... . 
. .. ... 

2--1/4 . . .... 
. ... . . 
.. .. . ... 

2 . . .. . . 
2 . .. ... 

1/4 . ..... 
2 oz . . ..... 

. ..... 
3 ..... . 

. ... ... 
4 . ..... 
2-1/2 . .... . 

. ..... 

. .. .. . 
3/4 . ..... 

. .. . .. 
2oz. ..... . 
2 ...... . .... . 
2 .. .... 

. .... . 
1/4 .. .... 
l /4 . .... . 

1 oz. t • • t • I 

3 oz. . ..... 
1/4 .... .. . ... .. 

2 oz. . .. ... 
1 oz. . .. .. ' 

2 oz. . .. . .. 
1/4 of ••• I f 

2 oz . . .. . ... 
I • t •• I 

...... 
81 ...... 

1/2 I t t t 0 t 



FEED AND DISTRIBUTER SHIELDS 

MODEL 10 AND NO. lOA 

SI0-7381 

Part No. Description 
Lot No. Wt. 
All I ncl.. Lbs. 

. .. 0.'. 1072 s Shield connecting distributer and rat chet wheel shields, 14" long ..... . ....... 234 to 244 1/4 ...... 
• • • 0 •• Bolt, oven head, 1/4 x 1/2" with lock washer (4 used) .... . .. ............... • • •• • 0 

. . . . . . 1169-J /2 8 Distributer chain shield ..... . ... . .... .. . ..... . ...................... .. .. 234 to 244 3-1/4 .... .. 
0 I 0 0 0 I Bolt, machine, 5/ 16 x 3/4'' with lock washer . . ... . ................ . ....... o toot I 

0 •••• • Bolt, m!\chine, 3/ 8 x 1" with lock washer..... . . . . . . ... ... ..... ... ... ... . 0 ••• • • 

. . . . . . Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 1-1 /4" with lock washer . ... . ..... .................... • •• 0 •• 

o I 0 0 0 t 1170 SA Ratchet wheel shield .... . ........... . . .. . . . . ... .... ..... . . ........ . .. . . 234 to- 6-1/ 2 .... .. 
. . . . . . Bolt, oven hearl, 1/4 x 1 /2" with lock washer (2 used) .......... . ... . . .. . ... I· ..... 
...... Bolt, carriage, 5/16 x 1-1/4" (3 used) .......... . . . .... . . .... ..... . .. ..... t t I o t o 

. . . . . . 1232 s Inner ratchet wheel shield .. ....... . ...... . . . ....... . . ..... . . .. . .... . . . .. 236 to - 1 • 0 •• • • 

. . . . . . Boltf carriage, l / 4 x 1/2'' with lock washer (4 used) ........... ... . ....... . . 0 • 0 0 •• 

" 0 • • 0 • 1318 s Shie d connecting distributer and ratchet wheel shields, 18" long .. ..... . ... . . 245 to - 1-1/ 2 . . . . ... 
• 0 .. . .. Holt, oven head, 1/4 x 1 /2" with lock washer (4 used) . . .. . ............ . .... . . . .. 
. . . . . . 1319 SA Distributer chain shield. Order 0620 SRA ........ ...... .. . . . .............. 245 to 423 3-1/ 4. ... .. . 
• 0 • ••• 0620 SRA D istributer chain shield ..... ... . . . ...... . ...... .. ....................... 441 to- ....... 
. . . .. . Bolt, machine, 5/16 x 3/4'' with lock washer ... . ........ . . ...... .. . . ...... I' ..... 

• • • • • t Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 1" with lock washer . . . ... .. . .. . . .. .. . . ....... . ..... . .. ..... 
. . . . . . Bolt, machine. 3/8 x 1-1 / 4" with lock washer ... ..... ... . .. . . .. . . .... ... . . . .... . 

- 22-



www.FarmManualsFast.com

Part No. 

70 
72 
K 610 
K814 
K836 
K847 
K 1080 
K 1081 
K 1082 
K 1155 
K 1507 

K 2880 
K3096A 
K 3096 A1 
K 3097 A 
010228 
010229 
010230 
L296 
L300 
L 314 
L316 
L322 

L342 

L 386 A 

L 400A 

L 418 

L 486A 

L568 A 

304 s 
378 s 
920 s 
1045 s 

1046 SA 

1047 s 

1123 SA 

1154 s 

MAIN DRIVE 
MODEL 10 AND NO. lOA 

1175-S IG 

K·I08t;T 
010229 

Desrription 

Steel chain link (complete chain 42 links)..... . . . . . . . . . ........... . .... . . 
Steel chain links (complete chain 42 links) .. . . .. . .. .. ...... .. .... .... . . . . 
Grease fitting, 5/16" drive type... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ... .. .. . . 
Washer, 1" 0 . D ., 7 /16" I. D., 16 gauge. Order K 2880 ...... . ...... . ..... . 
Washer, 1-3/8" 0. D., 7 / 16" I. D., 16 gauge.. . .... ... . . . ... . ...... . ... . 
Washer, 1-1/ 2" 0. D., 21 /32" I. D., 13 gauge (3 used). . . , .. ... ... ..... . 
Spring cotter, 3/16" Dia., 3/ 4" long. Order 010228 .... ..... . .. ... ........ . 
Spring cotter, 3/ 16" Dia., 1" long (4 used). Order 010229 . . ............ ... . 
Spring cotter, 3/16" Dia., 1-1/4" long. Order 010230 .... ..... . .... . ...... . 
Set screw, 3/ 8" Dia., 5/8" long (3 used) ..... . ..... ... . .. ... .. .. ....... . 
Lever latch .. ... . .. .. ..... .. . .. . ............ . .. . . ..... .. . .... . ..... . .. . 
Rivet, flat head, 1/4 x 3/4". . . . . . . ..... .. ..... . .. .. . ..... ....... . . . 
Washer, F 0. D ., 7 / 16" I. D., x 1/16" thick ........... . .. ..... . . .. . .... . 
Pin, 5/ 16" Dia., 1-7 / 8" long for heavy duty drive chain. Order J{3096A1 ... . 
Pin and cotter pin, 5/16 x 1-7 /8" ....... ......... . .. . ...... . . . . . . .... ... . 
Detachable link with pins and spring cotter for heavy duty chain . ... ... . .. . 
Cotter pin, 3/16 x 3/4" ... . . ... . ... . . .... . ...... . .. . ...... . ... ... . .. .. . 
Cotter pin, 3/16 x 1" .......... ..... . .... .. . . . .. . .. .... .... : . . ..... . . . . 
Cotter pin, 3/16 x 1-1/ 4" ......... . .................... . . . ....... ...... . 
Lever slide casting. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. .. .. . .... . 
Single set collar .. . . ... .. . . . ........ ...... . .. . ...... . ..... .. ... .... . ... . 
Double set collar ..... . . ........... .. . .. . . ......... . . .... ........ .... . . . 

• Slide collar. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Straddler roller .... .. . ... ............ . .. . ...... ... ... .. .. . . . ....... .. . . 
Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 3-3/4" with lock washer ........................... . . 
6 tooth idler sprocket ....... .... . .......... . . . ...... . .. . .. . . . .. . ...... . . 
Bolt, carriage, 3/ 8 x 4" with lock wa..<sher .......... . . . . . . .. ... ........... . 
36 tooth main drive sprocket. Order 121 SR . . ... . . ........ .. . .. . ... ... . . . 
Bolt, machine, 1/2 x 1-3/4" with lock washer (3 used). . . . . . . . ....... . . . . . 
Auxiliary drive arm post with pin .. . ............. ...... .. ... . . .......... . 
Bolt, cnrriflge, 3/8 x 1-1 / 2" (3 used) .. . .... .. . . . . ....... .. ..... ... . . .. .. . 
Roller for auxiliary drive arm . .............. , ............. .... . . .. .. .. . . 
Dolt, machine, 3/8 x 3-1 /2" with lock washer ....... ... ..... ... . .. . .. .. .. . 
Drive arm post with fin. Order L 568 A . . .. ... . . ............ .......... . 
Bolt, carriage, 3/ 8 x -1 /2" . . .............................. . ........ . . . . 
Bolt, carriage, 3/8 x 1-3/ 4" (2 used) . ........... ..... . .. . ..... ... .... . .. . 
Drive arm post with pin . ... . . ..... . ... .. ... .. ...... . . .... . . .......... . . 
Bolt, carriage, 3/8" x 1-1/ 2" . . ... .. . ... . .... ... ....... . ....... . . . .. .. . . 
Bolt, carriage, 3/8" x l-3/ 4", (2 used) ... . ...... . ............... . . .... . . . 

Lever latch Order l{ 1507 .. .. . ..... ....... . . ....... .... ..... . . . .... ... . 
Bushing, 19/32'' 0. D., 2-5/ 16" long . ...... ... . ..... .. .... ... .. . .....• ... 
Bu!-lhing, 9/16" 0 . D., 3/8" long ... ... . . . .. . ... . .... ; . . ...... ... . .. . . . ; .. 
Shield connecting drive chain and upper cylinder chain shields, -' x 20..1/4" 
long, 18 gauge ...... ... ..... . .............. .. ... .. .. . . ... . ... . ... . .. . . 

Bolt, machine, 1/ 4 x 3/4" (2 used) ........... . ... . . . ... . .. ....... .. .. . . . 
Bolt, oven head, 1/4 :x 3/4'' with lock washer (2 used) .. . . .... ... .. .. . ..... . 
Upper cylinder chain shield, 4 x 30" long, 18 gauge ... .. ... .... .... . ..... . . 
Bolt, machine, l / 4 x 3/4" with lock washer (2 used) ..... .. , . . . ... · . . .. ... . . 
Bolt, c'arriage, 3/ 8 x 1-3/4" ..... ..... .............. . . . ... .... . . .. . .• .... 
Top bracket for upper cylinder chain shield, 3/16 x 1" flat, 4-1/2" long .. . ... . 
Bolt, machine, 1/4 x 3/ 4" with lock washer (2 used) .... ... ........ . ...... . 
Bolt, oven head, 5/ 16 x 7 /8" with lock washer ....... . . . . ... ... ... .. . .... . 

l 
Drive chain shield, 4 x 14-1/8" long. 18 gauge ....... ... .... .. ... .. . . . .. .. . 
Bolt, oven head, 1/4 x 3/4" with lock washer ........ . ..... ... ... . .. .. .. . . 
Drive rod, 9/16" Rd., 80-1 /2" long........ .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ... . 

-23-

SI0-5981 

Lot No. 
All Incl. 

234 to 376 
383 to-
234 to-
234 to 376 
234 to -
234 to -
234 to 423 
234 to 423 
234 to 423 
234 to-
311 to-

383 to-
383 to 40 
423 to-
383 to -4 
441 to-
441 to -
441 to-
234 to-
234 to-
284 to-
234 to-
234 to-

234 to-

234 to 383 

234 to-. 
234 to-

234 to 331 

336 to-

234 to 308 
234 to-
234 to-

234 to-

234 to-

234 to-

234 to-
.. 

284 to- " 

Wt. 
Lbs. 

2 oz. ..... 
2oz. . ...... 
1 oz. ' . ... . 
1 oz. . ... ... 
1 oz. . .. .. . 
1 oz. .. .. . .. 
1 oz. • •• 0 •• 

1 oz. . ... .. 
1 oz. . ..... 
1 oz. . .. ... 

1/4 ...... 
. ... .. 
.. . ... 
...... 
.. .... 
.. .... 
...... 
.... .. 
...... 

1/2 .... .. 
1/4 .. .. . . 
1/2 .. .... 
1/2 ...... 

1--3/4 .... .. 
. . .. .. . 

1-3/4 .. .. .. 
• •••• t 

28 ...... 
. .... . 

2 f t t f I o 

...... 
1 .. .... 

. . .... 
2-1/2 ..... . 

. ..... . .. ... 
2-1/ 2 .... .. 

. ..... 

. .. ... 
1/4 .... .. 

1 oz. ...... 
1 oz. .. .... 
1·1/4 . ... .. . .... . 

. .. ... 
1-3/4 ..... . . .. ... . ...... 

1/4 ...... 
. ... .. . .... . 

1 ...... . ..... 
5-3/4 . . . . 



___ I Part No. 

...... 1159 s 
•• 0 ••• 1171 s 
• • 0 ••• 

• 0 0 0 •• 1174 s 
. . . . . . 1174SA 
. . . . . . 

1175 s 
. . . . . . 
. . . . . . 
• • 0 • •• 1176 s 
.. .. .. 1186 SA 
..... . 1187 SA 
...... 1187 SAl 
. . . . . . 
.. .... 1189 SA 
. . . . . . 12828 
. . . . . . 1504 s 
...... 1507 s 
•••• 0. 1510 s 
...... 1552 s 
. . . . . . 121 SR 
. . . . . . 
.. 0. 0 •• 0854 SRA 

Part No. 

•• 0 I I I K 1080 
I I o I I I K 1081 
o I • • o I K 1532 
. . . . .. . 010228 
. . . . . . 010229 
• I I I I I L254 
I I I I o I L255 
o I I I o I L 294 
. . . . . . L295 
. . . . . . 2629 P 
...... 282 s 
I I I I o I 303 8 
. . .. .. 
...... 332 SA ...... 454 s 
. . . . . . 807 s 
0. 0. 0. 1537 8 . . . . . . W 49A 
. . . . . W50A 
0 •• • • • W63 
.. ... . w 172A 
I I 0 I I I 201617 
. • • • 0. 201619 

MAIN DRIVE- Continued 
MODEL 10 AND NO. lOA 

Description 

Auxiliary drive rod, 1/2" Rd., 30-1/4" long ....... . ...................... . 
Drive chain shield rear bracket, 3/16 x 1-1/4" fiat, 6-1/4" long ............. . 
Bolt, carriage, 5/16 x 1-1/4" . . ......... . ............. . ............ ... .. . 
Drive lever, 5/16 x 1-1/4" flathl6" long . . ........... . . . ... . ... . ......... . 
Drive lever complete with late , slide a.nd spring ................. . ... . .. . . 
Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 1-1/4" with lock washer . .. . ...... . .. . ............. . 
Drive lever sector, 3/ 16 x 6" fiat, 10'' long ............ .. ... .. . . .. ... ..... . 
Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 7 /8" with lock washer (2 used) . ........ . ............ . 
Bolt, carriaRef 5/16 x 3" .. ;,· ............ . .......... . . . ...... . ..... . .... . 
Spacer, 1/4 . D.1 1-9/16 long ... .. . ...... .. .... . .............. . . . .... . 
Drive arm complete with !-lprocket. .. .. ... . .. .. .. . .... ....... . . . ......... . 
Chain straddler with bracket. Order 1187 SAl ............................ . 
Chain straddler with bracket . ............ . ................ ... . ..... .... . 
Bolt, carriage, 3/8 x 1-1/2" (3 used) ..... . .. . . ..... . .. .. . ... . ..... ... ... . 
Auxiliary drive ar·m ......... . . . . . ... .. .. ... . . ... . ...... . . . .. . .... _ ..... . 
Bushing, 19/32" 0. D., 9/16" long ...... . . . . . ... .. . .. ..... . .. . .......... . 
Bushing, 19/32" 0. D/ 2-7 / 16" long (2 used) ....... .. .. ... . . . ..... , ... . . . 
Compression spring, 7 8" 0. D., 7" long, 23 coils . . ...... . ..... . ........ . . . 
Compression sprint 11/ 16 x 1-9/16 x 2-1/ 2" long, 7-3/4 coils ...... . . . . . . . . . 
Lever wire, 3/16" ia.., 5-5/16" long . . . ... ... . ........ . ......... . ....... . 
36 tooth main drive sprocket ... . ............... . ....................... . 
Bolt, machine, 1/2 x 1-3/4" (3 used) . .. . . . . ......... ... . . .. ............ . 

Heavy steel drive chain1 pintle type . ..... ............ ........... . ........ I 

201619 
U2·S 

POLE AND HITCH 
MODEL 10 AND lOA 

201619 
282·S 

Description 

Spring cotter, 3/16" Dia., 3/4" long (2 used). Order 010228 . ............... . 
Spring cotter, 3/16'' Dia., 111 long. Order 010229 . . . ..... ...... . .... . ..... . 
Bolt, carriage, 1/ 2 x 4" drilled for cotter .. . .... .......................... . 
Cotter pin, 3/16 x 3/ 4" . .. ....... . ..... .. ...... ............ . ........... . 
Cotter pin, 3/16 x 1 " ... .... . ..... .......... . . ......... . . ..... . . ....... . 
Neckyoke washer .. . .... .. ......... . ...... ........ ... . . ... .... . .. ..... . 
Pole washer ........... . .............. ........ ............ . . . .. . ..... . . 
Singletree hook, right (2 used) . .. ............................. . ..... .. . . 
Sin,letree hook, left (2 used) ........... . .............................. . . 

~~~~fe c!~d.· ~i~1g. i~r· ;l~~l~y~k~· (2 ~~~ct).' Or~le;: 2oi6i9.·.: : :: :: :: ·: : : :::: :: : :: 
Singletree strap, 3/ 16 x 1-1/ 4" fiat, 9" long (4 used) .... . .............. . .. . 
Rivet, oval head, 3/ 8 x 2-1/2" .... . ......... . .......................... . . 
Eyebolt Cor 'neckyoke .. ................ . .............. . .. . ......... . . . . . 
Hammer strap pm, 5/8" Rd.,. 7-5/16" long ....... . ....................... . 
Hammer strap, 5/16 x 1-1 /2' half oval, 11-3/4" long . . ........... . ........ . 
Pin for doubletrees, 3/8" Dia., 2-3/4" long, W. B. head (2 used) ...... ... .. . 
Singletree complete (2 used) . . . .. ..... . ............... ... ............. . 
Neekyoke, complete. Order 201617 . ... . ..... . ... .. .. . .... ...... . .. . .... . 
Doubletroe •... . ... . ...... . . .. . .... . ................... . ..... . ......... 
Pole .. . . . . . . ..... . .. .... ... . ......................................... . 
N eckyoke1 complete ............ .. . .......... ..... . . ... . .............. . 
Ferrule and ring for neckyoke ........ ... ................. . ............. . 

-24-

Lot No. Wt. I All Incl. Lbs. 
' _ _ I 

234 to- 1-3/4 . ..... 
234 to - 1/2 It 0 0 o o 

. ..... 
234 to- 1-3/ 4 0 0 0 0 I o 

234 to- 2-3/4 ..... . 
. ..... 

234 to- 3-1/ 4 .... .. 
• • 0 •• • 

. ... .. 
234 to- 1 oz. . ..... 
234 to~ 7-1/4 • • •• 0 • 

231. to 355 3 . ..... 
367 to- . ..... 

• •••• 0 

234 to- 2-1/4 . .. ... 
234 to- 1 oz . • ••• 0 0 

234 to- 2 oz . . ..... 
234 to- 1/4 • • ••• 0 

234 to- 1/4 • • • 0 •• 

234 to- 2oz. • •• 0 0 0 

404 to- 27-1/4 ...... 
I o o o • o 

383 to- ...... 

Lot No. Wt. 
All Incl. Lbs. 

---
234 to 423 1 oz. 0 o 0 0 0 I 

234 to 423 1 oz. . ..... 
234 to- 1/ 4 ...... 
441 to- ... . .. 
441 to- •• 0 ••• 

234 to- 1/4 • ••• 0. 
234 to- 1/4 ...... 
234 to- 1/ 2 0 ••••• 

234 to- 1/2 ...... 
234 to- 2 oz. .. . . 
234 to 423 3/4 • 0 ••• 0 

234 to- 1/ 2 I I 0 o I I 

0 I o o o 0 

234 to - 3/4 I I o o o I 

234 to- 1/2 0 I 0 0 0 o 

234 to- 1 ..... . 
234 to- 2 oz. ...... 
234 to- . . . ... 
234 to 423 •••• 0 • 

234 to- . .. .. . 
234 to -

I !'"'" 441 to- • 0 ••• • 

441 to- I. .. . .. 



www.FarmManualsFast.com

TRACTOR HITCH 

MODEL 10 AND NO. lOA 

.. 
• ·\ 

Model 10 Lots 234 to 308 

~ ·~ 
iw·•••• 

0 i . !E· ~~ e • • ~ ' : • . ~ 
[1!25-SA 

150-P i 
sso~Pt 

2629-P 

No. lOA Lots 31l. to -
SJ0 -768 

I t o. t. I 
Part No. Description All Incl. Lba. I 

LoN W 

- - - -
...... 550 p Hitch pin, 3/ 4" Rd., 6-3/4" long. Order 550 Pl . ................ . . . ....... 349 t o 376 t . ..... 
• 0 . 0 •• 550 Pl Hitch pin, 3/ 4" Rd., 7-l / 8" long . .. . . : . ....... ......... . ............. .. . 383 to- • ••• 0. 
• 0 0. 0 . 2629 p ~ring- clip for hitch pin ...... . · . . . ... ........ ... ...... . . . . . ••. .. : ... ... 349 to- 1 oz . . ..... 
• 0 ••• • 1497-1/2 s · toh irons, com~letc, Order 1525 SA . . .••. . . . . .. · . ... . · ..... . . . . . . .. . .•. .. . 234 to 308 8-3/ 4 . ..... 
. . • 0 • • Bolt, carriage, 1 2 x 4'' ... . . . ........ . . .... . . . ... . . .. . . . . . ... . .. . . . ... . . . ... .. 
. . . . . . Bolth machine, 1~2 x 4-1 /4" . ... . .. ... ..... . ... .. . ... .... . . ... . .. . . .. . . . . . ... .. 
. . 0 •• • 1525 SA Hitc iron comp ete ... . ...... . . . . .. . ... . .. . .. . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . ........ .. . 311 to- ~/4 .... .. 

0 ••• Bolt, machine, 1/2 x 4-1/2" with lock washer (2 used) .. . .. . .. . ... : . .... . . .. . .. .. . 
. . . . . . w 164A Stub tongue-.. ... ..• . . .... . .. . . . . . . . .. . • ...• . • . .. . . . . . . .. . ..... . _ . .. • . 284 to308 ... ... 
• • • • 0 0 w l85A Stub tongue ................... ... ... ...... . ................... : . ...... 311 to - • • • • 0 • 

-s:-



I 

·2Ul-1 S37·S 

l-K-1080 
010228 

Part No. 

THREE HORSE HITCH 

MODEL 10 AND NO. lOA 

A460·S 

~~~~:::::::~~-- -----K·\061 

K·I081 = · 010229 
0102Z9 

IS41 · S ' 

SI0-748 

Lot No. 
Description All Inrl. 

----. . . . . . K 1080 Spring cotter, 3/16" Dia., 3/4" Ion~ Order 010228 ........................ 234 to 423 . . . . . . K 1081 ~ring cotter, 3/16" Dia., 1" long. rder 010229. . . . .... . ............. ... 234 to 423 
.. .... 010228 otter pin, 3/ 16 x 3/4" ........ ... ................. . ......... . . . .... . . . 441 to-
0 f 0 I 0 o 010229 Cotter pinh 3/ 16 x 1" (4 used) ...... . .. ...... .... . ..... . .... . ..... . ..... 441 to-
o 0 f f f I L~ Singletree ook, ri~bt .. .. ..... . . ........ . .. . ....... . .. . ............ . .... 23-t to -
• f f f t I L295 Singletree hook, le t ............. . . . .. . ................... . ............. 234 to-
. • • • t 3038 Singletree strap, 3/ 16 x 1-1 /4" fiat, 9" long (2 used) ............. . ... . ..... 231 to -
• • • • 0 • Rivet, oval head, 3/ 8 x 2-1 / 2" ........ . .... . ............. . .... . .......... 
. . . .. A4808 Center plate (2 used) . . . ... .... . ..... ... ...... . ....... . ............ . ... 234 to-
. . . . . . Dolt, machine, 5/ 8 x 3" (2 used) ... .... . .. .. .. .. . ..... . .. ..... . .... . ... . . 
t t t to I Bolt, machine, 5/8 x 6" (2 used) .. ............ .......... . . . ... ......... . . 
• t •• • • 4828 Three horse bar stra~, left, 1/ 4 x 1-1 / 2" flat, 10" long (2 used) .. . . . . ........ 234 to-
0 • ••• A-4&1 S Clevis, 5/ 16 x 2-1/4 fiat, 12" long •.. . . ........... ..... .... . .. ........... 234 to-
. . . . . . Bolt, carriaje, 3/ 8 x 2-1 /2" (2 used) ... . .................... ....... ..... . 
.. .. .. 551 s Pole strap, / 16 :t 1-3/4" flat, 12-3/4" long .............. .. . .. ............ 234 to-
0 • 0 I o 0 553 B Three horse 'bar strap, right, 1/4 x 1~1/2" fiat1 10-1/2" long .... . . . . . .. .. . ... 234 to-
o 0 0 I I 0 5548 Three horse bar slide strap, r~ht, 1/4 x 1-1/2 ' flat, 12" long ... ......... . .. . 234 to-
0 0 0 I 0 I 1537 B Pin, 3/ 8" Dia., 2-3/4" lon!}) . B. head .... ..... . .. .. . ... . . . . .. . .... .. ... 234 to-
...... 1541 B Dushing, 27/32 (.840)" 0. 'h 1-7 /8" long (4 used) .. . ......... . . .... . . . . .. 234 to-

... 1555 s Pin, 5/ 8" Dia., 3" long, oval ead (4 used) ........ . . ..... . ......... .. ... 234 to-
.. .... W49A Singletree complete ........................ . . .. .. .. .. . . . ..... . . .. ...... 234 to-

W68 Three horse bar, no ironA, right, 29" long ........ . ........ . .. . ....... .. . . . 234 to -• . . . 0. 
I o o o 0 I W69 Three horse bar, no irons, left, 31-1 /2" long ... ... ........ . ... . .. .. .... . . .. 234 to -
... ... W70 F..qualizer bar, 20" long .................................... . . . .......... 234 to-

-26-

Wt. 
Lbs. 

1 oz . . ..... 
1 oz . .. ..... 

. ..... 
• 0 ••• 0 

l / 2 ... . . 
1/ 2 ... . .. 
1/ 2 ...... 

.. ••• t 

5-1 / 4 ...... 
. ..... . .... . 

1-1/ 4 . ..... 
2-1/ 2 . .. .. . . ..... 
1-1/ 4 ••• • • 0 

1-1/4 ... " .. 
1-1/4 • • • •• 0 

2oz. . ..... 
2 oz. ..... 0 0 

I 1/ 4 •••• • 0 

0 I o o I 

I , ...... 
f I o I o o 



www.FarmManualsFast.com

Part No. 

..... . E 120 

.... .. E277 

.... .. E 278 . . . . . . K 587 

. . . . . . K 589 

. .. ' ... K 606 

. . . . . . K 610 

. . . . . . K 616 
• • • • • 0 K 618 
. . . . . . K 619 
. . . . . . K 621 
. . . . . . K 623 
• 0 •• • • K 624 
• • • • • 0 K 625 
. . . . K638 
• • 0 •• • K 814 
. . . . . . K872 
0 ••• • • K 959 
••• 0 •• K106G 
• • • 0. 0 K 1082 
. . . . . . K 1097 
. . . . . ' K 1157 
.. . ... K 2880 
• 0 •• •• 010209 
. . . . . . 010230 
. . . . . . 010246 
.... .. L 343 
. . . . . . 
. . . . . . AL343 
• • 0 ••• L430 
. . . . . . L435 
...... L436 
0 ••••• AI .. 436 

L 437 
. . . . 0. L438 
. . . . . . L 443 
. . . . . . 

LIME ATTACHMENT DISC ASSEMBLY 
MODEL 10 AND NO. lOA 

A754-SAR 

:::::::=::=:::::;:;;;;=- 772-SA 

L-343 
L-&60 

A754-SAL 

~ 
905--SA 

106-SA 

SI0-6481 

Lot No. Wt. 
Description All Incl. Lbs. 

-------- 1---- - - 1----r 
Bearing, 1" bore, Order L 558 .......... . . .... ..... . . . . . ... : . . .......... . 
13 tooth bevel gear, 1'' bore. (2 used) .. . ............. .": ......... .. ....... . 
14 tooth bevel gear, 1" bore. (2 used) . .. . . . : . . .. . . . ... ~ .. ..... .. ...... . . 
No. 26 Woodruff key, 3/ 16" thick, 1-3/4" long ................ , ... . ...... . 
No. 13 Woodruff key, 3/ 16" thick, 1" long (4 used)... . . . ...... . ....... . . 
Grease fitting, 1/ 8" pipe thread, straight, Order K 621 .......... . . ... ..... . 
Grease fitting, 5/ 16" drive type . .......... . .. . ... .. ..... . ... .... .. . .. ... . 
Grease fitting, 1/8" pipe thread, 67-1/ 2 degree elbow, (2 used), Order K 623 •. 
Grease fitting, 1/ 8" pipe thread, 90 degree elbow, (2 used), Order K 624 .. . . . 
Grease fit ting, 1/ 8" female pipe thread, straight, (2 used), Order K 625 .. .. : . 
Grease fit ting, 1/ 8" pipe thread, strttight ................. .. .... .. . .... ... . 
Grease fitting, 1/8" pipe thread, 67-1/ 2 degree elbow . .... : .... , ...... .' ... . 
Grease fitting, 1/ 8" pipe thread, 90 degree elbow ...... .. ..... ... ......... . 
Grease fitting, 1/8" female piP,e thread, straight (2 used) . .... . .. .. ........ . 
Pipe nipple, 1/8'! I . D., 1-1 /2· ' long (8 used) ...... . . . .. .................. . 
Washer, 1" 0. D., 7 / 16" I . D., 16 gauge. Order K 2880 ................... . 
Washer, 1-3/ 4" 0. D., 1-1/ 32" I. D., 16 gauge (7 usod) .. . .... . ........ . . . . 
'\VMher, 2-1/2 '' 0. D .. 1-11/ 16" I. D.!. 16 gauge ... . . ............. . 
Spring cotter, 3/32'' Dia., 1/ 2" long ~2 used). Order 010209 .......... ... . .. . 
Spring cotter, 3/ 16" Dia., 1-1/ 4" long (3 used). Order 010230 .............. . 
Spring cotter, 1/ 4" Dia. , 2-1 /4" long. Order 010246 .. . .................... . 
Set screw, 3/ 8" Din.., 5/ 8" long, cross dr.illed. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ... . ... . ... . 
Washer, 1" 0. D., x 7 / 16" I. D ., x 1/ 16" thick ..... . ...... .. ....... . ...... . 
Cotter pin, 3/32 x 1/2" .............. .. : . ...... . ....... . . : . ........... . 
Cotter pin, 3/16 x 1" ......................... .. ................. . ... . . 
Cotter pin, 1/ 4 x 2-1 / 4" ......... . ..... . . . ......... . .. . .. ~ ......... . .... . 
6 tooth idler sprocket . ....... . ...... .. ............ . . .. · ................ . 
Bolt, machine, 3/ 8 x 2-1 /2'' with lock washer .... . . . . ........... .. . . . . . . 
6 tooth idler sprocket with bolt and bushing Order AL 571A ................ . 
Tightener ratchet (2 used) .... . ........ ... . . . . ... . ..... . ....... . . . . . . .. . 
B . 1" b . . . caring, ore .. ..... . .. . ........ . . ... .. ... .............. . ... . .. . .. . • 
6 tooth ratchet sprocket .. . ........... .. ... . ... . ...... .. . . .. . .. . . . .... .. . 
Six tooth ratchet sprocket with ratchet clutch, pawl and spring .. .. ... . . . ... . 

I Ratchet clutch, with pawls and springs, 1" bore ... . .. . .. . .. .. . . . .... . .. . . . 
Clutch paw 1.. . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . .... .. . .. . . ....... .. .•. . . . . . . .. .. . . ... . 
Disc spider1 right ....... .... .... . .. . . . . . . . . . . .. ............ ........... . 
Bolt, machmeb5/ 16 x 2-1 / 4" with lock washer ... ..... . ... .. . .. .. .. ...... . 
Rivet., wagon ox head. 1/4 x 7 /8" (8 used) ... ... ... .. .. . . ... .... . . . ..... . 

234 to 002 
234 to-
234 to -
234 to-
234 to_._ 
234 to -
234 to -
284 to -
284 to-
234 to -
284 to -
234 to -
234to-
234 to-
234 to -=--
234 to 276 
234 to -
234 to -
234 to 423 
234 to 423 
234 to 423 
284to -
383 to-
441 to -
441 to-
441 to -
234 to 302 

23t to 302 
234to-
234 to-
234to­
~34 to-
234 to-
234 to-
234 to-

1-1/ 2 
1-1/ 4 
1-1/ 2 
1 oz . 
1 oz. 
1 oz. 
1 oz. 
1 oz. 
1 oz. 
1 oz. 
1 oz. 
1 oz. 
1 oz . 
1 oz. 
1 oz. 
1 oz . 
J OJ. 
1 oz. 
1 oz. 
1 oz. 
1 oz . 
1 oz. 

1 

1-1/ 4 
1/ 2 

1 
3 
6-1 /4 
3-1/ 4 
2os. 
3-1/2 

--. ... .. 
. ... .. 
• •• 0 •• 

. ..... 
0 ••••• 

. . .... . ... .. 

. ... . . 

. ..... 

. ... .. 

. ..... 

. ..... 

. .... . 

. ..... 

. ... . . 
I I I I I I 

. ... .. . . . .. . 
I I I I I I 

. .. ... 

. ..... 

. ...... 

. .. ... 

...... 

...... 

.... .. 

. ..... 

. ... .. 

..... . 

. .. . .. 

.... .. 

. ... .. 

.. .... ..... . 

... ... 

. ..... . . .... 



Part No. 

LIME ATTACHMENT DISC ASSEMBLY (Con't) 

MODEL 10 AND NO. lOA 

Descripti .m All Incl. 
Wt. 
Lbs. I 

Lot No. 

---------1----------------------·---------- ---·---1----- ---

.. . . . . . . . . . . . 

• • - • • 0 

..... . 

L444 

L 451 

L452 

L 558 
L560 

AL5GO 
AL 571 A 
A576S 
582 s 
AA 582 51 
A592 S 

A593 S 

A750SAR 

A750 SAL 

A754 SAR 

A754 SAL 

772SA 

773 SA 

905SA 
906SA 
910 s 
923 s 

1121 s 
1194 SA 

1195 8 

1230 s 
1338 s 
15028 
1515 8 
1554 8 

Disc spider, left.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .... .... . . .. . . 
Uolt, marhine, 5/16 x 2-1/4" with lock wa.~her. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ... .. . 
Rivet! wagon box head, 1/4 x 7 /8" (8 used) ... ...... . .. . . .... . ........... . 
Doub e bearing, left ............................ . ..... . ....... .. . .... .. . 
Bolt, machine, 3/ 8 x 2-3/ 4" with lock washer (3 used) •. . .......•......••• . · ' 
Double bearing, right ••......... .. . .. . . . .. ... . . ... •• ..• ••••• .. •..•...•.. 
Bolt, machine, 3/ 8 x 2-~/4" with lock washer (3 used ) .... . ... . .. .......... . 
Bearing, 1" bore ..... . ...... .. ........ . .... . . . ... . . . . .. ............... . 
6 tooth tightener sprocket. Order L 343 . . ... . ......... .. ... . .... ........ . 
Bolt, machine, 3/ 8 x 2-1 /2" with lock washer .. ..... . .. .. . . .. . . ....... . . . . 
Six tooth tightener sprocket with bolt and bushing ............... .. ...... . . 
6 tooth tightener sprocket wit h bolt and bushing . . ... . .... . ........ . ..... . 
Vertical shaft, 1" Rd., 6-5/ 8" long .... ........ .. .. . .... .. . . . .. .......... . 
Chain tightener arm, 5 / 16 x 1-1/ 2" flat, 7-3/ 4" long ...................... . 
Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 2-1 / 4" with lock washer ... . ...... . .. . ... ...... .... . . 
Chain tightener complete with sprocket .......... . ................ . ..... . 
Disc wing, right (4 used) ... . .... .. . ... ............... .. ... . .. ........ . . 
Rivet, wagon box head, 1/ 4 x 3/ 8" .... .. . ... . .... . ........ . ............. . 
Hivet, wagon box head, 1/ 4 x 7 /8" (2 used) .............................. . 
Disc wing, left (4 used) . .... . ..... . . . . ... ... . . . . . .. . .. .. . . ..... . . . .. .. . 
Rivet, wagon box head, 1/ 4 x 3/ 8" ... .. ............ . .............. . ..... . 
Rivet , wagon box head, 1/ 4 x 7 / 8 " (2 used) .. ....... . . . . . ... . . .. . . . .. . .. . . 
Bearing shield, right, 9-1/2 x 16-3/ 8" long, 18 gauge .... ... .... . .... .... .. . 
Bolt, machine, 1/4 x l / 2'' with lock washer (4 usec.l.) ....... . .............. . 
Bearing shield, left, 9-1/ 2 x 16-3/ 8" long, 18 gauge ... ... . .. . . ............. . 
Bolt, machine, 1/ 4 x 1/ 2" with lock washer (4 used) . ............. ..... . .. . 
Disc comP.lcte, right ......... . .... ...... .... .. ... . ... . . . .... . ... .. . .. . . 
Bolt, machine, 5/16 x 2-1/ 4" with lock washer ....... .................... . 
Disc complete, left .................... . ....... . ........ .... . ...... . ... . 
fiolt, machine, 5/16 x 2-1 / 4" with lock washer . .......... .. .. ....... . . ... . 
Disc guard complete, right ................. . . . .. . ... .. . . ............... . 
Bolt, machine, 5/ 16 x 3 /4" with lock washer (2 used) . ... . . .. . ............ . 
Disc guard complete, left ........ ............ . ....... . ................. . 
Bolt, mar.hine, 5/16 x 3 / 4" with lock washer (2 used) ....... .......... . ... . 
Front mn.in angle with clip, 1-3/ 8 x 1-3/ 8 x 5/32" angle, 42-7 / 8" long . . .... . . 
Rear main angle with eli~, 1-3/8 x 1-3/8 x 5/32" angle, 42-7 / 8" long . . . ..... . 
Bearing plate, l / 4 x 4-1 , 2" flat, 9-5/8" long .. . .......... . ......... . . . ... . 
Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 1" with lock washer (4 U!)Cd) ............... .. . .. .... . 
Divider ....... . ...... . . ..... ...... . .................. . ............... . 
Bolt, oven head, 1/ 4 x 1/ 2" with lork WMher (4 used) .. . ............ ...... ·I 
Boltf oven hcaclJ 1/ 4 x 3/4" with lock washer .. . .......... . ..... .. ... .... . 
Shie d on right nanger ..... . .... .. .. .. ................. . ......... . .... . . 
Hivet., wagon box head, 1/4 x 5/8'' (4 used) .. . .......... . ... ... . . ....... . 
Main hanger com2Jete..l ri~ht, 5/ 16 x 1-1/ 2" fiat, 25" long ............. .. ... . 
Bolt, machine. 3/8 x 1/8 ' with lock washer (2 used) ........... . . . ........ . 
Bolt, carriage, 3/ 8 x 1-3/ 4" ............. . ........... ... ... . ..... . .... .. . 
Bolt, carriag(', 1/2 x 1/ 4" wit.h lock wMher ... . . .. .. .. .. ..... ............ . 
Main han~er, left, 5 / 16 x 1~1 /2" flat, 20-1/2" long ..... ... .... . . . .... . .... . 
Bolt, ram n.gc, 3/ 8 x 1-3/ 4" . . ..... ..................... . . . .......... .. . . 
Bolt, rarriagf', 1.'2 x 1-1 / 4'' wit,h lock washer .. . . . ............ .. .... .. . .. . . 
Clutch !';hield, 7-9/ 16 x 10-13/ 16", 18 gauge . . . .... .. .............. . .... . .. . 
Shaft, 1" Rd., 34-11 / 16" long . ... .. . ...... .. ............. . ... . .. ... ... . . 
Bushing, 19/ 32" 0. D., 1-9/ 16" long ... ... .... ...... . .. ... . ...... ...... . 
Torsion spring for pawl (2 used ) . ...... . ... . .. .. .. ........ . . . .... . . . .. . . 
Pin for pawl, 1/4'' Dl11 .. 1" Ion<?., W. n. hend (2 uc:e.J) . . . . . . . . . . 

-28-

234 to-

234 to -

234 to-

305 to-
305 t.o-

305 to-

234 to-
234 to-

234 to-
234 to-

234 to-

234 to·-

234 to-

234 to -

234 to-

234 to -

234 to-

234 to-
234 t o -
234 to -

234 to-

234 to -

234 to--

234 to -

234 to-
234 to-
234 to-
234 to-
234 to-

3-1/ 2 

4-3/ 4 

4-3/ 4 

1-1 / 'l 
1 

1-1/ 4 
1-1 / 4 
1-i/ 2 
1 

2-1 / 2 
1 

1 

3 

3 

11 

11 

4 

4 

5 
5 
3 

3 / 4 

1-1/ 2 

4-3/ 4 

2-3/ 4 

1-1/ 2 
7-3/ 4 
2oz. 
1 oz. 
1 oz. 

I 
... .. . 
. .... . 



www.FarmManualsFast.com

LIME ATTACHMENT END BOARD AND TINE RAKE 

MODEL 10 AND NO. lOA 

0 

• 

SI0-55B 

Lot No. Wt. 
Part No. Description AU Incl. Lbs~ 

. . . . . . K506 Retainer on front endga~ 6 x 87" long ..... .. . . ... . . .. .. .. .. . . . ... .... . .. 234 to- 4 ..... . 
t ••• •• Bolt, carriage, 1/4 x 1-1/ " (4 used) .... ... ............... . .. . ...... . .... . ..... 
. . . . . . 586 s Rake tines{ 5/16 x 1~1/4" half oval, 23-1/2" long (7 used) ... ; ... .... .. ..... 234 to-- 1-3/4 ...... 
. . . . . . Rivet, ova head, 5/16 x 7 / 8" (2 used) ...... . ..... . ....... . .... .. . . .... .. . .... . 
. . . . . . 176 s Tine support, 3 x 2 x 3/16" ante, 2-1/2" long (2 used) ..... . .. ... . . ....•.. 234to- 1/2 ...... 
. . . . . . Bolt, carriage, 5/16 x 1-1/2'' ( used) ... . ...... .. ..... . ........ .. .... . . .. . ..... 
. . . . . . 007 SA Tine rake com~lete .................... . ........... .. . . ......... .. . . . .. 234 to- 19-1/2 ... ... 
• • • 0 •• 9088 Rake support racket, right .. .... . ..... . . . . .... ... ... .. ... ... .. .. .. . .... 234to - 1 .... .. 
.... Bolt, carnage, 5/ 16 x 1~1/2" .. ....... ... ............. .. ............ . . . .. 0 t I t t 0 

. . . . . . Bolt, machine, 1/2 x 1" with lock washer ... ... . . . . . ...... .. . . .... . . . .... • . ..... 

. . . . . . 9098 Rake support bracket, left .... ... . . .. .•.. ..... .. ...... . . . ..... .. .. .. .... 234 to - 1 ... ... 

. . . . Bolt, carriage, 5/ 16 x 1{2" .... ........ .. ... . . .... . ... . ........... .. · · · · · ... ... 

. . . . . . Bolt, machine, 1/2 x 1' with lock washer . . ..... ... .. .. ..............•.•.. . ..... 

. . . . . . 1122 s Bracket extension, 3/16 x 1-1 /4" fl~~ot, 4-5/8" long (2 used) .... . ...... . . . . .. 234 to - 1/4 ... ... 
. . . . Bolt, machine, 5/16 x 3/4" with lock washer . ... .. . . . . .. . .. .... .. . . .. .. . . . . .. , . . 

. . . . . . Bolt, carriage, 5/ 16 x 1" with lock wa.CJher ... ........ ... .. .. . . . . ... ....... . ..... 

. . . . . . Wt67A Endboard complete .•• I •••••••••••••••••••• • I •••• ••• ••••••••• •• •••••••• 234to-. 15 . ... .. 

-29-



Part No. ---
• 0 •• •• D 231 
. . . . . . 
•• • 0 • 0 D269 
...... E 168 
...... K506 
. . . . . . 
0 0 • ••• K589 . . . . . . K837 
"0 0 0 I I K872 
0 o 0 0 0 I K 1071 
I o o 0 o o K 1108 
o . o 0 I I K 1151 
. . ' . ... K 1153 
0 I 0 0 o 0 K 1154 
• 0 •••• K '1263 
...... K 2881 
I I I 0 0 o 010214 
I 0 0 0 I I 010256 
..... L320 

...... L423 
• 0 I I o I L424 
o o I I 1 1 L465 

. . . . 
I o I 0 : L 559 

... ... 555 s 
o o I I o 0 

o o o o 1 o 561 SR 
0 ••••• 561 8L 
...... 562-1/2 8 
0 ....... 

o I o o t 

•• 0 ••• 563-1/2 s 
o o o o I o 

0 • • •• 

...... 564 s 

.. .. . 0 0 565 s 
I I I o o 5688 

. . . . 
0 • • ••• 8878 
..... 0 8888 
0 • • •• 889SA 
. . . . 
• 0 0 . 

ENDGATE ATTACHMENT TAIL BOARD 

MODEL 10 AND NO. lOA 

• • 

!164 -S 
1260·5 

1269-S~ l-K·I07I 

- · ' 1728S ~ ~1206-S 
729S 
12 1Z·S 

· T .. 1-K-1071 
LI~3B-S 

SI0-638 I 

. / ) Description \ ( / / 

Retention pawL .... . . . ................ .. .. . . . .... . ...... ':: . .. ... . . ... . 
Bolt, machine, 1/ 2 x 2-1/ 4" with lock washer ............................ . 
10 tooth spur. Order L559 (2 used) .... ....... .. ........................ . 
Spacer washer ........... .. .. .. . .. . ... .... ................. ... .. .. .. . . . 
Retainer on front endgate, 6 x 37" long ... .. .. ........... . .... . .. . . . ..... . 
Bolt, carriage, 1/4 x 1-1/4" (4 used) ... .. .. ... ................. .... ..... . 
No. 13 \Voodruff key, 3/ 16" thick, 1" long (3 used) •........... ... .... . .. .. 
·washer, 1-3/8" 0. D., 9/16" I. D., 16 gauge (2 used). Order K 2881 ..... . . . 
Washer, 1·3/4" 0. D .. 1-1/32" I. D., 16 gauge .. .. . ... .......... . .... .. .. . 
Spring cotter, 1/8" Dia., 3/4" long (2 used). Order 010214 ... . .. ......... .. . 
Spring cotter, 5/16" Dia., 1-1/2" long. Order 010256 .............. .... .... . 
Set screw, S/16" Dia., 5/16" long (2 used) ............................. .. . 
Set screw, 3/ 8" Dia.., 3/8" long, hollow head .. . .......................... . 
Set screw, 3/8" Dia., 1/ 2" long (2 used) ...... . ... . ........ .... . . ... .... . 
Hollow head set screw wrench, 3/8" (Not illuAtrated) ..... .. . ........ . .. . . . 
Washer, 9/16 I. D. x 1-3/8 0. D. x 1/16" thick ... ............ ....... .... . 
Cotter pin, 1/8 x 3/4" . ... ... ... . ...... .. .. .............. . ..... .. . .. . . . 
Cotter pin, 5/16 x 1-1/2" .... . . ... .. . . ..................... . . . . . .... . .. . 
Set collar, 1" hore (2 used). . . . . . . . . . . . . ... . . . ..... . .... . .......... . . . . 
Spacer collar, 1" bore (2 used) ............ . ..... . . .. . ... .. ............. . 
R atchet .. ............... . .................... .. . . ...... . ..... ....... . 
Rat·chet pawl. ... . .... . .... . . . .. . ... . ... . .. .... ... ..... ............... . 
Bolt, machine, 1/2 x 2-1/4" with lock washer . ... .. .. . . .. ... ... . . ..... ... . 
Ten tooth spur gear (2 u~ed) ............... .. ... .. ..................... . 
Handle for ratchet, 1/ 4 x 1-1/2" fiat, 17-1/ 2" long ..... .................. . . 
Rivet, oval head, 3/8 x 1-1/4" (2 used) .... .. ....... ....... . ......... .. . . ·\ 
Gea.r tooth angle, right, 1 x 1 x 1 I 4" angle, 25-25 /32" long . . ..... . ........ . 
Gear tooth angle, left, 1 x 1 x 1/4" angl~ 25-25/32" long ... . .... . ....... .. . 
Ren.r guide.angle, right,,J-1/4 x 1-1/4 x o/32" angle, 40-5/8" long . .. . . . ... . • 
Bolt, machme, 5/ 16 x 1 wtth lock washer (2 used) . ... .......... . ... . . ... . 
Bolt, rna chi nc, 3/8 x 7/8" with lock washer (2 used) ... . ................. . . 
Rear guide angle, left, 1-1/4 x 1-1/4 x 5/32" angle, 40-5/8" long .... . ..... . . . 
Bolt., machine, 5/ 16 x 1" with lock washer (2 used) .............. .. ...... . . 
Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 7 /8'' with lock washer (2 used) . . . .. ..... . ......... . . . 
Front guide angle, right, 1-3/8 x 1-8/8 x 5/32" angle, 40-5/8" long .... .... . . . 
Front guide angle, left, 1-3/ 8 x 1-3/8 x 5/32" angle, 40-5/ 8" long .. ......... . 
Bearing plate, left, 3/16 x 4" flat, 4'' long ....... .... ..................... . 
Bolt, carriage, 3/8 x 7 /8" with lo1·k wnsher (2 used) .. ... . ......... ... ..... . 
Ratchet arm, 3/ 16 x 2-3/4" fiat, 7-7 /8" long ....... . ...... .. ...... ....... . 
Brace for ratchet arm, 3/ 16 x 1-1 / 2" fiat, 54 1/2" long ................. ... . . 
Front control lever, 3/ 16 x 1-1/4" fiat, 23-5/ 8" long . ... . ............. . ... . 
Bolt, machine, 1/4 x 3/4" with lock washer ... . ......... .... ............. . 
Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 1-1/2" with lock washer. . . . . . . . . . . ..... . .... . 

-30-

Lot No. 
All Incl. 

234 to-

234 to 302 
234 to 324 
234 to-

234 to-
234 to 376 
234 to-
234 to 423 
234 to 423 
234 to-
234 to-
234 to-
234 to-
383 to -
441 to -
441 to-
234 to 324 
234 to-
234- to -
234 to -

305 to-
234 to-

234 to-
234 to -
234 to 265 

234 to 265 

234 to 265 
234 to 265 
234 to-

234 to-
234 to-
234 to-

Wt . 
Lbs. 

1/ 2 

1-3/4 
2 oz. 
4 

1 oz. 
1 oz . 
1 oz. 
1 oz. 
1 or.. 
1 oz. 
1 oz . 
1 oz. 
2 oz. 

1! .. . . . 
/ ..... . 

3/ 4 
1/ 2 

3-1/4 
1/2 

1-3/4 
2 

3-1/4 
3-1/ 4 
5 

5 

5 
5 
1 

1-1/4 
1/ 2 

1-3/ 4 



www.FarmManualsFast.com

ENDGATE ATTACHMENT TAIL BOARD-Continued 

MODEL 10 AND NO. lOA 

Lot No. Wt. 
Part No. Description · All Incl. Lbs. 

---. . ' . . . 9008 Spacer for pawl, 1/4 x 1-1/4" flat. 1-1/4" long ... .. ... ... . .. ..... ... . .. .... 234 to- 2oz. ... . ' . 
. . . . . . 1204 s Raising shaft, 1" Rd., 45-1/8" long . . . ... ....... . .... .... . .. . ............ 234 to- 10 ...... 

• • 0 ••• 1206 s Su~port for connecting rod ...••.•..... . .... . ..... ..... .•... ... . . ...• . ... 234 to342 1/4 ...... 
• • • 0 • • Bo t, cn.rtiage, 1/4 x 1·1/4'' •...•... .... ...•...•. .... ... . .. . ............. . ..... 
• • 0 •• 0 1208 s Bearing plate, right, 3/ 16 x 4" flat, 6-5/8'' long ....... .. ... .. ...... . .. .... . 234 to- 1-1/2 ...... 

• • 0 •• • Bolt, oven head, 5/16 x 7/8" with lock washer .................. . ..... .... . ..... 
• • 0 • • 0 Bolt, carriage, 3/8 x 7 /8" with lock washer .. ... .. ....... ... .• . .. ... . ... .. . ..... 
• • .. 0 •• 1212 s Connecti~ rod, 3/8" Rd .• 110" long ........ .... . . ... ( ........ .... ... . ... 234 to- &.1/2 ...... 
. . . . . . 1260 s Front gui e angle, rifht. 1-3/8 x 1-3/8 x 5/32" al.le• 42-1/2" long .. ......... 268 to- 5 ....... 
• • 0 • •• 1261 s Front 'uide angle, le tf 1-3/8 x 1-3/8 x 5/ 32" ang e, 4~1/2" long .. .. ... ... . . 268to- 5 ...... 
• 0 •• •• 1269 s Guide or front contro lever. 1/8 x 1" Bat, 22" long .• . . .. ...... ... . ..... .. . 234 to- 3/4 ...... 
. . . . . . 1479 SA Rear guide strip, left, 1/4 x 1-1/4" fiat, 4~1 /2" long ....................... 268 to- 4 .. .. .. 
• • • • • • t Bolt, machine, 5/16 x 1" with lock washer (2 used) ........ . .......... . .... . ..... 
• • • • 4 • Bolt, machine, 3/ 8 x 7 /8" with lock washer ... . . .... .. ..... . ... .. .. . .... .. . . ..... 
. . . . . . 1480~SA Rear guide strap, right, 1/4 x 1-1/4" fiat, 42-1/2" long .. .. . ........... .... . 268 to- 4 .... .. . . . . . . Bolt, machine, 5/ 16 x 1" with lock washer (2 used) ... ......... .... . ... .... . ..... 
. . . . . . Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 7 /8" with lock washer . .. ....... ...•... .. .. .. . . . ..... . .. ... 
. . . . . . 1514 s Extension sprin~, 5/8" 0. n

1 
~1/4" long, overall 3-1/2", 41 coila ......... . 234 to- 1 oz. ...... 

. . . . . . 1534 s Bushing, 11 / 16 0. D., 1-1/ 6" long .... . ... ... ..... .... .............. . . . 234 to- 1 oz. ...... 

. . . . . . 15388 Bushing, 9/16" 0. D .• 1/4' long ... .... ..... . ....... . .......... . .. . . .... . 234 to- 1 os. .. .... . . . . . . 1728 s Front support for connecting rod, 1/8 x 3-~4" flat, 4-%16" long . . .. .. ..... 349 to - 1/4 ... ... 

. . . . . . 1729 s Rear support for connecting rod, 1/8 x 3-1 4n fiat, 4-3 8" long . .. ... .. ..... 349 to- 1/4 .. .... 
0 • •••• W 169A Endgatc cot~p_lete ....•.••..•••••• , •.•••••••••........••...•.•..... . ..•. 234 to- 29 

-31--



ENDGATE ATTACHMENT BEATER 

MODEL 10 AND NO. lOA 

SI0-6281 

Lot No. Wt. 
Part No. Description All Incl. Lbs. 

--- ---
. . . . . . K 589 No. 13 Woodruff key, 3/ 16" thick, 1" long (3 used) . . ...... . .. .. .... . . .. . . 234 to- 1 oz. . ..... 
. . . . .. . K606 Grease fitting, 1/ 8" p ipe thread, straight, (2 used), Order K 621 ...... . . . .. . 234 to- 1 oz. .. . ... 
. . . . . . K 610 Grease fitting, 5/ 16' drive type . . .. .. . .. . .... .. . . ... . ....... .. . . ...... .. . 234 to- 1 oz. .... .. 
. . . . . . K 621 Grease fittin~, 1/ 8" pipP. thread. straight. ('2 used) ... ......... ..... ........ 234 to- 1 oz. ... ... 
. . . . . . K814 Washer, 1" . D., 7 / 16" I. D .1 16~auge. Order K 2880 .. . . . . .... .. ........ 234 to 376 1 oz. • 0 ••• • . . . . . . K 872 Washer, 1-3/ 4" 0. DD 1-1/8'2' I. ., 16 gauge (2 used) ... . . .. . .......... . . 234 to- 1 oz. .. ... . 
. . . . . . K 1108 Spring cotter, 5/ 16" ia., 1-1/ 2" long. Order 010256 ........... . . .. .. . .. . .. 234 to 423 1 oz. . .. ... . . . . . . K 1184 Set screw, 1/ 2" Dia., 3/4" lofS (3 used) ...... . ..... . ..... . ... . .. . .. . .. .. 234 to- 1 oz. ... ... 
. . . . .. . K2880 Washer, 1" 0 . D., x 7 / 16" I . . x 1/16" thick . ....... .. ............ .. ... . 383 to - • 0 •••• 

. . . . . . 010256 Cotter hin, 5/16 x 1-1/ 2" ............................................... 441 to- ...... 

. . . . . . L339 Beater eads, 1" bore. (2 used) .... . .... .. ... .. . . •. . . .... 1 •• •••••• • •••••• 234 to 308 2-3/ 4 ..... . 

. . . . . L343 6 tooth idler sprocket ......... ........ . .. .. . .. .. . . . ...... .. .... . .. ... .. 234 to302 1 .. .. .. 

. . . . .. . AL343 6 tooth idler sprocket with bolt aud oushing. Order AL 571A . . .. . . . ........ 234 to 302 1-1/ 4 ... ... 

. . ". 0. L345 Bearing, right, Order L 567 .. ... . ... . .. . . ............... .... . .. . . .. .. .. . 234to 324 3/ 4 ... ... 

. .. . . . . L360 Bearing, left.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 234to- 1 .... . . . 
• • • 0 0 . L 393 8 tooth sprocket, 1" bore .... .. .... . ... . . ..... . . . . ... . .. . ...... . . . . . ..... 234 to - 2-1/4 .. .. 
• • • • 0 0 L 56Q 6 tooth tightener sprocket. Order L 343 .. . .. .......... .. ..... ... ....... .. 305 to- 1 ..... . 
t t •• o I 

Bolt. machine, 3/8 x 2- t / 2" with lock washer .. .... . ........... . . ..... . ... 0 •• • • • 

. . . . . . AL560 ~!~ri~~~ti~~~~~~~'sb~~~~~~ ~i~~ ~~~: . ~~~. ~~~~i-~~-. ?~~~~ .~~- ~:~. ~ .. :::::: ::: 305to- 1-1/ 4 ..... . 

. . . . . . L567 330 to- 3/ 4 .. .... 
• • • • 0. AL 571 A 6 tooth ti~tener sprocket with bolt and bushing .... ... ....... ............ 1-1/4 •• • 0 •• 

0 t I I t t 497 s Lock for c ain ti,htener arm ....... . .. . ... . . .. .. ...... .. .. ... . ... .. .. .. . 234 to- 2 oz. ..... . 
• • • • • 0 Bolt , machine, 3 8 x 1-1/4" with lock washer ......... . ......... .... .. .... . ..... 
o o 0 0 0 I 560 8 Chain tightener arm, 5/16 x 1-1/4" flat , 9-1/2" long .. . .... .. .............. 234 to - 1 ...... 
0 0 t I I o Bolt , machine, 3/ 8 x 1-1/4" with lock washer . . . ......... . ........ .... .... . ..... 
. . . . . AA560 S Chain tightener complete with sprocket .... . . . ..... . .... .. •... .. .. . .... . .. 234 to - 2-1/ 4 ... ... 
. . . . . . 794 8 Ticaring plate, left, 3/ 16 X 3" fiat, 3-7 /8" long .. ...... . .... . .. .. . . . . . .. . . . 284 to - 3/ 4 ..... . 
. . . . . . Bolt, carriage, 3/ 8 x 7 / 8" with lock washer . . ... . .. . .. .. . . . . ... . .. . . .. .... • •• 0 • • 

0 • • • • • Bolt, carria.gc, 3/ 8 x 1-1 / 4" with lock . a.sher ... ..... .. . . .... .. ...... . ..... . ... .. 
. . . . . . 8958 Main cylinder filler sheets, 6 x 37" Ion~, 14 gauge (6 used) ... .. . . ... .. .. ... 234 to - 6-1/ 4 .. ... . 
. . . , .. Bolt, machine, 3/ 8 x 1" with lock wns cr (2 used) . . .. .. . ....... ... .. .. . . . . . ..... 
.. . . . . . 1203 8 Shaft, 1" Rd., 44-3/8" long .. . ... . .. . . ... . . ..... . . . . ......... . .. . ....... 234 to- 10 ...... 
. . . . . . 1207 s Bearing plate, ri'ht, 3/16 x 3" fiat, 3-7 /8" long .... . .. .. .... . .. .. ..... . .... 234to- 3/ 4 ...... . 
. . . . . . Bolt, carriage, 3 8 x 7 /8" with lock washer (2 used) ........................ . .... . 
• • • .. • 0 1209 8 Bearing braee, 1/ 4 x 1-1 /4" flat, 8-1/2" long .. . . . ... . ..... . .. . . . .... . . .. .. 234to- 3/ 4 ...... 
. . . . . . Bolt, carriage, 1/ 2 x 1-1/4" with lock washer .... . . . ...... . .. . .. ........... . ..... 
. . . . . . 1210 s Bearing support, right, 5/16 x 1·3/4" flat, 2().1/2" long .. . . . .... . .. . ...... .. 234 t o - 3-1/4 .. .... 
. . . . . Bolt, carriage, 3/8 x 1-3/4" (2 used) . ........................... . .. . ..... . ...... 

. . . . . . 1211 s Bearing support, left, 5/16 x 1-3/4" fiat, 20-1/2" long ..... . ... . ............ 234 to - 3-1/4 .... . . 

. . . . . . Bolt, carriage, 3/ 8 x 1-3/4" (2 used) ..... ..... ... ...... .. .. .. .. .. . .. . . . . . . . ... . 
1214 s Beater bar, 1-1 / 4 x 1-1/4 x l/8" angle, 37-1/4" long (3 used) . .. . .. ..... .... 234 to- 3 ... . ... . . . . . . 

. . . . . . Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 1" with lock washer (2 used) .... .. ..... . . . .... . .. .. .. . .. ... 
I e • 0 

1502 s Bushing. 19/32" 0. D .• 1-0116" Ion~ . ... . . . ......... . . .. .. . . . .... . . . . ... . 234 to- 2 oz. .. . . . 

-32-



-----------------------------------------------------------------------

Part No. 
---

.. . . . . K30 
. . . . . . 
. . . . . . K 546 
.. . . . . . 
• • • • • 0 K749 

• • 0 0 • 0 K 1081 
. . . . . . K 1083 
. .. . . 0. K 1094 
. . . . . . K 1110 
. . . . . . K 1155 
. . . . . . K 1158 
. . . . . . 010229 
I I I I I I 010231 
I 0 I I I I 010243 
I I I I I I 010258 
I I + I I I L40A 
0 I I I o I L 183 
I I o I I I L 300 
o I • I I I L 394 
I • I I I • L 39fl 
. . . . . . L 509 
I I. • I I L611 
• o I I I 1 

. ..... L 531 

. . . . . . 321 8 

. . . . . . 335SA 
1 1 I I I • 3368 
. ..... 337 s 
I I o I I I 338-1/ 2 s 
I I I I I I 4968 
I I o o. I 

I I I 0 I I 8818 
.. . . . .. . 884S 
. . . . . . 
. . . . . . 8858 
...... 

BRAKE 
MODEL 10 AND NO. lOA 

eas-s 
BANO USED LOTS 234 TO 2~7 

t---K-1081 

GIJI-========:::::"j'oa-s 

510·759! 

Lot No. 
Description Alllnot 

Rod clamp with bolt (2 used) . ...... . .... .. .. ... ....... . ...... . ......... 234 to-
Bolts, machine, ~8 x 1-1/ 2" with lock washer ...... ........... . ....... .. . . 
Brake lining, 1-3 4" wide, 30" long . . ... .. .. .. .. ......... . .... . . . . ...... . 234 to-
Rivet, copper No. 8, 5/ 8" long (7 used) .. . . .. . . ... ......... . ......... . .... 
Hexagon nut, 9 / 16". Tapped 1/ 32" large . ..•........ . .•.. . .. .... .... . . . . 234 to-
Spring cotter, 3/ 16" Dia.., 1" long (2 used). Order 010229 . . ............ . .... 234to 423 
Spring cotter, 3/ 16" Dia., 1-1/ 2" long. Order 010231 . . .. ... .......... ... ... 234to 423 
Spring cotter, 1/ 4" Dia., 1-1/ 2" long. Order 010243 .............. . . . ....... 234 to 423 
Spring cotter~ 5/ 16" Dia.1 2-1/ 4" long (3 used). Order 010258 .... .. .... . .... 234 to 423 
Set screw, 3/ " Dia., 5/ 8" long. (2 used)... . ....... . . . . . . . . . .. . ... .... 234 to-
Set screw, 3/ 8" Dia .• 3/4" long... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ... . ....... . .... . 234 to-
Cotter pin, 3/16 x 1" . .................... . . . ..... . . ...... .. ... . .. . ..... 441 to -
Cotter pin, 3/ 16 x 1-1/2" .. . ........ . . . ....... . ....... . ......... . . . ..... 441 to _. 
Cotter pin, 1/4 x 1-1/ 2" ................. . ................ . ........... . . 441 to -
Cotter pin1 5/16 x 2-1 / 4" .............................. .. . . ......... . ... 441 to-
Pedal casttng .... . . . ... .... .... . ... .... ... .. .. . . .. . .. • 0 • 0 I I o I I I • I I I 234 to -
Cross shaft collar .... . . . ... ...... ...... . .. .. . .. ..... . ... . . . ..... . .. . . .. 234 to-
Sin~e set collar. (2 used) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..... . . . . . . ..... 234 to -
Bra ·e drum .. .. .... ... . .. ...... .. .•.... . .. ........ . . . . .. .. . . . . .. . .... 234 to-
Brake ~~ .... . ..•... ... .. .. .....•........ . .. .. I I . . .. .. .... ... . ..... . . . 234 to 264 
Spacer (rubber tired machine only, Order L 511 .. . ....... . .. .. . .. .. . ...... 234 to 242 
Spacer ring (rubber tired machine only) ....... ... ... .... ...... . . . ..... . .. . 243 to-
Bolt, carriage, 1/2 x 3-3/4" with hexagon nut and lock washer (4 used) .•.. . .. 
Brake arm .. I ..... . ..... . .. .. . ... . . . . .. .. . . . .. . . ... . . ............. ..... 265 to-
Long brake rod, with nut, 9/16'' Rd., 82" long .... .. .. o o • o • I I o I I + e I • 234 to-
Spacer ring (steel wheel machine only) .. . ... . .... . .. .. . .... .. . . ... .... ... . . 234 to-
Large brak.e banrl clip, 1/ 8 x 5/ 8" fiat, 13-1/8" long.. . . . . . . . ..... . ..... . . 234 to 264 
Small brake band clip, 1/8 x 5/ 8" flat, 8-1/2" long.... . . . . . ... ... ... . . . . 234 to 264 
Brake band with lining . . .. . .... ...... . . ... . ... .. .. ..................... 234 to 257 
Brake clamp (steel wheel machine only) .... . .. ... ...... . . . ..... .... .. .... 234 to-
Bolt, machme, 1/2 x 3-1/ 2" with lock washer ..... . ... ... .. .. . .... . ..... . .. 
Cross shaft~ 1-1/ 8" Rd., 47-1/2" Ion~ . .. . .... ... . ......... . .. ... .. .. . . . . . 234 to 264 
Inside pedal shaft plate, 1/4 x 1-1/2 flat, 10-9/16" long ... .. .......... . ... . 234 to-
Bolt, machine, 5/ 16 x 1-3/4" with lock washer (3 used) .. .. .. . . . ....... .. ... 
Pedal shaft bearing cap, 1/4 x 1-1/2" flat, 5-1/4" long. (2 used) ..• . ..... .' . . . 234 to-
Bolt. machine, 5/ 16 x 3/4" with lock washer ...... ... ....... . . . .... . . . . . .. . . .... 

Wt. 
Lbs. 

1/2 ... ... . ..... 
1 .. ' .. . 

. .. ... 
1 oz. ... ' . . 
1 oz. ...... 
1 oz. .. .... 
1 oz. . .. . . . 
1 oz. . ... .. 
1 oa. .... ... 
1 oz. .... . . 

..... . 
+ I • I + I 

I I I I • I 

I I + I I I 

2-1/4 .... .. 
3/4 I I I • + f 

1/4 I I I I I I 

12-1/2 .... .. 
2-3/4 ... ... 
6-1/ 4 ...... 
6-1/4 ...... . .. ... 
2-3/4 f • f I f I 

6-8/4 ...... 
1-1/4 . . .... 

1/4 • I I o o o 

l/4 I I I • I I 

3-1/2 ... ... 
1-1/4 ... ... 

I I • I I 

13-1/ 4 .. .. .. 
1-1/4 .... .. . ..... 

1/2 ... ... 
I I I I I 



BRAKE-Continued 

MODEL 10 AND NO. lOA 

Lot No. Wt. 
Part No. Description All Incl. Lbs. 

-- ---- ---
. . 1105 s Rod support, 3/16 x 3" flat, 4" long ..... . . ... .. ......... . .. . ..... . . .. .... 234 to- 3/ 4 .. . . ... 

• • • 0 Bolt, machine, 5/16 x 7 /8" with lock washer (2 used) .. .... . ....... .... .... . ... . -. 
• • • • 0 • 1114 s Sa.fety latc.hhl/4 x 1·1/4" flat, 6-1 / 2" long .... .. .......... .. ... . . ..... . . . . 234 to- 1/ 2 ... ... . . . . Rivet, oval ead, 5/16 x 1" (2 used) .. . ......... . . ......... . ..... ... ... .. . . ' ... 

• • • 0 1196 s Cross aha.ft bearing plate, 1/ 4 X 4" flat, 5.,.1/2" long. (2 used) .. ... . ......... 234 to- 1-1/ 2 ... ... 
. . . . . . Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 1" with lock washer . .. •. .... .. .. . ..... ... . . ......... . .... . 

. . . . 1197 s Cross sha.ft brace, 5/ 16 x 1-1/ 2" flat, 15" long ............................. 234 to 264 2 .... ... 

. . . . Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 1" with lock washer ........ . . .... . ... ....... .... .. . . . . ..... 
0 • •••• 1198 s Short brake rod with nut, 9/ 16" Rd., 2~3/8" long ...... ... ..... . . . . .... ... 234 to- 1-1/ 2 ...... 

. . . . 1199 8 Pedal shaft,. 1" Rd., 41-1 /2" long.. . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 234 to- 9--1 / 4 ... ... 

* 1200 s I nside pedal shaft bracket, 1-1/2 x 1-1 /4 x 5/32" angle, 17-1/4'' long ..... ... . 234 to- 2-1/4 ...... ... .. 1201 8 Outside pedal shaft bracket, 2 x 1-1/2 x 3/ 16" angle, 0..1/2" long ........ . . . . 234 to- 1 . ' .. ' . . . . . 1422 SA Brake band with lininl .... .... .. .. · · . · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 265 to- 3-1/ 2 .... .. 
. . 14288 Cross shaft, 1-1/8" R .; 47" long ...... . ...... . ... . . .......... .. . . ... . . . . 265 to- 13-1/4 ... ... . . . . . . 1477 s Cross shaft brae/ 5/16 x 1-1/2" 1la.t, 15" long ..... ..... .... ..... . . ... . .... 265 to- 2 ...... 

Bolt, machine, 3 8 x 1" with lock washer . .. ... ............... .. .. . ....... I .... .. tn ,1 :::::: .. . 1506 8 Com;eresaion s,erms, 7 / 8" 0. D.1 10" loni • 32-1/2 coils .. . . . .. . .. . .. .. ...... 234 to -

* Not available. 

--34-



MODEL 11 

NEW IDEA Model 11, built 1941 to 1942 Lots 258 to 272 

INDEX OF MODEL 11 UNITS 

Description Page No. 

Bottom ..... .. . . .. . ...... .. .. .... . . . .. . . . ..... . .. : . . . . . . . . . .. . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37 

Brake. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 57 

Distributer. .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 44 

Endgate Attachment Beater... . . ... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 56 

Endgate Attach~ent Tail Board.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 54 

Endgate and Footboard . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . 38 

Feed Mecha.nism.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 46 

Feed Shaft and Conveyor. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 45 

Front Ax:le. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . 40 

Lime Att achment Disc Assembly.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 51 

Lime Attachment End Board and Tine Rake ................. .. ........ . . . ............ .. . ." . . . 53 

Main Cylinder .. ....... . .... ... . .. e .. .. ......... . . . . . .... . . I • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • .. • • • • 42 

Main Drive ..... . ... 0 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 4.8 

Pole and Hitch . ... ........ .. . . . .. .. .. .. ...... I • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 49 

Rear Ax:le . ... .. .. . . 0 ••• •••••• • • •••• • •• • •• I • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 39 

Sides and Arch . .... . ... .. ... ... . .... . I • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 36 

Three Horse Hitch.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50 

Tractor IIi tch. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 49 

Up per Cy Iinder ... . . .... . . ..... .. ........ . ................. . ......... . ! • • • . • • • • • . • • • • . . • • • . 43 

-35-



355-:r 

Part No. 

.. ~ .. . .. . 355 s 
.. . . . . . 
. . . . . A501 S 
. . . .. . . 
. . . . . . 
• • • • • 0 

... . .. A502 S 

. . . . . . 8088 
•• ••• 0 809 8 
. . . . . . 810 s 
....... 811 s 
...... 8128 
. . . . . . 846 s 
. . . . . . 
• • 0 • •• 

" * " 1343-1/2 s 
0 • • • •• . . . . . . 
. . . . . . 
0 ••• • 0 1355 s 
• 0 •••• 

. . . . 
. . . . . . 1356 s 

• • 0 •• 0 

. . . . . . 

.. *·. 1367 s . ·*·. 1368 s 
·· *·· 1369-112 s 
• .. • • • 0 

. . . . . . 
0 • •••• 

··*·. 1448-1/ 2 s 
"*" 1449-1/ 2 s 
. . . . . .. 1471 s 
0 • • 0 • • 

. . . . . . 

. . . . . . 1472 s 

. . .. . . . 
• • • 0 •• 

·· *·· 1487-1/ 2 s 

"*" 1488-1/ 2 8 
. . . . . . W 108A 
. . . . . . w 111 
. . . . . . w 112 
. . . . . . W 113A 
. . . . . . Wll6 
. . . . . . w 117 

*Not A va.ilable 

SIDES AND ARCH 

MODEL 11 

W-113A 

--

:::~~·0~5 
1343~-s 

13691-S 
Sll-278 

1487i-S 
1488t·S 

Description 
. . 

Pivot axle ~uide tie strap1~ t-~14 x 112 x 118" channel, 6-114" long (2 used)._ . 
Bolt, machme, 318 x 7/ 8 w1th lock washer (2 used) ..................... . _ 
Rear end angle on side, right, 1-114 x 1-114 x 118" angle, 25-1/4" long. . . ... 

. Bolt, carriage, 114 x 1-1 /4" (4 used) . .... . .. .. . .................... . .. .... 
Bolt, carriage, 5116 x 1-1/2" (2 used) ....... . ........ ......... .. . ...... .. 
Bolt, carriagei 318 x 1-112" .... .. ..... . ... .. .......... . .. . ........... . .. 
Rear end ang e on side, left, 1-1 I 4 x 1-1/4 x 1 18" angle, 25-1 I 4" long .. .. .. . . 
Front bottom tie rod, 318" Rdd 40-1/8" long . . ........................... 
Second bottom tie rod, 318" R ., 40-3/8" long ............ . ............... 
Third bottom tie rod, 318" Rdd 40-7 /8" long ....... . . ... ...... ... . . . . .... 
Fourth bottom tie rod, 318" R ., 41-3/8" long .. ........ .................. 
Rear bottom tie rod, 3/8" Rd.t 41-5/8" Ion~ .. .... ........................ 
Arch, 1-3/8 x 7/8 x 3/16" ang e, 110-13/16 long .......... .. .. .. .......... 
Bolt, carriage, 1/4 x 1-114" (12' used~ ..... . .............. ... ..... .. . .. . . . 
Bolt, carriage, 5~16 x 1-1/4" (2 used .................................... 
Side brace compete, ri,.bt .. . . .............. . ............................ 
Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 3 4" with lock washer ... .. .................... ...... 
Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 7 /,8" with lock washer .... ....... .... ................ 
Bolt, carriage, 318 x 3 ' ......................... .. ......... .. ... ..... ... 
Upft:r cylinder shleld, right . ............................ .... . ........ . . . 
Bot, oven head, 1/4 x 3/4" with lock washer .................... . .. . .. ... 
Bolt, carriage, 1/4 x 1-1/4" {2 used) ..................................... 
Upper cylinder shield, left .. . .. , ....... .. ............... . ............. . . . 
Bolt, oven head, 1/4 x 3/4" with lock washer ...... . ........... . .. . .. .. ... 
Bolt, carriage, 1/4 x 1-1/4" (2 used) ......... .... .... . . .. .... . .. .. ... . ... 
Main side angle, ri~ht, 1-3/4 x 1-1/4 x 3/16" an~le, 153-9116" long ........... 
Main side angle, le t, 1-3/4 x 1-l/4 x 3/16" ang e, 153-9/16" long ... .. . . ... .. 
Side brace complete, left ........ ........ ............ ...... . ......... . ... 
Bolt, machine, 318 x 3/4" Virith lock washer ...... . ........................ 
Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 7 /8" with lock washer ... .. ..... .... ...... . ........ .. 
Bolt, carriage1 318 x 3" ..... ...... ................. ....... . ............. 
Pivot axle guide complete, ~ht ............. . .... . . . .. . ................. 
Pivot axle guide com/.lete, 1 t ............................ . ... . .......... 
Upfter cylinder shiel , right ................................... . .... . . . . . 
Bot, oven head, 1/4 x 3/4" with lock washer ...... .. .. . ... .. ............. 
Bolt, carriage, 114 x 1-1/4" (2 used) ... .. .. . ....... ... ................ . . . 
Upfter cylinder shield, left ...... . . ....... ...... .. ........................ 
Bot, oven head, 1/4 x 3/4'' with lock washer ....................... .. . . . . 
Bolt, carriage, 114 x 1-1/4" (2 used) . ... ... .. ................ . ......... . . 
Pivot axle guide complete, ri~ht ...................... . .............•.... 
Pivot axle guide complete, le t .. .. .. ... .... . ... .. ....... . ....... ... ...... 
Side complete, left. Specii Lot Number ...................... ... .... ..... . 
Filler piece rear end of si e, left .. .... ...... ... . . . ... . ... .. .. . . .. ........ 
Upper shield piece, left ..... . ... ..... . ... ......... . ................. ... . 
Side complete, right. S~cify Lot Number ......................... ...... . 
Filler piece rear end of side, right ...... ... ...... .................. ...... .. 
Upper shield piece, right ......... .. . ....................... . ....... . .... 

-36-

Lot No. 
All Incl. 

------
258 to 272 

258 to 272 

258 to 272 
2fi8 to 272 
258 to 272 
258 to 272 
258 to 272 
258 to 272' 
258 to 272 

258 to 272 

258 to 2591 

259 to 272 

258 to 272: 
258 to 272 
258 to 272 

258 t.o 259 
258 to 259 
271 to 272 

271 to 272 

271 to 272 
271 to 272 
258 to 272 

258 to 272 
258 to 272 

258 to 272 

Wt. 
Lbs. 

---- ---
1-114 ....... 

... ' .. 
2-114 ...... 

. ... .. 

. .... . 

. ... . .. 
2-114 • • 0 ••• 

1-114 ... ... 
1-114 •• 0 ••• 

1-114 ...... 
1-1/4 . ... .. 
1-114 . ..... . 

12-l/4 .... .. 
. ..... 
. . .... 

3 ..... . 
. ..... 
. ..... 
. ..... 

3-114 •• 0 0 •• 

• •• 0 •• 

. ..... 
3-1 /4 •• 0 ••• 

• • 0 ••• 

. ..... 
22-1/2 0 • •• •• 

22-1/2 . ... .. 
3 0 ••••• 

• 0 0 ••• 

. ..... 
• • 0 ••• 

11 .. . . ... 
11 .... . .. 
3-1/4 .. .... 

. ..... 

. ...... 
3-1 / 4 .. .... 

. ... . . 

. ... .. 
11 . .. .... 
11 .. .... 
97 ..... .. 

.. .... 

..... . 
97 .. ... . 

..... . 

. ...... 



BOTTOM 

MODEL 11 

~=-

---
-

= -
-~ ... 

W-146- ~.o.W-147 . 
Sll-288 

W-l40A 

Lot No. Wt. 
Part No. Description . All IncL. Lba. ---...... W 140A Bottom complete . ........ .. . ...... . ... .. . .. ... . . . .. . ...... . . .. .. .. . ... 258 to 272 97 .. .. ... 

...... w 146 Front cross piece, 1-13/16 x 2-5/8 x 37-13/16" long .. . .. .. . .. . . . . . . . . ...... 258 to 272 . .... . ...... w 147 Second cross piece, 2 x 4 x 38-1 /4" long . . . . ... . . ..... ..... . ... . . . ... i .. .. 258 to 272 . ... . .. 
t ••• • • w 148 Third cross ptece, 2 x 4 x 3~·11/16" long •. .. . .. . ...... ....... . ............ 258 to 272 ...... 
..... . w 149 Jc'ourth cross piece, 2 X 4 X a9--l/J6" long .. . ..... . . . . , . .. .. .. .. , .. , ... : ... . 258 to 272 . ..... 
. . . . . . Wl50 Rear cross ~ieee, 1-3/4 x 2-3/4 x 39--1/16" Ions •. ......... .. .. .. ... . .... . .. 258 to 272 ...... 

-37-



P&rt No. 
--
··* K632 . . . .. . . K 1279 
. . . . . . 330SA 
. . . . . . . . . . 333 s 
. . . . . . 
. . . . A670 S 
. . . . . . . . . . . . 617 s 
... ... 
. . . . . . 
' ••• 0 • 820-1/ 2 s . . . . . . 843SA 
. . . . . . . . . . . . 1267 8 
. . . . . . 
. . . . . . 12688 
. . . . . . 
' ... .. 1369 8 
. . . . . . 

"* 1360 s 
. . . . . . 
. . . . . . W86A 
. . . . . 
.. . . . . . W90A 
. . . . . -
. . . . . . w 166 
. . . . . 

* Not available. 

END GATE AND FOOT BOARD 
MODEL 11 

~617-S 

Description 

Grease gun •............ . ... . ...... ....... . . .. ... . .... . ..... . .......... 
Oil can . .. ....................... ... ..................... . ............ 
Tool box ... . ............................. .. .. o ••• o ••••••• o • • •••••••••• 

Bolt, carriage, 1/4 x 1-1/4" (2 used) .... . ... . .......................... . . 
Seat ........................ . ......... . ... . .. ... . .................. ... 
Bolt, carriaie, 3/8 x 7 /8" with lock washer ........ .......... .. .. . ........ 
Grease gun older ......... o • • ••••••••••• • •••••••••••••••••• • • •• •••••••• 

Bolt, carriage, 1/4 x 1-1/4" (2 used) ... ..... . .. . ............... .. ........ 
Seat post straddler, 5/16 x 1-1 /2" fiat, 9-1 /4" long ........ .. .... ... ...... . . 
Bolt, carriago, 3/8 x 2" ................................................ . 
Bolt, machine, 1/2 x 4-1/2" with lock washer .......... .... ..... . ... .... .. 
Seat iron complete, 6/16 x 3" flat, 16" long .. . ......... . .......... o •• •• • •• 

Oil can holder .... .. ......... ... . 0 •• • • • •••• • • • • 0 •• • • • •• • •• • • • • ••••••• •• 

Bolt, carria~e, 1/4 x 1-1/4" (2 used) ........ ... .. . ........ . .. 0 • • ••• 0 •••••• 

Conveyor c ain slide, right, 3/ 16 x 2-3/4" fiat, 11-1/16" long .............. . 
Bolt, carriage. 5/16 x 1-1/ 2" (2 used) ......... . .. . . . . .. ... . ..... . . . ..... . 
Conveyor chain slide, left, 3/ 16 x 2-3/4" fiat, 11-1/ 16" long •. ... ............ 
Bolt, carriage, 5/16 x 1-1/2" (2 used) .......................... .. ........ 
Footboard support, right, 1-3/4 x 1-1 /4 x 3/ 16" angle, 21-15/ 16'' long ...... .. 
Bolt, carriage, 5/16 x 1-1/4" (2 UB('d) ...... . . . . . ........ .. ..... ....... ... 
Footboard support, left ...... . .. ...... ...... .. .......... . ............... 
Bolt, carriage, 5/16 x 1-1/ 4" (2 used) ............. .......... . .... .. ...... 
Endgat.e complete ................ . ........... . .......... ... ..... . .. . ... 
Bolt, carriage, 5/16 x 1-1/2" (4 used) .. . . . . ....... ....... ... . .......... . 
Footboard ................. .. .... ... .... . .. ... ... . .. .. ............. . . · 
Bolt, carriage, 5/16 x 1-1/ 4" (6 used) . . ....... . ..... . ... ........ . ........ 
Seat post, 1-1/2 x 3 x 20-5/8" long .. . ...... ... . .... .. . ................. . 
Bolt, carriage, 3/8 x 2-3/4" (2 used) .. .. 0 • • • • • • • • • • • • •••••••••••• • ••••• 

-38-

Lot No. Wt. 
All Incl. Lbs. 

---
258 to 272 1-3/4 ..... . 
258 to 272 1/2 ...... 
258 to 272 3-1 / 2 .. .... 

. ..... 
258 to 272 4-1 / 2 0 ••••• . ..... 
258 to 272 1/4 ..... . 

. ... .. 
268 to 272 1-1/4 ...... 

0 I t t o t 

. ...... 
258 to 272 4-1 /2 ...... 
258 to 272 1-1 /4 .. . ... 

. ..... 
258 to 272 1-1/2 ...... 

. .... . 
258 to 272 1-1/2 .... .. 

.. ... .. .. 
258 to 272 3-1/ 4 . .. .. . ' 

I 
I ...... 

258 to 272 ' 3-1/ 4 ...... 
. ...... 

258 to 272 15 ...... 
. .. . .. 

258 to 272 .. .... . ..... 
258 to 272 .... .. 

. .... . 



---
. . . . . . 
. . . . . . 
. . . . . . 

I . . . . . . 
. . . . . . 
. . . . . . 
. . . . . . 
. . . . . . 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
. ... .. 
. . . . . . 
•• 0 • •• 

• • 0 ••• 

• • • . 0. 
• • 0 • •• 

. . . . . . 
0 0 I o 0 0 

. ..... 
• • • • • 0 

.. .. .. 

. . . . . . 

.... .. 
• • • • • 0 

. . . . . . 
• • 0 •• • 

..... . 
••• • • 0 

. . . . . . 

.... .. 

...... 
•• • •• 0 

of o I 0 0 

0 e 0 I I o 

..... . 

. . . . . . 

...... . .. . . . . 

...... 

. . . . . . 
0 ••••• 

...... 

. . . . . .. 

. . . . . . 

...... , 

. . . . . . 

l<-1081 
010229 

Part No. 

K 548 
K 551 
K 591 
K606 
K 616 
K 619 
K 621 
K623 
K 625 
K 646 
K744 
K 1022 
K 1066 
K 1081 
K 1189 
K 1213 
K 1550 
K 1551 
K 3374 
010209 

~ 

010229 
L 335 
L 503 

L 517-1/ 2 

L 519 
L 520-1/ 2 
L 538 
L 539 
L 540 
L6i3 
L 545 
L 663A 
L564A 
459S 
8028 

866 s 
867 s 
961 s 
961-1/ 4 s 
1078 s 
1103 8 
1104 s 
1120 s 
1303 s 

* Not available. 

K-1022 

L-!)17t 
L·519 
122SR 

1516·5 

}~ 
// 

REAR AXLE MODEL 11 

120·S 

Ill-SOB 

(, _...._ 

Description 

K·1022 

1120-S 
961·5 

K-646 

K-1066 
010209 

----
Oil line fitting (No. 701A) complete with gland and nut (2 used) •.... . . . .•.... 
Hexagon nut for oil line fittin~ (No. lllB), 9/16" 0. D., 1/8" I. D., {2 used) 
No. 29 Woodruff key, 3/8'' th1ck. 1-3/4" long. (2 used). • • . . . . . .. . . ..... 
Grease fitting, 1/8" pipe thread, strai,ht, (2 used) Order K 621. .... . . .... . . 
Grease fitting, 1/8" pipe thread, 67-1 2 defee elbow (2 used) Order K 623 .. . 
Grease fitting, 1/8" female pipe thread Or er K 625 . ... .. .. ... . .......... 
Grease fitt!ng, 1/8: p~pe thread, strai,ht (2 used) ... ........ ......... .... . 
Grease fittmg, 1/8 E1pe thread, 67-1 2 degree elbow .... . . . . .............. 
Grease fitting, 1/8" ema.le pi~ thread (Not illustrated) . ... . ... . . ... ... .. . 
Pipe nipple, 1/4" I. D., 2-1/2' long. (2 used) ... . .... . .... ....... . ....... .. 
Lock nut, 1/ 2" (2 used) . .......... .. .... .. .... . . ......... . . . . ....... . . . 
Washer, 4'' 0. D., 1-15/ 16" I. D., 12 gauge. (2 used) . .. . . . . . .. . ......... 
Spring cotter, 3/ 32" Dia., 1/2" lon~ (4 used). Order 010209 ............... . . 
Spring cotter, 3/ 16" Dia., 1" long 2 used). Order 010229 .. ..... .. .. ........ 
Set screw, 1/2" Dia., 1-1/4" long. (2 used) . •..... ..... ..... ...... .. ..... ,... 
Disc wheel, 20" (2 used). Order K 3374 . . .. ... . ....... . . .. . .... ... . . .. . .. 
Bronze steel backed bushing, 1-3/4:" I. D., 2" long, (4 used) .. . ... . ..... . .... 
Oil line connector fitting; with gland and nut (2 used) .. .. . . ... .. .. ... . ...... 
Disc wheel 20" . ........... . ... . .... ..... ... ....... .... ........ .. ... . .. 

, Cotter pin, 3/32 x 1/ 2" .... .. ...... . ........... . ..... . ....... . .. . . .. ... 
Cotter wn, 3/16 X 1" ........... . ............................... . . . . ... 
Axle co lar (also sec L 545). (2 used) . . .. ........ . ........ . . . . . . . .. ... . 

~e;dj(f) hf59~n~l~ ~~~~~ ?~~~1: .<~~ -~ .~~~ ~ .~~ .< ~: .1.~~~ ~~ .0~. ~~). ~- ~~:.~:: 
Sprocket whoot hub withAa.wb and s~rings, 1-3/4" bore ........... . . .. ...... 
Bolt, m:l.chine, 1/ 2 x 1-3 4" with loc washer (3 used) ... .... . .. .. . . . ..... .. 
32 tooth sprocket wheel. Order 122 SR . . ...... . .. . . ... . .... .. ........ . ... 
Feed cam with pawls anrl spring, 1-3/4'' bore. . . . . . . . . . . . ..... . . . . . ...... . 
Pawl for sprocket hub. (2 u'3ed) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ...... 
Pa·wl for feed cam.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ... . . . . 
Wheel hub, 1-3/4" bore. (2 used) .. .. . .. . ... . . . ... . ... ... • • • • • 0 • • • 0 •• • 

Steel wheel, 1~3/4" bore, 5-1/2'' flat t ire. (2 used) . . .. . ... . . . . ... . . .... . .. 
Special axle collar- few used... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..... . .. 
Axle beari11g housing a.gsembly with 2 K 1550 bushi'pg-1, left. .. . . . .. . ...... 
Axle bearin' housing assemhly with 2 K 1550 bushings, ri~eht . . ..... . ... 
Axle &in, 1 2" Dia., 2-3/4" long, oval head (2 used}~ Order K 1937 ..... ..... 
Axle e:1ring plate, 1/4 x 6" flat, 6" long. (2 used). . . . . . . . . . . . ....... . . . . . 
Bolt, machine, 1/2 x 1" with lock wa<Jher (2 used) . . . . . . . . . . . ... . ... . . ... . 
L?ng cleat for steel wheel, r~~h~, 1·1/2 x 5/16 x 5/32" channel, 7'' long. (16 used) 
R1vet, oval head, 3/ 8 x 7/8 (2 used) . . .. .. .... .. . ... . . . ..... . .. .. ... , • .. 
Long cleat for steel wheel, left, 1-1/2 x 5/16 x 5/32'' channel, 7" long (16 used) 
Rivet, oval he:t.d, 3/ 8 x 7/8" (2 used) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..... 
Roller for bearing (17 required) 3/8" (.368) Dia., 4-3/8" long . .. ........ . .. 
Roller bearing, complete. Order 17 961 S, 11103 S, 1 1104 Sand 1 1120 S .... 
Hub bolt, 9/ 16" Dia .. 1 1-1/2'' long. (16 used)... . ... . ... . .. . . . .. . . . . . ... . 
Spacer roller for bearm11 5/ 16'' Dia., 4-V4" long . . ......... . . . . . . . . . . . . ... 
Thrust wa~her, 2--31 /64 0. D., 1-25/32 I. D., 16 gauge. . . . . . ...... . ... . 
Bearing plug, 2-5/8" 0. D., 1-25/32" I. D., 10 gauge •. .. ..... . . . . . . . . . . .... 
Socket wrench.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ... 

867 -

Lot No. Wt. 
All Incl. Lbs. 

2oz. ...... 
1 oz. .. ... . 

258 to 272 1 oz. . . . ... 
258 to 272 1 oz. ... ... 
258 to 272 1 oz. .. . .... 

1 oz. ...... 
258to 272 1 oz. . . .. .. 
258 to 272 1 oz. ...... 
258 to 272 1 oz. ' ..... 
258 to 272 1 oz. • • 0 ••• 

258 to 272 1 oz. . ' .. .. 
258 to 272 1/4 0 • 0 •• 0 

258 to 272 1 oz. ••• t •• 

258 to 272 1 oz. o 0 • I o " 

258 to 272 1 oz. 0 0 •• 0 0 

258 to 272 42 .... .. 
1/ 4 0 •• 0 • 

'-/ 1 oz. • 0 0 0 •• 

/ .. .. .. 

l 
o o o o I 0 

••• 0 •• 

258 to 272 • • 0. 0. 
.... .. 

258 to 272 ()..1/2 ...... 
258 to 272 14-1/2 0 ••••• 

. .... . 
258 to 272 24 ...... 
258 to 212 20 . ..... 
258 to 272 1/2 . . . ... 
258 to 272 1/2 ...... 
258 to 272 23 . ... . . 
258 to 272 95 . .... . 
271 to 272 1 • •• 0 ... 

8 ..... . 
8 ...... 

258 to 272 1/ 4 ... . .. 
258 to 272 2-1/2 . ... .. 

0 •• 0 • • 

258 to 272 3/4 . ... .. 
. ...... 

258 to 272 3/4 . ..... 
. .... . 

258 to 272 2 oz. . ..... 
258 to 272 2-1/4 . ....... 
258 to 272 2oz . . .. . .. 
258 to 272 2oz. . ..... 
258 to 272 1 oz . ...... 
258 to 272 2oz . . ..... 
258 to 272 1/4 . . . 



··*·· 0 0 0 ••• 

• • 0 ••• 

·*" 
0. 0 •• 0 

0 0 0 ••• 

0 I 0 0 0 o 

. ..... 

.. *·. 
·· *--
• • 0 . .. -

0 ..... 0 

0 • • 0 •• 

• • • • • 0 

0 •• ••• 

··*" . . . . . . 
0 •• ••• 

...... 
• 0 0 •• • 

Part No. 

1353 s 

1354 s 

1370 s 
1370-1/ 2 s 
1370 SA 
1484 s 
1495 s 
1505 s 
1515 s 
1516 s 
1577 s 
1578 s 
1592 s 
1592 SA 
1593 s 
1593 SA 
I22SR 

REAR AXLE-Continued 

MODEL 11 

Description 

Axle bearing brace, right, 5/16 x 1~1/2" half oval, 8-1/2" long .. .. .......... . 
Bolt, carriage, 3/8 x 3-1/4" . .......... .... . .. . ..... . ...... .. . ...... ... . 
Bolt, machine, 1/ 2 x 1-1 /4" with lock washer ...... .. ... ... .......... . .. . 

Axle bearing brace. left, 5/16 x 1-1/2" half oval, 8-1/2" long .•... . . . . ... ... . 
Bolt, carriage, 3/8 x 3-1/4" . ....... .. .. . ... . ... ... ..... . ... .... .. . ... . . 
Bolt, machine, 1/2 x 1-1/4" with lock washer ... ....... .. .............. . 

Axle, 1~3/4" Rd., 69-3/4" long. (Will replace 68-1/4" axle used on a few 
machines on Lots 271 and 272, also order 2 L 545 and 2 459 S) ..... . .. . 

Axle complete with 2 L 503 and bearings, 1 L 517-1/2 and 1 L 520-1/2 .. . 
Order 1370 SA . ... .•.. ... •.....•. . ... • ... • . . ...•.. . ....... ... ... • . • .. 

Axle complete with 1 L 517-1 /2, 1 L 520-1/2, 1 L 563A and l L 564A ...... . 
Short cleat for steel wheel, 1-1/2 x 5/16 x 5/32" channel, 3" long. (32 used) .. 
Axle pin, 7 /16" Rd., 3-7 !16" long- few used .... .... .. .... . . .. ... . ........ . 
Pin for pawls, 1/4" Dia., 1·7/8" long, W. D. head. (4 used) . . ...... . . ... . . . . 
Torsion spring for feed cam (2 used) ........... . ...... .... . . ........ . . .. . 
Torsion spring for sprocket wheel. (2 used) . . . . .. . . .. . . .. . ... . . . .... . ..... . 
Lubrication bracket, 3/ 16 x 1-1 /4" flat, 3-3/8" long (2 used) .. . .... ........ . 
Socket wrench handle .. ... . .. . ... . . ..... . .......... . ... . .............. . 
Axle bearing oil line, 3/16" 0. D., 12-3/16'' long, right . . ...... ... . .. ... . .. . 
Axle bearing oil line a.~rnbly, tight, with K 548 K 551, I{ 619, and K 1551 
Axle bearing oil line, 3/ 16" 0. D., 13-3/8" long, left .. . . .. ... . . ..... . . . .... . 
Axle bearing oil line a.'>sembly, left, with K 548, J{ 551, K 619 and K 1551 ... . 
32 tooth sprocket wheel .. .. . ... ... . ..... ......... . .... . ....... .... . ... . 

1<·9 22. 
K-969 

FRONT AXLE 
MODEL 11 

K-1211 

1220-SlJ . 
1229~ 

1108-S 

Sf I -518 

* Not available. 

--4o-

Lot !';o. 
All Incl. 

258 to 272 

258 to 272 

258 to 272 

258 to 272 

258 to 272 
271 to 272 
258 to 272 
258 to 272 
258 to 272 

258 to 272 

~0173-WC 
flJ- 0172-WC 

Wt. 
I Lbs. 
---

3/4 • • • 0 •• 

• • 0 •• 0 

• • 0 0 ... 

3/ 4 ...... 
0 ••••• 

• •• •• 0 

47-3/4 o 0 o I 0 0 

100 0 0 ••• • 

100 . .. . .... 
1/4 0 0 •••• 

1/4 • 0 •••• 

1 oz. ...... 
1 oz. ...... 
1 oz. 0 ..... . 

1/4 • • 0 ••• 

1/ 2 ... ... 
1/4 ... .. . 
1/ 2 ..... . 
l /4 ..... . 
1/ 2 1 .. . ... 

24 ... .. . 

... .. 

~r 
K- 533 

1(-1071 
010214 



Part No. --
. . . . . . 126 HSA 
0 . . . .. . 0596 HSA 
. , . . . . K 533 
• .. • • • 0 K 606 
. . . . . . K 616 
• • 0 • • • K 621 
.. • • 0 ... K 623 
• • 0 ••• K 847 
. . . . . . K 922 
• • 0 • •• K 925 
• • 0 • •• K 969 
. .. . . .. . K 1071 
. ~ . . . .. K 1110 
• • 0 . .... K 1211 
. .. . . . . K 1238 
. . . . . . 010214 
. . . . . . 010258 
.. ... . L 457 
. . . . . . 
. . . . . . L 497 
0 0 I I • 0 

. . . .. . .. 

...... 

. . . . .. .. L 500 

. . . . . . 

. . . . . . L 501 

. .. ... L 502 

. . . .. . . L 504 

. . . . . . L 542 

. . . . . . 2629 p 
.. . .. . 429 s 

. . . . . . 454 s 

. . . . . . A462S 

...... 870S 

...... 1092 s . . . . . . 1092 SA 

. . . .. . . 1096 s 

. ... .. 1097 s 

...... 1098 SAR 

...... 1098 SAL 

. . . . . . 1099 SA 

. . . . . . 

... . . . . 1102 s 

...... ll08 s 
• • • • I • 1109 s 
. . . . . . 
. . . . . . 1110 s 
. . . . . . 
. . . . .. . llll S 
• • • • • 0 1112 s 
• 0 •••• 1113 s 
. ' .... 1147 s 
. . . . . . 
. .. . .. . .. ll92 SA 
. . . . . . . . . . .. . 
. . . . . . 1193 s 
0 . . ... . 

. . . . . . 1217 s 

. . . . . . 1220 s 
• • • • • 0 1228 s 
. . . . . . 
. . . . . . 1229 s 
. . .. . . . 1622 SAR 
. . . . . . 1622 SAL 
• 0 •••• 1636 SA 
. . . . . . on4 we 
. . . . . . 0112 we 
. . . . . o173 we 

FRONT AXLE- Continued 
MODEL 11 

Description 

Hub for disc wheel with renewable bronze bushings and hub cap (2 used) . ... .. 
Screw type hub cap (2 used) ............ . .. . ....... . . . . ........... . . .. ... 
Cap screw, 9/ 16" Dia., 1-13/32" Ion~ (12 used) .. .. .. ......... . . . .... . . . . . .. 
Grease fit ting, 1/8" pipe thread, straight (2 used) Order K 621. .... ..... . .... 
Grease fitting, 1/8" pipe thread, 67-1 / 2 degre~ elbow (2 used) Order K 623 .. . . 
Greao;e fitting, 1/ 8" pipe thread, straight .. . ............ . ... ....... . . .. .. .. 
GreaP.C fittin~, 1/8" pipe thread, 67-1 / 2 degree elbow .. .. ..... . ......... . . .. 
Washer, 1-1 2" 0. D., 21/32" I. D .• 13 gauge .. ... .. .. .. .. . ..... .. ......... 
Washer, 2-3/ 16" 0. D., 1-13/16" I. D., 16 ~auge . . .. . ......... . . . . . .. .... . . 
Washer, 2-1 / 4" 0. D .. 1-3/16" I. D., 5/32' thick ........... . .. . . ..... . ..... 
Washer, 2-9/16" 0. D .• 1-7 / 16" I. D .. 16 gauge (2 used).. .. .... .. . . .. . . . .. . . 
Spring cotter, 1/ 8" Dia., 3/4" long (2 used). Order 010214 ... ... ........ ..... 
Spring cotter, 5/16" Dia., 2-1/4" long. Order 010258 .... . ................... . 
Disc wheel, 16" (2 used) ......... .. ....... . .......... .. ...... . ... . ....... 

~~~~~~ ;:,c~~~exba~~"~~~. ~i~:'. ~~: .~~~t~: .~~~~~ ~~~.~ .~". ~~~: .~~~~. ~~~~·.':::::: 
Cotter pin, 5/16 x 2-1/ 4" ........ . .. . . . . .. .. ................ . ..... . ...... 
Pivot axle cap (2 used) ......... . .. . .................. . .......... . ..... .. 
Bolt, machine, 5/16 x 2-3/4" with lock washer .. . .... . ..... . ... . . . .... . .... 
Axle castin~ (2 used) .. ......... . ..... . ... . . ................ . .... . . . .. .. . 
Rivet, csk. ead, 3/8 x 2-3/4" . . ... .... . . .. .. . . . . ... . ........... . . .... . . . . 
Rivet, oval head, 1/ 2 x 2-3/4" ...... . ........ . ............ . ... ... . . ... . . . . 
Rivet, oval head, 1/ 2 X 3" ..... .. . . . . ,, ... . ......... ... . ...... ,., ... . ... . 
Filler block .... ....... ... .......... . ........ . .. ... . .... . .. .. .. ... . ..... 
Rivet, oval head, 1/ 2 x 3" (2 used) .... . .. . .. . . .... . .............. . .. . .... 
Front wheel (2 used) .... . ......... ... ..... ......... . . . . . . ....... ...... . . 
Steering rod head (2 used) ... . . ... . . . . . ... ... .. . .......... . ...... ; . ... . . . 
Hub for disc wheel with renewable bronze bushings Order 126 HSA ........ . . 
Front wheel, 4" grooved tire (2 used). Order L 501. . .... ....... .... ......... 
Spring clip ... .. . .. ....... ... .• . . . .. . ... . .... .. ..... . ..... . . . . . . . . . ... . . 
Pole pin, 9/16" Rd., 7-1/8" long Order 454 S ... . ...... ........ ....... ... . . . 
Hammer strap pin, 5/ 8" Rd., 7-1/8" long ....................... . . ... . . . . . 
Wearing plate1 3/ 16 x 3" flat, 13-5/8" long (2 used) .. ...... . ... ..... . ....... 
Axle pin, 3/8' Dia., 1-3/4" long (2 used) .. .. ....... . ......... .. ..... ... . .. 
Axle angle, 3 x 2 x 3/ 16" angle, 49-9/16' long (2 used) .. ..... . . ... . . .. ... . . . 
Axle complete with 2 L 497, 1 L 500, 2 A462 S 2 1092 S and 1 1110 S . 
Bushing, 27 /32" (. 840) 0 . D., 47~64" long (2 used) .. .. .. .. ............. .. .. 
Steering rod, 3/4" Rd., 29' long- 2 used) . . ... .. . . ......... . ... .... . • . ... . . 

• Pivot axle complete, ri~ht. Order 1622 SAR .... . ... . . . ...... . ... . . . ....... 
Pivot axle complete, le t. Order 16225 SAI.J . ........... .. .. . . . . . ... . ....... 
Pole connection, complete Order 1636 SA ..... . ... . . . .. .. ....... . . . . . .. .. .. . 
Bolt, machine, 5/8 x 5-1/2" with lock washer ... .. .. ..... . .. . . . ... . ... . . . . . 
Stud for steerinbrod, 1-1 / 8" Dia., 2-5/8" long. Order 0114 WC . . .......... . . 
Washer, 4-1/4" . D., 1-3/8" I. D., 3/16" thick (2 used) ....... . .... ..• . .. . . 
Wheel seal, 4~ 1/4" Dia. (2 used) .. .. .. . ... .. .... . .. ..... . . . ... . . .. . .... . . . 
Rivet, oval headh 1/4 x 3/4" (2 used) .... . ... .. . ..... . ............ .. .. ... . 
Pole connection in~e, 5/ 16 x 3-1/4" fiat, 9" long ... . ............... . . . .. .. . 
Rivet, oval head, 1 2 x 3" (2 used) .. . ..................... ...... .... ... . . 
Bolster plate, 1(/ x 6" flat, 5-1/2'' long .. ...... . ......... . ..... .. . . . . . . . ... 
Bushing, 7 /8" . D., 4-1/8" long . . .... . .. . ......... . . . .•• .... . .. ... . . . .. . 
N ut for steering rod, 3/ 4" hexagon (2 used) .. .. .. .. . . ............. . • . . .... . 
Bolster end block 1-15/ 32 x 15/32 x 5/32' channel 2-1/4" long (2 used) •... . . 
Bolt, machine, 378 x 7 / 8" with lock washer (2 used~ .. . . .. .. . . ..... .. .. ... .. 
Bolster complete with p,late, 3 x 2 x 7 /32" angle, 37-5/ 8" long ....... . ... . . . . 
Bolt, ma<:hine, 3/ 8 x 1 ' with lock washer (2 used) . . ..... . . . . . . . . ... . . .. . . . . 
Bolt, machine( 1/2 x 1" with lock washer (2 used) . . .. ..... .. .... .. ..... .. . . 
Wheel shield 2 used) .. .. ....... ... .. . .. . .... .. ... . . . .. .. ..... . .... .... . 
Bolt, machine, 5/16 x 3/ 4" with lock washer (2 used) ... . ......... . .. . .. . . .. 
Bronze bushing, 1-9/ 16" (1.566) 0. D., 2-1/2" long (4 used) ........... ... .. . 
SHE type hub cap (2 used) ............ . ... . .. . ..... . . . . ... ..... . . . . . .. ... 
Po e stop (2 used) .......... . ................... . ...... . ..... ... . .. .. . . . . 
Bolt, machine, 3/ 8 x 1" with lock washer ........ .. .. .. . . . . .. ... . . . . . . ... . . 
Cap screv; (6 used) .. . .... .. .. . .... . . . ... . .. . .. . ... .... . . .. ..... . .. . . .. .. 
Pivot ~xle, complete, right ....... . ........... . .. . ..... . . ... ...... .. .... . . 
Pivot a.·de, complete, left . . . ........ ..... . ..... ... . ... .... . .... ... . ... . .. 
Pole connection, complete ... .. .............. . . . . .... ............ ... ..... 
Stud for steering rod .. .. . . . . . . .... ... . ... ... ...... ....... ... . .. . . . .... . . 
Socket wrench ........ . . . .... .. . ... .. ..... ........ .. . ..... . ... .. ........ 
Socket ·w-rench handle .. . . .......... .... . . .. . ... ... . . ..... ... ....... .. . . . 

-41-

Lot No. 
All Incl. Wt. Lbs. 

12 ....... 
1/2 ........ 

258 to 272 1 oz. ... . ... 
258 to 272 1 oz. . ...... 
258 to 272 1 oz. . ... .. 
258 to 272 1 oz. . .. " .. 
258 to 272 1 oz. .. ... . 
258 to 272 1 oz. . ..... 

1 oz. . ... .. 
258 to 272 2 oz. . ..... 
258 to 272 1 oz . . .... . 
258to 272 1 oz. . . .. .. 
258 to 272 1 oz. . ....... 
258 to 272 18 ...... . 
258to 272 2 oz. . ... . .. 

....... 

.... . . 
258 to 272 3/4 . ... .. 

. . .... . 
. 258 to 272 6-3/4 ...... . ... .. 

. . . .... 

. . ..... 
258 to 272 1-1/ 4 .. . .... 

. ..... 

...... 
258 to 272 1 . ..... 
258 to 272 12 .... .. 
258 to 272 41 .... .. 
258 to 272 2 oz. . .... . 
258 to 272 1/2 . . . . ... 

1/2 ... .. . 
258 to 272 2-1/4 .... .. 
258 to 272 2oz. . ..... 
258 to 272 12-1/ 2 . .. . .. 
258 to 272 48 . ... .. 
258 to 272 1 oz . . ..... 
258 to 272 3-1/ 2 . . ..... 
258 to 272 12 . ..... 
258 to 272 12 . ... .. 
258 to 272 12-1/4 .. .... 

. .. .. . 
258 to 272 1/ 4 • ••• 0. 
258 to 272 1/ 4 . . ... . 
258 to 272 1/4 .. . ... 

. ..... 
258 to 2~2 2-1/ 2 ... ... 

. ..... 
258 to 272 2-1/2 .. .. .. 
258 to 272 2 oz. ... ... 
258 to 272 2oz. .. ' ... 
258 to 272 1/ 2 . ... .. 

. . .... 
258 to 272 13-3/4 ... ... 

. .. ... 

. ... .. 
258 to 272 3 /4 .. ... . . .. ... 
258 to 272 3/4 ...... 
258 to 272 1/4 .. .. .. 
258 to 272 3/ 4 .. .... 

. .. .. . 
258 to 272 1 oz. . .. ... 

........ 

. .. .... 
12-1/4 ...... 

1/ 4 . .. ... 
258 to 2i2 1/ 2 .. .... 
258 to 272 1/2 ... ... 

. , 



. . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . 
.. . . . . . 
.. . . . ' . 
. . . . . . 
. . . . . . 
. . . . . . 
• • • •• 0 

. . . . . . 

. . . . . . 

. . . . . . 
• .. • • • 0 

. . . . . . 

. . . . . 

.. 
• • 0 . 

. .. . . . . 
0 0 ••• 0 

. . . . . . 

. . " . 

. . . . . . 
0 •• • • • 

• • • • • 0 

. . . . . . 

. . . . . . 
~ . . . . . 

. . . . . . 

. . . . . . 

. . . . . . 

. . . . . . 

. . . . . . 

. . . . . . 

. . . . . . 

. . . . . . 

. . . . . . 

. . . . . . 

. . . . . . 

. . . . . .. 

. . . . . . 
• • 0 

K-623 

K-616 

L-522 

MAIN CYLINDER 
MODEL 11 

1475-S 

L·417 
L-.544 

796}-S-

14941-S \ 

2 '-'I 
1501-S K-1184 

Part No. ~cription 

K587 No. 26 Woodruff key. 3/16" thick, 1-3/4" long ...................... . .. . .. 
K589 No. 13 Woodruff key, 3/16" thick, 1" long {4 used) ................... .... 
K 6lt> Grease fitting, 1/8" pipe thread, 67-1/2 degree elbow {2 used) Order K 623 .•. 
K623 Grease fitting, 1/,8" gpe threadf 67-1/2 degree elbow (2 used) ............. . . 
K637 Pipe nipple, l /8 1 I. ., 1-1/4" ong ....... ........ ........... . . .... . ..... 
K 655 ~ couplin~ 1/8" . ... ..... ................... .. . . .. . . . ......•.. ...... 
K872 &!!her, J-3 "0. D., t-1/32" I. D., 16 gaufe . ..... .. ................ ·. · · 
KOOO Closure washer for left bearing, 2'' 0. D., 1- 1/32" I. D. (Not illustrated) .... 
K 1184 Set screw, 1 /2" Die.., 3/4" Inn~ (3 used) . .... . . .... . .......... .. ......... 
K 1185 Set screw, 1/2" Dia., 1" Ion~ 2 used) .. .. .... ..... ............ . .. .... ... 
L362 Bearin~ riJzht, 1" bore .. .. .. ... . .... ..... .. .... . ................... . . .. 
L373 lb toot sprocket to drive upper cylinder, 1" bore ................ . . .. .. ... 
L 374 20 tooth ~procket to dr1ve dl8tributer, 1" bore •.... .... . . .... . . ...... . . . . .• 
L380 Cylinder h~a.d, 1" bore \2 used) . .... . .. ..... ... .. ........ ......... ..... . 
L417 7 tooth drive sprocket, 1 1 bore, for rubber tired machine only .. ............ 
L 522 Bearing housing, left ... . . . .. ... . ....... .... .. . ... . ... .... . .......... . .. 
L 544 6 tooth drive sprocket, I'' bore, for steel wheel machine only . .. . ............ 
795-1/2 s Bearing plate, complete, n~bt, not illustrated. Order 1493-1/2 S ............. 
796-1/2 s Bearing plate. complete, left, not illustrated. Order 1494-1/ 2 S ............... 
82s-l/2 s Uy1inder bar with teeth1 1-1(4 x 1·1/4 x 1/8" anJ)le, 36-3/ l" long (2 used) ... 

'lolt, machine, 3,8 x 1' wit lock washer (2 use ... .... .... . .. .. .... . . . .. 
8~1/2 ~ C.vlindcr b~ wit tcet~1 1-:1~4 x 1-1/4 x 1/8" ante, 36-3/4" long (2 used) .. . 

B 'lt. marhme, 3/8 x 1 w1t lock washer (2 use ) . .... . . .... ........... ... 
830-1/2 8 Cylinder b~r with teet~1 l-:1/4 x 1-1/4 x 1/8" an!{e, 36-3/4" long (2 used) . .. 

Bolt., machmr., 3/8 x 1 wtth lock washer (2 use ..... .. ......... . .. . ..... 
877 s Shaft, 1" Rd .. 50" long.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........... . . 
877-1/2 s Shaft, comrete. Order the following 1 L 362, 1 L 373, 1 L 37 4, 2 L 380, 

11877 S, 544, 1 L 522, 2 1161 S, 1 1493-1/28, 1494-1 /2 S, 15 959 S, 
1 1475S and 11476 S ......... . .................................. . .... 

959 s Roller for left bearinl{. (15 required), 1/4" Dia., 2-17 /32" long ...... ... .... . . 
959-3/ 4 s Roll;er bearin~, co~ple~e, left. Or~er 15 959 S. 114758 and 11476 S . . ...... 
1161 s Ant1-wrap shteld, 6 Dta. (2 used, . ... ................ ..... . ...... . . .. .. 

Bolt, carriage, 1/4 X 1-1/4" (2 used) .... .. . . .... .... ............. ....... • 
1475 s End washer for left bearing, l-1/2" 0. D., 1-1/32" I. D .• 16 gauge ...... . . ... 
1476 s Closure washer for left bearing, 2'' 0. D., 1-1/32" I. D., 16 gauge Order 

!{ 900 .. . .......... .. . . ..... . ... . .. . ..... 0 • ••• ••• •• • • •• •• •• • •• ••• • •• 

1.93-1/2 s Dearing plate complete, right .... .. ............. .. ..... .... . . .. • . .. ...... 
Bolt, carriage. 3/ 8 x 1-1/2" (4 used) .. . ... . ... . .. . . ... ........... . .... ... 

1494-1/2 s Bearing plate complete, left.. ............ .... .... . ... . . ........ ... ... .... 
Bolt, carriage, 3/8 x 1-1/2" (3 used) ... .................. . . . ..... .. . ..... 
Bolt, carriage, 3/8 x 1-3/4" .•... . .... ........... ... ...... .. ... ....... ... 

1501 s ~Iinder bar tooth with rivet (52 used) .......... .... ........ .. . ......... 
R tvet. oval head. 7/32 x 9/16" . ......... ............... ... ...... ..... . .. 

-42-

K-623 

K-616 

L-362 

Sll-328 

Lot .No. 
All Incl. 

258 to 272' 
258 to 272 
258 to 272 
258 to 272 
258 to 272 
2F>8 to 272 
258 to 272 
258 to 272 
258 to 272 
258 to 272 
258 to 272 
258 to 272 
258 to 272 
258 to 272 
258 to 272 
258 to 272 
258 to 272 
258 to 259 
258 to 259 
258 to 272 

258 to 272 

258 to 272 

258 to 272 

258 to 272 
258 to 272 
258 to 272 
258 to 272 

258 to 272 

258 to 272 
271 to 272 

271 to 272 

258 to 272 

Wt. 
Lbs. 

1 oz. . .... . 
1 oz. . .. .. . 
1 oz . . ... .. 
1 oz. . .... . 
1 oz . . ..... 
1 oz . . ..... 
1 oz . • •• 0 •• 

••• 0 • • 

1 oz. ...... 
1 oz. . ..... 
1 .. .... 
4 .... .. 
7-3/4 .... . . 
9-1/2 . . .... 
3-1/ 4 ..... .. 
2-1 / 2 • • ••• 0 

3-1/ 4 • •• • 0 • 

3-1/2 .... .. 
3-1 /2 ... ... 
4-1 / 4 . .... . 

. . .. .. 
4-1/1 • • 0 ••• 

. ..... 
4-1 / 4 •• 0 • 0 • . .. . .. 

11 . . ~ . . . 

65 ...... 
I oz. .. ... 
1 ...... 
3/4 ... . .. 

. ..... 
1 oz. ...... 

... .. . 
1 oz. . ..... 
7-1/ 2 .... .. 

. ... .. 
7-1/2 .... .. 

. ..... 

. .... 
1/ 4 • 0 ••• • 

. . 



UPPER CYLINDER 

MODEL 11 

Part No. Description 
---
. . . . . 52 Steel chain link (complete chain 38 links) ... ....... . ... .. . .. . . ... ... . . . ... 

.. . . . . . K 580 No. 13 Woodruff key, 3/16" thick, l '' long (3 used) ............. .... . . .... 

...... K606 Grease fitt_ing, 1/S",,PiP~ thread, straight, (2 used), Order K 621 . . . ... .... .. . . . . . . 1{ 610 Grease fittmg, 5/16 dnve type. (2 used) .... . .......................... . . . . . . . . K 621 Grease fitti~, 1/8" pipe thread, straight, (2 used) .... . . . .. . . . ...... .. •.... 
• • • t •• K 814 Washer, 1 II • D ., ·~?'6" I . n., 1/16" thick. Order K 2880 . ......... . . .... . 
. . . . . . K872 Washer, 1-3/4" 0. .. 1-1/32' I. D., 16 gauge (3 used) • •.. . . . ... .. ... ... .. 
I o I I. 0 K 1107 Spring cotter, 5/ 16" Dia. , 1-1/411 long. Order 010255 .. ....... . ............. 
0 • t + • I K 1184 Set screw, 1/2" Dia., 3/4" long. (2 used) . . .. . .. ... ..... . . . ............. .. 
•• 0 0 • 0 K 2880 Washer, 111 0. D. , 7/ 16 I. D., 1/16" thick. ....... .... ....... . .. .... . ..... 
... ... 010255 Cotter pin, 5/ 16 x 1-1/4" ................ . . . . . .. ........................ 
...... L 339 Cylinder head, 1" bore. (2 used) ..... . ... . ... . .. .. ....... . . .. . . .......... 
..... . L343 6 tooth ti~htener sprocket. AL 571 A will replace . .. ... .. . . .. .. . . .. . . .. . . . 
. . . . . . Bolt, carnage, 3/8 x 2-1/4" with lock washer ....... . ...... . . .... . ..... . ... 
.. .... AL 343 ~~ri~~,tir,~~~: (~r~:3i. ~~·~~~- ~~~t. ~~~. ~~~.~~· . -~~~~~ ~~-~~~ .~ :::::: : ::: 
••• 0 •• L 360 
• • • • • t L 393 8 tooth. sprocket, 1" bore. . . . . . ............. . .. . .... . . . ... .. .... . .. ..... 
...... AL 57l A 6-tooth tightener sprocket with bol t and bushing . .. .............. ..... . .. 
. . . . . . 800 s Chain tightener arm, 1/ 4 x 1-1/2" flat, 1111 long . ... . . ........ . .......... . . 
. . . . . . Bolt, carriage, 3/ 8 x 1-1/2" (2 used) . ... ....... . .... ..................... 
. . . . . . 800-1/ 2 s Chain tightener complete with sprocket ................... . ......... .. .... 
.. ... . 831-1/ 2 s Cylinder b~r with teet~/ 1:1/4 x 1-1 /4 x 1/8" an~le, 38-1/~" long .... .. . . .... 
f t 0 0 0 I Bolt, machme, 3/ 8 x 1 Wlth lock washer (2 use ...... .. . . . .... .. .. . . . . . . 
• • • 0 •• 832-1/2 s Cylinder b~r with teet~1 1~1 /4 x 1-1/4 x 1/8" an~e, 38-1/ 4" long .. ...... .. .. 
. . . . . . Bolt, machme, 3/8 x 1 w1th lock washer (2 use ... . . .... . .... . . ... .. . .. . 
. . . . . . 833-1/ 2 s Cylinder b~r ~ith teetll/ 1:1/4 x 1-1/4 x 1/8" a'!f,le, 38-1/4" long .. ...... ... . 
' .. ... Bolt, ma.chmc, 3/8 x 1 w1th lock washer (2 use ............ ... . . .... ... . 
. . . . . . 876 s ~~:i~· c~~~~~~ 4!i~t1:" !:>3~9: ·2 .. L '36o,. i .. i . 393,. i .. ·1443· 8 -~d 1. ·14·44 s·. : ... ... 876-1/ 2 s 
. . . .. . . 1443 s Bearing plate, right, 3/16 x 3 x 3-7 /8" long ... . ... . .. . .. . . . . . . . . .... ....... 
. . . . . . Bolt, carriage, 3/ 8 x 7 /8" with lock washer (2 used) ... . .... . . . .. .. .. . ... ... 
. . . . . . 1444 s Bearing plate, left, 3/16 x 3 x 3·7 /8" long .. ...... . .... .. . . .. .... ..... . · .. . . 
. . . . . . Bolt, carriage, 3/8 x 7/ 8" with lock washer (2 used) •. . ...... . ........ .. .... 
. . . . . . 1502 s Bushing, 19732" 0. D., 1-9/16" long .... . . . ... . ........ . ........ . .. ... . .. 
. . . . . 1546 s Cylinder bar tooth with rivet. (30 used) . . .• .. ... . ..... . ..... .. . . .. . . . . . . . 
. . . . . Rivet. oval head, 7/32 x 9 / 16" ..... . ......... • . . ................... : . . .. .. 

010255 
K-62l K-1107 

Lot No. Wt. 
All Incl. Lbs. 

258 to 272 1 oz . 
258 to 272 1 oz . 
258 to 272 1 oz. 
258 to 272 1 oz . 
258 to 272 1 oz . 
258 to 272 1 oz . 
258 to 21~ 1 oz . 
258 to 272 1 oz. 
258 to 272 1 oz. 

258 to 272 2-3/ 4 
258 t.o 272 1 

258 to 272 1-1/4 
258 to 272 1 
258 to 272 2-1/4 

258 to 272 
1-1/4 
1-1/4 

258 to 272 2-l/2 
258 to 272 4-1/2 

258 to 272 4-1/ 2 

258 to 272 4-1/ 2 

258 to 272 10-1/4 
258 to 272 21-1/2 
258 to 272 3/4 

258 to 27·2 3/4 

258 to 272 2 oz. 
258 to 272 1/4 

. . .... 

. ... .. 

. ..... 

. ..... 

. ..... 

. ..... 

. .. .... 

.... . . 

.. .... 
' t I t • t 

• . .... 0 

. .... . 

. .. ... 

. ..... 

. .... . 

. ... .. 
.. .. ... 
I t 0 t f t .... .. . ..... 
.... .. 
0 •• • •• 

. .. ... 

..... . 

. .... . 

...... 
• •••• 0 

. . .. .. 

. . . ~ . ~ 

.... .. 

. ...... ...... . 

. ... .. 

. ... .. 

.... .. 

. ... .. . 



DISTRIBUTER 

MODEL 11 

875j-S 

Sll-348 

Lot No. Wt. 
Part No. Description All Incl. Lbs. 

- - ·--
. . . . . 52 Steel chain link (com~lete chain 40 links) ... 0 • •• 0 • • • 0 • 0 • • • 0 ••• • • • ••• 0 ••••• 258 to 272 2 oz. ........ 
. . . . . K 579 Hexago~am nu\ 1/ " (8 used) .... . . .. 0 • 0 0 •••• 0 • • • •• 0 • 0 ••••••••• 0 • • •• • 258 to 272 1 oz. . . .... 
. . . . . K589 No. 13 oodruff ey, 3/16" thick, 1" long ........... . . ...... 0 •••••••• •••• 258 to 272 1 oz. . ... . . 
. . .. . . }{606 Grease fitting, 1/8" pipe thread, straight (2 used) Order K 621 .. . . . ...... . . 258 to 272 1 oz. . . . . . . 
. . . . . K621 Grease fittin/4, 1/8" pipe threa~ straight (2 used) [Not illustrated] . ... ...... 2.58 to 272 1 oz. 0 0 0 .... 

. . . . . K872 Washer, 1-3 4" 0. D., 1-1/ 32" . D., 16 gauge (2 used) .. .. .... . . . . ... . .... 258 to 272 1 oz. . ... . . 
• • • • • 0 KU51 Set screw, 5/16" Dia., 5/16" long (2 used) ....... .. ... .. ....... .. ....... . . 258 to 272 1 oz. .. ... .. 
.. . . . . K 1184 Set screwll 1/2" Dia., 3/4" long 0 0 ••• • 0 •••••••••••••• 0 ••• 0 • • • ••• • • • •••• • • 258 to 272 1 oz. 0 ••••• 

. . . . . L320 Spacer co ar, 1" bore (2 used) ... . 0 • 0 • • • • • 0 •••• • 0 •••• •• ••••• ••• • •••••••• 258 to 272 3/4 . .. . .. 
.. . . . . L 32 . End collar ....... . .. . . .. .. .. 0 • •••• 0 ••••• • ••••• 0 •• • •• •• ••••••• •• ••••••• 258 to 272 l/~ . .. .... 
• • • 0 • Bolt, machine, 5/ 16 x 1-5/8" with lock washer .... .. .. ... .. . .. . ..... . . .. . . . ..... 
0 o o o I L3!3 6 tooth ti~htener sprocket. AL 571A will replace . . . .. . . . . . . . .. .. .. ........ 258 to 272 1 ... ... 
. . . .. . Bolt, rarrJage, 3/8 X 2-1/2'' with lock washer .. . ...... 0 •••• •••••••• ••• • •••• . ..... 
• • 0 •• AL343 6 tooth tightener sprocket with bolt and bushing. Order AL 571 A . . .. . . . . .. 258 to 272 1-1/4 .... . "' 

• • • 0 •• L360 Bearing, 111 bore (2 used) 0 • 0 •••••••••• ••• ••• • •• • • • • • • •••••• • ••• • ••• • ••• • 258 to 272 1-1 / 4 • 0 • • •• 

. . . . . . L369 6 tootli sprocket, 1" bore . . . ... . .. .. . ..... .............................. 258 to 272 2-1/4 0 ..... . 

• • 0. 0. L406 Paddle casting (8 used). 0 ••• ••• 0 ••• •• •• •••• ••• •• •• • • • • • • •• •• • ••• ••• • • • •• 258 to 272 1-3/4 •• 0 •• • 

. . . . . . AL 571A ()..tooth tittener sprocket with bolt and bushing ......................... 1-1 / 4 • • • 0 • • 

. . . . 4978 Lock for c in ti,htener arm . . .. . ......... . .... . . . .. .... . ..... . . . .. . .•. . 258 to 272 1/4 ... ... 

. .. . . . . Bolt, machine, 3 8 x 1-1/4" with lock washer . . .. . ....................... . 0 ••••• 

. . . . . . 792 s Keeper for bearing, 3/ 16 x 2" fiat, 2-1/4" long (2 used) . ... ........... .. . . . 2.1)8 to 272 1/ 4 ••• t •• 

• 0 • • Bolt, machine, 5/16 x 3/4" with lock washer . . .... .. ... ............ .. . ... . . ..... 
• •••• 0 7978 Bearing plate, right, 3/16 x 6" flat, 5-3/8'' long ..... ... .... 0 • 0 ••• 0 ••••••••• 258 to 272 1-1 /2 t o o o I 0 

. . . . . . Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 7/8'' with lock washer . .. . . . . . .. . ........ . ...... . ... . • •• 0 •• 

.. .... Bolt, machine, 3/ 8 x 1" with lock washer .. . .... ... . . 0 0 •••••••••••••• • •••• 0 • • 0. 0 

0 0 •• • • 798 s Bearing plate, left, 3 / 16 x 6" Hat, 5-3/8" lon~ . . . 0 • •••••••• • •••••• • •• •••• •• 258 to 272 1/ 2 • • •• 0 .. 

o o o o I o Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 7 /8" with lock washer 2 used) . . ... . ...... 0 •••••••••• • • •• 0 • 

. . . . . . 803 s Chain tightener arm, 5/ 16 x 1-1/4" flat, 6-3/4" ]ong o .......... ... ......... 258 to 2i2 3/ 4 ...... 
.•• 0. Bolt, machine 3/ 8 x 1-1 /4'' with lock washer .. . ...... 0 •••• •••• • 0 •••••••• 0. • ••• 0 0 

• • • . 0. 803-1 / 2 s Cham ti~htener cot~lete with sprocket .... . . . . .. 0 • • • 0 •• • •• • •••••• •••• •••• 258 to 272 2 .... .. 
.. . 0. 0. 8688 Paddle, rtght (4 use )o 0. 0. 0 •• •••••••• • • • ••••••• ; 0 ••••••••• • • ••••• • • • •• 258 to 272 3 ... . .. 
0. 0. 0. Rivet, truss hea.d, 5/ 16 x 3/4" (3 used) ...... ... . . .. .. . . . ............. .... . .... . 
. . . . . . 8698 Paddle, left ( 4 used) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ... 258 to 272 3 ...... 
. . . . . . Rivet, truss head, 5/16 x 3/4" (3 used) ... ... ....... . ......... .. .......... . .. .. . 
. . . . . . 875-1/ 2 s Shaft with sprocket, 1" Rd., 45-11/16" long ..... . .................... . ..... 258 to 272 12-1/2 ...... 
.. . . .. . . 875-1 /2 SA Distributer cotnplete ... ..... ..... .............. . ..•.. . ..... . . ... ... . ... 258 to 272 56 ...... 
. . . . . . 1502 s Bushing, 19/32' 0. D., 1-9/16" long . . .. .... . .......... . ............ . .... 258 to 272 2 oz. ..... . 
. . . . . 1551 s Set screw, 1/2" Dia., 1-5/16" long1 cone point (8 used) . ... . . . . . . . .. . . ... . .. 258 to 272 1 oz. ...... 

-44-



. . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . 

. .. . . ' . 

. . . . . . 

. . . . . . 
• e o t t I 

. . . . . . 
• • 0 •• • 

. . . . . . 

. . . . . . 

. . . . . . 

. . . . . . 

. . . . .. . 

. . . .. . . 

. . . . . . 

. . . . . . 

. . . . . . 

. . . . . . 

. . . . . . 

. ' .... . . . . . . 

. . . . . . 

...... 

.. . .. . 

. . . . . ' 

. . . . . . ... .. . 

... ... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. ' .... 

. . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . 

. . . . . . 

. . . . . . 
• • 0 ••• 

. . . . . . 

. . . . . . 

. . . . . . 
• • 0 ••• 

. . . . . . 

. . . . . . 

. . . . . . 

. .. . . . . 

. . . . . . .. .... 

. . . . . . 

. . . . . . 

. . . . . . 

. . . . . . .. .... 

t. r:.a., I ""' . LQt0229 

1378-SA 

FEED SHAFT AND CONVEYOR 
MODEL 11 

L .... 'L)-1>77-SA 
K-1081--,l' 
010229_j 

"~--67-ALS 

K-1082. 
010230 

K-619:=t 
t<-6~ 6 

L-481-A K-616 
-623 

Sll-558 

I Lot No. 

I Part No. Description I All Incl. 

67 Plain steel chain link (176 used) ......... .. ....... . .. ....... . . ..... ' . .. 258 to 272 
67 ARS Steel attachment link, left (15 used) . .... .. .................•........... 258 to Zl2 

Rivet , flat head, 5/16 x 5/8" ................................•........... 
67 ALS Steel attachment link, r~ht (15 used) ............. . .. . ....... .. ... ....... 258 to 272 
K589 No. 13 Woodruff key, 3 16" thick, 1" long (2 used) ............... . .. .. .. . 258 to 272 
K 599 No. 14 Woodruff key, 7 /32" thick, 1" Ion~ ...... .. ·.· ... .. . ...... . .... . .... 258 to 272 
K 606 Grease fitting, 1/8" pipe thread, strai,ht 2 used) Order K 621' .... .. . ... ... 258 to 272 
K 616 Grease fitting, 1/8" ~ipe thread, 67-1 2 degree elbow, Order K 623 . . ........ 258 to 272 
K 619 Grease fitting, 1/8" emale pipe thread, straight Order K 625 . ... . . ...... .. .. 258 to 272 
K621 Grease fitting, 1/8" pipe thread, atra.i,ht (2 used) ................... ..... .. 258 to 272 
K623 Grease fitting, 1/8" ~ipe thread, 67-1 2 degree elbow . ......... . . . .. . ...... 258 to 272 
K625 Grease fitting, 1/8" emale hipe thread, straight ... . .. ... . . ... ............. 258 to 272 
K642 Pipe nipple, 1/8" I. D., 7" on,... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..... ... .. 258 to 272 
K 851 Washer, 1-1/2" 0. D., 15/16" . D., 16 gauge (2 used) Order K 1768 . . .. .... 258 to 272 
K877 Washer, 1-3/4" 0. D., 1-1/8" I. D., 16 ~au~. Order K 1868 .. .... ... .. .. . . 258 to 272 
K 1071 Spring cotter, 1/8" Dia., 3/4" long. Or er 010214 ......... . . . .. .. . . .. . . ... 258 to 272 
K 1081 Spring cotter, 3/ 16" Dia., 1" long (2 used) . Order 010229 ............ .... ... 258 to 272 
K 1082 Spring cotter, 3/ 16" Dia.., 1-1/4" long (2 used). Order 010230 .. ... . . . . . ..... 258 to 272 
K 1108 Spring cotter, 5/ 16" Dia..1 1-1/2'' long. Order 010256 ... ..... .... ... .... .. .. 258 to 272 
1{ 1156 Set screw, 3/8'' Dia., 5/8' long (2 used) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . .. .. . ....... . . 258 to 272 
K 1768 Washer, 1-1/2" 0. D., 29/32" I. D., 1/16" thick ....... ...... . . .... ... . ... 
K 1868 , Washer, 1-1/ 2" 0. D., 1-1/8" I. D., 1/16" thick ........ . . ................ 
010214 Cotter pin, 1/8 x 3/4" ........................ . ... . ......... . .... . . . . . . 
010229 Cotter pin, 3/16 x 1" . .. .... . ......... ... ........ ....... ... . ........... 
010230 Cotter pin, 3/16 x 1-1/4" . .... ... .............. . ........... . ..... . . . ... . 
010256 Cotter pin, 5/16 x 1-1/ 2" .. . .. ......... . . . ............ ... . . ......... . . .. 
201341 5-tooth sprocket, 1/ 16" bore (2 used) ........ . . . .... . ....... . . . ... . .... . . 
L307 Conveyor guide with rivet (2 used)... . . . ... . .... . . . ... . ... . ...... .. . . .. 258 to 272 
L344 4 tooth idler sprocket (2 used) .. . ............ . .. . .................. . .... 258 to 272 
L345 Angle feed bearin~ 1-1 / 16" bore.. . .. .. . .. . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . ...... . .... 258 to 27-2 
L 347 5 tooth feed sproc e11-1/ 16" bore. (2 used). Order 201341 . . . ... .. . .. ... .. 258 to 272 
L 355 Feed bearing, rifht. -1/16" bore . ...... . . ..... .. . . .. ... .. .. . . ..... . ..... 258 to 272 
L 357 Feed bearing. let, !-1/ 16" bore .. .. . ....... . .. ....... . . .. . ... ....... . .... 258 to 272 
L383 Ratchet wheel, 1-1/ 16" bore . . .. ... . .... .. ..... .. . ... .... . .... . .. . .. . .. 258 to 272 
L 481 A Feed arm\ complete with £Ea.wl and s~ring. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 258 to 272 
311 SA Feed paw , 1/ 4 x 1-1/4" at, 5-3/ 4" ong .......•........... . ....... . ..... 258 to 272 
B381 SA Conveyor slide complete, 1/ 8 x 3" flat, 5-1/8" long (2 used) ....... . ...... . . 258 to 272 

Boltf, <'.a.rris.ge, 3/ 8 x 7 /8" with lock washer ... . ....... . ................... 
503 s Ang e feed bearing plate ..... ... .. . . .. ..... ... ... . ... . ... .. . . . . . .. .. .... 258 to 272 

Rivet, oval head, 378 x 3/4" (2 used) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ... ...... ......... .. 
A845S Conveyor bar with links, 1-3/8 x 1 x 5/32" angle, 34-1/4" long (14 used) .... 258 to 272 
878 s Shaft, 1-1/ 16" Rd .. 44-3/4" long ...... . ... . ... .. .. ... . . ... .. . . .... . ... ... 258 to 272 
8788A Shaft complete with (2) 201341 sprocket.<! ...... .. .... .... .... . . ......... . 258 to 272 
1345 s Washer, 1-5/8" 0. D .1 15/ 16" I. D., 1/4" thick. Order 1585 S ..... ....... . .. 258 to 272 . 
1377 SA Conveyor tightener wtth stud(: right .. . ............. . .. . .. .. .. .. .......... 258 to 272 

Bolt, machine, 3/ 8 x 1-3/4" 2 used) ...... . .. .. . ........ .. .... .. . .. . . ... . 
1378 SA Conveyor tightener with stud, left ............. . ........ ... ...... . .. . .... 258 to 272 

Bolt, machine, 3/ 8 x 1-3/4" (2 usedX .. . ... ... .. .. ..... .. ... .. ..... .. .... 
1439 8 Extension spring

7 
5/8" 0. D., 2--1/4 ' long, overall, 20 coils .................. 258 to 272 

1499 8 Feed lca.wl stud, /8" 0. D.1 2-17 /32" Ion~ .. ..... .... ............... . ..... 258to 272 
1556 s Stud or feed arm tube, 7/8' Dia., 2-3/4" ong .............. ..... .... ...... 258 to 272 
1585S Feed pawl spacer ........ .... .. ... ... ... . .... ... . ...... .. .... .... ...... 
1624 SA Conveyor chain with No. 67 steel chain and A 845 S bar, 178 No. 67 plain 

links; 14 No. 67 ARS and 14 No. 67 AI.iS attachment links; 9 bars each ~ 

followed by 6 plai.n links and 5 bars each followed bl 7 plain links .... . . ..... 258 t.o 272 

-45-

Wt. 
r Lbs. 

2oz. . ...... 
3 oz. . . .... 

. .... . 
3 oz. ... ... 
1 oz. .. .... 
1 oz. ... ... 
1 oz. ...... 
1 oz. ...... 
1 oz. ..... . 
1 oz. . ..... 
1 oz. ... ... 
1 oz. . ...... 
2 01. .. ... . 
1 oz. . ... . . 
1 oz. . ..... 
1 oz. . .... . 
1 oz. . ... .. 
1 oz. . .. .. .. 
1 oz. . ... .. 
1 oz. 0 • • ••• 

1 oz. . .. . .. 
1 oz . . .. ... 

.. .... 

... . .. 
•• • • • 0 

. ..... 
2-1/ 4 .. .. .. 

1/4 . ... .. 
1 . ..... 

3/ 4 . ... .. 
2 .. ... . 
2 ...... . 
2 .... .. 

12-1/4 .. .... 
7 0 •• •• • 

3/4 .... .. 
1-1/4 . .. ... 

. ... .. 
1/2 ... ... . ... .. 

3-1/ 4 ... . .. 
11-1/ 4 .. .. .. 
15 .... .. 

1/4 . .. ... 
2 ...... 

. . .... 
2 .. .. .. 

. . .... 
2oz. . .. ... 

1/4 . ..... 
1/4 .. .... ...... .... .. 

...... 
81 . ..... 



Part No. 

0 ...... K614 
. . . . . . K 615 
• • • • 0 • K 616 
• • • • • 0 K 618 
. . . . . . K 622 
• • • • 0 0 K 623 
• • • • • 0 K624 
. .. . . . . K 851 
. . . . . . K 1067 
. . . . . . K 1072 
• • • • • 0 K 1080 
• 0 ••• • K 1081 . . . . . . K 1082 
• • 0 •• 0 K 1155 
. . . . . . K 1507 
• • • • 0 

. . . . . . K 1768 

. . . . . . 010210 

.. .... 010215 
• • • • 0. 010228 
• • 0 0 •• 010229 
. . . . . . 010230 
. . . . . . L296 
. . . . . . L302 
...... L304 
.. .. .. L 314 
. . . . . . L 316 
. . . . . . L338A 
. . . . . 
0 • ••• L383 
• • • 0. L 472 
. . . . . 
. . . . . L 472-3/4 . . . . . L474 
. . . . . . 
• 0 •• 0. L478A 
0 ••• 0. 

• 0 ••• • 

• 0 •• • L480 
• • 0 •• • 

. . . . . . L481 A 

. . . . . . L 515 
. . . . 304S 

• • • 0 • • 

• 0 ••• • 791 s 
0 ••• • 

0. 0. 0 . 920 s 
. . . . . 

• • • 0 965 s 

13.471-S 

FEED MECHANISM 
MODEL 11 

Description 

Grease fitting, 1/ 8" pipe thread, 30 degree elbow. Order K 622 .......•..... 
Grease fitting, 1/8" p~e thread, 45 d~ree elbow. (2 used) . ..... .... . . . .. . .. 
Grease fitting, 1/8" ptpe thread, 67-1 2 degree elbow, (2 used), Order K 623. 
Grease fitting, 1/8" pipe threa-d, 90 degree elbow, Order K 624 .. ....... .. ... 
Grease fitting, 1 /8" pipe thread, 30 degree elbow. Not illustrated ........... 
Grease fitting, 1/ 8" pipe thread, 67-1/2 degree elbow, [Not illustrated] ...... 
Grease fittin~, 1/8" pipe th;,eadb90 degree elbow, [Not illustrated} .. . ..... . 
Washer, 1-1 2 0 . D., 15/16 I . .• 16 gauge (2 used) Order K 1768 .... . .... 
Spring cotter, 3/32" Dia., 3/4" long. Order 010210 . . ..................... . 
Spring cotter, 1/8" Dia., 1" long. Order 010215 .......... .. ....... . .... . .. 
Spring cotter, 3/16" Dia., 3/4" long. Order 010228 ........................ 
Spring cotter, 3/16" Dia., 1" long (2 used). Order 010229 ... ................ 
Spring cotter, 3/16" Dia., 1-1/4" long (4 used). Order 010230 ............. .. 
Set screw, 3/8" Dia., 5/8" long (2 used) ................................. 
~ver latch ... .. . ...... . .......... . .. . ............. . . .. ... .. ....... . 
Rivet, fiat head. 1/4 X 3/4'' . .. .. . .. .. . . . .. . ....................... .. · · .. 
Washer, 1-1 / 2" 0. D .. 29 /32" I. D. , 1/16" thick ..... ... ....... . .......... 
CoUer pin, 3/32 x 3/ 4" ........ . ................................... .. .. 
Cotter pin, 1/ 8 x 1" ..... ......... . ................ . .................. . 
Cotter pin, 3/ 16 x 3/4" ............ . ............. ..... ............ . .... 
Cotter pin, 3/16 x 1" . .... . ...... .. .. .... ..... .... .. ... ........... . .... 
Cotter fiin, 3/16 x 1-1/4 . ..... .. ................ . ... . ...... . .. .......... 
Lever s ide castinfa. . . . .................... . ......... . ...... . .. . ... .. .. 
Retention pawl, s aort . . ... .... .. ............................. . ...... 
Retention pawl long . ... .... .. ... . ........ . . . ......... . .......... . . ..... 
Double set collar ... .. ... . .. ... ... . . .. ........ . . .. .. . . .. ... . . . . ... . .. .. . 
Slide collar ......... . . .. . . .. . . .. . . ... . . . ... . . . . .. . . ............ . . . ... . . 
Retention pawl, and sprin§ support with steel piu . ..... ... . .... ~ ........... 
Bolt, cnrringei 3/8 x 1-1/2' (3 used) ........... . ......... ........... . .. .. 
Ratchet whee, 1-1/16" bore .. . . . ... .. ..... .. ........ . ... . . . ............. 
Auxiliary feed arm bearing with rivets .............. . .. .... .. . ........ . ... 
Rivet, wn~on box bend, 3/ 8 X 3" (2 uscu) ... ................. . ............ 
Auxiliary eed arm complete, with arms, roller and spring ............. . . .... 
Upper insert for feed n.rm tube .. . ............ ....... .................... 
R1vet1 oval head, 1/4 x lp3 /4n .. ... ............ .. .. ........ .. ....... ... .. 
Auxiliary feed arm post with pin ... ........... ............... ............ 
Bolt, carriage, 3/8 x 1-3/ 4" . . .. . .. . .. . .. ..................... .. . ...... . . 
Bolt, Ct_l.rriage/ 3/8 x 2" (2 used) ................................ ...... . .. 
Lon·er msert or feed arm tube . . ...... ... .... . ... ... .................... 
Rivet, oval head. 1/4 x 1·3/4" ............... .................. .. . . .. ... . 
Feed arm co~lete with pawl and spring .. ..... .... . .... : .. ... · ... .. . .. . . . 
Roller for fee arm ..... ... .... .............. . .......... . ... . .... . .... .. 
Lever latch Order K 1507 .. . ......... .... ... . ......... . . .... ..... . ..... 
Rivet, flat head, 1/4 x 3/4" .... .. .. . . ..... . . . ... .. . ............ ... .. .... 
Feed rod ~uide, ~8 x 2" flat, 2-5/16" long (2 used) . .. ... . ... . ............ 
Bolt, mae ine, 1 4 x 3/4" (2 used) ... . .......... ... .... . ....... . ...... ... 
Bushing, 9/16" 0. D., 3/8" lon~ ............. . ...... . .. . . ... . . . .. .. . .... 
Bolt, mn.<'hinE', 3/8 x 1-1/4'' wit lock washer ... .. ... . . . . ............... .. 
Bushing, 7 / 8" (.870") 0. D., 1-15/16" long ............................... 
Bolt.. mnr.hine. 1 /2 x ~-1 14" with lnr.k l'l'n.shP.r. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • • . . . . . . . . 

--46-

J .. ot No. Wt. 
All Incl. Lbs. 

258 to 272 1 oz. .. .... 
258 to 272 1 oz . • •• 0 •• 

258 to 272 1 oz . . .. ... 
258 to 272 1 oz. . ..... 

1 oz. . ..... 
258 to 272 1 oz . o o o o o I 

258 to 272 1 oz . ...... 
258 t.o 272 1 oz . e I o e o • 

258 to 272 1 oz. . ..... 
258 to 272 1 oz . • 0 •• • • 

258 to 272 1 oz . ..... . 
257 to 272 1 oz . . ... . . 
258 to 272 1 oz. • 0 •••• 

258 to 272 1 oz. .. ..... 
1/4 .. .. .. 

. ..... 
1 oz. . ... .. 

...... 
0. 0 0 0. 

• 0 •••• 

0 0. 0 •• 

. ..... 
258 to 272 1/2 • 0 ••• • 

258 to 272 1/2 ...... 
258 to 272 1/2 o o o o I o 

258 to 272 1/ 2 o I t o o 0 

258 to 272 1/2 ..... . 
258 to 272 1-3/ 4 0 ••• •• 

. .. ... 
258 to 272 12-1/4 .. . . 0. 
258 to 272 2 .. .... 

. .... . 
258 to 272 9-3/4 • 0 ••• • 

258 to 272 1-1 /4 .... .. 
. ... .. 

258 to 272 3 • • 0 •• 0 

• •••• f 

• • 0. 0 • 

258 to 272 1-1/ 4 . ..... 
. ... .. 

258 to 272 7 • ••• 0 • 

2.58 to 272 1-3/ 4 . .. .. . 
258 to 272 1/4 • 0 ••• • 

0 0 •• 0 • 

258 to 272 1/4 .. .... 
0 ••• • • 

258 to 272 1 oz. . ..... 
• 0 •••• 

258 to 272 1/4 ... ... 
0 0 •• • 



Part No. 

. . . . . . 1073SA 

. . . . . . 

. ...... 1232 s 

. .. . . . . 
t 0 o o I o 1328 s 
. ... . . A1328 S 
...... 1330 s 
.... .. 1331 s 
"*··· 1341 s 
...... 1347-1 /2 s 
. . . . . . 
. . . . . . 
...... 1348 s 
. . . . . . 
.. .... 1350 s 
. . . . . . 
• • • • t • 

"*" 1351 s 
. . .. . . . 
"*" 1351-1/2 s 

"*" 1352 s 
. . . . . . 
. . . . . . . . . . . . 1421 SA 
. . . . . . 1510 s 
. . . . 1512 s 
. . . . . . 1545 s 
. . . . . . 1553 s 

* Not available. 

FEED MECHANISM-Continued 

MODEL 11 

Description 

Ratchet wheel shield ..... .......•... , ... ...... ...........•.. .. .... .. ... 
Bolt, carriage, 5/ 16 x 1-1/4" (2 used) .................................... 
Inner ratchet wheel shield ................ ....... . ... . .. ...... ......... .. 
Bolt, carriage, 1/ 4 x 1/2" with lock washer (4 used) ... . .. . . .... ............ 
Side pl~te for auxiliary feed arm, outer ..... . ....•• ... ........ . ......... . . 
Side plate for auxiliary feed arm with spring stud, inner . .. . .. ... . ... .... . . .. 
Feed roller bolt, 5/8" Dis.., 2-7 /8" lon:6' ...... . ................. · · .. · . · · · · 
Bushing for feed roller, 1" (.997") 0 . ., 1-15/16" long ............ .. .. . .... 
Feed rod, 1/2" Rd., 91-3/8" long ......... ... ... ... . .... .. . . . . . ... .... ... 
Distributer chain shield .. ... ...... .... ..... . .. .......................... 
Bolt, oven head, 1/4 x 1/2" with lock washer (2 used) ..... . . . . . . . .. .. . . .... 
Bolt~, machine, 3/ 8 x 1-1/4" with lock washer ............... . ............. 
Auxtliary feed arm shield .............................. . ................ 
Bol~ machine, 5/16 x 3/4" with lock washer ............. .. . .. . . . . ........ 
Fee lever bracket, 3/ 16 x 4-3/ 4" flat, 2-5/8" long .. .. ........... . .. . . .. .. . 
Bolt, machine, 5/16 x 3/4" with lock washer (2 uSed) ... .. ....... . . .. .... . . 
Bol~ machine, 3/8 x l-lj,4" with lock washer ..... ................. .. ..... 

· Fee lever, 5/16 x 1-1/4 ' fiat, 25-3/4" Ion~ ........ . . . . . .............. . ... 
Bol~ machine, 3~8 x 1-1,4" with lock was er ........................ . ... . 
Fee lever compete, wit latch, slide and s~ring ............ . .... .......... 
Feed lever sector, 5/16 x 1-1/4" flat, 17-l/ " long ...... . ....... . .......... 
Bolt, machine, 3/ 8 x 1" with Jock WB.'~her . . .. ............. . .... . ...... .. .. 
Bolt, carriage, 3/ 8 x 1-1/2" .. ... . .... ...... ..... .. .... .... . ...... . . .... . 
Feed mechanism connecting tube . ... .. ....... .. . . . . ...... . . . . . ... .. ..... 
Compression sprin~, 11/16 x 1-9/16 x 2-1/2" long, 7-3/4 coils . . .... . . ... . .. ·. 
Extension sprin~ w1thbolt, 768' 0. D.1 5-1/2" lonlfsoverall, 39 coils .... .. .. 
Compres~ion ftnnfj) 13/16" . D., 3/8 ' long, 3 co1 . . . ...... . ............ . 
Lever wire, 3 16" ia., 6-1/4" long .. ......... . ........... . . ............. 

--47-

LOt No. Wt. 
All Incl Lbs. 

--
258to 272 5-1/ 2 ... ... . ..... 
258 to 272 1 . .. ... 

. ..... 
258 to 272 2 ...... 
258 to 272 2 . ... .. 
258to 272 1/4 
258 to 272 1/4 
258 to 272 5--1 / 4 0 ...... 

258 to 272 6 . . . ...... 
. .•. 0. 
• 0 • ••• 

258 to 272 4 . ..... 
. ..... 

258 to 272 3/4 . . ... . 
. .... . 
• •• 0 0 0 

258 to 272 2-3/4 ..... .. 
0 •• • • • 

258 to 272 4 ...... 
258 to 272 2 ••••• 0 

0 ••••• 

. . .. .. 
258 to 272 4-8/4 . ...... 
258 to 272 1/ 4 . .. ... 
258 to 272 1/4 ....... 
258 to 272 2oz . 0 0 I. 0 0 

258 to 272 4-3/4 . . ... 



Part No. 
---
. . .. . .. . 70 
• • • .. 4 • I{ 610 
. . . . . . K814 
. . . . . . K847 
. . . . . . K1080 
. . . . . . K 1081 
. . . . . . K 1082 . . . . . . K 1155 
. . . . .. K 1507 
. . . . . . 
.. ... . K2880 
" • •• 0 . 010228 
•• 0 ••• 010229 
• • • 0 • • 010230 
. . . . . . L296 
• o .. * I. L300 
o • .. I o o L314 
. . . . . . L 316 
• • • • 0 • L332 
.. . . . . . 
. ... ... 
. . .. . . . L337 A 
• • • 0 • • 

• • 0 • •• L342 
. . . . . .. 
• • o • I 0 

• • • 0 •• 

. . . . . . L 519 
• • • 0 • • 

• • 0 • • 0 300 s 
. . . . . . 300-1/ 2 s 
• 0. 0 . 0 304 s 
0 ••• • • 375-1/ 2 s 
. . - . . . 3788 
. . . . . . B491-l / 2 S 
. . . . . . 
• 0 •• • 0 

0 • • • • • BC494-l/2 8 
0 • •• •• 

. . . . . . 
0 •• 0 • • 1340 s 
... . 0 •• 1342 SA 
. . . . . . 
"*" 1418 SA 
.. .... 
. . . . . ' 1504 s 
. . . . . . 1507 s 
. . . . . 15108 

. . . . .. . 1553 s 

. . . . . . 122SR 

* Not available. 

I 

MAIN DRIVE 
MODEL 11 

8491t ·S 

Description 

Sll-378 

Steel chain link (complete chain 56 links) ................. . ... . . .. . . ...... 
Grease fitti~, 5/16" drive type. (3 used) ... ... ....... . ........ . ..... .. ... 
Washer, 1" . D., 7 /16" I. D., 16 gauge. Order K 2880 . . ............. ... . . 
Wa-sher. 1-1/2" 0. DD 21/32" I. D., 13 gauge .... .. ....................... 
Spring cotter, 3/16" ia., 3/4" long. Order 010228 ................. . .. . ... 
Spring cotter, 3/ 16" Dia., 1" long (2 used). Order 010229 .... ... . .. . . . . . .. . . 
Spring cotter, 3/16" Dia.1 1-1/4" long. Order 010230 ...... . ... . ..... . ... . .. 
Set screw, 3/~" Dia., 5/8' long. (3 used) .............. . . ... . .. .. . .. . . ... . 
Lever latch .............. . ..... .. ... . ... . . . . . ........ . ... .. .. . ... . .... 
Rivet, flat head, 1/4 x 3/4" .. . .. . . ... . .... ... .......... . ........ . . . . . . .. 
Washer, 1" 0. D., 7/16 I . D., 1/16" thick . . . . . . ...... . . .. . ... . . . .... . .. .. 
Cotter pin, 3/16 x 3/4" ...... ... .. . ... . . .. . ..... . .. .. . .... . ... . . . .. . . .. 
Cotter pin, 3/16 x 1" . ........... .. . .. . ..... ... . . ... . . . .. . . ............ 
Cotter fiin, 3/16 x 1-1/4" ..... ... .. . . . .. ..... ... . . .... . .. . .. .. .. . ... ... . 
:Levers ide casting .. .. ... . . .. . . . . ..... . .. . . . . . .. . .. . ... . .... . .... .. .... 
Single set collar.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. .. .. ...... . . . .. .......... . . . .. . .. . ... . 
Double set collar.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..... .. .... . . .. . .. ....... .. . .. .. ... . . . 
Slide collar . ... . .. . .. . . .. . .. . . . .. . ................ . .. .. .... .. .... .. ... . 
Drive lever sector .. . . . ... . . . . . o o o o o o 0 0 0 o 0 o o o o 0 0 0 o 0 o 0 0 0 0 0 • I 0 • o • I a * • o .. . 

Bolt, carriage, 3/ 8 x 1-1/2'' .. . . .... . . . .. . ... . . . . .. . . . .. . . .. . . . .. . ... . .. 
Bolt, carriage, 3/8 x 2-3/ 4'' ... . .. . .. . . . .. . .. . ..... . . . ... . . . .. . .. .... . .. . 
Drive arm post with tn .... . . .. . . . · ·. · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 
Bolt, carriage, 3/8 x -3/4" (3 used). . . . . . . .. . . . .. .. . ...... .. . ..... ... .. 
6 tooth idler sprocket (3 used) . . . . . . ... . . .. .... . .. . . ... ... .... . . .. .. . . .. 
Bolt, ma.chinc,3/ 8x 3-1/4" with lock washer when used in375-l/28drivearm 
Bolt , machine, 3/ 8 x 3-3/4" with lock washer when used in 1342 SA and 
1418 SA chain straddlers .. ... . . . . ... . . ..... ..... . . . .... . .. ... . . . .... ... 

32 tooth main drive sf.rocket . Order 122 SR . . . . ... . .. . .. . . ... ... . .. . ..... 
Bolt, machine, 1/2 x -3/4" with lock washer (3 used) .. .. . . . . ...... . . .... . . 
Drive lever, 5/ 16 x 1-1/ 4" fla\ 16" long . .. .. ........... . .. .. . . . . ...... . .. 
Drive lever complete with late , slide and spring .... .. . .. . . .. . .. .... . .. ... . 
Lever latch. Order K 1507 .. . . . .. .. . . ... .. . .. . . ... . .. . .. .... . .... . .... . 
Drive arm complete with sprocket .. .. .... . ..... . . . . .. .. . . . . . . ........ . .. 
Rushin~ 19/32" 0. D., 2-5/16" long .... ..... . ... .. ... ... .. . .. ... . . . . ... . 
Drive c ain shield, 4 x 32-3/4" long, 18 g:1.uge ......... . .. . . .. ... ... . . . . . . . 
Bolt, oven head, 1/4 x 1 /2" with lock washer (2 used) ..... . . . .. . .. .. ... .. .. 
Bolt, carriage, 5/ 16 x l-1/4" (2 used) . ......... . ....... ... .. ... . . .... . ... 
Upfter cylinder chain shield, 5-1/2 x 29" long, 18 gau~e .. . . . ... . ............ 
Bo t, oven head, 1/ 4 x 1/ 2" with lock washer (2 used ..... . . . .. . . . . . ..... .. 
Bolt, carriage, 3/ 8 x 1-3/4" .... . . . . .... .... .. . . . . ..... . . ... . ...... .... . . 
Drive rod, 9/16" Rd., 72-1/2" long . .. . . . ... . .... . . .. . . ... ... . .... .. . . . . . 
Rear chain straddler with bracket ... .. . .. . .. . .... . .... . .. ... ... ... ... ... 
Bolt, carriage, 3/ 8 x 1-1 /2" (3 U!icd) ... . .. . . . . .. .. .. . . . . . ... . ...... .. . . .. 
Front chnin straddler with bracket . .. . ........ .. .. . ..... .. ..... . ... ... ... 
Bolt, carriage, 3/ 8 x 1-1/2" (3 used) . . .... .. .. ... . .. ... ...... . . ... .. ... .. 
Bushing, 19/32" 0. D') 2-7 /16" Ion~ . . . ... . . . . ............ . ......... . . . .. 
Compression spring, 7 8" 0. D., 7" ong, 23 coils .. ... ...... . ... . . ..... . . . . 
Compression sprint 11/16 x l-9/16 x 2-1/2" long, 7-3/4 coils . . . . . . .. . .. . . .. 
Lever wire, 3/16" ia., 6-1/2" long ....... . ............... . .. . .. ...... . .. 
32 tooth main drive sprocket .............. . ..... . . .. . ..... .. . . ........ . 
Bolt machine 1 2 x 1-3 4" 3 used .... .. .. .. . . ..... . ............ . .... . ' I I ( . ) 

-48-

1342-SA 

Lot No. Wt. I All Incl. Lbs. , __ 
258 to 272 2oz . . .. ... 
258 to 272 1 oz. . ..... 
258 to 27.2 1 oz . . ..... 
258 to 272 1 oz . . .. ... 
258 to 272 1 oz . . ..... 
258 to 272 1 oz . . . .... 
258 to 272 1 oz . . .. ... 
258 to 272 1 oz . • • 0 • •• 

1/4 . ... .. 
• .. . .. 0 

o • e I • • 

• • • • 0 • 

. ... .. 

... . .. 
258 to 272 1/2 .... . ... 
258 to 272 l/4 ... ... 
258 to 272 1/2 . ... .. 
258 to 272 1/2 .... . . 
258 to 27.2 2 . . . .. .. 

• • •• 0 , 

• • • o o I 

258 to 272 3 . . .. . .. 
0 • ••• • 

258 to 272 1-3/ 4 0 • ••• • 

.... . . . 
• 0 • • • • 

. ... . . 
258 t.o 272 23-1/ 2 0 . 0 • • • 

. . . . . . 
258 to 272 1-3/4 o I 0 e • I 

258 to 272 ~3/4 ... . .. 
258 to 27'2 1/4 0 •••• • 

258 to 272 5-1/2 .... .. 
258 to 272 1 oz. . .... . 
258 t.o 272 3 0 ••• •• 

. .... . 
I o 0 o I 0 

258 to 272 3 . . .. . .. 
. . . .... 
0 0 •• • • 

258 to 272 5 .. ' ... 
258 t.o 272 3 o I I 0 I I 

• • • • 0 • 

258 to 272 3 I I 0 I 0 0 

I I I 0. 0 I 

258 to 272 2 oz. . .... . 
258 to 272 1/4 .... .. 
258 to 272 1/4 ...... 
258 to 272 

I 
2oz. ....... 

23-1/2 •••• 0 .. 

... .. . . 



. . . . . . 

. . . . . . 
. • • 0. 

. . . . .. .. 

. . . . . . 
.. . . . .. . 
. . . . . . 
. . . . . . 
. . . . . . 
. . . . . . 
0 0 o o I o 

. . . . . . 

. . . . . . 
• . . . 0. . . . . . . 
. . . . . . . . . . . . 
• • • • f • 

• t •• 0 . 

• • • 0 • • 

. . . . . . 

. . . . . . 
• • 0 ••• 

--
.... .. 
. . . . . . 
• 0 0 •• • 

. .. . .. 

. . . . . . 

. .... . 

Part No. 

K 1080 
K 1081 
I\ 1532 
010228 
010229 
L 254 
L 255 
L294 
L 295 
2629 p 
282 s 
303 s 
332SA 
454 s 
8078 
1537 s 
W49A 
W50A 
w 63 
W 172A 
201617 
201619 

• . ·o.~.--- · 

20 1619 
U 2·S 

POLE AND HITCH 
MODEL 11 

l01619 
282·S 

Description 

510·7281 

Spring cotter, a / 16" Dia., 3/4" lonb (2 used). Order 010228 . ...... . .. . ... ... 
Spring cotter, 3/16" Diad 1" long. rder 010229 .... ... .... . . . ... . .. ~ . ..... 
Bolt, carriage, 1 /2 x 4", rilled for cotter ......... ...... . . . .. ... . ... .... .• 
Cotter pin, 3/16" x 3/4" .. . . . . .. . , . . . .... ............ .. .. . . . ... .. .. . .. . 
Cotter pin, 3/16" x 1" . ... ................ .. . .. . . .... ..... . . ... ....... . 
Neckyoke washer ... . ......... .... . .......... . . .. . .... . . ....... .... . ... 
Pole washer . .. . . . . . . ..... .... .... .... .. .... ......... . ... .. .. .. . ..... .. 
Singletree hook, ri~ht (2 used) ......... . .......... ... . .. . . . . . ......... .. 
Sin~letree book, le t (2 used) .. ..... . . .. .. .......... . ............. ... . ... 

~~~r~Yec~~d-;i"o"g !~1: ~~~ky~ke. (2 ·~s~d): ·o~<i~r' 2oi6i9: .':::: ::::: :::: ~:: : : :: 
Singletree strap, 3/ 16 x 1-1/4" flat, 9' long (4 used) ... .. . ..... ............ 
Rivet, oval head, 3~8 x 2-1/2" ... .. . .. ........ .... .. .. ... .... .... . . .. ... . 
~ebolt for neckro e ...... ....... . . .. .... ......... . . .. ........... .. · ... 

ammer strap pm, 5/8" Rd., 7-1 /8" lonf .. . .... . . ... . ..... . . . . . .. · · · .. · .. 
Hammer strap, 5/16 x 1-1 /2'' half oval, 1-3/•!" long ... ... . . ....... . ....... 
Pin for doubletree, 3/8" Dia., 2-3/4" long, W. B. head (2 Ufled) . . ..•. . . . .... 
Singletree complete (2 used) . ..... .... .. . ............. . ... . .. . .. .. . .. . .. 
Neck~oke, complete. Order 20161~ . . . . .... .. .. ...... .... . ..... . ... . . .. .. 
Doub etree. .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .......... .. . ... 
Pole .. .... . .... . .......... . ....... .. ... .. . . . ... . . . .. 0 •••• • ••• • • ••• 0 ••• 

N eckyoke, complete ... ..... ........................... ... ..... . . . .... . 
Ferrule and rin~ for neckyoke ..... . ..... . ........... .. ..... . .. . ....... . . 

TRACTOR HITCH 
MODEL 11 

Lot No. 
All Incl. 

258 to 272 
258to 272 
258 to 272 

258 to 272 
258 to 272 
258to 272 
258 to 272 
258 to 272 
258 to 272 
258 to 272 

258 to 272 
258 to 272 
258 to 272 
258 to 272 
258 to 272 
258 to 272 
258 to 272 
258 to 272 . 

Lf =0 =:.;::?:sL=-_-_----,--- -----=--=·_=__=:!___.·We _l:~ 
LW·164A 14t7i·S 

0 

1525-SA 510-7681 

Lot No. 
Part No. Description All Incl. 

1497-1/ 2 s Hitch irons complete, Order 1525 SA ......... .. .. ........ .. ...... .... .... 258 to 272 
Bolt, carriage, 1/ 2 x 4" ....... . . .. .. . ........ . . ... .. .... . . ... . . . ........ 
Bolt, rnachine, 1/ 2 x 4" ........... . .. ...... . .... .. . ..... ... ... .. ... . .. .. 

1525 SA Hitch irons, complete ...... .... .... . . .. ...... ...... . . . .. ............ ... 
Bolt, machine, 1/ 2 x 4-1/2" with lock washer, (2 used) . . ... .. . . . .. . . .. ..... 

w 164A Stub ton. ·ue .. .... ...... . . ....... ... .. .... . .. ... .. .. . . .. . ... .. . , . ... .. . . Sto 272 g 

--49-

Wt. 
Lbs. 

1 oz. ...... 
1 oz. . .. .. . 

1/4 ...... 
...... 
... ... 

1/4 ..... . 
1/4 .. .... 
1/2 ... ... 
1/2 .. .... 

2oz. . ..... 
3/4 ...... 
1/2 ... ... 

. ... .. 
3/4 . . ..... . 
1/ 2 ...... . 

1 ... ... 
2oz. . .... . .... .. ..... . 

. ..... . ... .. 

.. ... . . ... .. 

Wt. 
Lbs. 

8-3/ 4 . ..... 
. .. ... 
. ..... 

8-3/4 . ..... 
. ..... 



--
.. .... 
• • 0 •• • 

0 ••••• 

. . . . . . 
• • • 0 

0 0 • • 

. .... 

. . . . 

. . . . . . 

. . 

. . . ' .. 

. . . . . 
-. 
. . 

. . . 
t e e. • I 

. . . . . . 
. . 
. . 
. . . . 

·2U fi~37·S 

303· 

LK-1060 
010228 

THREE HORSE HITCH 

MODEL 11 

A460·S 

1~41·5 

SI0-749 

Lot No. 
Part No. Description All Incl. 

K 1080 Spring cotter, 3/ 16" Dia., 3/4" lon~. Order 010228 ........................ 258 to 272 
K 1081 ~ring cotter, 3/16" Dia., 1" long 4 used). Order 010229 ...... ... ..... . .... 258 to 272 
010228 otter pin, 3/ 16 x 3/4" . ........ . .. ... .......... . .. . ....... . . . ......... 
010229 Cotter pin, 3/16 x 1" .. .............. 0 ••• o • • ••••• • •••••••••••• • 0 ••••• • • 

L 294 Singletree book, ri~bt .. .. . . . 0 ••••••••••• • •••••••• • ••• • •••••••• • •••••••• • 258 t o 272 
L 295 Singletree book, le t ... .... 0 • 0 ••• • ••••••••••••••• • ••• • •••••••••••• •• • ••• 258 to 272 
3038 Sing1etree strap, 3/ 16 x 1-1/ 4" flat, 9" long (2 used) ....... . .............. . 258 to 272 

Rivet, oval head, 3/8 x 2-1 /2" ..... 0 ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

A480~ Center plate (2 used). 0 •• 0 0 • 0 • 0 ••••• • ••••• •• ••• • ••••••••• •• •• •• • • ••••• 258 to 272 
Bolt, machine, 5/8 x 3" (2 used) ........ . ...... . ..... . ..... . .. ........ . .. 
Bolt, machine, 5/8 x 6" (2 used) ......... ... .. . .............. .... ... . .... 

4828 Tbree horae bar strae, left, 1/ 4 x 1-1/ 2" fiat, 10" long (2 used) . . . ....... . ... 258 to 272 
A483S Clevis, 5/ 16 x 2-1/4' fiat, 12" long ........ 0 •••• • •••••• • • • ••• • • • •••••••••• 258 to 272 

Bolt, carria~c, 3/8 x 2-1/2" (2 used) . ...... 0 •••••••••• • •••••••••••• • •••• 

551 s Pole stro.p, / 16 x 1-3/4" flat, 12-3/ 4" long . . ....... . ... .. ................ 258 to 272 
553 s Three horse bar strap, right, 1/ 4 x 1-1 / 2" flat, 10-1/ 2" long .. . ... . .... .. ... . 258 to 272 
554 s Three horse bar slid~ stro.p, right, 1/4 x 1-1/2" flat, 12" long . ..... . . .... ... . 258 to 272 
1537 s Pin, 3/8'' Dia., 2-3/ 4" long, W. H. head . . . . ...... . ...... . ................ 258 to 272 
1541 s Bushing, 27 /82" (.840") 0. D., 1-7 / 8" Ion~ (4 used) . .. ... . .. .. ... ..... . . . . 258 to 272 
1555 8 Pin, 5/8" Dia., 3" long, oval head (4 use<l ............. .. . .. .. . . ......... 258 to 272 
W49A Singletree complete . . .... 0 0 ••••••• ••• •• 0 ••••••••• • ••••••• •• ••• • •• • ••••• 258 to 272 
W68 Three-horse bar, no irons, rifht, 29" long ... ... ....... .. . . . ... ... ...... ... 258 to 272 
W69 Three-horse bar, no irons, le t, 31-1/2'' long ..... . ... . .................. ... 258 to 272 
W70 ~ualizer bar, 20" long . .... • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 0 •• •• • •• • • ••••• •••• ••• 258 to 272 

Wt. 
Lbs. 

---
1 oz. • ••• • 0 

1 oz. . ..... 
0 • • •• 0 

...... 
1/ 2 ••• 0 • • 

1/2 .. .... 
1/ 2 • • ••• 0 

• 0 • • • • 

5-1/4 ....... 
• 0 •• 0 • 

. ... .. 
1-1/ 4 ...... 
2-1/ 2 ••• 0 •• 

0 •••• 0 

1-1 /4 ....... 
1-1/4 . ..... 
1-1/4 ....... 
2 oz. ..... . 
2 oz. .. .. .. 

1/ 4 ...... 
.... .. 
••• 0 •• 

... ... 
• 0 .... . 



o 0 • o I o 

...... 

.. .... . . . . . . 
• • 0 • • • 

. . . . . . 

. . . . . . 

. . . . . . 

. . . . . . 
0 • • ••• 

. . . . . . 

. . . . . . 

. . . . . . 
• • • 0 0 0 

. . . . . . 
f I I 0 o 0 

. . .. . . . 

. . . . . . 
•• 0 0 •• 

. . . . . . 
too I • o 

. . . . . . 

... ... . 
•• 0 ••• 

.. .. . ' 
••• 0 •• 

.... .. 

. . . . . . 
•• f ••• 

0 •••• ' 

. , .... 

... ... 

.... .. 

.. ... . 

... ... 

LIME ATTACHMENT DISC ASSEMBLY 
MODEL 11 

A754-SAL 

773-SA 

1502-~l~ 

~J [ 582-S 
K-2880 

K-610 

l - 36 L-438 

K-606

1 
K-1157l 

~K-638 

K-872l A750 L~~:: L- 437 K-619 

1554-S su-ne 

Part No. Description 

E 120 Bearin~ 1'' bore. Order L 558 ... : : .. .• . .. ... . .. . .. .... . . .. .. . ..... . .... . 
E277 13 toot bevel gear, 1" bore. (2 used). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .............. . ... 
E278 14 tooth bevel gear, 1'' bore. {2 used) . . .. . .. ... .. .... . ... ...... : ... ..... 
K 587 No. 26 Woodruff key, 3/ 16" thtck, 1-3/4" long . .. .. ......... ..... . ... . .. . . 
K 589 No. 13 Woodruff key, 3/ 16" thick, 1" long. (4 uRed) .... . .... . . . .. . .. . . .... 
K 606 GreMe fitting, 1/8" pipe thread, straight, Order K 621. . .. ... . . . ......... . 
K610 Gre~U>e fitting, 5/ 16' drive type.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .... . . . . . .. ... . .. . ... •... 
K 616 Grease fitting, 1/8" pipe thread, 67-1/2 degree elbow, (2 used) Order K 623. 
K 618 Grease fitting, 1/8" fcipe thread, 90 d~ree elbow, (2 used), Order K 624 .. ... 
K 619 Grease fitting, 1/8" emale pipe threa stra~ht, (2 used) Order K 625 . . : ... 
K 621 Grease fitt!ng, 1 /8~; p!pe thread, strai~bt. [ ot illustrated } ..... ... .... . .... 
K623 Grease fittmg, 1/ 8 ptpe thread, 67-1/ degree elbow . . ....... . .. .. .. . .. .. . 
K624 Grease fitt!ng, 1 /8" pi~ thread, 90 de~ree elbow . .... . ............. . ...... 
K625 Grease fittmg, female p1pe threft.d, straJght ............ . . . .... ..... . ...... 
K 638 Pipe nipple, 1/8'' I. D., 1-1/ 2" long. (3 used) . . . . ... . ............. . 
K 814 Washer, 1" 0. D ., 7 / 16" I . D .1 16Jauge. Order K 2880 .. ...... .... ........ 
K 872 Washer, l-3/4" 0 . D., 1-1/32' I. ., 16 gauge (7 used) . . ........ .. . .. . ... 
K 959 Washer, 2-1/2" 0 . D., 1-11/16" I. D., 16 gauge ... ... .. . . . . .... .. . . . .... . 
K 1066 Spring cotter, 3/32" Dia., 1/2" long (2 used). Order 010209 ........... . ..... 
K 1082 Spring cotter, 3/ 16" Dia., 1-1/4" long (3 used). Order 010230 ............... 
K 1097 Spring cotter, 1/4" Dia., 2-1/4" long. Order 010246 .......... . ...... . ...... 
K 1157 Set screw, 3 /fl" Dia., 5 /8" long, cro.<~s drilled .. . .... . ....... . ... . ....... . .. 
K2880 Washer, 1" 0 . D., 7 / 16" I. D ., 1/ 16" thick .. ...... . .. .. . ........ . .. ... .... 
010229 Cotter pin, 3/ 3211 x 1/ 211 

.. ... . . . . . . ................. .. ... ....... ... .. . .. 

010230 Cotter pin, 3/16 x 1-1/4" .... . ......... .. ............ . ...... . ....... . .. . 
010246 Cotter pin, 1/4 x 2-1/4" . . ......... : .. ... . .. .......... . ................. 
L 343 6 tooth idler sprocket .. . . .. . .... . . ... . .. .. ........ . .. .... .. .... ........ . 

Bolt., machine, 3/ 8 x 2-1 / 2" with lock wnsher .... ; .... · ............ . . .. . 
AL 343 6 tootq idler s~ocket with bolt and bushing. Order AL 57IA . . ... . . ... .. .... 
L430 Tightener rn.tc et. (2 used) . . ................... . .... . . . ... . ... ......... 
L435 Bearing, 1" bore.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . ...... .. . .. 
L436 6 tooth ratchet sprocket. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .............. . . .. 
AL436 Six tooth ratchet sprocket with ratchet clutch, pawl and spring ... .. ..... .. . . 
L437 Ratchet clutch, with pawls and springs, 1" bore . . . . . . ... .. ... . ..... . ... . . 
L 438 Clutch a~·l... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . p 

--61-

754- SAR 

Lot No. Wt. 
All Incl. Lbs. 

258 to 272 1-1/ 2 I o I o • o 

258 t~ 272 1-1/4 . . . .... 
258 to 272 1-1/ 2 • •••• 0 

258 to 272 1 oz . . ..... 
258 to 272 l oz . . ...... 
258 to 272 1 oz . ' .... . 
258 to 272 1 oz . . .. ... 
258 to 272 1 oz. . ..... 
258 to 272 1 oz . 0 ••• 0 • 

258 to 272 1 oz. . . . .. . 
258 to 272 1 oz . . ..... 
258 to 212 1 oz . . .. ... 
258 to 272 1 oz . • •• 0 •• 

258 to 272 1 oz . .... . . 
258 to 272 1 oz . • ••• 0. 

258to 272 1 oz. •• • •• 0 

258 to 272 1 oz . I o 0 oo 0 o 

258 to 272 1 oz • • • ••• 0 

258 to 272 't oz. . ... .. 
258to 272 1 oz . 0 ••••• 

258 to 272 1 oz. ...... 
258 to 272 1 oz . . ..... 

• •• 0 • • 

. .... . 

.. .... 

. ..... 
258 to 272 1 . .. .. . 

• • • 0 •• 

258 to 272 1-1/ 2 . .. . . . 
258 to 272 1/2 •• 0 ••• 

258 to 272 1 • •• 0 0. 

258 to Z72 3 • • • 0 • • 

258 to 272 6-1/ 4 ' ... . .. 
258 to 272 3-1/4 0 I o o 0 e 

258 to 272 ;: 2oz. . .. ... 



LIME ATTACHMENT DISC ASSEMBLY-Continued 

MODEL 11 

L tN W 0 o. I t. 
Part No. Description All Incl. Lbs. 

---
...... L443 Disc spider1 right ...... ... ........ ....... .... ...... ............... . .... 258 to 272 3-1/2 • 0 0 ••• 

. . . . . . Bolt, machmeb5/16 x 2-1/4'' with lock washer .................. . ......... .. 0 .. 0 • • 

. . . . . . Rivet, wagon ox head, 1/4 x 7 /8" (8 used) ............................... • •• 0 •• 

.. . ... L444 Disc spider1 left ............... . .. . ............................... ...... 258 to 272 3-1/2 . ..... 

. . . . . . Bolt, machmeb 5/16 x 2-1/4" with lock washer ............................ • • • 0 •• 

. . . . . . Rivet, wagon ox head, 1/4 x 7/8" (8 used) .... . ....................... ... • •• 0 •• 

... ... L451 Double bearing, left ............ ..... ........... . . ... . .................. 258 to 2i2 4-3/4 • •• 0 •• 

0 •• • •• Bol\ machine, 3/8 x 2-3/4'' with lock washer (3 used) .......... ... . .. ...... I . ...... 
..... . . L452 Dou le bearing, right ........... . . .......... ... ... . . .................... 258 to 272 

I 
4-3/4 . .... . 

. . . . . . Bolt, machine, 3/ 8 x 2-3/4" with lock washer (3 used) ......... ... ........ . . . .... . 

.. .. . .. L~ Bearing, 1 " bore. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-1/2 . ... .. 

. . . ' .. L 560 6 tooth tightener sprocket. Order L 343 ......................•........... 1 , ...... 

...... I Bolt. machine, 3/8 x 2-1/2" with lock washer ............................. 0 0 0 • • 0 

. . . ~ . . AL560 6 tooth tightener sprocket with bolt and bushing. Order AL 571A .. .. ....... 1-1 / 4 0 • •••• 

...... A576S Vertical shaft, 1" Rd., S.5/8" long .. . ...... .. ........................... . 258 to 272 1-1/ 2 . ...... 
.... 5828 Chain tightener arm, 5/16 x 1-1/2" flat, 7-3/4" long ...... . ............ . ... 258 t<> 272 1 . .... 0. 

. . . . . . Bolt, machine. 3/8 x 2-1/4" with lock washer ............ .. .. ....... ... . .. • 0 •••• 

••••• 0 AA 582 S Chain tightener, complete with sprocket, bolt and bushing. Order AA 582 S-1 258 to 272 2-1/4 • 0 • • 0. 

0 I o o 0 0 AA 582 81 Chain tightener, complete .. .. ......... ........... ....................... ••• 0 •• 

•• • 0 • • A592S Disc wing, right. (4 used) .. . .......... ............. ............ ... .... . 258 to 2i2 1 . ...... 
• • • • 0. Rivet, wagon box head, 1/4 x 3/8" ...... .. ................. . .... . .... . ... . ..... 
• 0.' 0. Rivet, wagon box head, 1/4 x 7 /8" (2 used) ............. .... . . ...... . ..... . . .... 
• 0 •••• A593 S Disc wing, left ( 4 used) ..................... . ..................... . .... 258 to 272 I 0 0 • • •• 

• ' •• 0 • Rivet, wagon box head, 1/4 x 3/8" ......................... . ............. . .... . 
. . . . . . Rivet, wagon box head, 1/4 x 7 /8" (2 used) ...... . .. .. .. .......... . .. . . . .. . . .... 
..... . A750 SAR Bearing shield, r~ht, 9-1/2 x 16-3/8" long, 18 gauge . .. ................. ... 258 to 272 3 . ..... 
. . . . . . Bolt, machine, 1 4 x 1/2" with lock washer (4 used) ... . ................... . ..... 
. . . . . . A750SAL Bearing shield, left, 9-1/2 x 16-3/8" long, 18 gauge .................. . . . . . 258 to 272 3 .. . ... 
. . . . . . Bolt, machine, 1/ 4 x 1/2" with lock washer (4 used) ..................... .. 0 ••••• 

. . . . . . A754 SAR Disc com~ete, r1bt .. . ................ .. ............................ .. 258 to 272 11 .. ... . 
• • • • 0. Bolt, mac ine, 5 16 x 2-1/4" with lock washer ... ..... ................... . . . .. .. 
• 0 0 I I 0 A754 SAL Disc complete, left ..•..... . .............•.................•..•......... 258 to 272 

I 
11 .. .... 

. . . . . . Bolt, machine, 5/ 16 x 2-1/4" with lock washer ......... . ..... . . ..... .. .... . ..... 

. . . .. . . 772SA Disc guard comtete, right ............ . .. . ............ ... .... .. ..... . .. 258 to 272 4 ...... 
0 0 I f o 0 Bolt, machine, /16 x 3/4" with lock washer (2 used) ..... . ... ... . ... ...... . .. ... 
. . . . . . 773SA Disc guard com tete, left .............. .. . .. . . ... ... .. . . ... ............. 258 to 272 4 ...... 
. . . . . . Bolt, machine, /16 x 3/4" with lock washer (2 used) ........ . .. . . ........ . . ... .. 
. . . . . . 902-1/2 s Main han~er, rifht, 5/16 x 1-1/2" fiat, 25" long ..... ... . . . .... . .. .... . .. .. 258 to 272 3-1/4 • 0 • ••• 

• 0 •• • 0 Bolt, mac ine, /8 x 7 /8" with lock washer (2 used) ... . .............. ... .. 0 • 0 ••• 

0 • •• Bolt, carriage, 3/ 8 x 2-1/4" . . . . . . ... .. . .. .............. . . . . ... .......... 0 0 •••• 

• • 0 0 • • 903 s Main han~cr, left, 5/16 x 1-1/2" fiat, 20...1/2" long .. . ........ .. ... . ........ 258 t.o 2i2 3 ...... 
•• • •• 0 Bolt, carnageh 3/8 x 2" .... . ................. . .. ... . · · · · · ... · · · . . .. · · · . · • 0. 0. 0 

..... 0 • 904 s Cross rod1 wit nuts, 3/8" Rd., 41-3/4" loni.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 258 to 272 1-1/4 ...... 0 

• • • 0 •• 905SA Front ma1n a.n~l('l with clip, 1-3/8 x 1-3/8 x /32" an~le, 42-7 /8" long .... .... 258 to 272 5 .. .... 
. . . . . . 906SA Rear main ang e with c72, 1-3/8 x 1-3/8 x 5/32" ang e, 42-7 /8" long ..... .... 258 to 272 5 ... .. .. 
.. • • 0 0 .. 910 s Bearing plate, 1/4 x 4-1 2" fiat, 9-5/8" long ....... . ...................... 258 to 27'2 3 • 0 ••• • 

. . .. . .. . Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 1" with lock washer (4 used) ... .. ... . ...... . ......... . ... . .. 
• • • • • 0 923 s Divider ..... . ..... . ... . .... ..... ......... . .. . . ... ................. . ... 258to 272 3/4 •• 0 .... 

.. • • • 0 . Bolt, oven head, 1/ 4 x 1/2" with lock washer (4 used).. . .. ...... .......... • • 0 ••• 

. . . . . . Bolt, oven head, l / 4 x 3/4" with lock washer ................ . . . ... . ...... 0 .. .. .... 

• • • • • 0 1338 s Shaft, l" Rd., 34-11/16" long .... .. .... . . . ... . .......................... 258 to 272 7-3/4 ....... 
. .. . .. . . 1502 s Bushing, 19/32" 0 . D.i 1-9/16" long ...... . .. . . ............... .. .. .. . . ... 258 to 272 1 oz. ...... 

.. • • 0 . 1515 s Torsion spring for paw (2 used) .......................... .... ..... . .... 258 to 272 1 oz. .. .. .. 
0. 0 . 1554 s Pin for pawl, 1/4" Dia., 1" long, W. B. head (2 used) .............. . ...... 258 to 272 1 oz. ••••• 0 

-52-



I Part No. 

fl e 0 I I I K506 . . . . . 
...... 5868 
• • • • • 0 

• • • 0 •• 776 s 
• • • • • 0 

• • ••• 0 907SA 
• • ••• 0 9088 
• • 0 • • • 

• • • • • 0 

o fl o o I o 909 s 
o fl I I fl I 

. . . . .. . 
. . . . . W 182A 

LIME ATTACHMENT END BOARD AND TINE RAKE 

MODEL 11 

0 

Description 

ols-s 
( .. 

t lt ..Jtl 

Retainer on front endgate, 6" wid~ 37" long . .. . . ....... .. ..... . ...• . .. . : . 
Bolt, carriage, 1/4 x 1-1./4" (4 use ) .. .. . . . ....... . . ... . . . . . . ."; . .. • . . . .. . 
Rake tines, 5/ 16 x 1-1/4" half oval, 23-1/211 long (7 used) ... . ...... . ...... 
Rivet, oval head, 5/ 16 x 7/8'' (2 used) .. . .......... . . ............ . . .' ..... 
Tine support, 3 x 2 x 3/16" ante, 2~ 1/2" long (2 used) .. .. ....... : . . ..• • .. :. 
Bolt, carr age, 5/16 x 1-1/2" ( used) . .. . . ... ... ... .. . .... . . . . .. ... . . . .... 
"fine rake comglete ... . . .. ..... . . .... : . . ..... "' . . .. . . , ....... ... ... . . . .. 
Rake suppor t racket, r~ht .... .. .. . . .. . ..... . .. . ..... .. .. . ... . ... . ..... 
Bolt , carriage, 1/ 4 x l -1 2" (3 used) .. ' . . . . .......... :. , ..... ~ ............ 
Bolt, machine, l / 2 x 1" wit h lock \\·asher . : . . . . .... . . ·. . . . . . . . . · .... ....... 
Rake supJ?ort bracket , left .. , ..... . . , ; . . . .. . . .. ...... ... ..... , . . . . : .. . ·; ... • 
Bolt, ca.rr1age, 1/4 x 1-1/2" (3 used) ........ . ... . . ....... .. .... . ... . .... . 
Bolt , machine, 1/2 x 1" with lock washer . .. . . .. .. . . . ... . ... .' ... . . t • ••• . : • • 

End board complete . . ... · . . . . .... ; ... : ... . .. .... . ... . .. . ......... . ·. , .• . ...... 

- 53-

Lot No. 
All Incl. . 

• 258·tO 272: 

258 ·to 272 
: 

258 to 272 

. : 258 rto 272 
258 to 272 
. : : 

258·to 272 

.. 258.to 272 

Wt. 
Lbs . 

---
4 ...... 
': . . ... .. 
~'-3/4 . .. ... .. .. .... 

1/2 . ..... 
~ 

. . ... . .. . 
19-1/2 .... .. 
1 I fl I I o fl .. , 

• 0 •••• 

I I I e fl fl 

~ .. 1 . . . .. . 
.. .... 
. .... . . 
' . ... 



Part No. 

• • 0 • •• D 231 
0 • •• • • 

.... D 269 
• • • 0 • • E 168 
. . . . . K506 
. . . . . 
. . . . . . K 589 
I o o 0 0 t K837 
. . . . . . I{ 872 
. . . . . . K 1071 
. .. . . . . K 1108 
. . . . . . K 1151 
. . . ' .. K 1163 
. . . . . . K 1154 
.... .. I{ 1263 
• ~ • • 0 • K 2881 
of o o I I 010214 
...... 010256 
. . .... L320 
. . . . . . L423 

. . L 424 

. . L465 

. . L 559 
. . . . 555 s 
• • • 0 • • 

o o I I 661 SR 
. . . . 561 SL 
• • • 0 562-l / 2 8 
. , ... 
0 0 • • 

0 •• • 563-1/ 2 8 
. . . . . ~ 
. . . . . . 

0 • • • 564 s 
.. . .. . 565 s 
• 0 •• 887 S 
. . 888 s 
. . . . 893S 

• • • 0 

. . 8948 

ENDGATE ATTACHMENT TAIL BOARD 
MODEL 11 

I) 

562~-s 0 

1431-~S ! ~~~~~~14 
0 ~ 

!W-893-S 

) 1429-S 

t-K-1071 
01(}214 

$11- 401 
L-465 

010256 ~ ..... 

' ' Lot No. 
Description All Incl. 

Retention ~awl. .... . .. .. ......... .. . ........... ... ..... .. . .... .... . .. . 258 to 272 
Bolt, machme, 1/2 x 2-1/4" with lock washer ...... .. . .. . . ...... . ....... . . 
10 tooth spur gear (2 used). Order L 559 ... .. .. . . .... ..... . ..... . ........ 258 to 272 
Spacer washer . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 258 to 272 
Retainer on front endga~ 6 x 37" long . . . . ... .. ..... .. . . .. . .... .... ..... . 258 to 272 
Bolt, carriage, l /4 x 1-1 / " (4 used) .... . . . ..... . . ... . .. . .. . .......... . .. 
No. 13 Woodruff k~, 3/16" thick, 1" long (3 used) ... . .. . .. . . ... . . . .. . ... . 258 to 272 
Washer, 1-3/8" 0. ., 9/ 16" I. D ., 16 gauge (2 used) . Order !{ 2881 ....... . 258 to 272 
Washer, 1-3/4" 0. D., 1-1/32"1. D., 16 gauge ...... .. ....... . .. . ..... .. .. 258 to 272 
Spring cotter, 1/8" Dia., 3/4" long (2 used). Order 010214 ... ... ......... ... 258 to 272 
Spring cotter, 5/ 16'' Dia., 1-1/ 2" long. Order 010256 ........ .. ........ . .... 258 to 272 
Set screw, 5/16" Dia., 5/16" loot (2 used) . ... .. . ............... . .. ... .... 258 to 272 
Set screw, 3/8" Dia .• 3/8" long, ollow head . .... . .......... . ...... ... .... 258 to 272 
Set screw, 3j8" Dia., 1/2" long. (2 used) . . ... . ... . .. .. . . . . ...... . .. .. .. . . 258 to 272 
Hollow hea set screw wrench, 3 /8" . (Not illustrated) . . .. .... .. .. ... . . . . . . 258 to 272 
Washer, 1-3/8" 0. D ., 9/16" I. D., 1/16" thick ......... . ...... ... ........ 
Cotter pin, 1/8 x 3/4" ... ......................... . . ... . . ........... . .. 
Cotter pin, 5/16 x 1-1/2" ..... . . ... . . ............ . ................ . ..... 
Set collar\ 1" bore (2 used) . . ............ .. .. . ... . . .. .. . ......... . . ... .. 258 to 272 
Spacer co lnr, 1" bore (2 used) . . .... ..... ....... . .. .. ... . ... ..... . . .. . . . 258 to 272 
Ttntchet . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . ..... . . . .. . ....... . . . ....... . . .... ... 258 to 272 
Ratchet pawl. ... ... . ........ .... . . ... ... .... .. . ... .. . . . . ... .... .. ..... 258 to 272 
nolt , machine, 1/ 2 x 2-1/4" with lock washer .. . ......... . . .. ... .. .... . . .. 
Ten tooth spur gear (2 used) . . . . .......................... . .... . . . ... . . 
Handle for rntchet, 1/4 x 1-1 / 2" flat, 17-1 /2" long ...... .. . ................ 258 to 272 
Rivet, oval head, 3/ 8 x 1-1/4" (2 used) ... ................................ 
Gear tooth angle, ri7ht, 1 x 1 x 1/ 4" angle, 25-25/32" long .. . . . .. .. . ....... 258 to 272 
Gear tooth angle, le t, 1 x 1 x 1/4" angle, 25-25/32" long .. . ... .. ... . .. ... . . 258 to 272 
Rear guide angle, right, 1-1 /4 x 1-1/4 x 5/32" angle, 40-5/8" long ... .... . ... 258 to 272 
Bolt, machine, 5/16 x 1'' with Jock washer (2 used) ........................ 
Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 7 /8" with lock washer (2 u~etl) . .. .... . ..... .. . . . . .. . . 
Rear guide an~Jc, left, 1-1/4 x t -1/4 x 5/32'' angle, 40-5/8" long .. ....... .... 258 t.o 272 
Bolt, machine, 5/ 16 x 1" with lock washer (2 used). . .. .... . . ... .. . . . . . .. . 
Bolt, ma<'hino, 3/ 8 ~ 7 /8" with lork washer (2 used) ....... . . . . .... ... . .... 
Front guide angle, ri'ht, 1-3/8 x 1-3/8 x 5/32" angle, 40 .. 5/8" long .. ..... .. .. 258 to 272 
Front guide angle, Ie t , 1-3/8 x 1-3/8 x 5/32" angle, 40-5/8" long ..... .. . . . . . 258 to 272 
Ratchet arm, 3/ 16 x 2-3/4" flat , 7-7 /8" lon?, . . . ....... . ..... . . . . ..... ..... 258 to 272 
Brnce for ratchet arm, 3 / 16 x 1-1/2 x 5-1/2 long ...... . ... . .... . . . ...... .. 258 to 272 
Support for connecting rod ..... .. ............... . ....................... 258 to 272 
Roltt carrinp;c, J /4 x 1·1 /4" .... ... . ...... . .. . ............... . . . ...... , .. 
Raismg shaft, 1" Rd., 41-7 /8" long. . ... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 258 to 272 

- 54--

Wt. 
Lbs. 

1/2 . ..... 
. .. ... 

1-3/4 I 0 • 0 0 o 

2oz . . ... .. 
4 ..... . 

. ... .. 
1 oz. . ... . . 
1 oz. ....... 
1 oz . . ..... 
1 oz . • 0 •••• 

1 oz . • 0 •••• 

1 oz. . ..... 
1 oz. 0 ••••• 

1 oz. • •• 0 • • 

2 oz. 0 I 0 0 0 I 

•• 0 • ._ 0 

0 ••• 0. 

o o I 0 o o 

3/4 I 0 I I I o 

1/2 ...... 
3-1/ 4 ..... . 

1/ 2 .. ... . 
. .. ... 

1-3/ 4 ... . .. 
2 ...... 

. ..... 
3-1/4 ...... 
3-1/4 .. ... . 
4-3/ 4 0 • • • •• 

• 0 •• • • 

. .... . 
4-3/ 4 .. .. .. 

. ..... 

. ... .. 
4-3/4 ...... 
4-3/ 4 ...... 

1/2 ...... 
1/2 .... .. 
1/ 4 ...... 

• • • 0 • • 

9-1/ 4 . . . . . 



ENDGATE ATTACHMENT TAIL BOARD-Continued . . 

MODEL 11 

- ' .. .. - tot No. Wt~ 
Part No. Descrip~on All Inet Lbs. 

. . . . 8988 Bearing plate, ri~ht, 3/16 x 4" fl&t,. W/8" long ............. . ..... . ... . . .. .. . 258 to 272 1-1/2 . .... . 
. . . . . . Bolt, <·arriage, 3 8 x 1" with lock washer (~ used) .... . ..... ..... ..... .... .. . .. ... 
. . . . . . 899 s Bearing plate, left, 3/16 x 8" flat, 3-1/2" Ion~. ~ ....... . • . .... . •...... .. . > •• · 258to 272 3/4 ... ... 
. . . . . . Bolt, carria.ge, 3/ 8 x 7 /8" with lock washer ( used) •...... . . .••............ . ..... 
. . . . . . 9008 ~er for pawl, 1/ 4 x 1-1/4" flat, 1-1/4" long .............. .... ...... ... .. 258 to 272 2oz. •••• II; • 

. ·* ·. 1429 s onnectin~ rod, 3/8" Rd., 113" long ..................................... 258to 272 . 3-1/ 2 • 0 •••• .. * .. 1430-1 /2 s Guide for ront control lever . ............... . ....... .. ................... 258to 272 3/4 • •••• 0 

•• • 0 •• Bolt, carriage, 5/ 1.6 x 1-~2'' . ........... .. ............ .. .. t • • •••••• • •••• • • • •• 0 

. . . . . . Bolt, machine\ 3/ 8 x 1-3 4" •... .. .................... ..... . .. . .. .. . . . ... . ..... 
"*" 1431 s Front control ever, 3/16 x 1-1/4" Oat, 23-11/16" long~ . .. . . ... . ........ •• •. 258 to 272 1-1/ 2 .... .. 
. . . . . . • Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 1-1/ 2" w1th lock washer ... . ..•... .. . . ......•..... . .. . ..... 
• • • 0 •• 1514 s Extension sprin}f, 6/ 8" 0. D., ~1/4" long, overall 3-1/2'' long, 41 coils ....... 258 to 272 2oz. .... .. 
. . . . . . 1534 8 Bushing, 11/ 16 0. D., 1-1{16" long ... .. ...... ..... ........ .. ....... . . ... 258 to 272 1 oz. .. .... . . . . . . 15388 Bushing, 9 / 16" 0. D., 1/4' long .. ... . ... .... .. . ..... .. ... . , .....•...••.• 258 to 272 1 oz. ...... . . . . . . W 181A End~te com~ete ........ . . ...... ... .. •. ... .. .. ... ..•. . . ... . . • . .. ... .. . 258 to 272 ·'· ...... 

. . . . "A" aohine bolt. 1/2" Die..E 2-1/4" Ions with lock washer ..... ......... ... . .. ... 

* Not available. 

-05-



L- 393 

Part No. 
- -

• 0 •• •• K 589 
. . . . . . :K 606 
. . . . . . K 610 
. . . . . . K 621 
. . . . . . K814 

0 • •• K 872 
• • • 0. 0 K 1108 
. . . 0. K 1184 

0 . .. . .. K2880 
. . . . . . 010256 
. . . . L 339 
. . . . . . L343 

• • 0 •• AL343 
0 . ' ... . L345 

• 0 0 •• L360 
. . . . L393 

• • 0 •• • L 560 
. . . . . 

• 0 • ••• AL 560 
• 0 •••• L 567 
• 0 0 o o I AL 571 A 
• • • 0 • • 497 s 

. . . . 
0 • • • 560 s 
0 • •• 

0. 0. AA 560 S 
. . . . . . 831-1/ 2 s 

• • • 0 

. . . . 832-112 8 

.. .. 
• 0 •• 0 0 833-1/ 2 s 

0 • •• 

• 0 . 0. 0 876 s 
. . . . 895 s 

0 • •• 

• • 0 • • • 896 s 
• • 0 0 . 0 

• • • • • 0 

• 0 • • 0 897 s 
. . . . . . 

0 • •• • 

• 0 ... 1444 s 
. . . .. . 

. . . . . 1502 s 

I 

ENDGATE ATTACHMENT BEATER 

MODEL 11 

897-S 895-S 

833j-S 

832i·S 

83tj-s-...J.L--L-JL__l~~---';-----";--"""';--7--:-, 

Description 

No. 13 Woodruff key, 3116" thick, 1" long. (3 used) ..... . ... . . .. ... .. . ... . 
Grease fitting, 1/ 8" pipe thread, straight, (2 used), Order K 621 .... . ... .. .. 
Grease fitting, 5116' drive type . . .. ... .... ... ... . .. .. ... .. . . ... . . .. . .. .. . 
Grease fitting, 118" pipe thread, straight .. [Not illustrated] ..... . . ... . . . ... . 
Washer, 1" 0. D., 7 / 16" I. D.1 16 gauge. Order K 2880 . ... ....... .. . . .... . 
Washer, 1-3/4" 0. D., 1-1/32' I. D., 16 gauge (2 used) ....... . ... . .... . . .. 
Spring cotter, 5116" Dia.1 1-1/ 2" long. Order 010256 . . . .... ... ..... . . . .. . .. 
Set screw, 1/ 2" Dia., 314 ' long. {3 used) . . . . . .•.... . . .. ....... . .. .. .. . . . . 
Washer, 1" 0. D., 7 / 16" I . D., 1116" thick . .. . .. . . . ........ . .. . .... .. . . . 
Cotter pin, 5116 x 1-1 12" . . . . . .... . ... . ... . . .. ........ . . . . .... . . . .... .. 
Beater head, l" bore. (2 used) . . ........... . . . .. . ...... . .. . ........... . . . 
6 tooth idler sprocket ... . .... .. .......... . .. . . . ......... . . . ..... . . ... . . 
6 tooth idler sprocket with bolt and buRhing. Order AL 571A . ..... .. . . ..... 
Bearing, right, Order L 567 . .. ........... . ...... .. ... . ....... .. ... . ... . . 
Bearing, left .. .. . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . .. .. . . .. .. .. . ... ... ... . ..... .. .......... 
8 tooth sprocket, 1" bore. . . . . . . . ........ .. ...... . ................. 
6 tooth tt~htener sprocket. Order I.. 343 .. ...... . .... ... . .. . ..... . . ....... 
Bolt, mac ine, 318 x 2-1 / 2" with lock washer . . ...... . ... . . , .............. 
6 tooth ti~htener sprocket with bolt and bushing. Order AL 571 A . ... ...... 
Bearing, ~~~ht, 1" bore, (Not. illustrated) ..... _. . .. .. ... . ... .. . . ......... . . 
6 tooth t1~ tener sprocket w1th bolt and bushmg ..... . . . .. . . .. . . ......... . 
Lock for c 1ain ti~htener arm .... ... ....... .. . . . . . . .. .. ... ........ . .. . ... 
Bolt1 machine, 3 8 x 1-1 /4" with lock waehcr ............... . . . .......... . 
Cham tightener arm, 5116 x 1-114" fiat , 9-1 / 2" long ... . . . ... .. . . . .. . . . .... 
Bolt1 machine, 3/8 x 1-112" with lock washer . . .. . ........ . .......... . ... . 
Cham tightener complete with sprocket •••• • 0 .......... . ...... 0 0 0 • • • •• • • 0 • 

Beater bar with teeth, L -1 I 4 x 1-1 I 4 x 1 18" angle) 38-1 I 4" long ... ........... 
Bolt, mnchine, 3/ 8 x 1" with lock washer (2 used ......... . ......... . .... . 
Deater bar with teeth, 1-1/ 4 x 1-1 /4 x 118" angle) 38-114" long ... .. . ........ 
Bolt, machine, 318 x 1" with lock washer (2 used . . ............ . ... . . . .... 
Beater bar with t~eth, 1-1 /4 x 1-1 / 4 x 118" angle) 38-1/4" long ....... . .. ... . 
Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 1" with lock washer (2 used . . ..... . .. . ... . ....... . .. 
Shaft, 1" Rd., 46-3116" Ion~.. . ..... ... ...... .. . . ........... ..... . ..... 
Main cylinder filler sheets, 6 x 37" long, 14 gauge. (6 U!-<ed) . .. .............. 
Bolt, machine, 318 x 1" with lock wn.sher (2 used) .. . . ..................... 
Bearing support, right, 318 x 2-1 / 4" Hat, 22-7 /8" long .... .. . ......... ... ... 
n olt, carriage, 3/8 X 2" .. . . ...... . . .. .. . . .......... . .. . . .... ........ .. . . 
Bolt, carriage, 318 x 2-1 / 4" ... . . .. .. .... ... ..... .. ........ . ............ 
Bearing support, left. 3/ 8 x 2-114" fiat, 22-114" long ...... ....... . ......... 
Bolt, carriage, 318 x 2" ..... . .. . ... .. . . . ................... ............. 
Bolt, carriage, 3/8 x 2-1 / 4" ... .. . . .. . .. . .. .. ......... . .................. 
Bearing plate, left, 3/ 16 x 3" fiat , 3-7 / 8" long ... .... ... ....... . . ... ....... 
Bolt, machine, 3/ 8 x 1" with lock washer (2 used) .... . .............. ...... 
BusbinJ[, 19/32" 0. D., 1-9/ 16" long ................................. .... 

-56-

Sll-418 

Lot No. Wt. 

I All Incl. Lbs. 
---

258 to 272 1 oz . . .. ..... 
258 to 272 1 oz . . . . ... 
258 to 272 1 oz. . ..... 
258 to 272 1 oz. . ..... 
258 to 272 1 oz. . . . . . . 
258 to 272 1 oz. . .. . .. 
258 to 272 1 Oi'l. • ••• 0 • 

258 to 2i2 1 oz. . .. . .. 
...... 
•• 0. 0 • 

258 to 272 2-314 .... .. 
258 to 272 2-3/ 4 . . .... 
258 to 272 1-1/ 4 .... . . 
258 to 272 3 /4 • ••• 0 • 

258 to 272 1 0 ••• • 0 

258 to 2i2 2-1 /4 ...... 
1 • 0. 0 • • 

. ... .. 
J-114 • 0 • ••• 

258lo 272 314 . . .. . . 
1-1 14 0 ••••• 

258 to 272 2 oz. .... . . 
. ..... 

258 to 2i2 1 ...... 
. ... .. 

258 to 272 2-114 o 0 I • 0 0 

258 to 272 4-1/ 2 . .... . 
. .. ... 

258 to 272 4-1/ 2 .. .... 
• • • • 0 0 

258 to 272 4-112 .. ... ' 
• • • • 0. 

258 to 272 10-1/4 ...... 
258 to 272 5-114 .. . ... 

. ..... 
258 to 272 5-1/ 2 .... .. 

. ..... 

. .... . 
258 to 272 5-1 / 2 .... .. 

. ..... 

. ... .. 
258 to 272 3/ 4 .. ... . 

. ..... 
258 to 272 2 oz. ... ... 



Part No. --.... .. K30 
. . . . . . 
..... . l( 546 
. . . . . . 
• • 0 • •• K 74-9 
• • 0. 0. K 1081 
. • . . 0. K 1083 
• 0 •••• K 1094 
• 0 •••• K 1110 
. . . . . . K 1155 
...... K 1158 
0 ••••• 010229 
•• 0 ••• 010231 
0 ••• 0. 010243 
...... 010258 
• • • • 0 0 L 40A 
0 . 0 0 •• L 183 
•••• 0 • L300 
• •• •• 0 L 318 
0 ••••• 

. . . . . . L 394 

.. . .... L511 
• • 0 ••• 

0 • •••• L 531 
.. .... 322 s 
.... . . 335SA 
0 •••• • 340 s 
•• 0 ••• 496 s 
• • • 0. 0 

• • 0 • • • 569 s 
• • 0 ••• 

...... 8828 
• • • • 0 

...... . 8838 
.. • • • • 0 

....... 8848 

. . . . . . 

. . . . . . 

.. . . .. 8858 

.... .. 8868 

...... 1422SA 

.. *·. 1425 s 

. . . . . . 

. ·*· · 1426S 

.. .. .. 1428 s 

...... 1!)0 6S 
+ Not. available. 

BRAKE 
MODEL 11 

Description 

010~·3 

K-1094'~1)~ 
L·40·A 

~69·S 

Rod clamp. (2 usetl) ........ . ...... ............ ... ...... ....... . .. ... . . 
Bolt, machine. 3/8 x 1-1/ 2" with lock washer . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..... .. . . . 
Brake lining, 1-3/4" wide, 30" long ........... . ........... . ....... . ..... . 
Rivet, copper No. 8, 5/8" long (7 used) .. . . . ... . ........... . ......... . . . . 
Hexagon nut, 9/16" .. Tapped l /32" large.. .. .. . . ..... . ......... . . . 
Spring cotter, 3/16" Dia., 1" long (2 used). Order 010229 ... ............... . 
Spring cotter, 3/16" Dia., 1-1 / 2" long. Order 010231. ....... . . ... . ........ . 
Spring cotter, 1/4" Dia., 1-1/211 long. Order 010243 ..... . ... . ....... ..... . . 
Spring cotter, 5/16" Dia., 2-1/4" long (3 used). Order 010258 .. ...... ...... . 
Set screw, 3/ 8" Dia., 5/8" long. (2 used) .... . ..... . ..................... . 
Set screw, 3/ 8" Dia., 3/4" long .. . ....... . .... . ....... . ..... . . .......... . 
Cotter pin, 3/16 x 111 

••• • ••••••••••••• •••• ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

Cotter pin, 3/16 x 1-1/2" (Not illustrated) ...................... . ..... . . . 
Cotter pin, 1/4 x 1-1/2" ... . .. ............ .... .... .. ...... . ............ . 
Cotter pin, 5/16 x 2-1/4'' (Not illustrated) .... . . ..... .... ... ...... ... ... . 
Pedal casting . ... . ........ ...... · .. .. .... .. .... .. ..................... . 
Cross shaft collar. (2 used) ...... . ..... . ............. . ................. . 
Single set collar ... . ... .. .. . .... .. ..... ... ...... ........ . ........ . ... .. . 
Rod support ........................... . . .. ...... . .. . ..... ... ........ . 
Bolt, carriage, 3/8 x 1-3/4" (2 used) ........ . .......... . ....... . . .. ... .. . 
Brake drum ................. . .... . ... . . . .... .. . . ..................... . 
Spacer ring (rubber tired brake only) ... ... . . . ............ . .............. . 
Bolt, carriage, 1/ 2 x 3-3/4" with lock washer (4 used) ..................... . 
Brake arm .... ...... ................ .. . . . . . . .. .... . . . ...... . ....... . . . 
Short brake rod with nut1 9 / 16'' Rd., 34" long .... .... ... . ...... .. ....... . 
Spacer ring, (steel wheel orake only) . ...... . .... ... . . ............. . ... . . . 
Pedal shaft, 1" Rd., 31" long .. ............. ... . . .. .. ................... . 
Brake clamp, (steel wheel brake only) ....... . ...... . ................ . ... . 
Bolt, machine, 1/2 x 3-1/2" with lock washer (4 used) ....... ....... . . ... . . . 
Safety latch1 1/4 x 1-1/ 4" flat, s-3/4'' long •.. .. ~ . ........................ . . 
Rivet, oval nead, 5/16 x 1" (2 used) ........ .. ....... .. .. . .. .. . . . . ...... . 
Cross shaft bearing plate, 1/4 x 3" flat, 3-3/4" long. (2 used) .... . .. ... .. . . . 
Bo It, machine, 3/8 x 1" with lock washer (2 used) ..... . ......... . ... . . .. . . 
Outside pedal shaft bearing plate, 3/16 x 1-1/2" flat, 5" long ............. ; .. 
Bolt, carriage, 5/ 16 x 1-3/4' (2 U5ed) .. . .................. . . . .. .... . .... . 
I nside pedal shaft bearing plate, 1/4 x l-1/2" fiat, 10-9/16" long ....... . ... . 
Bolt, carriage, 5/16 x 1-3/4" ........ . ........ . .... . . .... .. . . .. ........ . . 
Boltt machine.,. 5/16 x 1-3/4" with lock washer (2 used).. . .. . ... . . .. .. . ... . 
Insiae pedal snaft bearing cap, 1/4 x 1-1/2" fiat, 5-1/4" long.(2 used) .. .... . . 
Outside pedal shaft bearing cap, 1/4 x l-1/2" fiat, 6-1/4" long . ........ . ... . 
Brake band with lining . ...................•........... . ......... ....... 
Cross shaft brace/ 3/16 x 2" fiat, 9-1/2" long ............. . .. . ...... ...... . 
Bolt, machine, 3 8 x 1" with lock washer . .. ... . ... . ............... .... .. . 
Long brake rod with nut, 9/16" Rd.,66" long .... ............ .. ... ...... . 
Cross shaft, 1-1/8" Rd., 47" long . . ... .. ............................•.... 
Compression spring, 7 /8" 0. D., 10" long. 32-1./2 coils. . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . 

-57-

Lot No. 
All I ncl. 

258 to 272 

258 to 272 

258 to 272 
258 to 272 
258 to 272 
258 to 272 
258 to 272 
258 to 272 
258 to 272 

258 to 2'72 
258 to 272 
258 to 272 
258 to 2i2 

258 to 272 
258 to 272 

258 to 272 
258 to 272 
258 to 272 
258 to 272 
258 to 272 

258 to 272 

258 to 272 
r 

258 to 272 

258 to 272 

258 to 272 
258 to 2'72 
258 to 272 
258 to 272 

258 to 272 
258 to 2'72 
2fi~ t.o 272 

Wt. 
Lbs. 

1/ 2 

1 

1 oz . 
1 oz . 
1 oz . 
1 oz . 
1 oz . 
1 oz . 
1 oz. 

2-1 / 2 
3/4 
1/4 

1 

12-1/ 2 
6-1/2 

2-3/ 4 
2-1/ 2 
1-l /4 
7 
1-1/ 4 

3/ 4 

1-3/ 4 

1/ 2 

1-1/4 

3/ 4 
3/ 4 

3-1/ 2 
1 

4-3/ 4 
13-1/ 4 . . .... 

1/2 .. 



MODEL 12 and No. 12A 

NEW IDEA Model 12, built 1939 .to 1944. Lots 230 to 283 

NEW IDEA Model 12, built 1945 to 1948 Lots 288 to 307 

NEW IDEA No. 12A Built 1948 to 1955 Lots 310 to 372 

• 
-58-



INDEX OF MODEL 12 AND NO. 12A UNITS 

Description Page No. 

Axle and 'Wheels .•.•..••••••••.•••••••••.•••••••••••••••••....•..•.•.•••.•.....•......•... 

Bottom.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........ ........ . . .... . 

Distribut.e1· . . . . ... .. ........ . . . ...... .... .............. .... ............. ....... ... ... ..• .. 

Endgate Attachment Beater ... ... ' ............................... . 
Endgate Attachment Tail Board ................ . ................................... .. ..... . 

Endgate and ~vera ...................................................................... . 

Feed Mechanism ....... .......... . ............................................. . ......... . 

Feed Shaft and Conveyor ....................... ... .. .......... .. ............ ....... . . .... . 

Hitch . . ... .... . .. .... . ... . ........................................ . . ............ ....... . 

Lime Attachment Disc Assembly . ............................................. .. .......... . 
• 

Lime Attachment End Board and Tine Rake .. .. ........ ..... . . ........ ..................... . 

Main Cylinder ..........••••.••.......•..•••.....•........................................ 

Main Drive ......................•...... . . ... ........... .. .............. . ... ... .......... 

Sides and Arch .. ............... ..................... .. 
Special Levers (for Ford and Ferguson tractor) ............ . ................................ . 

lJ pper C·y Iinder . . .... . ... . ........................................... . ................... . 

-69-

63 

61 

70 

82 

80 
62 
74 
72 

65 

77 

79 

67 

75 

60 
83 

69 



Wl24 

Part No. 

...... K 1273 

..... . K 1274 

. . . . . . K 1553 

.... .. K2940 

...... K2941 

.. .... 630SA ..... . 

. . . .. . . 

...... 531 SA 

.... .. 531 SAl . . . . . . 

. . . . . . 

... .. . 929 s 

. . . . . . 

.. ... ... 9308 

. . . ' .. 

. . . . . . 

.. ..... 936SA 

.. .... 936 S1 

. . . . . . 

. . . . . . 

. . . . .. . 

... ... 937 SA .. .... 937 81 

... ... 937 SlA 

. . . . . . 

. . . . . . 

. . . . . ' 

...... 938 s 
0 - 0 • • • 943SA 
• • • • • t 

..... . 944S 

. . . . . . 
••• 0 •• 945 s . . . . . . . . . . . . 
. . . . . . 
. . . . . . 
. . . . . . 9468 
. . . . . . 
.. . . . . . 
. . . . 
...... 1011 s 
.. .... 1011 81 
...... 1012 s 
.... .. 1012 81 . . . . . . 1013 s 
. . . . . . 1014 s 
. . . . . . 1077 s . . . . . . 
• • • • • 0 

. . . . .. . 1090 s 
• • • • 0 • 

. . . . . . 1148 SA . . . . . . 1148 SAl 

. . . .. . . 
. . . . . 

SIDES AND ARCH 
MODEL 12 AND NO. 12A 

W·78A 

Description 

-IS6::~1 ~1577·51 
1011-S·I K·l 74 K·127 
IOil·S K· ISS3 K-1553 
1012-S ~2941 
1012- S-1 

Bolt for attaching sides to bottom, 1/2" Dia., 1-1/ 8" long, special carriage. 
Order K 2940 .... . ... .. .................. .. .................. .... .... 

Bolt for attaching sides to bottom, 1/2" Dis.., 1-1/4" long, special carriage 
Order K 2941 ... . ...... . .. ..... ...................................... 

Bolt, tor attaching side to bottom, 1/2" Dia., 1-1/ 2" Ion~. 
Carriage bolt, 1/ 2 x 1-1/8" electro galv .......... .. .... . .. . . . ..... .... . .. 
Carriage bolt, 1/ 2 x 1-1/ 4" electro galv . . . ............ . ... ... ... ......... 
Side brace, eoma,tete, riAht. Order 1148-SA1 ......... .. .... ... .... ... .... . 
Bolt, machine, / 8 x 7 8" with lock washer (2 used) .. . ... . . .. . ........ . ... 
Bolt , ma.chinA, 1/ 2 x J-1/4" with lock washer ............................. 
Side brace complete, left. Order 531 SAl ........ . .......... . ............ . 
Side brace complete, left ... .. ... ... .. ... . .... .... . .... . ..... . . . . ... .... 
Bolt, machine, 3/ 8 x 7 /8" with lock washer (2 used) . .......... ... ..... . ... 
Bolt, machine, 1/ 2 x 1·1/4' ' with lock washer ....... .... .. ........ ...... . 
Axle bea.ri~g clamp an~!e, :ight, 2 x 1-1/2 x 3/16" angle, 24-1/4" long •. .. ... . 
Bolt, machine, 1/2 x 1 wxth lock washer (4 used) . . ....... . ...... . . . ...... 
Axle bearing clamp an~le, left, 2 x 1-1/2 x 3/16" angle, 24-1/4" long ....... .. 
Bolt, machine, l/2 x 1 'with lock washer (3 used) ............... . ... .... .. 
Bolt, machine, 1 /2 x 1-1 / 2" with 2 nuts and lock washer ..... .. . ......... . . 
Upper cylinder shield, right, Order 936 SI. . .. .. . .. .... . .. ... . ............. 
Upr.r cylinder shield, right .. .... .... ........................ .. .. . .. ... . 
Bot, carriage, 5/ 16 x 1-1/4", (5 used) ........ . . . .. ... . . ... . ........... ... 
Bolt, stove, oven head, 5/16 x 3/ 4" with lock washer ... ... ...... .. .. .. . .. .. 
Bolt, stove, oven head, 5/ 16 x 7 / 8" with lock washer ... . .. . ..... . . . . ...... . 
Upper cylinder shield, left. Order 937 S 1 A ..... ...... ........ . .... ... . . . . . 
Upper cylinder shield, left. Order 937 SlA .. .. . . . . . .............. . .... . ... 
Upkr cylinder shield, left ... .. ....... .. . .. .......... ... ... .... . ........ 
Bot, carriage, 5/16 x 1-1/4" (5 used) . . . . . ........... ........ . . ..... . .... 
Bolt, stove, oven head, 5/16 x 3/4" with lock washer ....................... 
BottA stove, oven head, 5/16 x 7 /8" with lock washer .. . . . ....... . .. . ....... 
Arch, 1-3/ 8 x 1 x 3/ 16" angle, 125-Sj}" long. Order 1473 S . ... ..... . .. . .... 
Rear main side ante, ri~ht, 2 x 1-1 x 3/ 16" angle, 71-13/16" long . . .. . .. .. 
Rivet, oval head, / 8 x /8" (2 used) ...... ... ........................ . .. 
Rear main side anfle, left, 2 x 1-1/ 2 x 3/ 16" angle, 71-13/ 16" long ..... .. .... 
Rivet, oval head, /8 x 7 /8" (2 used) ... .. . ....... . . ..... . . . . ..... .. ... .. 
Rear end angle on side, r~ht, 1-3/8 x 1 x 3/16" angle, 12-5/ 8" long .. . ..... . . 
Bolt, carriage, 5/16 x 1-1 4" ...... . .... .. . .. . ....... . ........... ... . . . . . 
Bolt, carriage, 5/ 16 x 1-1/ 2" ................... ... ............. .... .. . .. 
Bolt, carriage, 3/8 x 1-1 /2" ................... . .... .. .. ... . ... . . ...... . . 
Bolt, carriage, 3/8 x 1-3/4" ... . . .............. . .......... ... . ... ...... .. 
Rear end angle on side, left, 1-3/8 x 1 x 3/16" angle, 12-5/ 8" long .. .... ... .. 
Bolt, ca.rriag<', 5/ 16 x 1-1/4" (2 used) ..... .. ... .......... . . . .. . .... ..... . 
Bolt, carriage, 5/ 16 x 1-1 /2" .... . .. . .................... .... .... . . ... .. . 
Bolt. carria.ge, 3/ 8 x 1-1/2" ..... . . ... ... ... ... .. . .. . . .. ..... . ... . ....... 
Axle plate, right. Order 1011 Sl. ... .. ............... . . . ..... . ..... ... . .. 
Axle plate, ri7ht ... .... .. .. . ...... ...................... . ....... ... .. . . 
Axle plate, le t. Order 1012 Sl. ... . ..... . ... .. ... .. .... .... ....... .. .... 
Axle plate, left . . ..... .... . . ............. . . .. ......... . ............. . .. 
Front main side angle, right, 2 X 1-1/2 X 3/16" anrele, 83-3/16" long ... .. . . .. 
Front main side angle, left, 2 x 1-1/2 x 3/ 16" ang e, 83-3/16" long ..... ...... 
Filler shield for lert side angle .. .... .. ........ ..... . ... . ... .. ...... ...... 
Bolt, machine, 5/16 x 3/4" with lock washer . .. .. ... . .. ...... ..... ... . . .. . 
Bolt, machine, 3L8 x 1" V'tith lock washer . . ..... ....... . .... .. ........... . 
Reinforcement pate at rear end of sides, 1-1/ 16 x 4-15/16" long, 14 gauge . .. 
Bolt, carriage, 3/ 8 x 1-1 /2" (2 used) .................... . . . . .. ....... . . .. 
Side brace complete, right. Order 1148 SAl. ... . ...... . ......... . ...... . . . 
Side brace complete, ri~ht . ... ... . ....... .... . .. . . ..... ... ........... ... 
Bolt, machine, 3/4 x 7 8" with lock washer (2 used) ............. . ... . . .... 
Bolt, machine, 1 /2 x 1 -1 I 4" with lock washer .. . ................ . ......... 

-60-

938- S 
-1473-S 

937$1 
1744$ 
e37·SA 

937-SIA 

SI2~2Bl 

Lot No. 
I All Incl. 

230 to 372 

230 to 372 
310 to 372 

230 to 312 

230 to 366 
369 to 372 

230 to 372 

230 to 372 

230 to 338 
340 to 352 

230 to 338 
340 to 352 

230 to 253 
230 to 372 

230 to 372 

230 to3i2 

230 to 372 

230 to 372 

230 to 372 

230 to 372 
230 to 372 
230 to 372 

230 to 372 

313 to 366 
369 to 372 

Wt. 
Lbs. 

---
2 oz. . .. .. . 
2 oz. . ..... 
2oz . . .. .... 

. ' . .. . . .... . 
4-1/ 2 . ..... . .. ..... . 

. ... .. 
4-1/ 2 . .... . 

. ..... 

. ... .. 

. .... . 
4-1/ 4 . ... .. 

. .. ... 
4-1 / 1 . ... .. 

. ..... 

. ..... 
5-1/2 . .... . 
5-1/2 . ..... . ... .. 

. ..... 
e I e e • e 

5-1/ 2 . .. ... 
5-1/2 . ..... 
5-1/2 . ... . . 

. ..... 

. ... .. 

.... .. 
14-1/ 2 . .... . 
12-1/ 4 0 0 I 0 0 0 

...... 
12-1/4 . ..... 

" .... . 
1-1/2 • 0 • • •• 

0 •• • •• 

• •• f • • 

0 • •••• 

. ... 0. 
1-1/2 .... .. 

. . . ... 
0 ....... 

. ..... 
6-1/4 • •• 0 •• 

. ...... 
6-1 / 4 • •••• 0 

. ..... 
14-3/ 4 9 0 • ••• 

14-8/4 .. .... 
3/ 4 ...... 

. ..... . 
0 •• • •• 

1/4 .. .... 
.. 0 .. . . . 

4-1 / 2 ...... 
4-1 / 2 • 0 ••• • 

. .. ... 
• • • 0 ... 



1 Part No. 
- - --
. ..... 1 

-. . . . . . 
. . . . . . . . . . . . 
I o o • t t 

t tIt t t 

. . . . . . 

. . . . . 

. . . . . . 

. ' . ... 

. . . . . . 

1473 s 

1577 s 
1587 s 
1731 s 
1743 s 
1744 s 
W 76A 

W 77A 

w 118 

W 118A 
w 120 

w 121 
w 122 

W 122A 
"'vV 123 

w 124 

Wl25 

Part No. 

511 s 
529 SA 
529 SAl 

970 SA 

971 SA 

972SA 

SIDES AND ARCH Continued-MODEL 12 AND NO. 12A 

Description 
------------------------

Arch, 1-3/8 x 1 x 3/ 16" angle, 128-1/8" long . ....... . ... ... . .. . . .. . ...... . 
13olt, carriu.ge, 5/16 x 1-1/4" (10 used) ........... ... .................... . 
Dolt, carriage, 5/16 x 1-1 /2" (2 used) ........ . .......................... . 
Bolt, rnn.chine, 3/8 x 7 /8" with lock washer (2 used) ....... . .............. . 
Lubrication bracket, 3/16 x 1-1/4" fiat, 3-3/8" long (2 used) ............... . 
Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 7 /8" with lock washer . . . .... . ..... .. . . . . ........... . 
Oil line support clip, .045 x 1-1/2" flat, 1-ll /16" long . . ...... . ............ . 
Reinforcement plate, upper, 5/64 x 1'' flat, 4-1/ 4" long . .. ......... . .. . . . . . 
Upper cylinder shield, right .... . ........ . .. ... . . .. . ... . ............ . .. . 
Upper cylinder sbif>ld, left.. . . .... . . ... ... .. ........... .. .. ; ........... . 
Flare board with angle top rail, right, 4-1 / 2 x 107-5/ 16" long .. .. ... . . .. . ... . 
Bolt, carriage, 5/16 x 1-1/ 4'' (10 used) ............ . . . .... . .............. . 
Flare board with angle top ro.il, left, 4-1 / 2 x 107-5/ 16" long .. .. . ..... . .. .. . . 
Rolt, carriage, 5/16 x 1-1 / 4" (10 used) .. . . ...... .. .... . .......... . ...... . 
Lower side board, left ............... . . . .............. . . . .............. . 
Rivet, truss head, 5/16 x 1-3/16'' . . ........ .. ......... . . . .............. . 

Side complete, left .. . ......... ... .. . ... . . . .. .. . . ............. . . ... .. . . . 
Top side board, left . .. . . ......... .. ... ... ..... . . . . .. . . ... . ............ . 
Rtvet, truss head, 5/16 x 1-3/ 16" .. . .. .. .... . .......................... . 

Filler piece for rear end of side. Order W 125 . .. . . . ....................... . 
Lower side board, right .. .. . . . . ..... . ... .. ..... . . . .... . . . ..... . ... . .... . 
Rivet, truss head, 5/16 x 1-3/16" ..... . ................................ . 

Side complete, right .... .... . ... . .. . . ... . .... . . . ....... .... .. . . . . .. .. .. . 
Center side board, left and right .. . ...... .. ............. . . : .. . .......... . 
Rivet, t russ head, 5/16 x 1-3/ 16h .. ... .. . ...... . .. . . .. .... . ... . ........ . 

Top side board, right ... . .... .. .. . . . ... . .. . . . ...... .. . .. ...... .. . . ..... . 
R1vet, truss head, 5/ 16 x 1-3/ 16" ..... . ...... . ................... . ..... . 

Filler piece for rear- end of fiide . .... ... . . ... . .....•... .•. .... .. . . . .. ... .. 

BOTTOM-MODEL 12 AND NO. 12A 

• .... 
... -
... 
l_t7l-SA 

Description 

Axle bearing cover, 2-5/8 x 8-5/ 8" long, 14 gauge [2 used] ... .. . .. .......... 
Bolt , carriagei 5/ 16 x 1-1/ 4" ~used ] ... .. ... .............. .. .. . .. .. . . ... 

Rear cross an~ e with end brae . ets, 1-3/4 x 1-1/ 4 x 3/ 16" angle, 40-3/ 4 long 
Rear cross angle with end brackets. Order 529 SA .......................... 
Rivet, W. B. head, 1/4 x 1-3/ 16" (12 used J . . .. • • .... .... . . . . . . . ..• . . •• . . 

Front cross an~e with end brackets 1-3/4 x 1/ 4 x 3/ 16" angle, 39-5/ 8" long 
Rivet, W. B. ea.d, 1/4 x 1-3/16" (14 used l· .. .. ......... ..... .. ... .... . 

Second from front cross angle with end brae eta ... ................ . . . ..... 
Rive? W. B. head, 1/4 x 1-3/ 16" [14 used] . .. .. ..... . ... . . ...... . . . ... . . 

Lot No. 
All Incl. 

262 to 372 

310 to 372 

310 to 372 
353 to 372 
353 to 372 
354 to 372 
230 to 372 

230 to 372 

230 t o 372 

230 to 372 
230 to 372 

230to 372 
230 to 372 

230 to 372 
230 to 372 

230 to 372 

230 to 372 

~-

Wt. 
Lbs. 

15 

1/ 4 

2 oz. 
1/ 4 

5-1/ 2 
5-1/ 2 

13 

13 

96 

96 

~ W·f51 ·-----
W~606 

~970-SA 

SI2·63B 
Lot No. Wt. 
All Incl. Lbs. 

230 to 327 1/ 2 

230 to 372 
346 to 354 

6-1/ 4 
6-1/ 4 

230 to 372 6 

230 to 372 6 

230 t o372 6 Third rom front cross angle with end brackets ....................... . ..... 
. . . . . . Rivet, W. l3. head, 1/4 x 1·3/ 16" [14 used] . ... ... .. .. . .. .... ...... ... ... . . 

Fourth from front cross angle, wit h end brackets ... . ................ . ...... •• 0 ••• 973 SA 230 to 372 6-1/4 . . . . . . Rivet, W. B. head, 1/ 4 x 1-3/ 16" (14 used] . ..... .... ... ... ... . .. .. . . .... 
•• 0 ••• 974SA Fifth from front cross angle with end brackets .... .... .. ......... . ...... . .. 230 to 372 6-1 / 4 
• • t ••• Rivet, W. B. head, 1/ 4 x 1-3/16" (14 used] . ...... . . . ....... . . . .. .. ...... 
It o o o o w 151 Bottom hoard, center .. ...... . . . .. .... ... . .. . ... .. .......... . . .. ........ 230 to 372 
. . 0. 0. Rivet, W. B. head, 1/ 4 x 1-3/16" (12 used) ... .. ..... . .... . .............. 
. . . . . . W 151 A Bottom complete. Order W 606 A .. ... ... . ... .... . . .. .. . ........ .. ... . ... 230 to 327 
•• 0 ••• w 155 Bottom board ( 4 used) ................. .... .... . ... . ....... . ..... . ..... 230 to 372 
. . . . . . Rivet , W. B. head, 1/ 4 x 1-3/16" (12 used) .............................. 
• • • 0 •• W171 Center feed shaft bP.aring, 1-7/ 8 x 2-7/ 8 x 2-1/ 4" long, Order 200643 .. .. . ... 230 to 372 1 
. . . . . . Bolt, carriage, 5/ 16 x 3" . .... . . . ... . ... . . . . . ...... .. .. ... .. . . .. .. . ... . . 

• • • 0 •• vv 606 Bottom board, right ..................... . . .. ................... . ..... . . 230 to 372 
. . .. . . . Rivet, W. B. head, 1/ 4 x 1-3/16" (12 used) . . . ...... .. ....... . .. .. . . .. . .. 
. . . . . . W606A Bottom complete, Order 'N 606A-2 ....................... . .......... . . .. 328 to 372 137 
. . . . . . W 606A-1 Bottom complete, Order W 606A-2 . . . .. ...... . . ... ....... . ... . . . . . ..... . . 
• 0 • • 0. W 606A-2 Bottom complete ....... .. ... . . . . . .......... . ................... . .... . . ; 

• • • 0 •• W 607 Bottom board, left .. . ............. . ........ .. .... .. . . ........ . . . ....... 230 to 372 
... . .. I Rivet, W. B. head, 1/ 4 x 1-3/16" (12 used) . .. .. .. .... . ..... .. ... · .. . ..... 
. . . . . . 200643 Center feed shaft, bearing ....... . ... . . . .... . ............ . .. : .. . ........ . 

-61-

.. .... . .... . ... ... 

.. ... . 

. .... . . .. .. . 

. .. .. . 

.... . . 
f f t t t I 

.. ... . 

. ..... 

. ..... 

. ..... 

. . .. .. 
t 0 0 I t 0 

. .... . . . ..... 

..... . 
• ••• • 0 . . . ... . ...... 
. ..... 
••• 0 •• 

• 0 •• •• 

.... . . 
•• 0 • 0 • 

...... 

...... 
. ...... 0 

••• 0 • • 



www.FarmManualsFast.com

Part No. 

. . *·. K632 

. . . " .. K814 

. . . . . . K 1071 
I t I <I t t K 1081 
. . . . . . K 1083 . . . . . . K 1090 
..... . K 1279 
.... .. K2880 
... ... 010214 
.. .... 010929 
...... 010231 
.. .... 010280 
...... 330SA .... .. 331 SA 
..... . A570S 
...... . 843 SA 

t <I I I t o 1021 s 
. . . . . . . . . . . . 
... ... 1022 s 
. . . . . . 
<I t I f f t 

.. .. .. 10248 

...... 1025 s 

...... 1026-1/ 2 s 

...... 1027-1/ 2 8 

..... . 1029 SA 
• • • • • 0 

•• • 0 •• 1033 SA 
. . . . . . 1233-1/2 s 
··*· · 1236 s 
. . . . . .. 
t t • o I o 

I • e " + t 1238 SA . . . . . . 
. . . . . . 1242 s 
• • • 0 •• 1436 SA 

* Not available. 

ENDGATE AND LEVERS 
MODEL 12 AND NO. 12A 

Description 

Grease gun . ............................. . ... . .. . ...... .... .... . .. . .. . . 
Washer, 1" 0. D., 7 / 16" I. D., 16 gauge (4 used). Order K 2880 . . . . . . . . . ... . 
Spring cotter, 1/8" Dia., 3/ 4" long (4 used). Order 010214 . ...... . . .. ... .. . . 
Spring cotter, 3/ 16"' Dia., 1" long (2 used). Order 010229 ... . .. . .. . ....... . . 
Spring cotter, 3/ 16" Dia., 1-1/2" long (2 used). Order 010231 ...... . ....... . 
SJ?rin.g cotter, 1/ 4" Dia., 3/ 4" long (2 used). Order 010280 .. . .. . . .. .. . . . ... . 
01l can . . . ... .. .... .... . .... . ........ . ... . .... .. ...... .... . .......... . 
Washer, 1" 0. D. x 7 / 16" I. D., 1/ 16" thick .. .. ........... . ... . ......... . 
Cotter pin, 1/ 8 x 3/ 4" . .......... .. ....... . . . .. . .................... . .. . 
Cotter pin, 3/ 16 x 1 "' ...... ............. . . ......... . ...... . ..... . ....... . . 
Cotter pin, 3/ 16 x 1-1 /2" ....... .. . . .. . .................. . ........ . .... . 
Cotter pin, 1/ 4 x 3/ 4" .... . ................ . .... . ............ . ...... . .. . 
Toof box .·· . .. . .. . ......... ...... .. .. ........ ... .. . ... . . ... .... . .. .. . .... . 
Oil can holder. Order 843 SA •.. ..... . .................... . . .. . .... • . .. . . 
Grease gun holder .................. . . . ...................... ... . . ..... . 
Oil cao holder ...... . ........... . . . .. . ... . . .. ... . ... .. . . .. . ..... . ..... . 
Feed sector . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. ... . . .. ... . . ....... . 
Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 7 /8 '' with lock washer (2 used) .. . ... . . . .. ... .. . ..... . 
Bolt, carriage, 3/8 x 1-1/ 4" (2 used) ................... . . ... .. . .... . .... . 
Drive sector ..... . .... . ...... . .. . ........ . . .. ... . ....... . .... .. . . .... . . 
Bolt, machine, 3/ 8 x 7 / 8" with lock washer (2 used) .... . .. ... . . . .... . .... . 
Rolt1 carriage, 3/ 8 x 1-1 / 4" (2 used) .. ....... . .. . . .. . . ... . ....... .. ..... . 
Feea and drive levers, 1/ 4 x 1-1/4" fiat, 27-1/ 8" long, (2 used), Order 1629 S. 
Main lever latch. (2 used) .. ........... . ...... . .............. . . ..... . . . . 
Feed rod control shaft with lever base, 3/4" Rd., 21-1/4" long ..... . .. .. ... . 
Drive rod control shaft with lever base, 7 /8" Rd., 25-1 / 4" long. Order 

1233-1/ 2 s ........ ... . .. .......... . .. .... . ........ ..... .. ... .. ... ... . 
Bracket for drive chain throwout lever . . ......... . . . . .. . . . . .. .. . . . ...... . 
Bolt, carriage, 5/ 16 x 1-1 /2" (3 used) .... . . . .... .. . . . . . .. .. ... ... . .... : .. 
Main lever rod with handlehl / 8 x 7 / 8" flat, 30-l/8'' lon,g. (2 used) .......... . 
Drive rod control shaft wit lever base, 1" Rd., 25-7 / 8' long .. ... ......... . . 
Drive sector .... . .. . ........ . .. .... .. .. . ... . ......... .•.. . . .. .......... 
Bolt, machine, 3/ 8 x 7 / 8" with lock washer (2 used) ...... . ........ .. ... .. . 
Bolt, carriage, 3/ 8 x 1-1/ 4" (2 used) . . .. .. .. .. . . . ... . ... .... . . .. . . .. . . . . . 
Throwout connecting lever ........ ... . ....... .. .. . .. .. .... ... .... ..... . 
Bolt, machine, 1/ 2 x 1-1/ 2" with lock washer ....... . .... .. .. . . .. .. . ..... . 
Drive chain throwout link~ 9/ 16" Rd., 17-1/2" long .... . .. . .. . ..... ...... . . 
Feed rod control shaft wit n lever base. 1" Rd., Order 1734 SA. . . . . . . . . ... . 

-62-

Lot No. I Wt. 
All Incl. Lbs. 

----- --
230 to 307 1-3/ 4 .. .. .. 
230 to 372 1 oz . It 'tIe t 

230 to 372 1 oz . . ...... 
230 to 372 1 oz. I t e e t t 

230 to 372 1 oz . . ..... 
230 to 372 1 oz . . .. ... 
230 to 307 1 . ..... 

. .. ... 

. ... .. 

. ... .. 

. ... .. 

. ..... 
230 to 327 3--1 / 2 . .... . 
230 to 301 1/ 4 I • t t I 0 

230 to 307 1/ 2 . .. ... 
310 to 31 3 l /4 . .. . 0. 
230 to 253 4 ...... 

. . .... 

. . . . . ~ 
230 to 232 4 0 • •••• 

. .... . 

...... 
230 to 328 2-1 /2 . .. ... 
230 to 352 1/ 2 . ..... 
230 to 253 ~3/4 . .... . 
230 to 232 5 .. .... 
230 to 372 2 . .. ... 

• •• 0 •• 

230 to 372 1 . ..... 
233 to 253 8 .. .. .. 
233 to 253 4 ..... . 

. ...... 
o e 0 e I o 

230 to 372 3 .... . . 
. .... . . 

230 to 372 1-1/ 4 .. ... . 
262 to 328 7 ....... 



Part No. 
-
.... . . . 1437 s 
... . .. 1437 81 . . . . . . 
. . . . . . 
••• 0 • • 1441 8 . . . . . . 
• • 0 • •• 

. . . . . . 1442 SA 
• • • • • 0 1509 s 
• • • • .. 0 1535 s 
. ..... 1629 s 
• • • • • 4 

... . . . 1630 SA 

. . .. . 1631 SA 

... . .. 1733 SA . . . . . . 1734 SA 

.... 1735 s 

. . . . '. W92A 
0 0 ••• 0 

• • • 0 

L.,o.~] .. 
1076-S 

F
M-9S3 
1375-S 

L-S2~ 

.. .... .... 

L.o.J .. 
010229 
1078-S 

ENDGATE AND LEVERS- Continued 
MODEL 12 AND NO. 12A 

Description 

.Feed rortor. Order 1437-Sl . .. ... . .. . ........... . . •. ..... . . ... .... . .. .. . 
Feed Sector . ... . o o o o o o o • 0 0 <o o o o 0 o 0 o 0 0 0 o 0 o 10 o 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o t o 1 

Bolt, machine, 3/ 8 x 7 /8" with lock washer (2 used) ... . .. ... .. . ......... . . 
Bolt, carriage, 3/8 x 1-1/4'' (2 used) ................. . ..... . .. .. .... . . . . . 
Drive sector .................. . ....... . ...... . .............. , ... . ..... . . . 
Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 7/8" with lock washer (2 used) .. . . . ......... . ... . ... . 
Bolt, carriage, 3/8 x 1-1/4" (2 used) ... . . . ........ . .. . ..... . ... . .... . .... 
Drive rod control shaft with lever base, I " Rd., 25-7 /8" lonf Order 1733 SA. 
Compression spring, 5/8" 0. D., 2-1/2" long, 13 coils.(2 use ) .... . .. .. ...... 
Bushing, 11/16'' 0. D., 11/32" Ion~ .... . ..... . . . . . . . .. . . . ....... . ........ 
Feed and drive levers, 1/4 x 1-1/4' flat, 27-1/8" long, (2 used) ..... . ........ 
Bolt, carriage, 5/16 x 1-1 /2" (3 used) ............... .. ........ .. ........ 
Drive rod control shaft, with lever base, 1" Rd., 25-7/8" long. Order 1733 SA 
Feed rod control shaft with lever base, 1" Rd. 21-1/4" long. Order 1734 SA . . 
Drive rod control ~haft. with lever baRe, 1" Rd., 25-7 /8" long .... . . . . . . .. ... 
Feed rod rontrol shaft with lever base, l it Rd., 21-1/4" long .. ... .... ....... 
Lever latch, 3/Sn Rd., 10-3/8" long, drilled ....... . ......... . ... . ....... . 
Endgate cotnplete ... . ......... . .... . ......... . . . ................... . ... 
Bolt, <'arri!tgc, 3/ 8 x l-1/4" (4 used) . ...... . ............ . ................ 
Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 1-1 /2" (2 used) . . .. . ...... • ••••• 0 •• 

AXLE AND WHEELS 
MODEL 12 AND NO. 12A 

1578-5 

. . . • 0. 0 •• 

18·C 

SI2- 65BI 

I 

18-C 

f---t<-848 

1577-S ~-K-051 
"-"-619 
~-625 

No. 12A Lots 310 to 372 

-63-

512-658 

Lot No. 
All I ncl. 

26~ to 372 

262 to 372 

262 to 328 
230 to 372 
230 to 372 
332 to 372 

332 to 372 
332 to 372 
354 to 3i2 
354 to 372 
353 to 372 
230 to 372 

980·5 
137!>-S 

L-488 
L·~2~ 

Wt. 
Lbs. 

4 

4 

8 
2 oz. 
1 oz . 
2-1/2 

8 
1 

12 
10 

3/4 

M·9S3 
t 37!>·S 

.. 
•· 

I 
. ..... 
. ... .. . .... . . .. ... 
• •• •• 0 . ..... 
. ... ' . 
.... . . . .. ... .. .... 
. " .... 
.. .... 
" . e • If 

. .. ... 

. .. ... 

.. .. .. . .... . ...... 

...... 

. ... 



www.FarmManualsFast.com

AXLE AND WHEELS Continued-MODEL 12 AND NO. 12A 

Part No. 
---

Description 
Lot No. I Wt. 
All Incl. I Lbs. 

- --- ---...... 17 c 
.. ... . 18 c 
• • • • • f K 548 
• • • • • 0 K 551 
• 0 •••• K 598 
. . . . . . K 606 
0 ••• •• K 613 
. . . . . . K 619 
. . . . . . K 621 
• 0 •••• K622 
. . . . . . K 625 
. . . . . . K 646 
•• 0 ••• K 650 
0 I I I 0 I K744 

Pawl for sprocket hub. (2 used) ............ , ...... ...... ............... . 
Pawl for feed cam. (2 used) ..... . , . . . .... . .. .. ......................... . 
Oil line fitting (No. 701A) complete with gland and nut .. . . .. . .... ......... . 
Hexagon nut for oil line fitting (No. 111B) 9/16" 0. D., 1/8" I. D .......... . 
No. T Wo<;>druff k~1· ~/8" thick, 2-5~16" long. (2 used) ........ . ..... .. ... . 
Grease fittmg, 1/8 ptpe thread, stra1ght, Order K 621. . .. ................ . 
Grease fitting, 1/8" pipe thread, 30 degree elbow, (3 used), Order K 622 ... . . . 
Grease fitting, 1/8" female pipe thread1 straight, Order K625 . ... ... . ... . .. . . 
Grease fitting, 1/8" pipe thread, straignt .................. . ... . .......... . 
Grease fitting, 1/8" pipe thread, 30 degree elbow ................. .. . . .. . . . 
Grease fitting, 1/8" female pi~e thread, straight . ......... ... ... ... ...... . . 
Pipe nipple, 1/4" I. D., 2-1/2 ' long ..... .. ...... . ................... . ... . 
Pipe nipple, 1/4" I. D., 7" long .. ......... ......... ........... . ......... . 
Lock nut, 1/2". (2 used) ............................. ................. . 

230 to 372 1/ 4 0 0,. 0. 0 

230 to 372 1/ 4 
310 to 372 2 oz . • • • 0. 0 

310 to 372 1 oz . . . . .... 
230 to 372 2oz . . . .. 
230 to 307 1 oz . . . . .... 
230 to 372 1 oz. . - . . .. 
310 to 372 1 oz . • 0 •••• 

230 to 372 1 oz . • • 0 •• • 

230 to 372 1 oz . . ..... 
230 to 372 1 oz . • 0 . 0 0. 

230 to 307 2 oz • • 0 •• 

230 to 307 1/ 4 . . .. . . 
230 to 372 1 oz. . . . -

. . . . . . K 1066 

. . . . . . K 1081 

. . . . . . K 1189 

...... K 1215 
0 • •• •• I{ 1548 
...... K 1549 
. . . . . : K 1551 
.. .. .. f{ 1649 
. . . . . . K 2919 
...... K 2920 
t 0 I 0 I I K 3174 

Spring cotter, 3/32" Dia., J /2" long (4 used). Order 010209 ... ... .......... . 
Spring cotter, 3/16" Dia., 111 long (2 used). Order 010229 .. . ............... . 
Set screw, 1/ 2" Dia., 1-1/4" long .• .. .... .. .............................. 
Disc wheel, 24" long (2 used). Order K 3174 .................. . .......... . 
Bronze-steel backed bushing, 2-1/8" I. D .. 2-3/8" long, (2 used) .......... .. . 
Bronze-steel ba0ked bushing, 2" I. D., 2" long ... . ................... .. . . . 
Oil line connector fitting with gland and nut . . . . . ................ ... . .. . 
Wa::>her, 4-1/4'' 0. D .. 2-1/2" I . D., 12 gauge (2 used) ... .... .. ......... . . . . 
Axle bearing oil line, right, 9" long .......... ... ........................ . 
Axle bearing oil line, left, 17" long ...... ... ............ ................. . 
Disc wheel, 24" D. C. rim ..................... . . ............ .... ...... . 

230 to 372 1 oz . 0 •• 0 0. 

230 to 372 1 oz . • •• 0. 0 

230 to 372 1 oz . 0 •• 0 •• 

230 to 372 44 • 0 ..... 

310 to 372 1/4 
230 to 253 1/4 0 ••••• 

310 to 372 2 oz . .. .. . . 
320 to 372 1/4 . ..... 

3 oz . 0 •••• 0 

1/ 4 .. •• 0 •• 

44 ••• 0 •• 

• 0 • • •• 010209 
• 0 •••• 010229 
...... L386A 
••• 0 •• L 471-1/2 
• • • 0 •• L 475 
..... . L477-1/2 
.. ... . L488 
.. .. L493 
...... L496 
.... .. L 526 A 
• • 0 0 •• L 527 A 
.•.. 0. L 528 

o I I I 0 0 L529 
••• 0 •• L 530 
... . .. L 541 
• t •••• L 561A 
•••• 0. L 562A 
••• • 0. L 565A 
.. .... L 566A 
. . . . . . M 953 
• • • • 0. 961 s 
•• 0 ••• 961-1 / 2 s 
0 ••••• 961-3/4 s 
. . . . . . 962 s 
. . .. . . . 963 s 
• • • • 0. 980 s 
..... . 981 s 
• • • 0 •• 981-1 / 2 s 
••• 0 •• 981 SA 
... ... 1058 s 
o I o o o o 

...... 1059 s 
• • • 0 •• 

••••• 0 1060 S 
. . . . . . 10788 
o o o o I o 1303 s 
I t I I t t 1371 s 
. . . . . . 1371-1/ 2 s 
....... 1371 SA 
. . . . . . 1372 s 

• • 0 • •• 1373 s 
. . . . . . 1374 s 
. . . . . . 1375 s 
I o o o I o 1395 8 
.. .... 1505 s . . . . . . 1515 s 
. . . . . . 1516 s 
. . . . . . 1577 s 
·* 1578 s 

Cotter pin, 3/32 x 1/ 2" .... . .. ................... ..................... . 
Cotter pin, 3/16 x 1" .............. . ... . ... .... ... ... ...... ......... .. . 
36 tooth sprocket wheel. Order 121 SR. ................................. . 
Feed cam with pawls and springs, 2" bore ........................... ... . . 
Bearing housing (2 used). 01der L 565 A left, or L 5G6A right ....... . . .. .. . 
Sprocket wheel hub with pawls and springs, 2" bore ... .... ..... ... ......... . 
Axle collar for 2" axle. (2 used) . . ...... . . ..... ................... . .... . 
Steel wheel for 2" a.·de. (2 used) .......... . ... .. ................... ..... . 
Wheel hub, 2'' bore. (2 used) . .. ............ . ... . ....... .. . .. .. . . . ..... . 
Feed cam with pawls and springs, 2-1/8" bore .......... . ........... . . .... . 
Sprocket wheel hub with pawls and sprin~s. 2-1/8" bore ........... ... ..... . 
Bearing housing for 2-1/8" roller bearing. Order (1) 63 SRA and 
(1) 1589 SA left, or (1) 64 SR.A and (1) 1588 SA, right .................. . . 

Axle collar for 2-1/8" axle. (2 u~ed) ............ .... .......... ........... . 
Wheel hub, 2-1 /8" bore. (2 used) .............. . ............... ..•. ..... . 
Steel wheel for 2-1/8" axle . (2 used) ...... .. .................. . ..... . ... . 
Axle bearing housing assembly with 2 1{ 1548 bushing., left. Order 63 SRA .. . 
Axle bearing housing assembly with 2 K 1548 bushing, right. Order 64 SRA 
Axle bearing housing assembly with 2 K 1549 bushing, left ...... .. ... . . . .. . 
Axle bearing housing assembly with 2 J{ 1549 bushings, right .......... . ... . 
Pin, 1/ 2 x 3-1 /2" long, oval head ... . ..... . ... . ........ . ................ . 
Holler for bearing, (21 required) , 3/8" (.368") Dia., 4-3/8'' long . . ..... .. ... . 
Roller bearing complete. Order 20 961 S, 1 962 S and 1 9638 ......... .. .... . 
Roller bearing complete. Order 21 961 S, 1 1372 S and 1 1373 S ............ . 
Closure wo..~her, 3" 0 . D., 2-1 / 16" I D.i 10 gauge. (2 used) . ........... •. ... 
Thrust washer, 2-47 / 64" 0. D., 2-1/8" . D., 13 gauge. (2 used) . .... ...... . 
Axle pin, 1/2'' Dia., 3-1/4" long, oval bead. (2 used) .................... . . 
Axle, 2" Rd., 70-5/8" long. Order 1395 S ................................ . 
Axle complete. Order 981 SA ....... . .................................. . 
Axle complete with 1 L 471-1/2, 1 L 477-1/2, 1 L 565A and 1 L 566A ...... . 
Short wheel cleat, 1-15/32 x 15/ 32 x 5/32" channel, 2" long. (32 used) .... .. . 
Riveti oval head, 5/16 x 3/4'' (2 used) .................... . .......... . . . . 
Whee cleat, right, 1-15/ 32 x 15/32 x 5/32" channel, 7-1/2" long. (16 used) •.. 
Rivet{ oval head, 3/8 x 7/8" (2 used) ................... . ..... . ......... . 
Whee cleat, ldt, 1-15/ 32 x 15/ 32 x 5/32" channel, 7-1/2" long. (16 used) .. . . 
Hub bolt, 9/16" Dia., 1-1/2" long. (16 used) .... .......... . .. . . .. .. .. ... . 
Socket wrench ... . ..... . . .. .. ... ... .. ........... ...... ....... . ........ . 
Axle, 2-1 /8" Rd., 73-1/8" long .............. . .... .... ............. . .... . 
Axle complete. Order 0550 SRA . . .. . ........ . ......... ... .............. . 
Axle complete. Order 0550 SRA ............... . ........... . ............ . 
Thrust washer, 2-55/64" 0. D., 2-1/.4" T. D., 3/32'' thick. (2 used) ..... .... . 
Closure washerJ 3" 0. D., 2-3/16" . D., 13 gauge. (2 used) ..... ... ........ . 
Washer, 4-1/4' 0. D., 2-1/4" I. D., 12 gaup;e. (2 used) ... . . ... ....... .... . 
Axle pin, 1/2" Dia., 3-1/2" long, oval head (2 used). Order M 953 .......... . 
Axle, 2 11 Rd., 7Q-5/8" long ............................................. . 
Pin for pawls, 1/4" Dia., 1-7 /8" long, W. B. head (2 used) .............. . .. . 
Torsion spring for feed cam . (2 used) ....... . . ......... ...... . . . ........ . 
Torsion spring for sprocket wheel hub. (2 used) ............ . .. .. ......... . 
Lubrication bracket, 3/16 x 1-1/4" fiat, 3-3/8" long .. ... ....... . .......... . 
H anrlle for socket wrench ........ . ................. . ................... . 

• .• . 0. 
• . 0. 0. 

230 t.o 372 25-1 / 2 0 0 • • •• 

230 to 253 21-1/2 • •••• 0 

230 to 253 8-1/ 2 ••• 0 0 • 

230 to 253 16-3/4 • • • 0 •• 

230 to 253 1-l / 4 • •• 0 • • 

230 to 253 130 . ...... 
230 to 253 30 . ..... 
262 to 372 24-3/ 4 • . .. 0 ... 0 

262 to 372 19-1/ 2 • 0 •••• 

262 to 307 8 • 0 0 ••• 

262 to 372 1-1/ 4 ... ... 
262 to 372 27-1/4 . ..... 
262 to 372 130 . ...... 
310 to 372 8-1/ 4 • 0 •••• 

310 to 372 8-1/4 • 0 •••• 

230 to 253 8 • 0. 0 •• 

230 to 253 8 . ... .. 
230 to 307 

• 0 •••• 

2 07. • . ..... 
230 to 253 2-1/4 . ..... 
262 to 307 2-1/4 . ..... 
230 to 253 2oz . . ..... 
230 to 253 1 oz . . ... .. 
230 to 253 l/4 0 0 •••• 

230 to 253 62-1/2 . .. .... 
230 to 253 120-3/ 4 ...... 

120-3/4 0 ••••• 

230 to 372 l / 4 . . . . . . 
...... 

230 to 372 3/4 . .. "' .. 
• ..... 0 0 

230 to 372 3/ 4 .... .. 
230 to 372 2 oz. . ..... 
230 to 372 1/4 • 0 • 0 •• 

262 to 372 73-1/ 2 ...... 
262 to 307 138 ...... 
310 to 372 138 • 0 0 •• 0 

262 to 307 1 oz. • ... 0 •• 

262 to 307 · 2oz. 0 ••••• 

262 to 317 · 1/4 ..... . 
262 to 372 1/ 4 ...... 

. .... . 
230 to 372 1 oz. 0.' ... 0 

230 to 372 1 oz. .. .. .. 
230 to 372 1 oz. .... .. 
310 to 372 1/4 0 ••••• 

230 to 372 1/2 ... ... 
* Not available. 

-64-



---' ...... ! 
. . . . . . 
o' • • o I 

• • • 0 •• 

. . . . . . 
• • • 0 •• 

• • 0 ••• 

0. 0 0 •• 

- --
. . . . . . 
. . . . . . 
. ' .... 
. . . . .. . 
.. . . . . . 
. . . . . . 
• 0 •••• 

. . . . . . 
eo I • e. 

. . . . . . 
eo o. I e 

. . . . . . 
• • 0 ••• 

• • 0 •• • 

. . . . . . 
. . • • 0. 
. . . . . . 
. . . . . . 
. . . ... 
.... . . 

.. .... 

. . . . . . 

. . . . . . 

. . . . . . 

. . . . . . 

. . . . . . 

. .. . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . 
0 0 0 

AXLE AND WHEELS Continued-MODEL 12 AND NO. 12A 

Part No. 

1588 s 
1588 SA 
1589 s 
1589 SA 
63 SRA 
64SRA 
121 SR 
0550 SRA 

Part No. 

K807 
K 837 
K 847 
K 1066 
K 1081 
K 1082 
l{ 1094 
K2878 
K 2881 
010209 
010229 
010230 
010243 
L 307 

L487 
550P 
550 Pl 
2629 p 
927-1/ 2 s 
928-1 / 2 s 
932 s 
933-1/ 2 s 
941-1/2 s 

A941 Sl 
942-1/ 2 8 

Description I 
Lot No. 
AU Incl. 

A.--de bear~n~ o~l l~ne, right, 3/ 16:' 0. D .. 8-1/2'' long.-. .. .... ... ..... . ..... , I -
310 to 372 

A.xlc beanng 01l lme assembly, n~ht. Order K 2919 . . ...................... 310 to 372 
Axle bearing oil line, left, 3/ 16" . D., 15-1/2" long .. . .......... . .......... 
Axle bearing oil line assembly, left. Order K 2920 ..... .. ................... 
A.xle bearing housing assembly with 2 J{ 2916 bushings, left . ...... .. ........ 
Axle bearing housing assembly with 2 K 2916 bushings, right ... ...... .... . .. 
36 tooth sprocket wheel.. ..... ... . . ... . .... .................. . ...... .. . . 
Axle comElet.c wit.h 1 L527 A, 1 63 SRA, and 1 64 SRA .......... .. .... .. ... 

HITCH 
MODEL 12 AND NO. 12A 

Description 

92&1-s 
12&&t-s 
13242-S 
1470i-S 
1~331-S 

11533-SAI 
1~3-SA2 

Washer, 3/4" 0 . D., 5/16" I. D., 18 gauge (2 used). Order K 2878 ........... 
Washer, 1-3/8" 0. D., 9/16" I. D., 16 gauge (2 used). Order K 2881. .. . ... . . 
Washer, 1-1/2" 0 , D., 21 / 32" I. D., 13 gau~ (2 used) . ... .. . ........ . .. ... 
Spring cotter, 3/32" Dia., 1/ 2" ]on~ (2 used . Order 010209 . . ............... 
Spring cotter, 3/16" Dia., 1" long 2 used) . Order 010229 .......... ... . .. ... 
Spring cotter, 3/16" Dia.., 1-1/4" long (2 used). Order 010230 . . ...... . ...... 
~ring cotter, 1/4" Dia., 1-1/2" lo~ (3 used). Order 010243 .......... . ..... 

asher, 5/ 16" I. D., 3/4" 0. DD 3 64" thick .. ... ..... .................... 
Washer, 9/16" I. D., 1-3/8" 0. ., 1/16" thick. ..... ...... ..... . . ... .... .. 
Cotter pin, 3/32 x 1/ 2" . ... . . .. ........... ........... .... . .... . . . . . ..... 
Cotter pin, a / 16 X 1" .... 0 0 ••• • ••••••••••• •• • ••• • 0 •••• • ••••• • • •••••••••• 

Cott-er pin, 3/16 x 1-1/4" ... . ....... ... .... . ...... . ....... . .. ........... 
Cotter pin, 1/4 x 1-1/2" .......... . ............................. . ....... 
Conveyer slide guide with rivet (2 used) . .. .. .. . ................ .. . .' .. . ... 
Rivet, wa~on box head, 5/16 x 1-3/ 4" .. . . . ......... . ...... .... ....... . .. . 
Nut for a· justin~ crank . . . ........ .. . .... .. ... ............ . . . .... . . . . . . 
Pin for hitch connection~ 3/4" Rd .• 6-5/8" Ion~. 0l'der 550 Pl. . .. ... . ....... 
Hitch pin, 3/4" Rd., 7-1/8" long .. ..................... . ................. 

~rc~lgi~~t·~ith ~~n~~;,e~·sli<ie, · ~ight: a·~ ·2 ~· aii6i,. a~gi~, · 1a:1 ii6,; io~g: · · · · 
Order 1532 SA2 and 1533 SA2 . . ...... . . ..... .. .. . .. .. ..... ..... ... ..... 

Hitch iron with conveyer slide, left, 3 x 2 x 3/ 16" angle, 73-7 /16" long. 
Order 1532 SA2 nnd 1533 SA2 ... ... . . ..... .. .. . . ... .. . . .. ..... .. . .. ... . 

Front cross Rill, 2-1n x 1-1/2 x 3/ 16" angle, 39-11 / 16" long ........ ...... ... 
Bolt, machine, 1/2 x 1" with lock washer (2 used) ... .............. .. .... .. 
Hitch channel com£lete. Order 0186 SRAI. . ........ ... ....... .. . .. . .... . . 
Conveyer chain sli e with guide, right, 1/8 x 4-1/2" flat, 17" long .. ....... . . 
Rivet, counter sunk head, 5/16 x 5/8" ....... .. ..... ... ..... ..... ......... 
Rivet, wagon box head, 5/16 x 1-3/4" ....... .. . .. ... .. .. ..... .. . ......... 
Conveyor chain slide with guide, right, 1/8 x 4-1/2" fla\ 17" long . .......... 
Conveyer chain slide with guide, left, 1/8 x 4-1 /2" flat, 1 "long .... ... . . ..... 
Rivet, counter sunk head, 5/16 x 5/ 8" ... . . .... . .. ................. ... . .. . 
Rivet, wagon box hearJ, 5/16 x 1-3/4" ....... . . : .... . ... .. .......... .. . .. . 

310 to 372 
310 to 37'2 

SI2-70BI 

Lot No. 
All Ind. 

230 to 372 
230 to 372 
230 to 372 
230 to 372 
230 to 372 
230 to 372 
230 to 372 

. 

230 to 307 

230 to 372 
230 to 372 

230 to 372 

230 to 233 

230 to 233 
230 to 372 

230 to 253 
230 to 307 

310 to 372 
230 to 307 

' • .._ 

Wt. 
Lbs. 

1/4 
1/ 2 
1/4 
1/ 2 

Wt. 
Lbs. 

1 oz. 
1 oz. 
l oz. 
1 oz. 
1 oz. 
1 oz. 
1 oz. 

1/ 4 

1 
3/4 

2 oz. 

22-3/ 4 

22-3/ 4 
8 

9 
2--3/ 4 

2-3/ 4 
2-3/4 

.... . . 

. . .. . . 

...... 

...... 

.. ... . 

... .. . 

.... . . 

...... 

. ... .. 

. ..... 

.. . ... 

. ..... 
• 0 ... .. 

. . .. ... 

. ..... . ..... 

...... 

... .. . 

.... .. ... .. . 

..... . ...... 

. ..... ..... . 

.. .... 

.... .. .... .. 

.. ... . 

... ... .... .. 

. ..... 

.... .. .. .. .. . ..... . .... . ..... . ...... ... ... 

. . ... 



www.FarmManualsFast.com

Part No. 

HITCH Continued 
MODEL 12 AND NO. 12A 

Description 
------1------------I- ----------·------ --·------
••• 0 •• A942 81 
.. .... 990-1/2 s 
• • • • • 0 

t f o t 0 I 

.. .... 992 SA . . . . . . . . . . . . ...... 993 SA . . . . . . . . . . . . 

...... 994 s 
••••• 0 995 SA 
. . .. . . . 
..... . 997 SA 
...... 998--1 / 2 s 
..... . 999 s . . . . . . 
. . . .. . . 1001 s . . . . . . ...... 1003 s 
o o I f " o 1004 SA 
•••• <> 0 1006 s 
...... 1008 SA 
0 0 0 0 0 I 

. ' .... 1009 s 
• • •• 0 .. 1115-1/2 s 
• • 0 0 •• 1118 s 
. . . . . . 
• • 0 •• 0 1119 s . . . . . . 
...... 1244-1/ 2 s 
...... 1287-1/ 2 s 
0 •••• • 1288-1/ 2 s 
. . . . . . 1302 s 
.. .... 1305 s 
. . . . . . 1306 s 
• 0 • 0 • • 1307 s 
0 I o I 0 0 1324-1/ 2 s 
.. ... . 1325-1/ 2 s 
0 ••• • • 1334 SA 
.. t ... 1438-1/2 B 
••.• 0. 1456 SA 
. . . . . . 
o 0 o o 0 I 

• • • • • 0 1456 SAl 
. . . . . ' ... ... 
• • • 0 •• 1456 SA2 
. ... .. 1469-1/ 2 s 
• 0 •• •• 1470-1/2 s 

1532-1/ 2 ~ 
. . . . . . 1532 SAl 
0 • •• • • 

• • 0 0 •• 

. .. . . . . 1532 SA2 

...... . . . . . . 
• 0 •••• 1533-1/ 2 s 
...... 1533 SAl 
. . . . . . 
. . . . ... . 
. . . . . . 1533 SA2 
• • 0 •• • 

. . . . . . 
• • • • 0 . 0186 SRAl 
0 ••••• 

• • • • 0. 
• • 0 0 •• 01427 SRA . . . . . . Ol428SRA 

Conveyor chain slide with guide, left, 1/8 x 4-1/2" flat, 17" ]ong ...... . ..... . 
IIitch brace, right .. .. . .......... . ...... .. . . ...... ...... .............. .. . 
Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 1" with lock washer (2 used) .... .. ................ .. . 
Dolt, machine, 1/2 x 1" with lock washer .................. . ... .. . ... .. .. . 
Hitch brace assembly, right ......... ...... ..... ..... . ..... . .......... . . . 
Bolt, machine. 3/8 x 1 '' with lock washer (2 used) .. ...... . . . ......... . . .. . 
Bolt, machine, 1/2 x 1" with lock wa."lher .. . ..... . .. . ... . ..... .. ... .. . ...• 
Hitcn brMe assembly, left .. . . .. .. .. .... .. ............... .. . ... . ... . . •.• 
Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 1'' with lock washer (2 used) ... .. . .......•. . . ....... . 
Bolt, machine, 1/2 x 1" with lock washer •..•............................. 
Ad~usting crank, 7 /8" Rd., tg..3/16" long . .. . .... ...... . ... ......... . . ... . 
Gmde for adjusting crank, 5/16 x 2" flat, 26-1/4" long ..... ... .......... .. . 
Bolt, machine, 5/8 x 5-1/4" with lock washer . .. .. ... .. . ..... .. .......... . . 
Adjusting arm, right. Order 01428 SRA ..... ... .. . .... .... ............ . . . 
Adjusting arm, left. Order 01427 SRA . ............................... . . . 
Lock on adjusting arm, 3/ 16 x 1" flat, lQ-1/2" long ...... ....... . .. . ...... . 
Rivet, wagon box head1 1/4 x 5/8" .......... .. ..... . ... .. ........... .. . . . 
Spacer, 3/8" I. D., 7/8 ' long .. .................... . . ... . .... . .. ... .... . . 
Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 2" with lock washer .. ...... ... . . .. ...... .. ......... . 
Rod for adjusting arms, 1/2" Rd., 8-5/16" long . ... ..... . ... ..... ........ . 
Sliding arm, 1-1/ 2 x 21/32" "I" bar, 21-1/4" long ...... .. ................ . 
Pin in shoe assembly, 3/4" Rd., 2-11/16" long . . ........ ................. . 
Shoe with brace bars ....... . .. .. ...... ...... .•... .... . . .. . . .. .... . .. . .. 
Bolt, machine1 1/ 2 x 1-1/2" with lock wn.sher (2 used) .... . . ...... ......... . 
Bushing, 3/4' 0. D., 5/8" long (2 used) .... . . ...... ..... . .............. . 
Latch for sliding arm on foot, (not illustrated) ... .. ... ...... ... ... . ....... . 
Vertical endgate brace, 1-1/4 x 1-1/4 x 5/32" angle, 26-1/2" long ... . . .. . . . . . 
Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 1" with lock washer (3 used) .. . ......... ... ......... . 
Horizontal endgate brace, 3/16 x 1" fiat, 9-1/4" long .... . .... . ... .. . ... ... . 
Bolt, machine, 5/16 x 3/ 4" with lock washer (2 used) ......... .. . ....... .. . 
Hitch brace, lett. Order 993 SA ......... . .. .. ... . .... ... ... . . . . ........ . 
Hitch iron with conveyor slide, right, 3 x 2 x 3/16" angle, 73-7 /16'' long. 
Order 1532 SA2 and 1533SA2 ...... .... ......... . .. .. .. .. . ..... . . ... . . . 

Hitch iron with conveyor slide, left, 3 x 2 x 3/16" angle, 73-7 /16" long. 
Order 1532 SA2 and 1533 SA2 .... ............ . . ........... ... ......... . 

Bushing, 7 /8'' 0. D., 3/ 8" long (2 used) ....... . . . .. ... ... ..... . . .. ... . .. . 
IJatch for sliding arm .... .. .... .. ... . . .......... . . .. .. ... . . . ..... . . ... . . 
Piu for sliding arm latch1 1/ 4" Dia., 1-1/4" long (2 used) . ....... . . . ...... . . 
Comprt-ssion spring, 1/ 2' 0 . D., 15/16" long, 5 coils (2 used) .... ... .. .. .. . . 
"Z" hitch iron with conveyor slide, left, 73-7/16" long. Order 1532 SA2 
and 1533 SA2 ............. . ...... .. ......... .. . . ... . . . .. . . ..... ... . . . 

"Z" hitch iron with conveyor slide, ri.,;ht, 73-7 /16" long. Order 1532 SA2 
and 1533 SA2 ...... .. . ... . . . . .... . . .. ........ .. ... . .. . . . .... . . . . . ... . 

Adjusting arm, left. Order 01427 SRA ..... ......... .. . ... ..... .. .. .. ... . 
Hitch brace, right. Order 992 SA .. .. .. .. ...... ...... . ..... . ..... . ... .. . . 
Hitch channel, complete. Order 0186 SRA-1. ... .. ...... .. . ..... . . . ..... . . 
Bolt, machine, 1/2 x 4-1 I 4" with lock washer ........ . ................... . 
Bolt, machine, 5/8 x 5 1/4" with lock wa."her .... . ..... . .......... . ...... . 
Hitch channel, complete. Order 0186 SRA-1. . .......................... . 

Bolt, machine, 1/2 x 4-1 /4" with Jock waf'lher .......................... . 
Bolt, machine, 5/8 x 5-1 /4" with lock washer . .... ...... . . .... . . . . . ... . . 

Hitch channel, complete. Order 0186 SRA-1. .. .......................... . 
" Z" hitch iron with conveyor 8lide, right, 73-7 /16" long. Order 1532 SA-2 
and 1533-SA.2 .... .......... ... . . ..................... . ... . .......... . 

"Z" hitch iron with conveyer slid(\, left. 73-7 /16" long. Order 1532 SA2 
Hitch iron with conveyer slide, right, 73-7 /16" long Order 1532 SA2 ....... . . 
Hitch iron ~th convey~; sl.ide, right, 73-7 / 16" long, Order 1532 SA2 .... . ... . 
Bolt, machine, 7/ 16 x 1 w1th lock washer (2 used) ... ... ... .............. . 
Bolt, machine, 1/2 x 1" with lock washer (3 used) ........ ... . ........... . . 
Hitch iron with conveyor slide, right, 73-7 / 16" long ... . .. . ..... . ... . .. .. . . . 
Bolt, machine, 7/16 x 1" with lock washer, (2 used) ......... . ....... ... . . . 
Bolt, machine, 1/ 2 x 1" with lock washer, (3 used) .. ....... .... . ... . ..... . 

Hitch iron wjth conveyer slide, left, 73-7 /16" long. Order 1533 SA2 . .... . .. . . 
Hitch iron with conveyor slide, left, 73-7 / 16" long, Order 1533 SA2 .. . . . ... . . 
Bolt, machine, 7/ 16 x 1" with lock washer (2 used) ....... ... ....... .. .. . . . 
Bolt, machine, 1/ 2 x 1" with lock washer (3 used) ......... .. . . . ... . ...... . 
Hitch iron with conveyor slide, left, 73-7 / 16" long .. .... .... ..... ... . ... .. . 
Bolt, machine, 7/ 16 x 1" with lock washer, (2 used) ............ . . ... ..... . 
Bolt, machine, 1/2 x 1" with lock washer, (3 used) ... ..... . ... . ..... . .... . 

Hitch tube assembly ...... . . . .. .. . . .. . ... .............. .. ......... . . .. . 
Bolt, machine, 1/ 2 x 4-1/4" ....... .. ................ ..... ............ . 
Bolt, machine, 5/8 x 5-1/4" ......... . ........ . . ...... . ........ ... .... . 

Adjusting arm, left .. . ... ...... . ... .. . . ....... . ....... . ............... . 
Adjusting Arm, right .. ................................. . ..... .. .. . . . . 

-66--

Lot No. Wt. 
All Incl. Lbs. 

---
310 t.o 372 2-3/4 . ..... 
230 to 253 3-3/ 4 . ..... 

... ... 

... ... 
262 to 372 3-3/ 4 • 0 •••• 

• •• 0 •• 

230 to 372 3-3/ 4 . .. .... 
. ...... 
. . .... .. 

230 to 372 3-1 /4 . ..... 
230 to 372 5-1/ 4 ........ 

. .. . .. .. 
230 to 372 4-1 / 2 . ..... 
230 to 243 4-1/ 2 . .. ... 
230 to 372 1/ 2 . .. ... 

• • ••• 0 

230 to 372 1 oz . 
. ..... 

230 to 372 1/ 2 
230 to 372 2-1/ 2 ...... 
230 to 372 1/ 4 ... 0 0 ... 

230 to 372 14-1/ 2 • 0 •• •• 

....... 
230 to 372 2 oz . • ••• 0 0 

230 to 243 1/ 2 .. .. ... 
230 to 372 2-3/ 4 o • o o I • 

. ...... 
230 to 372 1/ 2 ...... 

. .... . . 
230 to 372 3-3/ 4 . .. . .. 
243 only 22-3/ 4 ... . 0 •• 

243 only 22-3/ 4 ..... . .. 
230 to 372 1 oz . . ... ... 
248 to 372 1/ 4 .. .. ... 
248 to 372 1 oz. 0 ••••• 

248 to 372 1 oz. . ...... 

248 to 253 22-3/ 4 . ...... 
248 to 253 22-3/ 4 . . ' ... 
248 to 372 4-1/2 •••• • 0 

262 to 372 3-3/ 4 . ... .. 
262 to 360 9 0 I o o e 0 

. .. ... 
e 0 I 0 I 0 

361 to 372 9 ...... . . . ... . 
• •••• 0 

369 t.o 372 ....... 

262 to 283 22-3/4 . ..... 

288 to 307 28 ...... 
310 to 332 28 .. .. .. 

• • 0 ••• 

. .. ... 
334 to 372 28 ..... . 

• 0 . ... 0 

. .. . . . . 
288 to 307 28 • I o 10 ' 0 

310 to 332 28 o 0 10 I 0 I 

. ...... 

. .. ... 
334 to 372 28 ........ 

. .... . 

. ... .. 

...... 

. .... . 

. ..... . 

.... . . 

..... . 



1498-S 

1498-S 

MAIN CYLINDER 

MODEL 12 AND NO. 12A 

Model 12 Lots 230 to 307 

038-SA 

512-6681 

._ja-.\~~~~2~~~~:l~~~l037-SAg'5t-SA ~ 1036-SA 

1038-SA 

1527•5---0 

$12-668 

No. 12A L ots 310 to 372 

-67-



www.FarmManualsFast.com

MAIN CYLINDER Continued 

MODEL 12 AND NO. 12A 

Lot No. 
] 

Wt. 
I __ Part No. Description All Incl. Lbs. 

. . . . . .. KS79 Jam nut, 1/ 2" . . .. .. .. . .......... .. . .. .............. . ................. . 230 to 372 1 oz . . ...... 
0 ' •••• K587 No. 26 Woodruff key, 3/ 16" thick, 1-3/4" long ..... .. ... . . . . .......... ... . 230 to 372 1 oz. • • 0 • • • 

. . . . . . K589 No. 13 Woodruff key, 3/ 16" thick, 1" long (4 used) .. . .. ... . .. ..... .. .. .. . 230 to 372 , 1 oz . . ... . . . . . . . . K 616 Grease fitting, 1/ 8" pipe thread, 67-1/2 degree elbow, Order K 623 ....... ... 230 to 372 1 oz . . .. . . . 

. . . . . . K623 Grease fitting, 1/8" ~pe thread, 67-1 / 2 degree elbow . .. •• .... •• ..... .. ..... 230 to 372 1 oz. . .... . 

. . . . . . K639 Pipe nipple, 1/ 8" I. ., 2" long .. .... .. ... ...... . ....... . .. .. ......... . .. 230 to 372 1 oz. . ... . . 

. ' . . ... K 655 Pipe coupling, 1/8" long.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ... ......... .... 230 to 372 1 o~ . • •• 0 •• 

....... K860 Washer, 1-9/ 16" 0. D.1 1-1 /32" I. D., 1/16" thick (not illustrated) . ......... 1 oz. • 0 ••• 0 

• • • • 0 • K 1184 Set screw, 1/2" Dia., 1 ' long (3 used) ..... ..... .... ...... ..... ........... 230 to 372 1 oz. . . . ... 
... ' ... K 1185 Set screw, 1/ 2" Dia., 1" long (3 used) ....................... .. . . .. . ... . .. 230 to 372 1 oz. I 0 o 0 o o 

. . . . . . K 1529 Bronze-steel backed bushing. 1-1/ 16" I. D., 1-1/4" long (4 used) •. . . . . ...... 310 to 372 3 oz . . .. .. . 
0 0 0 0 •• L 476 Bearing housing (2 used). Order L 557 A .... .... .......................... 230 to 372 2 0 •• 0 •• 

I I o o 0 0 L482 20 tooth sprocket to drive distributer, 1-1 / 16" bore ..... . . . . . . ........ ..... 230 to 372 7-3 4 ...... 
.. ... . L483 Cylinder head, 1-1/ 16" bore. (2 used). Order L 48.3-1 . . . ... .... . . .. ... . .... 230 to 363 11-1 / 4 . .... . . 
. . . . . . L 483-1 Cylinder head. 1-1/16" bore ....... .. .......... .. ........................ 365 to 372 11- 1/4 ...... 
• • • • • 0 L 484 7 tooth drive sprocket, 1·1 / 16" bore ........... .. .. ........ . . . . .....• .. . . 230 to 273 3-1/4 .. .... 
• • • • 0 • L 485 15 tooth sprocket to drive upper cylinder, 1-1/ 16" bore, for No. 52 chain. 230 to 253 5 ...... 
...... L 534 15 tooth sprocket to drive upper cylinder, 1-1/ 16" bore, for No. 62 chain. 262 to 372 5-3/ 4 . . ' ... 
. . . . . . L546 8 tooth dnve sprocket, 1-1/ 16" bore .. . . ...... .. ... .. .... .. ... . . ... . . . .. 279 to 372 4 .. .. .. 
. .... . L 557A Cylinder bearing assembly with 2 K 1529 bushings (2 used) ................. 310 to 372 1-1/ 2 . . . .... 
• • 0 ••• L 573 Main cylinder headi left. 1-1/16" bore. Order L 483-1. .... . . .. ..... . ....... 365 to 372 11-1 / 4 0 0 •• • • 

. ' .. .. 931 SA Bearin"plate comp ete, right . ........... .. . . .............. . ............ 230 to 372 6-1 / 4 - ...... 
• • • • 0 • 959 s Roller or bearing, (16 required), 1/4" Dia. .. 2-17 /32" long .. .. ...... . . . ... . . 230 to 307 1 oz. . ..... 
o o o o o I 959-1/ 4 s Roller bearing complete, left. Order 16 959 SS 1 960S and 1 1498S ........... 230 to 307 1 0 ••• • • 

•• 0 ••• 959-1/ 2 s R oller bearing complete, right. Order 16 959 , 1 960 Sand 1 1015S .......... 230 to 307 1 . ..... 
...... 960 s Bearing end washer, 1-9/ 16" 0 . D., 1-3/32" I. D., 16 gauge (2 used) Order 

K 860 ........ . ............ . ......... ·. · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 230 to 307 1 oz. • • •• 0. 

...... 982 SA Bearing plate complete, left ... . . .. ....... . ... . .......................... 230 to 372 6-1/ 4 • ••• I I 

.. .... 1015 s Bearing closure washer, 2" 0. D., 1-3/32" I. D., 18 gauge ... . . . .. .... . ...... 230 to 372 1 oz. . ..... 
• •••• I 1036 SA Cylinder bar with tooth, 1-3/8 x 1-3/8 x 5/32" an~le, 38-5/8" long (2 used) 230 to 372 7 • • I t I t 

I I o • t I Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 1 ", with lock washer (2 used .. . ........... . .... ...... f I • ••• . . . . . . 1037 SA Cylinder bar with teeth, 1-3/ 8 x 1--3/ 8 x 5/32" angle, 38-5/8" long (2 used) 230 to 372 7 ....... 
. . . . . . Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 1" with lock washer (2 used) ... . ..................... • • 0 • • • 

.. .... 1038 SA Cylinder bar with teeth, 1-3/ 8 x 1--3/ 8 x 5/32" an~le, 38-5/8" long (2 used) 239 to 372 7 • •• 0 •• 

. . . . . . Bolt, machine1 3/8 x 1" with lock washer (2 used . . ...................... . . ..... 

.. . .... 1061 8 Shaft, 1-1/ 16' Rd., 51-3£4" long .... . ... . .. . .. . .. .. .... . ...... . . . ....... 230 to 372 13 . ' ... -
••• 0 • • 1061-1/ 2 s Shaft complete \\;th 2 476 and bearings, 1 L 482, 2 L 4,83, 1 L 484, 
. . . . . . 1 L 485, 1 931 SA, 1 982 SA and 2 1161 S. Order A1061S ............ 230 to 353 67 t t • I I • 

• • 0 • • • 1061-3/ 4 s Shaft complete with 2 L 476 and bearings, 1 L 482, 2 L 483 1 L 534, 
1 L 546, 1 931-SA, 1 982-SA and 2 1161 S. Order A1061 S .... .... . . . . 262 to 307 67 t ••• •• 

of o • t I A1061 S Shaft complete with 1 L 482, 2 L 483, 1 L 534, 1 L 546, 2 L 557 A, • 0 •••• 

• 0 •• • • 1 931 SA, 1 982 SA and 2 1161 S ............... .. ... .. ........ . ...... . 310 to 372 67 ....... 
• I I o • • AA1061 8 Shaft comple~e with 1 L 482, 2 L 483, 1 L 484; 1 L 485, 2 L 557 A, . . ..... 
• • • 0 •• 1 931 SA, 1 982 SA and 2 1161 S. Order Al061 S . ...... .......... . ...... 67 ...... 
.... .. 1161 s Anti-wra.p shield, 6" Dia .. ... ... . .. .. . . .... . .... . ........ .. . .. .......... 230 to 372 3/ 4 . ... .. 
. . . . . . Bolt, carnage, 1/4 x 1- 1/ 2" (2 used) .. . ...... . ....... .. .... . .. ... . . ...... ' ..... 
. . . . . . 1498 s Bearing closure (spacer) washer, 2" 0. D., 1-3/ 32" I. D., 1/ 8" thick ... .. .... 230 to 372 2 oz. . ..... 
...... 1527 s CyJinder bar tooth with rivets. (30 usod) . .. . . ............ .. .. .... . ..... .. 230 to 372 1/ 2 . ... .. 
. . . . . . R1vet, oval head, 5/ 16 x 3/ 4" (2 used) ... .. . ..... . ... . . . ... . ........ .. ... . ...... 

-68-



. . .. .. . .. 
• t ..... 

. . . . . . 

. . . . . . 

. . . . . . 

. . . . . . 
. . . . 0. 
. . . . . . 
. . . . . . 
. . . . . . 
. . . . . . 
. . . . . . . . . . . . 
. . . . . . 
. .. . . . . 
. . . . . . 
. . . . . . 
. . . . . . . . . . . . 
. . .. . . . . . . . . . 
• • o • • I 

.. . . . . . 

. . . . . . 

.. .. .. 

. . . . . . . . . . . . 
• • • • • 0 

. . . . . . . . . . . . 
• • • • t • 

. . . . . .. 
• • • • • 0 

• • • • • 0 

. . . . . . 
• • • • • 0 . . . . . . 
. . . . . . . . . . . . 
. . . . . . 
. . . . . . 
. . . . . . 
. . . . . . 
• • • • 0 . 

UPPER CYLINDER 

MODEL 12 AND NO. 12A 

~. 
·416 
-~33 
-~48 

L535 

Part No. 

52 
62 
K 589 
K 606 
K 610 
K 616 
K 621 
K 623 
K 814 
K872 
K 1107 
K 1184 
K 1822 
K 2013 
K 2030 
K 2101') 
K 2880 
010255 
L 331 
L 343 

AL 343 

L 358 
L 363 
L 416 
L489 
r. 533 
L 535 
L 536 
AL 536 
L 548 
L 571 A 
AL 571 A 
L 572A 
AL 572 A 
A398 S 

A399 S 

520-1/ 2 s 
1040 SA 

Description 

Steel chain link (complete chain 40 links) . .... . .. . ..... . ....... . . . . ..•. ... 
Steel chain link (complete chain 40 links) . . .................. . .. . .. : • •. ... 
No. 13 Woodruff key, 3/16" thick, 1" long. (3 used) ........... . . . ... .• .... 
Grease fitting, 1/ 8" pipe thread, straight, Order K 621. ........... . .. .. ... . 
Grease fitting, 5/16' drive type ........... . .. ... ....................... . 
Grease fitting, 1/8" pipe thread, 67-1/2 degree elbow, Order K 623 ...... . .. . 
Grease fitting, 1/8" pipe thread, straight, (3 used) .... . ...... . ............ . 
Grease fitting, 1/8" pipe thread, 67-1/2 degree elbow .. . ............... . ... . 
Washer, 1" 0 . D., 7 / 16" I. D.1 1/16" thick. Order K 2880 ............ . .. .. . 
Washer. 1-3/4" 0. D., 1·1/32' I. D., 16 gauge. (2 used) .. . ... . .... . .. . . ... . 
Spring cotter, 5/16" Dia., 1-1/4" long. Order 010255 ...... .... ............ . 
Set screw, 1/2" Dia., 3/4" long. (3 used) . .. . ............. .. ... .. . . ...... . 
Fiber bearing 23/32" 0. D., 19/32" I. D., 1-5/8" long for L 572 A sprocket,. 
Fiber bearing 23/ 32'' 0. D., 19/ 32" I. D., 1-7/ 16" long, for L 571 A sprocket 
Bushing, 9/ lG" 0. D., 1-9/ 16" long, used with L 571 A ................... . 
Bushing. 9/16" 0. D., 31/64" I . D., 1-3/4" long ................. . . .. .. .. . 
Washer, 1" 0. D. x 7/16" I. D.x 1/16" thick .... . ....................... . 
Cotter pin, 5/16 x 1-1/4" ... ........................ ......... .. . . . ..... . 
3 bar cylinder head, 1 '' bore. (2 used) .... .... ........ . .. . .......... . .... . 
6 tooth chnin tightener sprocket, for No. 52 chain, AL 571 A will replace .. . . . 
Bolt, machine 3/8 x 2-1/2'' with lock washer ....... . ...... .. .... . .. . .. .. . 
6 tooth chain tightener sprocket with bolt and bushing, for No. 52 chain. 
Order AL 571 A ........ .................... . ......... ...... . . ....... . 

Bearing, right, l" bore .. .............................. . ... . ... ... . .... . 
~earing, left, 1" b~re . ....• . .... . .. . ... . . . .... .. · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 
8 tooth sprocket, 1 bore, for No. 52 chain ............... ... ......... .. .. . . 
4 bar cyhnder head, 1" bore. (2 used) .... . ... .. ... . . . ..... ..... ........ . . 
8 tooth sprocket, 1" bore, for No. 62 chain.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . · ......... . .. . . . 
10 tooth sprocket, l"bore, for No. 62 chain... . . . ...... . .. ... ........... . 
6 tooth tightener sprocket, Order L 572 A .. ..... . .............. . .... . . . .. . 
6 tooth tightener sprocket with bolt and bushing, Order AL 572 A ... . ...... . 
12 tooth sprocket, 1" bore, for ~o. 62 chain ..... . ... .. .. . .. .. .. . ........ . . 
6 tooth tightener sprocket ............. .... . . ..... . . .. .. . . . ..... .. ... .. . 
6 tooth tightener sprocket with bolt and bushing ..... . ... . .. . .... .. .....•. 
6 tooth tightener sprocket ................ .. ... . .... . .. .. .......... . . .. . 
6 tooth tightener sprocket with bolt and bushing ... . ... ..... .. . ...... ... . . 
Bearing plate, right, 3/16 x 3-29/32" fiat, 4" long ... . .................... . . 
Bolt, carriage, 3/8 x 7 /8" wit.h lock washer (2 used) .... ....... . .... . .. . .. . . 
Bearing plate, left, 3/16 x 3-29/32" flat, 4" long .. .. ................. . .... . 
Bolt, carriage, 3/8 x 7 /8" with lock washer (2 used) .. .. .. . . ... . . . . ... .... . . 
Upper cylinaer chain tightener with sprocket, bolt and bushing, 
Order AA 1464 SAl, (Not illustrated) .................. ........ ........ . 

Cylinder bar with teeth, 1-3/ 8 x 1-3/8 x 5/32" angle, 43-7 /8" long . .. . .... .. . 
Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 1" with lock washer (2 used) ..... ............ ..... .. . 

-69-

1042-SA 
010255 

K-;~~~ 

$12-6781 

Lot No. I Wt. 
_ A~nc_:_ Lbs. 

230 to 253 2 oz. 
230 to 372 2 oz. 
230 to 372 1 o.z. 
230 to 372 1 oz. 
230 to 340 1 oz. 
230 to 372 1 oz. 
230 to 372 1 oz. 
230 to 372 1 oz. 
348 to 372 2 oz. 
230 to 372 1 oz. 
230 to 372 1 oz. 
230 to 372 1 oz. 
344 to 372 1 oz. 

1 oz. 
3 oz. 

348 to 372 2 oz. 

230 to 283 3-1/4 
230 to 253 1 

230 to 253 1-1/4 
230 t<> 372 1-1/ 4 
230 to 372 1-1 /4 
230 to 253 2-1/ 4 
288 to 372 5 
262 to 283 2-1/4 
Special 5 
262 to 341 1 
262 to 341 1-1/4 
288 to 372 5 

1 oz. 

344 to 372 
1-1/ 4 
1 

344 to 372 1-1/ 4 
230 to 372 1 

230 to 372 1 

230 to 253 3 
230 to 372 7-1/4 

... . . .. 

.. .... 

.. ' ... 

.. .... 

.... .. 

...... 

. ... . . . 

.... .. 

.. .... 

...... 

...... 

...... 

...... 

.... ... 

.. ... . ... ... 

.. . ... 

....... 

.... .. 

.. .... 

. ..... 

..... . . ..... ...... 
••••• t 

... .. . 

.. ... . 

.. .... 

.... .. 

..... . 

... ... 

.. . .. . 

...... 

.... .. 

...... 

.... .. 

....... . ...... 

.. .. .. 

. .. ... 

... . . .. 

. ..... ...... . .... . 



Part No. 

. . . . . . 1041 SA 

. . . . . . 
• • • • • 0 

1042 SA 
. . . . . . 

0 • •• • • 1063 s 
.. . .. . 1063-1/ 4 s 
... .. . 1063-1/ 2 s 
.. .... A1063 S . 
. . . ' .. 1464 SA 
. . . . . . 
. . . . . . A 1464 SA 
.. .... 
. . . . . . A 1454 SAl 
. . . . . . 
. . . . ... AA1464 SA 
. . . . . . 
. . . . . . 
. . . . . .. AA J464 SAl 
. . . . . . 
. . . . . . 15028 
. . . . . . 1503 s 
. . . . . . 15278 
.. .. .. 
. . . . .. 0 1749 s 

www.FarmManualsFast.com 

UPPER CYLINDER-Continued 
MODEL 12 AND NO. 12A 

Description 
-

Cylinder bar with teeth, 1-3/ 8 x 1-3/ 8 x 5/32" angle, 43-7 / 8" long. (2 used) .. 
Bolt, machine , 3/8 x 1" with lock washer (2 used) ..... . .. . ... . ............ 
Cylinder b~ with teet~1 1-.3/ 8 x 1-3/ 8 x 5/ 32" angle, 43-7 /8" long ....... . ... 
Bolt, machine, 3/ 8 x 1 w1th lock washer (2 used) ..... . ... . ............... 
Shaft, 1" Rd., 51-3/4" long . . .. . . .. ...... . .... . .. . .... .. .. . ..... . . . ..... 
Shaft complete with 2 L 331, 1 L 358, 1 L 363, 1 L 533, 1 A 398 S 

and 1 A 399 S .... . .. . . . . . .. . ..... . ... . .. . ....... . .......... . ........ 
Shaft complete with 2 L 331, 1 L 358, 1 L 363, 1 L 416, 1 A 398 S 

and 1 A 399 S. Order A 1063 S . . . .... .. ... . .. .. . . .... .. ................ 
Shaft complete with 1 L 358, 1 L 363, 2 L 489, 1 L 548, 1 A 398 S 

and 1 A 399 S .. ....... .. . . .. .... ............ . ... . ... . ... . ........... 
Chain tightener bracket ..... . ......................... . ... . ........ . ... 
Bolt, carriage, 3/ 8 x 1-1/ 2" (2 used) .. . . . . . . . . . ... ... ... . . .. ....... . . . ... 
Chain tightener complete with sprocket, bolt and bushing for No. 62 chain, 
Order A 1464 SAl .... .... ... . . . .. . ..... ..... . . .. . . . ... . .. . ... . . . . . . . 

Chain tightener complete, with L 572 A sprocket, bolt and bushing for No. 
62 chain ... . ........ . . . . ... . . .. .. . ... . . .. .. ... . . ... ........ ····· ··· · 

c8~~rt~~464 CSAl~~~. ~.i~~ .s:~~~~~~'. ~~~~~~-d. ~~~~~r~~ .f~~ -~~~ ·5·2· ~~~~~·::: 
Bolt, carriage, 3/8 x 1-1/2" (2 used) . .. . ...... . ... . ...... .. ........... . . 
Chain tightener complete, with L 571 A sprocket, bolt and bushing for No. 
52 chain .. . ........... .. .. . . . .. . . .. . .. ...... .... ........... . ........ 

Bushing, 19/32" 0. D., 1-9/ 16" long ... . ...... . ... . . . . . . . .. .. . .......... 
Bus?ing, 19/32'' 0. J?.h 1~3/4" long . ... ... ... . .. . ... . ... ...... . .. . ... . ... 
Cylmder bar tooth w1t nvets. (20 used) .... . .. . ..... . ......... . .. . . .. ... 
RIVet, oval head, 5/ 16 x 3/4" (2 used) .. .. .... ....... ... .. . ... . . . .. . ..... 
Idler strap. 5/64 x 1" flat, 6-1 / 8" long ... .. . . .. . . . . . . .. . . .. . ............. 

DISTRIBUTER 
MODEL 12 AND NO. 12A 

96&·S 
1322·$ 

1014l·S 
13276-S 

Model12 Lots 230 to 283 

Model 12 Lots 288 t~ 307 

No. t2A Lots 310 to 372 
-7o-

Lot No. Wt . 
All Incl. Lbs. 

230 to 372 7-1/ 4 ' ...... 
' ..... 

230 to 372 7-1/4 • 0 0 ••• 

• • • 0 •• 

230 to 372 11-1/ 2 ••••• 0 

262 to 283 25 0 •••• 

230 to 253 25 ...... 

288 to 372 26 • •••• 0 

262 to 372 3-1 /4 ..... 
• ••• 0 • 

0 ••••• 

262 to 341 2 • 0 0 •• 0 

...... 
344 to 372 2 ...... 

I o I I I o 

230 to 253 3-1 / 4 . . .... 
. ..... 
. . .. .. 

230 to 372 3-1/ 4 . .. .. . 
230 to 253 2 oz. .. .... 
230 to 346 2 oz. ..... .. 
230 to 372 1/ 2 ....... 

0 ••• 0 0 

358 to 372 1/ 4 I 0 0 I e o 

$12-6881 

512-6882. 



. . .. . . . . . . .. . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . 

. . . . . . 

. . . . . . 

. . . . . . 

. . . . . . 

. . .. . . . 
• • • • • 0 

. . . . . . 
• • • • 0 • 

. . . . . . 
• • • 0 •• 

. . . . . . 

. . . . . . 

...... 

. . . . . . 

...... 
Itt. • I 

. . ..... 

I I" e. I 

...... . . . . . . 

. . . . . . 

. . . . . . 

. . . . . .. 

. . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . 

. . . . . . 

. . . . . . 
• 0 •••• 

• • 0 • • • 

• • • • • 0 

. . . . . . 

.. • • 0 •• 

DISTRIBUTER- Continued 
MODEL 12 AND NO. 12A 

~- ~ ---~--::::.....::::::_~ ___ ---= - ' -= 
~ --- =------~=-~-----=--=-~-.-~~·-;:, --

;...~ ~--- - . ,_.---

,z; ,~. ¥i '"'•-+---7~";...__~ 

/539·S ANI> 15/fO·S $12-798 

~;;;;F--.- .. - - · ·­

fti:f 1;;;r 7

~:2jj;._,= 

Part No. 

52 
I< 579 
K 589 
I< 606 
!{ 610 
K 621 
K814 
K 860 
J{ 1HH 
K 1184 
IC 1345 
K 1340 
K 1529 
K 2013 
K 2030 
K 2880 
1 ... 319 
L 343 

AL 343 
L 367 

L 376 

L 378 

L 490 

L 491 
L 492 
L 512 
L 513 
L 549 
L550 
L 554 

L 555 
L 556A 
L 571 A 
AL 571 A 
959 s 
959-1/2 s 

0 
Vss~ 

L· 376 
~ - 378 

Description 

Steel chain link (complete chain 44 links) . ...... ........ . . . .... .. ......... 
Hexagon jam nut, 1/ 2" (8 or 10 used) ... ... . . .... . . ..... . . . . ............ 
Ko. 13 Woo<.lruff key, 3/ 16" thick, 1" long ... ........ . . ........ . ....... . ;. 
Grease fitt~ng, 1 /8",,PiP~ thread, straight, Order K 621. .. . .... .. ..... .. . .. . 
Grease fittmg, 5/ 16 dnve type .... .. . . . ....... . . .. . . ..... ....... . . . . . . . 
Grease fitting, 1/8" pipe throa.d, straight .. . ...... .. . ...................... 
Washer, 1" 0. D ., 7 / 16" I. D ., 1/16" thick. Order K 2880 ...... .. .......... 
Washer, 1-11/16" 0 . D., 1-3132" I. D., 1/16" thick, (2 used) ........ .. ... . . . 
Set screw, 5/16" Dia., 5/16" long (4 used) . . .... . .... .. .. . . .. ...... . ..... 
Set screwi 1/ 2" Dia., 3/4" long . ...... . ......... .. ... . ..... . ... ... .. _ . . .. 
Washer, -11 / 16" 0. D ., 1-3/3.2" I. D ., 1/ 16" thick (2 used) .............. . . 
Set screw, 5/16" D 'a., 3/8" long, low head (4 used) ........... . .......... .. 
Bronze-steel hacked bushing, 1-1/16" I. D., 1-1/4" long .... . ............ . .. 
Fiber bearing, 23/ 32'' 0 . D., 1-7 /16" lont for I .. 571 A .... .. , . ... . .. ....... 
Bushing, 9/16", 1-9/16" lonfj used with 571 A ......... .... ..... .. ....... 
Washer, 1" 0. D ., 7 / 16" I . ., 1/ 16" thiek ...... ... . ................... . . 
Spacer collar, 1-1/ 16" bore (2 used) ........ ........ ...... . .............. 
6 tooth ti~htener sprocke~ AL 571 A will replace ..... .. ... . ........ . ...... 
Bolt, mac ine, 3/8 x 2-1 / "with lock washer .......... . .................. 
6 tooth tightener sprocket with bolt and bushing, Order AL 571 A ........... 
7 t ooth sprocket , 1-1/1 6" bore . ..... . .... . ..... . ......... . ............... 

Paddle casting, right (4 used) .. • ................................ . .... . ... 

Paddle casting, left (4 used) .... ..... .. . ...... . . . ..... . ............... . . 

End collar, . ......... . ..... . ... . .. . . .. ......... .. ...... .. ..... . ....... 
Bolt. machine, 5/16 x 1-5/8" with lock washer ..... . . .. ... . ........... . ... . 
Bearing housing. Order (1) L 556A, (1) L 554 and (1) L 555 . ... .. . . ...... . . 
8 tooth sprocket, 1-1/ 16" bore .. ............. . .. .... . . .. .. . ............ 
Paddle casting, right ( 4 use<.l) .. ................ . ................... . .... 
Paddle casting, left (4 used) . ... . ..... . . .. ... . . ... .. .. .. ................ 
Paddle casting, right (5 used) . ....... . . . .... .... . ........ .. . ... . ... . .. . . 
Paddle casting, left (5 used) ......... .. . ...... . ... .. . .. . . ....... . .... . . . 
End collar ........ .. ...... . ....... ... .... . ......... .. .... ... ..... . .... 
Rivet, button hea-d, 5/ 16 x 1-3/4" long . . ...................... . ...... . . .. 
Spacer collar (2 used) . ... ...... ......... . . .. . ............. .. . . . ........ 
Distributer bearing assembly with 2 K 1529 bushing (2 used) ..... . . .. ....... 
6 tooth tightener sprocket . ...... . .. . . . . ... . . . .......................... 
6 tooth tightener sprocket with bolt and bushing . ..... ... . . . ..... . ... .. . .. 
Roller for bearing, (16 required) 1/4" Dia .• 2-17/32" long .. . ... .... . .... . ... 
Roller bearing complete, consisting of 16 959 S, 1 960 Sand 1 1015 S . .. . 

-71-

Lot 1\o. 
All I ncl. 

230 to 372 
230 to 372 
230 to 372 
230 to 372 
230 to 341 
230 to 372 
348 to 372 
322 to 372 
230 to 307 
230 to 272 
310 to 321 
310 to 372 
310 to 372 
344 to 372 
344 to 372 

230 to 307 
230 to 341 

230 to 341 
230 to 243 
262 to 372 
230 to 243 
262 to 289 
230 to 243 
262 to 289 
230 to 307 

230 to 307 
248 to 253 
248 to 253 
248 t0253 
296 to 372 
296 to 372 
310 to 372 

310 to 372 
310 to 372 
344 tc 372 
344 to 372 
230 to 307-. 
230 to 307'' 

Wt. 
Lbs. 

2 oz. .. .. .. 
1 oz. ..... . 
1 oz. .. .... 
1 oz. ...... .. 
1 oz. . .. ... 
1 oz. ...... 
1 oz. ...... 
1 oz. ...... 
1 oz. ...... 
1 oz. .. .. .. 
1 oz. .. ... . 
1 oz. .... .. 
3oz. .... .. 
1 oz. .... .. 
1 oz. .... .. 

0 • •••• 

3/ 4 .... .. 
1 •. • •• I 

. .. ... 
1-1/ 4 I I t t f f 

2-1/ 4 ... . '. 
2-1/4 I • t o t t 

2-1 / 4 .... . . 

3/ 4 ••••• 0 

. ... . . 
2 .. .. ... 
2-1/4 .... . . 
2-1 / 4 . .. . ..... 
2-1 / 4 ... .. . 
2-1/ 4 . .... .. 
2-1/ 4 .. . . ... 

1/ 2 ...... . ..... 
1/ 2 ..... . . 

2-3/ 4 . ' .. . . 
1 ...... 
1-1/ 4 ...... 
1 oz. ...... 
1 ..... . 



DISTRIBUTER-Continued 

MODEL 12 AND NO. 12A 

Part No. Description 
Lot No. 
All I ncl. 

Wt. 
Lbs. 

----1----------- :---------------------·----------------------------------- ----------:-----------

.. .... 

.. ... ' 

... . .. 

960 s 
967 s 

968'8 

983 s 
984 s 
1015 8 
1050 s 
A1050 S 
AA1050 S 
1051 8 
1074-l / 2 s 
1074-1/ 2 SA 

1321 s 
1322 s 
1327-1/ 2 s 
1327-1/ 2 SA 
1502 s 
1517 s 
1518 s 
1519-1/ 2 s 
1519-1/ 2 SA 
1539 8 
1539 Sl 
1539 82 
1539 SAl 
1539 SA2 
1540 s 
1540 Sl 
1540 82 
15-40 SAl 
1540 SA2 
A1543 8 
AA1543 S 
1543-1 / 2 SA 
AAI543 82 
1551 8 

Bearing end washer, 1~9/16 " 0. D., 1-3/ 82" I. D., 16 gauge (2 used). Order 
I{ 860 ........ . ..... . ........ ... · . · · . .. · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 

Pad<.lle, right ( 4 used).. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ...... . 

Rivet, truss heucl, 5/ 16 x 3/4" (3 used) ... . .. .. ......... . . . . ...... .... ... . 
Paddle, left (4 used) ....... . ....... . . . .. . ....... . ...... .. ......... .... . 

1 Rivet, truss head, 5/ 16 x 3/ 4" (3 use<.l) .... . .......... . .... . .......... . .. . 
Keeper for bearing, 1/ 8 x 1-3/ 4" flat, 4" long (2 used) .. . .... ... ... . .... ... I 
Bolt, machine, 3/ 8 x 1" with lock washer (2 used) ... . . . . . .. ... . . .. . . .. . . . . 1 
Bearing plate, 3/ 16 x 4" flat, 3-7 /8" long (2 used) ... . .... .. ... .. ... ... . . . . 
Bearing closure washer, 2'' 0. D.1 1-3/32" I. D., 18 gauge (2 used) . ... ..... . 
Chain tightener R.rm, 5/ 16 x 1-1; 4" flat, 7-3/4" long . . .. .. ... ... .. . . .... . . . 
Bolt, machine, 3/ 8 x 1-1 / 4'' with lock '''asher (2 used) .. . . . . .. . .. .... ... . . . . 
Chain t ightener complete with sprocket, Order AA 1050 S . . .. . . ... . ....... . 
Chain tightener complete with sprocket, bolt a nd bushing .. . .......... . . . ... j 
Lock for chain tightener arm ..... . . .. ...... . ... .... .. . . .. ..... . .. . ..... . 
Shaft with sprocket, 1-1/ 16" Rd., 48-13/ 16" long .. . . ... . .. .. . . ... . .. . . ... . 

Distributer complete. Order AA1543 S2 .. . . . ........ . . . ................. . 

Paddle, right (4 used) ... . ..... ..... ... .. . . .. ... ... .. . ....... . . . .. .. . .. . 
Rivet, truss head, 5/ 16 x 3/4" (3 used) .. . .. ... . . .. . . . . . ... ....... .. .. . . . . 
Paddle, left (4 used) ..... .... .. .... .. ........ .. ... . .. .. .. ..... . .... . .. . 
H.ivet , t russ head, 5/ 16 x 3/4" (3 used) ..... . ...... .. .. . ....... . . ... .. . . . . 
Shaft with sprocket, 1-1/ 16" Rd .• 48-13/ 16" long .. ... . ... .. . , ... . . .... . .. . 
Distributer complete. Order AA1543 82 . .... . ...... . .... . .. . .. .. . . .... ... , 
Bushing, 19/ 32' 0. D., 1-9/16" long . ..... ... .. ....... . . . ....... . ...... . 
Paddle, right (5 used) ... . .... . . ... . . . . ... . ...... . ....... ... . ... .. . .. . . . 
Paddle, left (5 u-sed) .. . .... ... . .. .... ...... . . . . . ... .... . . . . .. ... .. . ... . 
Shaft with sprocket, 1-1/ 16'' Rd., 48-5/ 8" long, Order 1519-MS Special. .... . 
Distributer complete. Order AA 1543 82 .. .. . ... .. ... .. . ..... . .. . ..... . . 
Paddle, right, (5 used), Order 1539 S2 ..... . .. . . . . .... . . . . ..... ...... . ... . 
Paddle, right, (5 used), Order 1539 S2 . . .... .. ..... .. . . .... .. . . . . ... . . ... . 
Paddle, right. [5 used] .. . . .. ... .... ........ ... ... .. . ... .... . .... .. . .. . . 
Paddle and ca~ting assembly, right. [Order 1539 SA2) . . .. .. . . . . .. . ....... . 
Paddle and casting wsembl_v, right . .. . . ... . . . ... ..... . . . . . . .... ... .. . .. . 
Paddle, left, (5 used) , Order lu40 S~ . . . . . . ... . .. ... . . . . . ..... ...... ..... . 
Paddle, left, (5 used), Ord('r 15:10 S2 . ........ . ....... . ............. . .... . 
Paddle, left [5 used ] ... . .... . ...... . .... ... . .. . ... ..... ... .... . ... ... . . 
Paddle :\nd casting assembly, left. [(.)rder 1540 SA2) ...... . . . ..... . .. . ... . 
Paddle and nn.sting assembly, left ....... .. ........ . ............ . ....... . 
Shaft with sprocket, 1-l/16" Rd., 48-7 /8" long . ..... . ....... . ............ . 
Distributer complete. Order AA1543 S2 ................................. . 
Distributer complete, Order AA 1543 82 . .... . ... .. . .... .... .. .... ... .. .. . 

~:~~~~~:r1 ;2?,mJi~~ei~5ii6;, ·l~~g; ·c~'n·e· p~i~t.· (s.or. io .~e·d·)·.:: :\: :::::::::: 

FEED SHAFT AND CONVEYOR 

~1412-S 

OIOZZ9~.· ~ 
K·I081~ - 954-SA 
L•473 

~1412 -S 
& r£~~~9 
•~L-473 , 

"$- SA~-:::::.=--: 

L·470 

-72-

925·S 
IMI·S 

www.FarmManualsFast.com 

230 to 307 
230 to 24~ 
262 to 289 

230 to 243 
262 to 289 

230 to 372 

230 to 372 
230 to 307 
230 to 372 

2.'30 to 341 
344 to 372 
230 to 372 
230 t o 243 
262 to 289 
230 to 243 
262 to 289 
248 t o 253 

248 to 253 

248 to 253 
248 to 253 
230 to 341 
288 to 289 
288 to 289 
288 to 289 
288 t o 289 
296 to 322 
323 to 350 
351 to 372 
343 to 350 
351 t.o 372 
296 to 322 
323 to 350 
351 to 372 
323 to 3!50 
351 to 372 
296 to 372 
310 to 348 
296 to 307 
351 to 372 
280 to 372 

SI2-69BI 

1 oz. 

3 

3 

1/ 4 

3/-1 
1 oz. 
1 

2-1 / 4 
2-1/ 4 
2oz. 

14-1 / 2 

70 
3 

3 

14-1/ 2 
70 

2 oz. 
3 
3 

14-1 / 2 
75 
3-1 / 2 
3-1 / 2 
3-1/ 2 
6 
6 
3-1/ 2 
3-1/ 2 
3-1 / 2 
6 
6 

14-1/ 2 
75 
75 

1 oz. 

l""" 
0 •• • • 0 

I
' ..... . 
, .... .. 

I 
: : : : : : 
.... . . . 
I 
.... . . 
. . .. . . 

I . . . . . . 

I· . .... 

I : : : : : : . . .. . .. 

1-:-:-• •• . 



Part No. 

....... 67 

. . . . . . 67ARS 

. . . . . . 

. . . . . . 67 ALS 

. . . . . . 

. .. . .. . . K 589 
• • .. .. • 0 K600 
. . . . . . K 613 
• • • • 0 • K 616 
. . . . . . J{ 622 
. . . . . . 1( 623 
• • 0 0 •• K 655 
0 ••• 0 • R 660 . . .. . . . K 851 
. .. .. . . . I< 877 
. . . . . . K 1071 
. . . . . . K 1081 
• • 0 • • • K 1082 
• • • 0 •• K 1108 
. . . .. . . K 1156 
• • 0 0 ... K 1768 
• • • • 0 . K 1868 
.. .. . . 010214 
• • • 0 •• 010229 
• • • • • 0 010230 
• • .. 0 • • 010256 

• 0 ..... 201341 
. . . . . . L347 
. . . . . . L 383 
..... . L 469 
0 ••• • • 

0 • • 0 •• L 470 
• 0 •• •• 

. . . . . . L 473 . . . . . . L 481A 
0 • •• • • L 498 
••••• 0 311 SA 
' .. . ... AA444 S 

• • • 0 •• 926 s 
0 • •••• 

. . . . . . 939 s 

...... 
• • 0 • • 0 954 SA 
. . . . . . 955 SA 
• • ••• 0 975 s 
• 0 ••• 0 

. . . . . . 1039 s 
I o I I o I 

...... 1067 s 

. . .... 1067 SA 
I o 0 o o o 1345 s 
I I I I I o 1412 s 
. . . . . . 1439 s 
...... 1499 s 
•• 0 0 •• 1556 S 
t I I I tt 1585 s 
• • 0 ••• 1625 SA 
.. 0 •••• 

I o o o I 0 

• . . . 0. 1641 s 
. . . . . . 
...... 0895 SRA 

I 

FEED SHAFT AND CONVEYOR Continued 

MODEL 12 AND NO. 12A 

Description 

Plain steel chain link (174 u~ed) . . . . . ..... . .. ... . . ..... . . . ... . . ... . .... . 
Steel attachment link, left (17 used) . . . ...... . ... ... . . . . . ...... . . .. .. . ... 
Rivet, flat head, 5/ 16 x 5/8" ..... . .... . . . ... .. . . . . ..... ..... ...... . . ... . 
Steel atta.chntent link, right (17 used) .. . .. ... . ..... . . . .... . .. . . ... . . . . .. 
Rivet, flat head, 5/ 16 x 5/ 8" ................. . . . . . .. . . .. . . . . .... . . . ..... 
No. 13 Woodruff key, 3/ 16" thick, 1" lonp (2 used) .. . .... ... . . . . . . . . . . .. . 
No. 20 Woodruff key, 7/ 32" thick, 1-1/4' long . ...... . . .. .•... .. .... . . .. . . 
Grease fit ting, 1/ 8" pipe thread, 30 de~ree elbow, (2 used), Order K 622 ..... . 
Grease fi tting, 1/ 8" pipe thread, 67-1 / degree elbow, Order K 623 .. . .. . .. . . . 
Grease fi t ting, 1/ 8" pipe thread, 30 degree elbow, (2 used) . .. . ... .. .... . .. . . 
Grease fit ting, 1/ 8" pipe thread, 67-1/2 degree elbow ... . . . . . . .. . . . .. . .. .... 
Pipe coupling, 1/ 8" . . ... . . ... ......... . . .. ..... . . ..... . . .. . .. . . . .. . .. .. 
Pipe nipple, 1 / 8'' I. D., 8" Ion~ .... . .. . . .. . . ... ... . ..... . . . . . .. . . . . ...... 
Wa..~hcr, 1-1/ 2" 0. D., 1.5/ 16" . D., 16 gauge (2 used), Order K 1768 ... . ... 
Washer, 1-3/4" 0. D., 1-1/8" I. D., 16 gauge, Order K 1868 . . .. ..... . . . . . . . 
Spring cotter, 1/ 8'' Dia., 3/ 4" long. Order 010214 . .. . ... . .. .... ... ... . . . . . 
Spring cotter, 3/ 16" Dia., 1" long (2 used). Order 010229 .... ........ .. . . .. . 
Spring cotter, 3/ 16" Dia., 1-1/ 4" long (2 used). Order 010230 . . ............. 
Spring cotter, 5/ 16" Dia., 1-1/ 2" long. Order 010256 . ... . ... ... ..... . .. . .. . 
Set screw, 3/8" Dia., 5/ 8'' Ion~ low head (2 used) . . . . .. . . ... . . . . .. . . . . . .. 
Washer, 1-1/ 2" 0 . D., 25/ 32" . D., 3/ 32" thick, (2 used) ... . . . . ... .. .. .. .. 
Washer, 1-3/4" 0 . D., 1-1/ 8" I. D., 16 gauJ?;e . . . ... ..... . . .. . . . ... . . . . .... 
Cotter pin, 1/ 8 x 3/4" ... ... ............. . .... . ...... . ........... . ... . . 
Cotter pin, 3/ 16 x 1" . . .. . . . . . .. . . . . .. ..... . . . . . . . . . ........ ... ........ 
Cotter pin, 3/ 16 x 1-1/ 4" .. . . . . . .... . . . . . ... . ... .... . . . . . . ... . .... . .... . 
Cotter pin, 5/ 16 x 1-1/ 2" . .. .. . .. ..... . .. . .. . . . . .. ... . . .. ... . ... .. .. . . . . 
5-tooth feed sprocket . .. . ... . ......... . . . .................. . ........ . . . 
5 tooth feed seocket, 1-1/16" bore. (2 used). Order 201341. .. . . ... .. . ... .. 
Ratchet whee , 1-1/ 16" bore ... .. . . .. . . . ..... . .... ..... . .. ... . .......... 
Feed bearing, right, 1-1/16" bore . . . . ... . . . ... ... ..... . . . . .... ... .. . . .. .. 
Bolt, machine\ 3/8 x 1-1/4" with lock washer (2 used) . . .. . .... . ..... . . .. . . 
Feed bearing, eft, 1-1/16" bore . . . . ............ .. . .. ... . . . . . . . ... ........ 
Bolt , machine, 3/ 8 x 1-1/4" with lock washer (2 used) . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . .. .. .. 
5 tooth idler sprocket (2 used) . .. .. .. . ....... . . . . .. . .. . .. .. . . .. ... . . . ... 
Feed arm complete with pawl and spring .. . . .. .. .......... .. ............ . 
Angle feed bearing, 1-1/ 16" bore ... . . ..... . . . . . ....... . ... .. . , . ... . .. .. .. 

b:~~~~1i>!f~iu~-!{~::~~nt3£:~s~0ti;s· ~ · i ~- 5i32;,-~gie: '36-i/4·,; i~~g,· · 
overa~ (16 tuied) ... . ....... . . ... . . . . ... .. .... . .... . . . ...... . ..... . . . . 

Angle feed bearing plate . . . . . . . . . . .. . .. . .. . ... . .... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ...... 
Rivet, oval head, 3/ 8 x 3/ 4" (2 used) .. ... . . ... . ........ . . . . ... .. .... . ... 
Conveyor slide comjlcte, 1/8 x 3" flat, 3-11/16" Ion~ (2 used) .......... .. .. 
Bolt, machine, 5/ 1 x 3/4" with Jock washer (2 used . .. ..... ... .... . ..... . 
Conveyor tightener with studs, r~ht 2-1/2 x 1-1/ 2 x 3/16" angle, 9'' long . .. . 
Conveyor tigbt.ener with stud~1 Ie t, ~1 /2 ~ 1-1/ 2 x 3/ 16' ' angle, 9" long . . ... 
Feed shaft brace, 1/4 x 1-1/ 2 flat, 22-1 /2 long. Order 0852 SRA ......... . . 
Bolt, machine, 7/ 16 x 1" with lock washer .............. .. ..... . .. .. .. . . . . 
Clamp strap for idler, 3/ 16 x 1-1/4" fiat, 8" Ion~ (2 used) Order 1412 S .. .. .. 
Bolt, carriage, 7/ 16 x 1-1/ 4" with lock washer used) . ... . .. ... . ... . ...... 
Shaft, 1· 1/ 16" Rd., 47" IonS~: .. . . .. . . . . . .. .. . .. . ... . . . ... . . ..... .. . .. . . .. 
Shaft complete with (2) 201341 sprockets .. . .. . .. .. .. .... . .. . . .. . .... . .. . 
Washer, 1-5/ 8" 0 . D., 15/16" I . D., 1/4" thick. Order 1585 S . . . .. ... . ... .. . 
Clamp strap for idler, 3/ 16 x 1" fla.tli 8" long . . . ..... . ... . . . . . . ... . . .. . . .. . 
E>..iension spring, 5/ 8" 0. D., 2-1/4' long, overall, 20 coils .. . . • . . .. ..... . . .. 
Feed rcawl stud, 7/ 8" 0. D., 2-17/ 32" lon~ .. . . .. .. .. . . .. . .. . . .. . . .. ... . . . 
St ud or feed arm and pawl, 7/ 8" Dia., 2- /4" long, (2 used) .... ... ... .. . . . . 
Feed pawl spacer, 1-1/4" 0 . D., 7 /16" long ..... . ...... . . . .. . .. . ... ..... . . 
Conveyor chain with No. 67 steel chain and AA 444 S bar; 176 No. 67 plain 

links; 16 No. 67 AR.S and 16 No. 67 ALS attachment links; 8 bars each 
followed by 6 plain links and 8 bars each followed by 5 plain links. Order 
0895 SRA ....... . ........ . . .. ... . . . .............. . . . . . . . . . .. .. .. . .. . 
An~le feed bearing plate .. .. . . . .. . . . . . .. ... . . ... .. ....... .. ... .. .. . .. ... 
Rivet, oval head, 3/8 x 3/4", (2 used) ..... . . .. . . . .... . . .. . ... . .... . . ... 

Conveyor chain assembly with (13) AA444S bar, (182) No. 67 steel links, 
(13) ARS and (13) ALS attachment links. Assemble (1) bar followed by 
(7) ,~!lain links for {13) consecutive units ..... . ... . .. .. .. •... . . ... . ..... .. 

- 73-

I 
Lot N Wt o . 
All Incl. Lbs. 

230 to 372 I 2 oz. ... .. ' 
230 to 372 3oz. .. .... 

. ..... 
230 to 372 3 oz. . .... .. 

. ..... 
230 to 372 1 oz. . ...... 
230 to 372 l oz. .... . . . 
230 to 372 1 oz. • 0 • 0 . .. 

230 to 372 1 oz. . .... . 
230 to 372 1 oz. .. .... 
230 to 372 1 oz. . ... ... 
230 to 372 1 oz. ...... 
230 to 372 3 oz. . ... .. 
230 t{) 332 1 oz. ....... 
230 to 332 1 oz. . .. .... 
230 to 372 1 oz . . ... . . 
230 to 372 1 oz. • 0 •• •• 

230 to 372 l oz . .. .. . .. 
230 to 372 1 oz. • 0 •• •• 

230 to 372 l oz. . . .. . . 
334 to 372 l oz. . .... . 
334 to 372 1 oz. . .... . 

•• • •• 0 

. ... . .. 

... ... 
0 . . ... . 

2-1 / 4 ... ..... . 
230 to 372 2 .. .. .. 
230 to 3,72 12-1 / 4 ...... 
230 to 372 2 ' 0 • 0 • I 

. ... . . . 
230 to 372 2 0 • • ••• 

. .... . 
230 to 372 1-1/ 2 .... . . 
230 to 372 7 ... .. . 
230 to 372 3/ 4 .. .. .. 
230 to 372 3/ 4 ...... 
230 to 372 3--1/ 2 0 0 0 1 0 0 

230 to 340 3/4 ... ... 
. ... .. 

230 to 372 3/ 4 ...... 
• • • • • 0 

230 to 372 3 . ... .. 
230 to 372 3 ..... . 
230 to 312 2-1/ 2 • • ••• 0 

... ... 
230 to 317 1 , ..... 

..... . 
230 to 372 11-3/ 4 . .. ... 
230 to 372 15-1 / 2 I I I I I o 

~30 to 323 1/ 4 0 I I I I I 

230 to 372 1/ 2 .. .. ' . 
230 to 372 2 oz . . . ... . . 
230 to 323 1/ 4 . ..... 
230 to 325 1/4 • •••• 0 

326 to 372 1/ 4 I t I t t t 

.. ... . 

. . ... . 

230 to 372 103 .... .. 
341 to 372 3/ 4 .. .. .. 

. ... .. 

. ... .. 



FEED MECHANISM 
MODEL 12 AND NO. 12 A 

10681-S 
1329-SA 

1070-SA 

S12-71Bl 

Lot No. 
Part No. Description All Incl. - -. . . . . . K606 Grease fitting, 1/8" pipe thread, straight, Order K 621.. . .................. 230 to 372 

. . . .. . . 1{ 615 Grease fitt~g, 1/8:: p~pe threa~ 45 degree elbow. (2 used) ... . .. . ...... . . . .. 230 to 372 

. . . . . . K 618 Grease fittmg, 1/8 p•pe threa , 90 detree elbow, Order K 624 .. . .. ... ...... 230 to 372 
.. 0 • •• 0 K 621 Grease fitting, 1/8" pipe thread, straig t. [Not illustrated] ...... . ...... . . . . 230 to 372 
. . . . . . l{ 624 Grease fittinJ:, 1/8" pipe thread, 90 degree elbow ....... . ..... . ............ 230 to 372 
. . . . . . K851 Washer, 1-1 2" 0 . D., 15/16" I . D., 16 gauge (2 used), Order K1768 .. ••... . 230 to 332 
. . . . . . K 1067 Spring cotter, 3/32" Dia., 3/4" long. Order 010210 ............... . ..... ... 230 to 372 
. . . . . . K 1072 Spring cotter, 1/8" Dia., 1" long. Order 010215 ............ ..... .... . . .. .. 230 to 372 . . . . . . K 1081 Spring cotter, 3/16" Dia., 1" long. Order 010229 ............ . ............. 230 to 372 
. . . . . . K 1082 Spring cotter, 3/16" Dia., 1-1/4" long (4 used) . Order 010230 ....... . . . . . ... 230 to 372 
. . . . . . K 1155 Set screw, 3/8" Oia., 5/8'' loni! (2 used) .. . .. . . .. .... . . ..... . .. . ......... 230 to 372 
. . . . . . K 1768 Washer. 1-1/2" 0. D., 25/ 32" I. D .. 3/32" thick ...... .. ...... . ... . .. .... . 334 to 372 
0 • •••• 010210 Cotter pin, 3/32 x 3/4" .......... . .. ... . ........ ... . ..... . ....... . .. ... 
.... .. 010215 Cotter pin, 1/8 x 1" ...... ..... ... .. ........................ ........... 
....... 010229 Cotter pin, 3/16 x 1 " . .. .... . . . . . . . .................................... 
. . . . . . 010230 Cotter pin, 3/16 x 1-1/4" . ... .. ....... .. ...... ........... . ............. ...... L302 Itetention pawl, short .. . . ............................................ . . 230 to 372 
...... 1.304 R.etention pawl, long . . ....... . ... .. . . .. . . . . . .... . .... . . . ... . ... . . . .. ... 230 to 372 
.. .... L314 Double set collar . . . .... . . . ... .. . .... . ........... ........ .......... ..... 230 to 372 .. .. .. L316 Slide collar . ..... .... . ....... . ...... . . .. .......... . ...... .. ............ 230 to 372 
.... .. L383 Ratchet wheel, 1-1/16" bore ...... . .. . . . ... .... . . .. ... .................. 230 to 372 
...... 1..472 Auxiliary feed arm bearing with rivet.q ... . . . ..... . ................... . .... 230 to 372 
. . . . . . Rivet, wagon box head, 3/8 x 3" (2 used) .......... ............ . ... . .... . 
... ... L472A A tLxiliary feed arm complete with arm!?, roller and spring ... ................ 230 to 372 
... ... L 474 l!pper insert for feed n.rrn tube ... .... . .... . ...... .. . . ... .. .............. 230 to 372 
. . . . . . R1vet, oval head, l/4 x 1-3/4 '' .. . . .. .. . ........... . .. . ............ . .... . 
.... .. L478~ Auxiliary feed arm post with pin ....... . . . .... .. .... . ........ .. ...... . . .. 230 to 372 . . . . . . Bolt, carriage, 3/8 x 1-3/ 4" .. .. . .......... . .. . . .. ... . .... .............. 
. . ' ... Bolt, ca.rriagd 3/ 8 x 2" (2 used) . ........ . ....... . . . .. . ........... . . . ... 
... .. . L 479 Roller for fee arm. Order J, 515 with 1330 S and 1331 S ... . . . .. . .... . . . . . . 230 to 243 
.. .. .. L480 I.ower insert for feed artn tube . .. ..... ... . . . . .. . ......... . .... . ....... .. 230 to 372 
. . . . . . Rivet, oval head, 1/4 x 1-3/4" .. ..... .. .. .... . .... ..... . . ..... . . . . . . .... .... .. L 481A Feed arm com~lete wit.h pawl and ~pring ........ ...... . ... .. ... .. . . . . .... 230 to 372 
....... L495A Retention paw support with pin ... .. . ... . .. . . .. .......... .. . . .. .. . . ..... 230 to 253 
. . . . .. . Bolt, carriage, 3/8 x 1-1/2" (3 used) ................ . ....... . . . ......... 
...... L 515 Roller for feed arm .. . ......... . .. . ...... .. .. . .... . ... . ..... . ........ . .. 248 to 372 
. . . . . . L 532A Retention pawl support with pin. ......................... . .... .. ........ 262 to 372 . . . .. . . Bolt, carriage, 3/8 x 1-1/2" (3 used) . . ............... . . . ................ 
. . .... 940 s Feed hanger arm, 1/4 x 1-3/4" fia7 16-1/2" lo~ .. . . ........... ..... ...... 230 to 243 
.... .. 965 s Bushing. 7 /8" 0 . D., (.870"), 1-15 16" long. so used in feed roller. 

Lots 230 to 243 only .............. .. . . .. .... ........... .... . ... .. .. ... 230 to 372 
. . . . . . Bol2 machine, 1/2 x 3-1 /4" with lock washer ... ... ....... .... ..... .. .. .. .. ' .. . 966SA Fee mechanism connectinA tube . . ... . .. ...... ......... .... . .. .. .. . . .... 230 to 372 
. . . . . . 1016 s Feed rod. 9/16" Rd , 92-3 4" long ...................... . ..... . ...... . ... 230 to 372 

-74-

www.FarmManualsFast.com 

Wt. 
Lb~. ---
1 oz . • • 0 ••• 

1 oz . .. ... .. 
1 oz . . ... . . 
1 oz . .. .... 
1 oz . . .... . 
1 oz . • • ••• 0 

1 oz . . ..... 
1 oz . • 0 •••• 

1 oz . . ..... 
1 oz . . ... .. 
I oz . . .. ... 
1 oz . . ..... 

...... 

. ..... 

. ...... 

... .... 
1/ 2 . . . . . .. 
1/ 2 . ..... 
1/2 . .. .. . 
1/2 . ..... 

12-1/ 4 . . .. ... 
2 . ... .. 

. ... .. 
9--3/ 4 . ... .. 
1-1 / 4 . .... . 

. . ...... 
3 . ..... 

. .. . .. 

. .... . 
1-3 ' 4 . ... .. 
1-1/4 . .... . 

. ... .. 
7 t I t t t t 

1-1/ 2 . ..... 
. ..... 

1-3/ 4 . ..... 
1-1 / 2 ... ... 

. : . ... . 
2-3/4 . . .... 

1/ 4 . ..... 
. ..... 

5-3/ 4 . ..... 
6-1/ 2 .... .. 



FEED MECHANISM-Continued 

MODEL 12 AND NO. 12A 

Lot Ko. Wt. 
Part No. Description All Incl. Lbs. 

--. . . . . . 1068--1/ 2 s Auxiliary feed arm shield ... ... ... ... . ........ ..... .... .. ... .. ....... . .. 230 to 243 3-1 /4 0 •• ••• 

. . . . . . Bolt, machine, 5/16 x 3/4" with lock washer . ...... .... .. .... .. . ...... . .. . ..... 

. . . . . . 1070 SA Distributer chain shield ............................................ . .... 230 to 372 5-1/ 2 .... .. 

. . . . . . Bolti machine, 5/16 x 3/4" with lock washer ...... .... ..... · ...... .. .. . . .. . . . .... 

. . . . . . 1072 s Shied connecting distributer and ratchet wheel shields) 14" long .. ..... . .... . 230 to 372 1-1/ 4 ...... 

. . . . . . Bolt, oven headblL4 x 1/2" with lock washer (4 used .......... .. ........ . . ..... . . . . .. . 1073 SA Ratchet wheel s 'e d ..... .... ... .... ................. . .... . .. . ...... . .. 230 to 372 5-1 / 2 ...... 

. . . . . . Bolt, carriage, 5/ 16 x 1-1/4" (2 used) ................................... • • • 0 •• 

. . . . . . 1232 s Inner ratchet wheel shield ...... ... ........... . ...... . ..... . . . ... . . ...... 243 to 372 1 ... ... 

. . . . . . Bolj carriage, 1/4 x 1/2'' with lock washer (4 used) ... ... . .... ............ . ... .. 

. . . . . . 1328 s Fee hanger arm, 1/ 4 x 1-3/4 x 16-l/2'' long .. ............................ 248 to 372 2-3/4 .... .. 
• • • 0 •• A1328 S Feed hanger arm with stud, 1/4 x 1-3/4 x 16--1/2" long . .............. .. ... . 248 to 372 2-3/ 4 ...... 
. . . . . . 1329 SA Auxiliary feed arm shield ....... . . . .... . : . .... . . . .. ... .. ......... ... .... 248 to 372 4 .... .. 
• • • • 0. Bolj machine! 5/16 x 3/4" with lock washer ......................... .. .. . ..... 
. . . . . . 1330 s Fee roller bo t, 5/ 8" Dia., 2-7 /8" lonK .................... . .... .... . .. . .. 248 to 372 1/ 4 .. .... 
. . . . . . 1331 s Bushing for feed roller, 1" 0 . D., (.997 '), 1-15/16" long ............ . .. ... .. 248 to 372 1/ 4 .. .... 
. . . . . . 1435 s Compression spring, 1.307" 0. D., 2-3/4" long, 5 coils ...................... 230 to 372 1/4 .. .. .. 
. . . . . . 1440 s Torstoll sprin~ ....... ....... ....... . ............................ .. . .. . . 262 to 372 1 oz. . ..... 
. . . . . . 1512 s Extension senn~ with bolt1 7 /8" 0. D. , 5-1/2" long, overall, 39 coila . ...... .. 230 to 372 1/ 4 ...... 

MAIN DRIVE 

-75-



MAIN DRIVE-Continued 
MODEL 12 AND NO. 12A 

Part No. 
- -....... 70 
. . . . . . 72 

0 • • • • • K 610 
. . . . . . K 836 
. . . . . . K 847 
. . . . . . K 1081 
. . . . . . K 1082 
. . . . . . K 1155 
.. .. .. K 2266 A .. ... . K 2267 A 
. ...... K 2268 A 
....... K2870 
...... K 3096A 
.... .. K 3096Al 
••••• 0 K 3097A 
.. ..... 010229 
...... 010230 
.. .. .. L 300 
....... L 314 
.... .. L 316 
.... .. L322 
. . . . ' . 
.. ... . L342 
.. . . . . . 
. . . . . . 
... ... L 418 
. . . . . . 
.. .. .. L 486A 
. . . . . . 
0 0 •••• 

.. .... L 49tA 

. .. . . . . 

. . . . . . 

. .. ... L574A 

.. .... A375 SA 

. ..... A375 SAl 

. . . . . . 378S 

..... . 969SA 

------~ St.eel chain Jink (complete chain 71 links) ..... . .......... . .... . . .. . ...... , 
Steel chain link, complete chain 71 links .. ........ .. .. . ..... .. . . ...... . . . 
Grease fitting. 5/16" drive tr,pe (2 used) ... .... ..... . .. . .... . ....... . • • .. . 
Washer, 1-3/8" 0. D., 7/16' I. D, 16 gauge ... .... .. ................. .. . . 
Wa.<>her, 1-1/2" 0. D .. 21/32'' I. D., 13 gauge ... .. . .. .. .. ........... .. ... . 
Spring cotter, 3/16" Dia., 1" long (2 used). Order 010229 ............... .. . 
Spring cotter, 3/16" Dia.1 l-1/4" long. Order 010230 .... . . ............... . 
Set screw, 3/8" Dia., 5/8' long (3 used) .. .... .... . . ..... . .... . ...... . . . . 
Offset link assembly . . ..... . . . . . ... . ...................... .. .......... . 
Pin link assembly .... ....... . . ... . ....... . .. . ......... . .......... . ... . 
Roller !ink assembly.... . . . . . . . . . . ......... .. ... .. .. .. .. .. ......... .. . 
Bearing fiber, 7/ 8" 0 . D., 5/8" I. D., 1" long . . . ...... .... . ...... . ....... . 
Pin and cotter key. Order K 309GA1. .. ... . .. .... . . .. .. . .. . ..... . ....... . 
Pin and cotter key . .. .... .. . ............. . ... . ... . .... .. . ... . . . . . . .. . . 
Detachable link .......................... . ..... . . ... . . .. .... . .... . . . . . 
Cotter pin, 3/16 x 1" . ..... ..... . .. . . . ............ . . ... ....... .. . . ... . . 
Cott.er pin, 3/ 16 x 1-1/ 4" ....... . . . . . .... . ......... .. . .... ... ......... . 
Single set collar.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Double set collar with set screws .. ... . ............... . ......... . . .. .. .. . 
Slide collar ... .. ..... . ....... .. .......... . . ... .. .......... . . . .. . .. . . . . . 
Straddler roller (2 used) ........... . ... . ......... . .. . .................. . 
Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 3-3/4" with lo-::k washer (2 used) . . .............. . . .. . 
6 tooth idler sprocket (2 used ) . ... ... . . . ...... . .. . ............. . ....... . 
Bolt, machine, 3/ 8 x 3-3/4 'with lock washer ......... . .. . ......... . . .. . . 
Bolt, carriage, 3/ 8 x 4" with lock washer when used in A 375 SAl drive arm . 
Roller f()r auxiliary drive arm ........ . ..... . ...... . ... . .... . ... . .. .. . . . . 
Bolt, machine, 3/ 8 x 3-1/2" with lock washer . ...... . ...... ... .. ...... .. . . 
Drive arm po..<~t with pin .... . ............ . ...... .. .. . . .. . . ........... . . . 
Bolt, carriage, 3/8 x 1-1/2" ...... .. ..... . .. . . ......... . ........ . ...... . 
Bol~, _carria~e, 3/8 x 1-3/4:' (2 ~sed) . .. .... . . ... . . . . ... . .... . .. . . .. ... . . 
AulClhary dnvc arm post w1th pin .. ........... . ....... . ..... . ........... . 
Bolt, carriage, 3/8 x 1-1 /2" . . ..... .. ...... . .... . . . . . . . . . ............. . 
Bolt . carriage. 3/ 8 x 1-3/4" (2 used) ................. .. ............... . . 
5 tooth sprocket with 2 K 2870 bushings ................................ . 
Drive arm complete with ~prockct. Order A375 SAl ... .... . ... .. .. ... . ... . 
Drive arm comRlete with sprocket . ..... . . . .. ..... . ....... . .. .. .. . . .... . 
Bushing, 19/32 0 . D., 2-5/ 16" long .... . ........ . . ........ ...... .. ..... . 
Front chain straddler with bracket. Order 969 SA2 .. ....... . . . ..... . ..... . 

Lot No. Wt. I All Ind. Lbs._ 

230 to 372 2oz. . .... ' 
2 oz. . ..... 

230 to 372 1 oz. • • • 0 . .. 

230 to 372 1 oz. . ... .. 
230 to 372 1 oz. . ... .. 
230 to 372 1 oz. 0 0 • • •• 

230 to 372 1 oz. • 0 •• •• 

230 t o 372 I oz . • • 0 ••• 

354 to 372 3/4 . ..... 
354 t o 372 1/4 0 0 • 0 • • 

354 to 372 l/4 . ..... 
369 to 372 • • • 0 •• 

• .•• 0. 
. .. ... 
... .. . . 
0 0 ••• • 

• •• 0 •• 

230 to 372 1/ 4 . ..... 
230 to 372 1/2 • •• 0 •• 

230 to 372 1/ 2 • 0 • • •• 

230 to 372 1-3/ 4 . ....... 
. . ... . 

230 to 372 1-3/ 4 . ...... 
.. • 0 •• 0 

• 0 ••• • 

230 to 372 1 r .... . 
• 0 • •• • 

230 to 372 2-3/ 4 . ..... 
. .. ... 
• •• 0 •• 

233 to 372 3 • • 0 •• • 

• •• • • 0 

• • 0 0 • • 

369 to 372 . ..... 
230 to 372 7-1/ 4 • • 0 ••• 

. ..... 
230 to 372 1 oz . . .. ... 
230 to 372 3 • • 0 •• • 

I Description 

. . . . . . 

..... . 969 SAl . . . . . . 

...... 969 SA2 

Bolt, carriage, 3/ 8 x 1-l/2" (3 used) ....... . ........ .. ........... .. .. . .. . 
Front chain straddler with bracket. Order 969 SA2 .. . ..... .. ............. . 

Bolt., <·arriage. 3/ 8 x 1-1 / 2" [:1 used] ... . ....... .. . .............. . ... . .. . 
Front chain straddler with bracket .. . ................ . ................. . 

. ..... 
354 to 372 3 • 0. 0 •• 

. ..... 
369 to 372 • •• 0 •• 

... .. . 977 SA 

. . . . . . 

...... 977 SA2 

Rear chain straddler with bracket. Order 977 SA2 .............. . ....... .. . 
Bolt, catriage. 3 / 8 x 1-1/2" (3 used) ... ... . .... . .... .. ... . . ............. . 
Rear chain straddler with bracket ...... . ....... .. ...................... . 

230 t o 372 3 • 0 •••• 

. .. ... 

. .. ... ..... . 978-1 / 2 8 
I I I t o • 1043 SA 
' ... .. 
... ... 1045 s 
. . . . . . 
••• 0 • • 1046-1/ 2 s . . . . . . 
.. . ... 
.. * ·. 1234 s 
. . . . . . ...... 1237 SA 
.... .. 1240 s 
... ... 1241 s 
I I I f I t 1282 s 
t t t ' I ' 1504 s 
.... .. 1507 s 
' I I I I e 1521 SA 
. . . . . . 
' I • f t t 

.. ..... . 1522 s 

. . . . . .. 

..... . 1739 s 
• 0. 0 •• 0662 SRA 

AuxiJinry drive arm ... ..... . .. .. . ........ . ....... . .. ................... . 
Drive ch5.in shield, 4 x 41" long. 18 gauge . ..... . ...... ... ............... . 
Bolt, carriage, 5/16 x 1-1/4" (3 used) ............................ ...... . 
Shield connecting drive chain and upper cylinder chain shields ........ . .... . 
Bolt , oven head, 1/4 x 1/2" with lock washer (4 used) .. . . . . . . . .. . ........ . 
Upper cylinder chain shield, 4 x 30" long, 18 gauge ....... . ....... . . . .... . . 
Bolt oven hcnd, 5/16 x 3/4" with lock washer . .. . .. . .. . . . ... ... .. . .. . .. . 
Bolt, carria~e. 3/ 8 x 1-3/4" . . . ..... ..... ...... ..... . .. . ........ ... ..... 

1 

Auxiliary drive arm post with J:lin (Not illustrated) .. . . ....... .. ....... . . . . . 
Bolt, carria~e, 3/ 8 x 1-1/2" (4 used) .... . ........... . ...... .... .. .. . . .. . 
Auxiliary dr1ve arm ................ . .......... . . ... . ... . .. .. .... . .. . .. . 
Auxiliary drive rod, l /2" Rd./. 33--118" long . ............................. . 
Drive rod, 9/ 16'' Rd., 63-1/4' long .. . . ...... . .......................... . 
Bushing, 19/ 32" 0. D., 9/16" long ...... . .. . . ... . . . .... .. .... ..... . ..... . 
Bushing, 19/32" 0. D/ 2-7/16" long (4 used) . . . ...... . .. .. . .... . . ...... . 
Compressi.on spring .• 7 ~" 0. D ., 7" lonn, 23 coils ..... .. .......... ...... .. . 
Upfter cylinder cham sh1eld, 4 x 33-1/2 long, 18 gauge ....... ... .. . .... . . . 
Dot, oven head, 5/ 16 x 3/4" with lock washer ....................... . .. . 
Bolt, carriage, 3 / 8 x 1-3/4" . . ....... . ...... . .. .. .............. . . ...... . 
Shield connecting drive chain and upper cylinder chain shields ............. . 
Bolt, oven head, 1/4 x I/2" with lock washer (4 used) .......... . .... ... .. . 
Main drive chain, No. 770 tubular type. (Complete chain, 71 pitches) . Order 
0662 SR.-\ . . ..... .. . ... . . . . ....... .. . . . ..... . .... . .......... . ..... ... I 

Main drive chain No. 672 pintle type, 71 pitches . ..... ................... . 

230 to 232 3 . ..... 
230 to 372 3 •• 0 • •• 

. . . ... 
230 to 283 1-1 / 4 . ... .. 

. .. ... 
230 to 283 1-3/ 4 . ..... 

. ... .. 
• • 0 0 •• 

230 to 232 2-1/ 2 . ..... 
o I 0. o fO 

233 to 372 3 . ..... 
233 to 372 2 . ... .. 
233 to 372 4-1 / 2 . .. ... 
230 to 372 1 oz. .... .. 
230 to 372 1 oz. .... .. 
230 to 372 1/4 . ... .. 
288 to 372 2 •• •• 0 • 

. ..... 

.. ... 0 . 
288 to 372 1-1 / 4 . . ... . 

. .... . 
354 to 372 24 ••• 0 0 . 

• • 0 ••• 

* Not available. 

- 76-
www.FarmManualsFast.com 



Part No. 

• 0 •• • E 120 
• 0 •• E 277 
. . .. . . . E278 
. . . . . . K 587 
. . . . . . K589 
• • • • 0 • K 606 
. . . . . . K 610 
0 ••••• l{ 616 
..... . K 618 
. . . . . . 1{()10 
• 0 0 0 •• K 621 
. . . . . . !{ 623 
. . . . . . K624 
. . . . . . K 625 
. . . . . . K 638 
. . . . . . K 814 
. . . . . . K 872 
. . . . K959 
0. 0 0 • • K 1066 
...... K 1082 
. . . . . . K 1097 
. . . . . . K 1157 
. . . . . . K 1822 
• • • • • 0 K 2013 
. . . . . . K 2030 
• 0 0 .... K 2165 
• 0 0 ••• K 2880 
• • • • • 0 010209 
• • • • • 0 010230 
• • 0 0 •• 010246 
• • 0. 0 . L 343 
. . . . . . 
. . . . . . AL 343 
. . . . . . 

• • • • 0. L430 
• • • • 0. L435 

• • • • • 0 L 436 
• • 0. 0. AL 436 
. . . . . . 

LIME ATTACHMENT DISC ASSEMBLY 
MODEL 12 AND NO. 12A 

SI2-77BI 

Lo N t l o .. 
Description All Incl. 

Bea.riu~ 1" bore. (2 used). OrJer L 558 .. .. ....... .. ..... . . ... . .......... 230 to 307 
13 toot bevel gear, 1" bore. (2 used) . . . . .. ... .. ......... . . .. .. .. . . . .... . 230 to 372 
14 tooth bevel gear, 1" bore. (2 used) .. . ......... ...... ... ........ . ...... 230 to 372 
No. 26 Woodruff key, 3/ 16" thick, 1-3/4" long .... . . .. .. ........ . . .... . .... 230 to 372 
No. 13 Woodruff key, 3/ 16" thick, t" long. (4 u~ed ) ............ . ....... . . 230 to 372 
Grease fitting, 1/8" pipe th read, straight, Order K 621. ......... . .... . ..... 230 to 372 
Grease fitting, 5/16" drive type . . ....... .. ..... . ........................ . 230 to 372 
Grease fitting, 1/8" pipe thread, 67-1/2 degree elbow, (2 used), Order K 623 .. 230 to 372 
Grease fitting, 1/8" ~ipe thread, 90 degree elbow, (2 used), Order K 624 ..... 230 to 372 
Grease fitting, 1/8" emale pipe thread, straight, (3 used), Order K 625 .... . .. 230 to 372 
Grease fitting, 1/8" pipe thread, straight ....... .. ..... . .......... . .. . ..... 230 to 372 
Grease fitting, 1/8" pipe thread, 67-1/2 degree elbow ..... .. ...... . ...... . .. 230 to 372 
Grease fitting, 1/8" tipe thread, 90 degree elbow ......... . ............... . 230 to 372 
Grease fitting, l /8" emalc pipe thread, strai~ht .... . ............. . .. . ..... 230 lo 372 
Pioe nioplo. 1/8'' I. D .• 1-1/ 2" long. (3 used . . .... . ........ .......... .... 230 to 372 
Washer, 1" 0. D., 7 / 16" I. D., 16 gau~e. Order K 2880 .......... . .. . ...... 230 to 372 
Washer, 1-3/4" 0. D., 1~ 1 /32" I. D. , 1 gauge. (7 used) . ...... .. . .... . ... . 230 to 372 
Wa.~her, 2-1 /2'' 0 . D., 1-11/ 16" I. D., 16 gauge .. . . . .. ... .. . ... . .. ....... 230 to 372 
Spring cotter, 3/32" Dia., 1/2" long (2 used). Order 010209 ......... . ...... 230 to 372 
Spring cotter, 3/16" Dia., 1-1/4" long (3 used) . Order 010230 . . . ... . . . . . . .. 230 to 372 
Spring cotter, 1/4" Dia., 2-1/4" long. Order 01.02·!6 ....................... 230 to 372 
Set screw, 3/8'' Dia., 5/8" long, cross drilled .............. . .. . .. .. . . . . . .. . 230 to 372 
Fiber bearing, 23/ 32" 0. D., 19/32" I. D., 1-5/8" long, for L 572 A sprocket 344 to 372 
Fiber bearing, 23/32" 0 . D., 19/32" I. D., 1-7 /.16" long, for L 571 A sprocket 
Bushing, 9/16" 0 . D., 1-9/16" long, for L 571 A sprocket......... . ... . . . . 
Bushing, 9/16" 0. D., 31/64" I . D., 1-3/4" long .. . .. . ..... . ... . .. . ........ 348 to 372 
Washer, 1" 0 . D. x 7/16 I. D. x 1~1/16 thick ....... .. ............. ... .... 
Cotter pin, 3/32 x 1/2" ... ... ............... . .... ............. . ........ 
Cotter pin, 3/16 x 1-1 /4" ............ .. ... ... ..... .. ...... . ............ 
Cotter pin, 1/4 x 2-1/4" ..... .... .. ............ . ........... .. ... . . . .... 
6 tooth idler sprocket, for No. 52 chain AL 571 A will replace ............... 230 to 253 
Bolt, mn.chine, 3/8 x 2-1/2" with lock washer . . . . . . .. .. ... . . . . ..... . .... 
6 tooth idler sprocket with bolt and bushing, for No. 52 chain, Order 
AL 571 A ... .. . . . . . . .... . . ....... ..... ... .... . .... . .......... .. . .. ... 230 to 253 

Tighte'ner ratchet. (2 used) ....... . .. . ........... . ................... . .. 230 to 372 
Bearing, 1" bore ... . · ...... . .................... . .. . ... ..... . . .. .. . . ... . 230 to 372 
6 tooth ratchet sprocket, for No. 52 chain .. .. .. .... . ... . .................. 230 to 253 
Six tooth ratchet sprocket with ratchet clutch, pawl and spring, for No. 52 
chain. ............. .. .... . ............ .. .... .. ...... . ... ... . · . .. · · · · · 230 to 253 

.. 

-17-

Wt. 
Lbs. 

1-1 / 2 0 • 0 •• • 

1-1/ 4 ... ... 
1-1/ 2 ••• 0 ... 

1 oz. . . ... . . 
1 oz. ...... 
1 oz. • •• 0 •• 

1 oz. 0. 0 0 • • 

1 oz. • 0 •••• 

1 oz. •••• • 0 

1 oz. ...... 
1 oz. ...... 
1 oz. .... . . 
1 oz. ...... 
1 oz. ...... 
1 oz. ... .. . 
1 oz. ...... 
1 oz. ... ... 
1 oz. ...... 
1 oz. •• • 0 •• 

1 oz. ••••• 0 

1 oz. . ..... 
1 oz. ••• 0 •• 

1 oz. ...... 
1 oz. .. . ... 
3 oz. ...... 
2 oz. ...... 

...... 
••• 0 •• 

••• 0 •• 

...... 
1 .. .. .. 

. ... .. 

.. .... 
1-1/4 . .... . 

1/ 2 ... ... 
1 ...... 
3 ..... . 

...... 
6-1 / 2 ... -. . 



www.FarmManualsFast.com

: ~ : : : : 1 
.. . .. ·I· . . ' . .. 
...... , . . . . . 
. . . . . . 

Part No. 

L4a7 
L 4a8 
L44a 

L444 

L 451 

L 452 

L536 
AL 5a6 
L 537 
AL5a7 
L558 
L 571 A 
AL 571 A 
L 572 A 
AL 572A 
A576 S 
A577 S 
582 s 
A582S 

A 582 S1 
AA582 S 

AA 582 S1 
B583 SA 

B584 S 

A585 S 

A592S 

A59a 8 

A595 SA 
A596 SA 
A750 SAR 

A750 SAL 

A754 SAR 

A754SAL 

756 s 
772 SA 

773 SA 

A774S 

92a s 

la37 s 
1502 8 
1503 s 
1515 s 
1554 s 

LIME ATTACHMENT DISC ASSEMBLY-Continued 

MODEL 12 AND NO. 12A 

Lot No. 
Description All Incl. 

Ratchet clutch with pawls and springs, 1'' bore ........... . ....... . ....... . 
Clutch pawL (2 used) .................... ......... ... . . .............. . . 
Di')c sp1der, right .. . . .. . , . . ... . ....................................... . 
Bolt, machine1 5/lG x. 2-1/4" with lock washer ......................... . 
Rivet, wagon uox head, 1/4 x 7 /8'' (8 used) .. . ............... .. .. ....... . 
Disc spider, left .. ....... .... ... . ...................... . .......... . .... . 
Bolt, ma.chme, 5/16 x 2-1/4" with lock washer .......................... . 
Riveti wagon box head, 1/4 x 7 /8" (8 used) .. . .... . ..................... . 
Douh e bearing. left ................ .. . . . .. . .......... ... .............. . 
Boltbmachinc, a/8 x 2-3/4" with lock washer (a used) ... .. .. ... .......... . 
Dou le bearing, right ..... . ... . ...... . . .. . .......... . .... . ............. . 
Bolt, machine, a; 8 x 2-a/4" with lock washer (3 used) .. ................ .. . 
6 tooth idler sprocket, for No. 62 chain, Order L 572 A .... . ............... . 
6 tooth idler sprocket with bolt and bushing, for No. 62 chain, Order AL572A 
6 tooth ratchet sprocket, for No. 62 chain.... . . . . . . . .. . .. ... . . .. . . .. . . . . . 
Ratchet sprocket assembly with clutch pawls and springs, for No. 62 chain .. . . 

I Bearing, 1" bore .................. . ................ . . . .... . .... . ..... . 

1 
6 tooth t!ghtener sprocket fo: No. 52 chain ..... ... ............. . ... ...... . · 

1 6 tooth tightener sprocket Wlth bolt and bushmg ....... . ..... . . . . . .. . .... . 
1 6 tooth t~ghtener sprocket f~r No. 62 chain .. ; ...... . .......... . ......... . 

6 tooth tightener sprocket wtth bolt and bushmg ... . . . ....... . ........... . 
Vertical shaft, 1" Rd.

1 
6-5/8'' long. (2 used) . .. ....... ......... ...... . ... . 

Shaft, 1" Rd., a5-1/ 2 ' long ............... .. . ............ . ..... . ....... . 
Chain tightener arm, 5/16 x 1-1/2" flat, 7·a/4" long .............. .. .. . .. . . 

Cc~~~.t~~J:~~ 58~ s1~~l·e·t~. ~, ~~l~ ~~>~~~~~~·. ~~:t. ~~~. ~~~~~~~ ~~~ .~ ~: ~~ ... . 
Chain tightener arm complete with L 572 A, sprocket, bolt and bushing ..... 1 

Cc~~~~t~~~~eA;rf8~ogi~l.e~ .~~~~ ~:~~~~~~·. ~~~t. ~~~. ~~~~~~~~ :~~ .~~: ~~ ... . 
Chain tightener arm complete with L 571 A sprocket

1 
bolt and bushing .. .. . . 

Main hanger complete, right, 5/16x 1-1/2" flat1 21-1/4' long .............. . . . 
Bolt, machine, aj8 x 7 / 8" with lock washer 1.,2 used) ..................... . 
Bolt, carriage, a;s x 1-a/4" .. .......... . . ........ ..................... . 
Bolt, machine, 1/2 x 1-1/2" with hexagon nut . ... . ...................... . 
Main hanger, left, 5/16 x 1-1/2" flat, 21-1/4" long ....................... . 
Bolt, carnage, a;s x 1-a/ 4" . .. . . ...................................... . 
Bolt, machine, 1/2 x 1-1/2" with hexagon nut ... .... . ..... . . .. . . ........ . 
Bearing plate, 1/4 x 4-1/2" flat, 7" long ......................... . .. . . . .. . 
Bolt, machine, a;8 x 1" with lock wasner (a used) ........ . .... .. ... . .... . . 
Bolt, machine, a/8 x 1-1/2" \Vith lock washer and two nuts ............... . . 
Disc wing, right. (4 used) ................. . .............. . ............ . 
Rivet, wagon box head, 1/4 x a;8" ................ . ..... . . . . . . . ......... . 
Rivet, wagon box head, 1/4 x 7 /8" (2 used) ..... ... ..................... . 
Disc wing, left. (4 used) ... . .... ............ . ....... .. . . . ... ....... . ... . 
Rivet, wagon box head, 1/4 x 3/8" ......... . . . ... ... .. .... . ........... . 
Rivet, wagon box head, 1/4 x 7/8" (2 used) .. . . . .. . . . ................... . 
Front main angle with clip, 1-a/8 x 1-a/8 x 5/32" angle, 43-9/16" long ...... . 
Rear main angle with clip 1-a/8 x 1-a/8 x 5/a2" angle, 43-9/16'' long ... . . . . 
Bearing shield, righ t, 9-1/2 x 16-3/8" long, 18 gauge ........ .. ............ . 
Bolt, mMhinc, 1/ 4 x 1/ 2" with lock washer (4 used) ...... ............... . . 
Rc11ring shield, left, 9-1/2 x 16-3/8" long, 18 gauge ....... . .. ..... .... .... . 
Bolt, machine, 1/4 x 1/2'' with lock washer (4 used) .. .................... . 
Di:::c cornplete, right ..... . .. . .. ..... . ... ......... .. . . . . .. . ... . . ........ . 
Bolt, machine, 5/16 x 2-1/4" with lock washer ... .... ..... . .............. . 
Disc complete, left ........ . . . ..................... . ... .. ......... . . . .. . 
Bolt, machine, 5/ 16 x 2-1/4" with lock washer ........ . .................. . 
Clutch shield ... . ........ . .. .. ..... .. ... . ............... . .... .. .. . .. . . . 

230 to a72 
230 to a72 
230 to 372 

230 to a72 

230 to 372 

230 to 372 

262 to 341 
262 to 341 
262 to 372 
262 to 372 
311 to 372 

344 to 372 
344 to 372 
230 to a72 
230 to 253 
230 to 372 

262 to 341 
344 to a72 

230 to 25a 

230 to 372 

230 to 372 

230 to a72 

2a0 to 372 

230 to a72 

230 to 372 
230 to 372 
230 to 372 

230 to 372 

230 to 372 

230 to 372 

230 to a72 
Disc guard complete, right .......... . .............................. . .. . . 
Bolt, machine, 5/ 16 x 3/4" with lock washer (2 used) ............ . ........ . 
Disc guard complete, left . . ...... ... .... .. ... .. ... ...... . . . ... . ... .. ... . 
Bolt.: machine, 5/16 x a/4" with lock washer (2 used) ... . .... . . . . .. ....... . 
Shield rJn right main hanger ....................... . ........ ... .... ... . . . 
Rivet, wagon box head, 1/4 x 5/8" (4 used) ... ... . ...... ... . . ............ . 
Divider ........ ... .................. . ..................... .. ...... . .. . 

230 to a72 

230 to 372 

230 to a72 

230 to 372 
Bolt, oven head, 1/ 4 x 1/2" with lock washer (4 used) .... . ................ . 
Bolt, oven head, 1/4 x 3/4" with lock washer ............................ . 
Shaft, 1" Rd., a5-11 / 16" long . .................. . ..... . .. . ........ . .... . 
Bushing, 19/32" 0. D., 1-9/16" long; . ....... . . ... . ... . ...... . ..... . .... . 

. Bushing, 19/32" 0 . D. , 1-a/4" long . . ...... . .... . .................. .. . . . . 
Torsion spring for pawl. (2 used) ......... . .......... ..... .. .. .. . ....... . 
Pin for pawl, 1/4" Dia., 1" long, W. B. head. (2 used) ......... . .... . ..... . 
11A" Machine bolt, a/8" Dia .. 2-1/4" long with lock washer ........ .. .... . 

262 to 372 
230 to 253 
262 to 346 
230 to 372 
230 to a72 

-78-

Wt. 1 

Lbs. I __ 
3-1/ 4 ....... 
2 oz. ••••• 0 

3-1/2 .. • o. I 

• • 0 0 • • 

0 ..... 0 . 3-1 / 2 o o o o I o 

a-1/ 2 ' o o o 4 1 

• • 0 • • 0 

3-1/ 2 . ..... 
. .... . 

1-1 / 2 .... . . 
2 ••• 0 ... 

a 
6-1/ 4 ..... . . 
1-1/ 2 . ... . . 
1 oz. 0 0. 0. 0 

1-1 / 4 0 0 •••• 

1 ... ... 
1-1/4 •• • • • 0 

1-1/2 0 •• • •• 

8 ...... . 
1 ••• 0 •• 

0 •• • • • 

2-1 / 2 ...... 
2-1/ 2 ...... 

0 0. " •• 

2-1 / 2 • 0 •••• 

2-1/ 2 • 0 •••• 

2-3/ 4 ..... . 
• 0 •••• 

. .. .... 
• • 0 0 •• 

2-3/ 4 • • •• 0 . 
• • • 0 •• 

.. .... . 
2-1/ 4 ...... 

.. ..... 
0 •• 0 •• 

1 •• • 0 •• 

• • 0 • •• 

• •• •• 0 

1 0 • 0 ••• 

. ..... 

. .. .. . 
5-1 / 4 •••• 0 0 

5-1/ 4 • •• 0 •• 

a • 0. 0 •• 

• ••• 0 . 
3 • 0 •••• 

. ..... 
11 ...... 

. ..... 
11 ••••• 0 

• 0 •• 0 .. 

1 • 0 •••• 

4 • •• 0 •• 

0 • • 0 •• 

4 ••• 0 ... 

0. 0 •• 0 

1/ 2 .... . .. 
. . ..... 

a / 4 ...... 
. ..... 
• 0 •••• 

8 0 0 ••• • 

2 oz. 0 ••••• 

2oz. ...... 
1 oz. ...... 
1 oz. ...... 

0 ••• 0. 



LIME ATTACHMENT END BOARD AND TINE RAKE 

MODEL 12 AND NO. 12A 

0 

K·507 

Jt .. 
5 12-768 

• ' 

Lot No. 
Part No. Description All Incl. Wt. Lbs. 

. . . . . K 507 Retainer on front end gate, 6 x 39" long .. . .. . . . ... . . . . . . ....... .... ... .... 230 to 372 4 .... .. 

. . . . . Bolt, carriage, 1/4 x 1· 1/4" (4 used) . ..•.. .. .. ..... .. . ........ . . ......... . .. . .. 

. . . . . 586 s Rake tines, 5/16 x 1· 1/4" half oval, 23--1/2" long (7 used) . . . .. . . . . . ..... ... . 230 to 372 1·3/ 4 .. .... 

. . . . . Rivet, oval head, 5/ 16 x 7 /8" (2 used) ...... .. ................ . ...... .... . . ... . 

. . . . . A597 SA Tine rake complete, 2 x 1·1/2 x 3/ 16" angle, 39-1/4" long .... . .......... .. .. 230 to 372 20 ... . .. 

..... A598S Rake support bracket, right .... . ................... . .................. . .. 230 to 372 1 • •••• t 

. . . . . Bolt , carriage, 5/16 x 1-1/2" . . ... ......... . ............. ... . . .. . . .. . . ... . . . . .. 
t t I I I 

Bolt, machine, 1/2 x 1" with lock washer .. . .. ................ . .. .. . .... . . t I I • t o 

. . . . . A599S Rake support bracket, left ................... . ........ ...... . ...... . ..... 230 to 372 1 .... .. 

. . . . . Bolt, carriage, 5/16 x 1-1/2" ........ . .. .. .. . ..... . . . .. ...... .. . ......... . ...... 

. . . . . Bolt, machine, 1/2 x 1" with lock washer ....... . . . . .. . .... .... ....... . .... . ..... 

. . . . . 776 s Tine support, 3 x 2 x 3/16" an~le, 2-1/2" long (2 used) ... .. ... . .... .. . . . . . . . 230 to 372 1/2 ...... 
.. . . . . Bolt, carriage, 5/16 x 1-1/2" 2 used) ... .... . .. . ... .... . . . . .. ....... . .... . ..... 
. . . . . 1122 s Bracket extension, 3/16 x 1·1/4" fiat, 4-5/8" long (2 used) . .. .. . .. .. . . ....... 230 to 372 1/4 ..... . 
...... Bolt, carriage, 5/16 x 3/4" with lock washer . . .. ..... . .. .... . . . . . .... . ... . . I" It I t . . . . . Bolt, carriage, 5/16 x 1" with lock washer . . . . . ................•. .. .. . . . . . . . .... 
. . . . . Wl68A Endboard complete ... .... . ..... . . . .......... ... ..... . . . .. . . . . . ......... 230 to 3.72 15 ...... 

-79-



www.FarmManualsFast.com

ENDGATE ATTACHMENT TAIL BOARD 

MODEL 12 AND NO. 12A 

1261-S 

K-507 

1252-S 

SI2-75BI 

Lot No. 
Part No. Description All Incl. Wt. Lbs. --...... 0 231 Retention pawl. ................ . ........... . ...................... . .... 230 to 372 1/2 I I I I I • 

. . . . . . Bolt, machine, 1/ 2 x 2·1 / 4" with lock washer .. .. ............ . ........ . ... . ..... 

... .. . D 269 10 tooth spur gear (2 used), Order L 559 .. . ..... . .. . ....... .... . .......... 230 to 307 1-3/ 4 I I I o I I 

. . . . [{ 507 Retainer on front endga.t/ 6 x 39" long .. .... . . .............. . ............. 230 to 372 4 ...... 
. . . . . . Bolt, carria~e, 1/ 4 x 1-1 4" (4 used) ...................... . ............. . . ..... 
t ...... K 589 No. 13 Woo ruff key, 3/ 16'' thick, 1" long (3 used) . ..... . ............. . ... . 230 to 372 1 oz. . . . ... 
. . . . . . K 837 Washer, 1-3/8" 0. D ., 9/16" I. DD 16 gauge (2 used). Order K 2881 ...... . ... 230 to 372 1 oz. . ... .. 
I t 0 I t I K 872 Washer, 1-3/ 4" 0. D. 1-1/ 32" I. ., 16 gauge .................. . .... ... .. . 230 to 372 1 oz. . ... . . 
t t I I I • K 1071 Spring cotter, 1/8" Dia., 3/ 4" lon~ (2 used). Order 010214 ........... . . . . ... . 230 to 372 1 oz. . ..... 
... ... K 1082 Spring cotter, 3/16" Dia., 1-1/4" ong. Order 010230 ......... . . ............. 230 to 372 1 oz. I • I ott 

. . . . . . K 1108 Spring cotteri 5/16" Dia., 1-1/ 2'' long. Order 010256 . . . .. .... ... .... ........ 230 to 372 1 oz. . .... . 

. . . . . . K 1151 Set screw, 5/ 6'' Dia. , 5/16" lont (2 used) ... .. ..... . ... . .... . .... ......... 230 to 372 1 oz. . ... .. 

. . . . . . K 1153 Set screw, 3/8" Dia., 3/8" long, ollow head ... . .. ... . ...................... 230 to 372 1 oz . . .... . 

. . . . . . K 1154 Set screw, 3/8" Dia., 1/2" long (2 used) .. .. ............................... 230 to 372 1 oz. . ..... 

. . . . . . K1263 Hollow hearl set screw wrench, 3/8", (not illustrated) .. . . ................... 230 to 372 2oz. . . . ... 

. . . . . . K2881 Washer, 9/ 16" I. D. x 1-3/8" 0. D. x 1/16" thick ................. . .. .. .. .. ... . .. 
I o o o o o 010214 Cotter pin, 1/8 x 3/4" ........ .. . ......... ..... ........ .. .... ..... ... . ... ...... 
... ... 010230 Cotter pin, 3/16 x 1-1/4" . .. ...... .... .. .. ..... . . ........................ 0 I o 0 o o 

. . . . . . 010256 Cotter pin, 5/16 x 1-1 / 2" . . .... . .. . ....... . ..... ......................... ....... 

. . . . . . L320 Set collar, 1" bore (2 used) ....... ... ................ . .. .... .............. 230 to 328 3/ 4 ...... 
o I I 0 I 0 L 423 Spacer collar, 1" bore (2 used) ..... .. ...... . .... ........ ... ........ . .. . ... 230 to 372 1/ 2 ..... . 
...... L424 Ratchet .... ..... . ...... . .. . ......... . . . .... . .......................... 230 to 372 3-1/ 4 •• t •• t 

• . o I 0 I L 465 Ratchet pawl. ..... . .. ...... .... .. . .. ....... . ................ . .. . .. . .... 230 to 372 1/ 2 I o o f I 0 

.. ..... Bolt, machine, 1/ 2 x 2-1/ 4" with lock washer ....................... . ... . . 0 o I 0 0 0 

o to I I I L 559 Ten tooth spur gear (2 used) . ............ . ... . ................ ... ...... . . 311 to 372 1-3/ 4 o 0 0 I I o 

. . . . . . 555S Handle for ratchet, 1/ 4 x 1-1/ 2" flat, 17-1/2" long ....... . ... . ......... . .... 230 to 372 2 ....... 

...... Rivet, oval head, 3/ 8 x 1-1/ 4" (2 used) ............ . ...................... 0 I o o I 0 

. . . . . . 561 SR Gear tooth angle, rif.ht, 1 x 1 x 1/4" angle, 25-25/32" long ..... . ....... . . . ... 230 to 372 3-1/ 4 ....... 

.. ..... 561 SL Gea.r tooth angle, le 7 1 x 1 x 1/ 4" angle, 25-25/32" long . ................. . . 230 to 372 3-1/ 4 o o o o I 0 

0 I I o If' 568S Bearing plate, lef7: 3 16 x 4" flat, 4" Ion~ . ..... . ... . . ... ... ........ ....... 230 to 372 3/ 4 ...... 
... ... Bolt, carriage, 3 8 x 7 /8" with lock was er (2 used) ...... .. .......... . ..... • I 0 0 I I 

o I o o o • 887 s Ratchet arm, 3/ 16 x 2-3/4" fiat, 7-7 /8" long ..... ......... . .. .. ....... . .. . .. 230 to 372 1-1/ 4 * o I o o • 

o o o I t f' 888S Brace for ratchet arm, 3/ 16 x 1-1/2" fiat, 5-1/ 2" long ........ . . . . ..... ..... . 230 to 372 1/ 2 .. .. .. 
. . . . . . 900S Spacer for pawl, 1/4 x 1-1/4" fiat, 1-1/4" long ... ........ . . . . . .. . ... ... ..... 230 to 372 2oz. ... . .. 

-80-



ENDGA TE ATTACHMENT TAIL BOARD-Continued 

MODEL 12 AND NO. 12A . 

Lot No. Wt. 
Part No. Description All Incl. Lbs. 

---
... ... 1208 s Bearing plate, right, 3/16 x 4" flat, 6-5/8" long .. ..................... .. .. . 230 to 37.2 1-1/ 2 . .. ... 
. .. .. . . . Bolt, oven head, 5/16 x 7/8" with lock washer .. ...... . ... .. . ...... .. . ... . .... . . . . . . . I Boltt carriage, 3/8 x 7 /8" with lock washer ................ ..... . . .... . .. . ..... 
.... .. 12478 Raismg shaft, 1" Rd., 47" long ... . ..... ... . .. ... . . . .. ........... .. ...... 230 to 372 10..1/ 2 . .... . 
.. .... 1249 s Su~port for connectinf rod ...... . .. .. ... ... .. .. . · ... . . · · · . · · · · · · · · .. · · · · · 230 to 372 2 oz. . .... .. 
. . . . . . Bot, carriage, 1/ 4 x -1/4" ........................................... . . .... . 
.... .. 1250 s Bearing plate for control shaft, outer, 3/ 16 x 2-1/4'' flat, 4" long .. ..... . .. .. 230 to 372 1/2 . . .. .. 
. . . . . . Bolt, carriage, 5/ 16 x 1-1/ 2" (2 used) .... . ...... . ...... ... .............. . . . .... 
.. . .. . 1251 s Bearing plate for control shaft, inner, 8/ 16 x 3" fiat, 6-1/4" long .. .. ... ..... . 230 to 372 1 . ..... 
. . . . . . Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 1'' with lock washer ...... .. ......... ... .... .. ...... . . .... 
.. .... 1252 s Lever extension, 1/4 x 1'' flat, ~1/2" long ... .. . . ........... ... . . ........ 230 to 372 2 . ..... 
. . . . . . Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 7 /8" with lock "'~!her..... . . • . . .. ........ .... . .. .. . . .... . 
. . . . . . 1253 SA Rear guide straf, left, 1/4 x 1-1/4" fiat, 42--1/2" long. Order 1479 SA .. ...... 230 to 328 4 ....... 
. . . . . .. Bolt, machine, / 16 x 1" with lock washer (2 used) ...... . .. ......... ...... . ..... 
• • • 0 • 0 Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 7~8" with lock washer ......................... . . . .. . • . .... 0 

.. 0 • 0 • 0 1256 s Connecting rod, 3/8" d., 126" lon§ .. ... .. . ........... •.• •..... . . .... ... 230 to 372 4 .. .... . . . . . . 1257 SA • Control ~h9.ft with lever base, 11/16 'Rd., 30-1/2" lonJ . . . ............. . . .. 230 to 372 5-1 / 4 ...... 

. . . . . . 1260 s Front guide angJ3, ri,ht, 1-8/ 8 x 1-3/8 x 5,32" angle, 2-1/2" long .. ......... 230 to 372 5 ..... . 
~ • • • 0 • 1261 s Front guide angle, le t, 1-3/ 8 x 1-3/ 8 x 5/ 2" angle, 42-1 / 2" long ... . .. .. .... 230 to 372 5 ...... 
.. . . . 0. 1479 SA Rear guide strag, 1/4 x 1-1/4" fiat, 42-1 /2" long, left .. ... . . .. .... ......... 230 t.o 372 4 .... .. 
.. • • • 0. Bolt, machine, / 16 x 1" with lock washer (2 used) ............ . ...... . .... . ... . . 
• • • 0. 0 Bolt, machine, 3/ 8 x 7 /8" with lock washer .•...•............ ............ . . .. ... 
••••• 0 1514 s E~tension sprtnK, 5/8" 0 . D'{ 2-1/4" long, overall 3-1/2", 41 coils . .. ........ 230 to 372 2 oz. ••••• 0 

• • • • 0 • 1534 s Bushing, 11/16 0. D., 1-~ 6" long (2 use~ .... ... ...... .. . ........ . ... . 230 to 372 1 oz. ...... 
. . . . . . 1627 SA Rear gwde straps, right, 1 4 x 1-1/4" flat, 4 1/2" long ... ... . . . . ........ . . 328 to 3'Z2 4 ...... 
. . . . . . Bolt, machine, 5/16 x 1" with lock washer, (2 used) .... ... .. , .... .. . . ... .. 1 ...... 
• • • '0 0 Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 7 /8" with lock washer ... .... ..... . . .... ; . . ... ...... . ..... 

W 170A End gate com~lete .. .. . ... . .. ... ... ......................... .... . .... . .. 230 to 372 28 ... ... 

-81-



ENDGA TE ATTACHMENT BEATER-MODEL 12 AND NO. 12A 

512-7481 

Lot No. Wt. 
_I _ __ All Incl. Lbs. 

230 t o 372 1 oz. • • 0 • • • 

230 to 372 1 oz . . ...... 
230 to 372 1 oz . . .... . . 
230 t o 372 1 oz . • 0 ... . 0 

230 to 372 1 oz . ••••• 0 

230 to 372 1 oz . . ... ... 
230 to 372 1 oz . • 0 • ••• 

230 to 372 1 oz. • 0 •••• 

344 to 372 1 oz . • • 0 •• • 

348 to 372 2 oz . . ... .. . 
• •• 0 •• 

230 to 372 
. .. .. . 

2-3/ 4 . . . ... 
230 to 253 1 • 0 .. 0 •• 

230 t o 253 1-1/ 4 . .. .. . 
230 to 328 3/ 4 0 ••• • • 

230 to 372 1 . ... . . 
230 to 253 2-1 / 4 o o I o t. 

262 to 372 2-3/ 4 • 0 0 • • • 

262 to 341 1 0 •• ' ... 

. .... . . 
262 to 341 1-1/ 4 . ..... 

Part No. 

.. .... K589 . . . . . . K606 . . . . . . K610 . . . . . . K 621 
• • • • .. 0 K 814 
. . . . . . K872 
. . . . . . K 1108 
. . . . . . K 1184 
. . . . . . K 1822 
. . . . . , K 2165 
...... K2880 
..... . 010256 
.... .. L339 
. ... . .. L 34,3 
...... AL343 
... . .. L 345 
... ... L360 
... ... L 393 
...... L 533 
.... .. L 536 .. ' ... AL 536 
...... 

Description I 
-----1------------l-------------·------------- ----------

No. 13 Woodruff key, 3/ 16" thick, 1" long (2 used) . .... ......... . . . . . . .. ·I 
Grease fitt~g, 1 /8",pip~ thread, straight, (2 used), Order K 621 .. ......... . 
Grease fittmg, 5/16 dnve type... . . .. .... . ............ · · · . · · · · ········I 
Grease fi.ttina, 1/8" pine thread, straight, (2 used) ... . ....... .... .. . . . . . . . 
Washer, 1" 0. D., 7 / 16" I. D., 16 gauge. Order K 2880 ..... . .... ...... .. . . 
\\':.t."ht'r, 1-3/ 4" 0 . D., 1-1/32" I. V ., 16 gauge ..... .... . ... . . ........... . 
Spring cotter, 5/ 16" Dia., 1-1/2" long. Oi·der 010256 .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .... . 
Set ~crew, 1; 2 Dia ., 3/ 4" long (3 used ) . . .. . ... . .. ............ . . ........ . . 
Fiber bearing, 23/ 32" 0 . D., 19/ 32" I. D., 1-5/ 8" long, for L 572 A sprocket, 
Bushing, 9/16" 0 . D., 31/64'' I. D .. 1-3/4" long . .... . . .. .. . . . .. . . .. . . ... . 
Washer, 1" 0 . D. x 7 / 16" I . D. x 1/16" thick ...... . .... ........... . ..... . 
Cotter pin, 5/ 16 x 1-1/ 2" . ... . . . .... ... ... . ... . ... . ..... . . . ... . ....... . 
Beater bead, 111 bore. (2 used) . .. . .... . ....... . .. ..... . ........ . ....... . 
6 tooth idler sprocket, for No. 52 chain . .. ............................. . . 
6 tooth idler sprocket with bolt and bushing, for No. 52 chain Order AL 571A 
Bearing, right, Order L 567 . . .. ... ... .. .... . .. ............ . . ....... . ... . 
Bearit1g, left ............. . .. . ............ .. . . .. .. ........ . ............ . 
8 tooth sprocket, 1" bore, for No. 52 chain .... . ......... . . .. ....... . . ... . 
8 tooth sprocket, 1" bore, for No. 62 chain ..... .. . . .. . . . .. . .. . . . ...... . . . . 
6 tooth idler sprocket, for No. 62 chain, Order L 572 A ..... . . ... . .. .. . .. . . . 
6 tooth idler sprocket with bolt and bushing, for No. 62 chain, Order 
AL 572 A .. .. . ............. . ................. .. ................... .. . 

1 ••• 0 •• 

. . 0. 0. 
1-1/ 4 • • 0 • •• 

328 to 372 3/ 4 0 ••••• 

1-1/4 . ....... 
344 to 372 1 o o t I t 0 

. ..... 
344 to 372 1-1/ 4 It 0 t I o 

230 to 372 2oz . t 0 If " . 

• • 0 0 ... 

230 to 341 1 0 •• 0 •• 

. .... . 
•••• • 0 

262 to 341 2-1 / 4 . ..... 
230 to 253 2-1 / 4 ...... 
230 to 372 5-1/ 2 ...... 

0 •• 0 •• 

230 to 372 3/ 4 .. . ... 
• ••• 0 • 

0 ...... 

230 to 372 3/ 4 0 0 0 ••• 

0 0 0. 0 • 

230 to 372 3/ 4 0. 0 ••• 

0 • • •• 0 

230 to 372 10-1/ 2 ' ..... 
230 to 372 2-1/ 2 • ••• 0 • 

. ... . . 
• • 0 ••• 

230 to 372 2-1 / 2 •• • • 0 • 

. ..... 
230 to 372 3-1/ 4 1 ...... . ..... 
230 to 372 2 oz. i .. . ... 
262 to 372 2 !'"'" 34<! t o 372 1 . ....... 
344 to 372 2-1 / 4 0 ........ 

. . . . . . L 560 

. ..... AL 560 

.... .. L 567 

...... AL 571 A 

.... .. L572A . . . . . . 

...... AL 572 A 
• • • • • t 497 s 
. . . . . . 
. . . . . . 560 s . . . . . . 
. ..... A560S 
.. . . . . .. 
.. . . . . . AA560 S 
. . . . .. . 566 s 
. . .. . .. . 
. . .. . . . 794 s 
. . . . . . 
. . . . . . 
. . . . .. . 1207 s 
.. • • • • 0 

.... .. 1209 s 
•• 0 0 • • 

*" 12488 
. . . . . . 1254 s 
. . . . . . 
• • • • .. 0 

. . . . .. . 1255 s 
• • • • 0 • 

• • • • • 0 1259 s 
0 0 •• •• 

. . .. . . . 1502 s 

... ... 1503 s 

.. .... 1639 s 

. . . . . . A 1639S 

6 tooth tightener sprocket, for No . .52 chain. Order L 343 ..... . . . . ........ . 
Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 2- l / 2" with lock washer . . . . . . . . . . .... . .... . ..... . 
6 tooth t.i~htener sprocket with bolt and bushing. Order AL 571 A ......... . 
Bearing, nght, 1" bore ... .. .. . ..... .. . ...... . . ... ... ... ............... . 
6 tooth t ightener sprocket with bolt and bushing .. . .................... .. . 
6 tooth tightener s~rocket .... ...... . ...... . . ........ .. ........ . . .. . ... . 

Bolt, marhine, 3/8 x 2-1/ 2" with lock washer ..... . . . ... . . .. ..... . . . .... . 
6 tooth tightener sprocket \Vith bolt and bushing ...... .. ................. . 
Lock for chain tightener arm .. . ... . ........ . ..... ... . . . . ..... . ...... . . . . 
Bolt, machine, 3/ 8 x 1-1/4'' with lock washer ... . .... .. ................. . . 
Chain tightener arm, 5/16 x 1-1/ 4" flat, 9~ 1 /2" long, Order 1639 S ... .. ..... . 
Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 1-1/4" with lock washer ... .. . . .. . ................. . . 
Chain tightener complete with L 536 sprocket for No. 62 chain, Order 
A 1639 S .. .. ................... . . ...... ..... ... ... . . . . ............. . 

Cha:in tig.htener complete wit}~ sp~?cket for No. 52 chain ........... . .. . ... . . 
Mam cyhnder filler sheets, 6 x 30 long, 14 gauge (6 used) ................ . 
Bolt, machine, 3/ 8 x 1" with lock washer (2 used) .... . ........... . . ...... . 
Bearing plate, left, 3/ 16 x 3" flat., 3-7 /8" long ... . . . .... .................. . 
Bolt, carriage, 3/8 x 7 / 8" with lock washer .... .. . . . . ..... . . .. ........... . 
Bolt , carriage, 3/ 8 x 1-1/ 4" with lock washer ................. ....... ..... . 
Rearing plate, right, 3/ 16 x 3" fiat, 3-7 /8" long .. ......................... . 
Bolt., machine, 3/8 x 7 / 8" with lock washer (2 used) ................. . .... . 
Bearing brace, 1/ 4 x 1-1/4" flat, 8-1 /2" Jong ... ................ . . ......... . 
Bolt, carriage, l / 2 x 1-1/ 4" with lock washer .. ............... . .......... . . 
Shaft, 1" Ra., 46-1/ 2" long.. . .................. . . . ........... . . .. .. . . 
Bearing support, right, 5/ 16 x 1-3/ 4 x 16-1/2" long . .... . .. . . .......... . . . . 
Bolt , carriage, 3/ 8 x 1-3/ 4" (2 used) .......................... . ......... . 
Bolt, machine, 1/ 4 x 3/4" .. .. . ..... ... .... . .. . ...... .. .... . .. ...... . .. . . 
Bearing support, left, 5/ 16 x 1-3/4 x 16-1/2" long .. . .. ..... .. . .... . . .. .... . 
Bolt, carriage, 3/8 x 1-3/4" (2 used) .. .. ... ........................ . .... . 
Beater bar, 1-1 / 4 x 1-1/ 4 x 1/ 8" angle, 39-1/4" long (3 used) ... ... ... . . ... . 
Bolt, machine. 3/ 8 x 1" with lock washer (2 used) .. . ................ . .... . 
Bushing, 19/ 32" 0 . D., 1-9/ 16" long .. .. .. .. . .... . . . ........ ..... . . . .... . 
Bushing, 19/32" 0. D., 1-3/4" Ion~ .... . ... . ... . ..... . ...... ... ... . . .... . 
Chain tightener arm, 5/ 16 x 1-1./4' flat .. . .... .. ....... . ... . . ... . .. . . ... . 
Chain tightener complete with L 572 A sprocket, bolt and bushing .... . .. ... . * Not available. 

- 82-



SPECIAL LEVERS 
FOR USE WITH FORD TRACTORS 

MODEL 12 AND NO. 12A 

s 12-738 

I Lot No. Wt. 
I I Part No. I Description All Incl. Lbs. 

! - - ·- -
. . . . . . i 023 HS Spring cotter. 5/lR'' Dia., 3/4" long. (2 used) . .. .. ....... . ... . .. .. .... .... 230 to 372 1 oz. , ...... 
. . . . .. .. K814 Washer, 1" 0. D., 7 / 16" I. D., 16 gauge (6 used). Order K 2880 .. . ... . ... .. 230 to 372 1 oz. . ..... 
. . . . . . K837 Washer, 1-3/8" 0. D., 9/16" I. D., 16 gau~e (2 used). Order K 2881 ........ 230 to 372 1 oz. . ... .. 
• • • 0. 0 K 1071 Spring cotter, 1/8" Dia., 3/4" lonfc (4 used . Order 010214 .. ............... 230 to 372 1 oz. • 0 •••• 

. . . . . . K 1083 ~ring cotter, 3/16" Dia., 1-1/2" ong (2 used). Order 010231 ... . .. ...... . . 230 to 372 1 oz. . .. ... 
• 0 ..... K 2880 asher, 1" 0. D. x 7 /16" I. D. x 1/16" thick ..... ... . . . ................. .... . . . . . . . . K2881 Washer, 1-3/ 8" 0 . D. x 9/16" I. D. x 1/16" thick .................... .... . . . . . ... . . . . . . 010214 Cotter pin, 1/8 x 3/4" .. . ........... . ....... . ....... . .. ... ............. . ... ... 
.. 0 •••• 010231 Cotter pin, 3/ 16 x 1-1/2" .... . ........ . ............. . ........... . ... . ... •• 0 ••• 

. . . . . . A 1270S Main lever, complete with latch and sprin_g; (2 u~cd) . Order 0654 SRA ... . . .. 230 to 372 7 • 0 •••• 

. . . . . . 1270 SA Main lever, with clips, 1-1/2 X 1/2 X 3/16 channel, 45" long (2 used) ...... . 230 to .372 5 ...... 
• • • • • 0 Bolt, machine, l /2 x 1-1/4" with lock washer .. .. . ........ . . .• ... . ... . . . .. . .... . 
. . . . . . 1271 s Lever latch, 3/8" Rd., 35-1/ 2" lo.ng .......... ... .. .. .. ... ...... ... ... .. . . 230 to 372 1 .. .... 
• • • • 0 • 1274 SA Sector assembly, com~ete ..... ........ ........ . ............... .. 0 •••••• 230 to 372 13 .... .. 
. .. . . . . Bolt, machine, 1/2 x 1(2" with lock washer (2 used) ... .•....... . ........ . ..... . 
• • 0 0 ' • 1280 SA Feed rod control shaft wtth lever ba.Se,l"Rd.,21-1/4" long .... .. . .... .... . . 230 to 372 6 ..... . 

1281 SA Drive rod control shaft with lever base, 1" Rd., 25-7 /8" long ........ . ... ... .. 230 to 372 7 I . . . . 0. ....... 
. . . . . . 1282 s Bushing, 19/32" 0. D., 9/16" long. (2 used) .. .... 0 ••• •• ••• •••• •••• • •••••• 230 to 372 1 oz. ... .. .. 
. . . . . . 1283 s Bushing, 11 /16" 0. D., 3/16" Ion~. (2 used) . . .................. .. . .. ... . . 230 to 372 1 oz. ...... 
. . . . . . 1284 s Bushing, 19/32" (.590) 0. n

0 
3/8' lo~. (2 used) ...... .................. . 230 to 372 1 oz. • ••• Ill • 

. . . . . . 1285 s Compression spring, 11/16" . D., 3-5 8" long
1 

14-1/2 coils. (2 used) ... ..... 230 to 372 1 oz. . .. .. . 
. . . . . 1286 s Push rod, 1-15/32 x 15/ 32 x 5/32" channel, 49 'long. (2 used) .. .... . . .. . ... 230 to 372 5-1/4 ...... 
• • • f •• Bolt, machin~ 3/8 x 1-1/4'' with lock washer (2 used) .. ...... . .. ...... . . . .. . .. .. . . 
. . . . . . 1463 8 ~acer, 1" I. ., 1/4" long. (2 used.) ....... .. 0 0 •• • • • •••••••••••••• • • •••• • 230 to 372 1 oz. ... .... . . . . . . . 06MSRA r ain lever, coml!lete .. . .. .. . . ... . .... . ....... 0 • •• • 0 ••••••••• ••• •••••••• I .. .. . . 

-83-



MODEL 14 and No. 14A 

NEW IDEA Model 14, built 1942. Lots 266 to 267. 

NEW IDEA Model 14, built 1945 to 1948 Lots 292 to 309 

NEW IDEA No. 14A, built 1949 to 1954 Lots 314 to 370 

- 84-



INDEX OF MODEL 14 AND No. 14A UNITS 

Description Page No. 

.Axle and Wh.e·els ......................................................................... . 

Bottom .......... . ........ ... ................ . .................................. . ....... . 

Distribut:er .............................................................................. . 

Endgate Attachment Beater ... e f t e f f • f f f f e f f • f f f f f e f e f f f f e f f I f f f f f t • f • • • f f t f f f e f f f e • f e • 

Endgate Attachment Tail Board ........................................................... . 

Endgate and Levers ...................................................................... . 

Feed Mechanism ..................................................................... . .... . 

Feed Shaft and Conveyor ................... ~ .... ~ ......................................... . 

Hitcl:l ......•.•.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..... 
Lime Attachn1ent Disc Assembly .......................................................... . 

Lime Attachment End Board and Tine Rake ................................................ . 

Main Cyli.nder •.... . .... .. . , ....... . ....... . ............. .. ...................... .. .. , .... . 

Main Drive. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Sides and Arch .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 
Special Levers (for Ford Tractor) .................................................. . 

Upper Cyli_nder . . ..... ... .. . ...............• . .............. .. ......... ... ....... .. ... . .... 

-85-

89 
87 
96 
106 

104 

88 

99 

98 
91 

101 
103 

93 

100 

86 
107 

95 



W-128 

Part No. 

• • e I I I K 1272 
.. " ... K3801 
. .... .. 936SA 
••• • t • 936 Sl 
. . . . . . 
. . . . . . 
. . . . . .. 
t I t I t I 937SA 
.... .. 937 81 
••• 0 • • 937 81A 
. . . . . . 
. . . . . . 
• • o e I I 

• 0 0 0 e I 1136 s 
.. .. .. 
e • I I •• 

. . . . . . 

...... 1137 8 

. . . . . . 

... .. . 

... ... . . . . . . 

.. . . . . . 1144 8 . . . . . . .. .... 1317 s 

. . . .... 

. . . . . . 

. . . . . . 1379 8 

. . . . . .. 1380 8 
•• 10 I I 10 1381 s . . . . . . 
. . . . . . . . . . . . 13828 
. . . . . . 1888 s 
... ... 1389 s 
t • ••• • 1397 s 
. . . . . . . . . . . . 
. . . . . . 1474 8 
. . . . . . 
. . . . . . . . . . . . 
. . . ... 1577 s 
. . . . . . 1585 s 
• I t 0 0 t 1586 s 

. . . . 1623 8 
. . . . . . 17318 
. . . . . . 1747 8 
. . . . . . 
. . . . . . . . . . . . 
. . . . . . 1748 s 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

W·I30A-I 
W·130SA 

~ . 

[1~·1272 

SIDES AND ARCH 
MODEL 14 AND NO. 14A 

W·78A-

W-126 A 
W·12~A-1 

1388·5 
1389·5 

Description 

936 SA-
936-S 

Bolt for attaching sides to bottom, 1/2" Dia., t"long, special cs.rria~te . (10 used) 
Light bracket .......................................... . . ............. 
Upper cylinder shield, right, Order 936 Sl.. .. .. .. ... ... .. ... . . ..... .... . . . 
Uprr cylinder shield, right ............. ... .. . ....... . ..... ..... ........ 
Bo t, carriage, 5/ 16 x 1-1/4'' (5 used) ... .. .. .. . .... . . .. .. ..... . .. ........ 
Bolt, stove, oven head, S/16 x 3/4", with lock washer ...................... 
Bolt, stove, oven head, 5/16 x 7 /8", with lock washer .... . ...... . ... . . . ... . 
Upper cylinder shield. left. Order 937 SlA ..... . ................ . .. . . ..... 
Upper cylinder shield, left. Order 937 SlA .................. . . .. ......... ) 
Upfter cylinder shield, left .. ...... . . .. ... ................................ 
Bo t, carriage, 5/16 x 1-1 /4" (5 used) ... ............... .. .. ... . .......... 
Bolt, stove, oven head, 5/16 x 3/ 4" with lock washer .. ...... . . . .......... . . 
Bolt, stove, oven head, 5/ 16 x 7 /8" with lock washer ........ . ... ..... ... . . . 
Rear end angle on side, ri,.ht, 1-3/8 x 1 x 5/32" angle, 14-5/8" long .... .. ... . 
Bolt, carriage, 5/ 16 x 1-1 4" ..................... .. .. .. . . . . . .. . . ... . .. :/ 
Bolt, carriage, 5/ 16 x 1-1 /2" ..... . .............. . ......... . ....... . ..... 
Bolt, carriage, 3/8 x 1-1/ 2" (2 used) . .... . .. .. . . .. .. .. . ...... . . .......... 
Rear end angle on side, left, 1-3/ 8 x 1 x 5/32" angle, 14-5/8" long .. . ........ 
Bolt, carriage, 5/16x 1-1/4" ....... . .. .. .... . . . . ... .. .. ... .. .... . . . ..... 
Bolt, carriage, 5/ 16 x 1-1/ 2" ... ........ .. ................. . ............. 
Bolt, carriage, 3/8 x 1-1/ 2". . . . . . . . . . ................. . . . .. ... . . ....... 
Bolt, carriagefa3/8 x 1-3/4" .... ....... .. ..... .. ......... . ......... . ..... 
Reinforcing p teat rear end of sides, 1-1/16 x 4" long, 14 gauge . (2 used) ... 
Bolt, carriage, 3/8 x 1-1/2" (2 used) .... . ... ... .... . ... . .... . ... . ... ..... 
Filler shield for left side an,sle .... . . . . ............. ... ... .. .... ... . ...... 
Bolt, machine, 5/ 16 x 3/4' with lock washer (2 used) ... . . ... . .... . ........ 
Bolt, machine, 5/ 16 x 1" with lock washer ...... . .. . . . .... .. .... .......... 
Axle plate, rif.bt ............... . ............ . ... . ....... . ...... . ..... .. 
Axle plate, le t ......................................... . . . ............ 
Rear main side o.nte, ri~ht, 1-3/4 x 1-1/4 x 3/16" angle, 60-5/ 8" long .. . ... . . 
Rivet, oval heo.d, / 8 x /8" .................... . ...... ... .... .. .. . ... .. 
Rivet , oval head, 3/ 8 x 1" . . ...... . .. . .... . .. . .. . ... . .........•..... .. .. 
Rear ma.in side angle, left, 1-3/4 x 1-1/4 x 8/16" angle, 6()..-5/8" long ..... . ... 
Front main side angle, ri'ht, 1-3/ 4 x 1~1/4 x 3/16" angle, 66-3/4" long .. ..... 
Front main side angle, le t, 1-3/4 x 1-1/4 x 3/16" an~le, 66-3/ 4" long . ....... 
Axle bearin~ clamp plates, 5/16 x 1-1/4" flat, 20-3/4 long. (2 used) . ... ... . . 
Bolt, machme, 3/ 8 x 1" with lock washer (3 used) .. . ...... . .. . . .. .... .. . . . 
Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 1-1/ 2" long, wit.h 2 hexagon nuts ......... ... ...... . .. 
Arch, 1-3/8 x 1 x 3/16" angle, 125-3/4" long . .. .. ... . .. ...... .. ... . ....... 
Bolt, carriage, 5/ 16 x 1-1/4" (10 used) .......... . ..... . ........ . ......... 
Bolt, carriage, 5/ 16 x 1-l /2" (2 used) ......... . ..... . . .... .. . . . •......... 
Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 7 /8" with lock washer (2 used) .... . .. .. . .... . .. ...... 
Lubrication bracket, 3/ 16 x 1-1/4" flat, 3-3/8" long ..... .... •... .. . ... . .... 
Oil line support clip, .060 x 1-5/ 16" fiat, 1-1/2" long (2 used) Order 1623 S . .. 
Oil line support clip, .060 x 1-5/16" fiat, 1-1/2" long. Order 1623 8 .......... 
Oil line support clip (2 used) . ... .. . ... .. ... . ..... .. .. . . . . ... . .... . . . .... 
Reinforcement plate, upper, 5/ 64 x 1" flat, 4-1/4" long ... . .. .. .... . ..... . . 
Rear end angle on side, right, 5/32 X 1-3/8 X 1-3/8" angle, 13-9/16" long . ... 
Bolt, carriage, 5/ 16 x 1-1/4" . ...... . ..... . .... . . . ...... . ... . . ... . .. . .. 
Bolt, carriage, 5/16 x 1-1/2" .............. . . . .. ... . .... . .. .. . . .. . . .. . . 
Bolt, carriage, 3/ 8 x 1-1/2" [2 used} ..... . ....... . .......... . ... . .. . .. .. 

Rear end angle on side, left, 5/32 x 1-3/8 x 1-3/8" angle, 13-9/16'' long ..... 
Bolt, carriage, 5/16 x 1-1/4" .................. . ... . ... . .. . ..... . . . .... 
Bolt, carriage, 5/16 x 1-1/2" .... . .... . .... . .... . . .. . . ... ... .. . . .. . .... 
Bolt, carriage, 3/8 x 1~1/2" ..... . : . ..... .. .......... ........ .. ... . ... . 
Bolt, carriage, 3/8 x 1-3/4" . .. ... . . .. .. . . .. .. .. . . .. . ... .. . . .... . ... . . . 

- 86-

11375 
1317-S 11365 

1747- S 

1381-S 
1382-S 

SI4-378J 
Lot No. 
All Incl. 

Wt. 
Lbs. 

----
266 to 372 2 oz. 

266 to 334 5-1/ 2 
339 to 370 5-1/2 

266 to 334 5-1/ 2 
339 to 370 5-1 / 2 
266 to 370 

266 to 353 1-1/ 2 

266 to 353 1-1/ 2 

/V ---
266 to 370 1/4 

266 to 370 1/ 4 

266 to 370 6 
/-

266 to 370 6 
266 to 370 9-1 / 4 

266 to 370 9-1/4 
266 to 370 9-3/4 
266 to 370 9-3/4 
266 to 370 2-1/4 

266 t.o 370 14-3/4 

314 only 1/ 4 
314 to 370 2 oz. 
314 only 
318 to 370 2 oz. 
359 to 370 1/4 
359 to 370 1-1/ 2 

359 to 370 1-2/2 

..... . 

. ... . . 

. . . ... 

. ... .. 
• •• 0 0. 

. ... . . 
0 ••••• 

• 0 0 •• • 

. . .... 

. .... . 

. .. ... 

. .. ... 

... . .. 

...... 

. .. .. . 
• • 0 • • • 

. .... . 

. ..... 

. . .... 

. ..... 

. ..... 
eo I o I 10 

... ... 

. ..... 
0 .... 0. 

. .. ... 

...... 

...... 
•••• 0 • 

.. .... 

. .. ... 

. . . ... 

. ... . . 

..... . 

. ..... 

..... . 

. ... .. 

. . .. . 

..... . 

. ... .. 
0 • • •• • 

. ... .. 

. ...... 

.... .. 
0 ••• •• 

••• 0 • • 

..... .. 

.. .... 

. ..... 
• 0 •• • • 

. ... . .. 

.... .. 

. ..... 

. .. ... . ..... 

. .. .. . 



Part No. 

. ~ . . . . W78A 
• • 0 . 0 . 
•• 0 •• W79A 
•• • '0 

• • • 0. 0 w 126 
• . . . 0. 
• • • 0 •• W 126A 
• • • 0 •• W 126 Al 
• • 0 •• 0 w 127 
. . . . . . 
. . . . . . w 128 
. . . . . . w 129 
. . .. . .. w 130 
• .. • 0 •• 

• • • 0 •• W 130A 
.. . . . . . W 130 A1 
0 • •• • 0 w 133 

I Part No. 
I 

••••• • I 1084 SA 

. . . . . . 

...... 1085 SA 

. . . . . . 

... .. . 1086 SA 

. . . . . . 
••• 0 • • 1087 SA 

. . . . . . 

...... 1087 SAl 

...... 1396 SA 

• 0 •• 0. 01435 SRA 
0 0 •• • • 01436 SRA 
0 0 •••• 01437 SRA 
.. 0 •• •• 

. . . . . W 158A 

...... w 159 

. . . . . . 
• • • • 0 . w 160 
• • • • • 0 

. . . . . . w 162 
0 •••• • 

. . . . . . w 163 
• 0 •• • • 

0 0 0 0 ... W171 
. . . . . . 
• 0 •••• 200643 

SIDES AND ARCH-Con't. 
Description 

Flare board with angle ton rail. right, 4-7/16 x 81" long. . . . . . . .. ... . ... .. .. 
Bolt, carriage, 5/16 x 1-1/4'' (8 used) ....................... . ........ . .. . . 
Flare board with &.n!?:le top rail. left, 4-7/16 x 81" long ...... .. ...... . . ....... 
Bolt, carriage. 5/16 x 1-1/4" (8 used) . . .......... . . . ..... .. .... . . ... . .. . . 
Lower side board, left side . ........... . . .... . .. .... .. . ... . .. . . . . . . ... . .. 
Rivet, t russ head, 5/ 16 x 1-3/16". . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........ . .. . ... . . . . ... 

Side, complete, left, Order W 126 Al ..... ... ......... . ........ . . . ....... 
Side, complete, left . . . . .... ......• . .... ............. . . . .... · ... .. .... . ... 
Center board for left and right side .................. .. .... . ..... . .... .. . 

5/ 16 X 1-3/16" ......... . ..... . ..... . ................ . Rivet, truss head, 
T op board for left and right side ................. . .... . .. . . . . .. .. . .. .... . 
Filler piece for rear end of side, left. . . . . . . . . ... . .... ... . .. . ............ 
Lower side board, right side .......... . ..................... . ....... . . . . . 
Rivet, truss head, 5/ 16 x 1-3/16" . . ............... . ........... . .. . . ..... 

Side, complete, right. Order W 130 Al. ......... ..... ... . ......... . . . .. . .. 
Side, complete, right . . . ............ . . .. .............. . ......... . ....... 
Filler piec·e for rear end of sirle, right . ......... . . ... .. ... . ...... . ..... .. ... 

BOTTOM 
MODEL 14 AND NO. 14A 

:::;::::::::;:; <>-

~~ == .::r-::== 
'i~ 

- II: 

266 to 370 11 

266 to 370 11 

266 to 370 

266 to 370 76 
76 

266 to 370 

266 to 370 
266 to 370 
266 to 370 

266 to 370 76 
76 

266 to 370 

-- W-159 

0 

W-162 ,... 

01437-SRA 
1085-SA 

01436-SRA 01435-SRA. 

1087- SA 
1081-SA-1 

w-~A 'toe4-SA 439&-SA 

514-408 

Lot No. 
Descdption All Incl. 

Second from front cross angle with end brackets, 1~3/4 x 1-1/4 x 3/16'' 
angle, 36-13/ 16" long. Order 01436 SRA .. ......................... . .. . . 266 to 370 
Rivet, W. B. bead, 1/4 x 1-3/ 16" [12 used ) ... . ... . .... . ................ 

Third from front cross angle with end brackets, 1-3/ 4 x 1-1/4 x 3/16" 
angle, 37-3/16'' long. Order 01437 SRA ...... . .. . ............ . . ....... . . 266 to 370 
Rivet , W. B. head, 1/4 x 1-3/16" [12 used ) ......... . ..... .. . . .... ... ... 

Fourth from front cross angle with end brackets, 1-3/4 x 1-1/4 x 3/16" 
angle, 3'7 -9 / 16" long ......... . ......... . .... .. .. .. ... . ..... . .. .... .. . . 266 to 370 
Rivet, W. B. head, 1/4 x 1-3/16" {12 used] .. . . ..... . .......... .••.. .... 

Rear cross angle with end brackets, 1-3/4 x 1-3/4 x 3/16" angle, 8S..13/16" 
long . .... .. . . ... . ... . . . ............ . .... ... ......... . . . .. . . .. ..... 266 to 370 
Rivet, W. B. head, 1/4 x 1-3/ 16" [12 used ] .. . ........................ . . 

Rear cross angle with end brackets, 1-3/4 x 1-3/4 x 3/16" angle, 38-13/16" 
long. Order 1087 SA . .... . .... ... ............ . ..... . ........... . . . .... 347 to 355 

Front cross ang;le with end brackets, 1-1/2 x 1-1/ 4 x 5/32" angle, 36-3/4" 
long. Order 01435 SRA .. . .. . . . ....................... . ............ . .. . 266 to 370 

Front cross angle with end brackets .. . .. . ............... . ............. . .. 
Second cross angle with end brackets .... . . .. ............ . ............ .. . . 
Third cross an~e with end brackets . .... . ................ . .......... .. ... 
Rivet, W. B. ead, 1/4 x 1-3/16" [12 used ] ........... . .. . .... .. . . . . .. .. 

Bottom complete .... ... . . . ..... . ..... . .. . ...................... ... ... . 266 to 370 
Center bottom boards (2 used) ......... .. ......... . .... . ................ 266 to 370 
Rivet, W. B. head, 1/4 x 1-3/ 16" (10 used) ......... . ........ .. . . .... . ... 

Second from left and second r'ht bottom board (2 used) .................. . 266 to 370 
Rivet, W. B. head, 1/4 x 1-3 16" (10 used) .......................... ... . 

Right outside bottom board ........ ..... . .. ....... . ............... .. .... 266 to 370 
Rivet, W. B. head, 1/4 x 1-3/16" (10 used) . . ..... . .. . .. .. ....... .. ...... 

Left outside bottom board .............................................. 266 to 370 
Rivet, W. B. head, 1/4 x 1-3/16" (10 used) ... .. . .. .... . .... . ..... . .. . . .. 

Center feed shaft bearing, 1-7/8 x 2-7/8 x 2-1/4" long. Order 200643 ........ 266 to 370 
Bolt, carriage, 5/ 16 x 3" .. ...................... . ..... . ..... . .... . . .. ... 
Feed shaft support ..................................... .. ........... .. . 

-87-

Wt. 
Lbs. 

6 

6 

6 

6 

5-3/ 4 

10'7 

1 
,_ 

0. 0 .. .. 

. . . . .. . 
0 .. 0 ••• 

• ••• 0 

...... 
• 0. 0 •• 

• • • 0 • • 

. ..... 

...... 

...... 

. . . ... 

...... 
0. I 0 0 0 

. ... . . 
••• 0 •• 

.. .... 
•• • 0 • 

.... .. 

. .. ... 

...... 

. ..... 

... ... 

. ..... 

...... 

. ..... 

.... .. 
• ..... 0 

0 • •••• 

... 0 0 0 .. 

• 0 0 0. 0 

• • 0 0 •• 

• • 0 0 0 • 

0 • •• 0 0 

0 ...... 

0 ...... 

• 0 •••• 

.. . ... 
0 ...... 

...... 
• • 0 ••• 

...... 

. .. . . . 

...... 



Part No. --
• • e I I • K814 
...... K 1071 . . . . . . K 1081 
. . . . . . K1083 . . . . . . K 1090 
. . . . . . K 1279 . . . . . . K2880 . . . . . . 010214 
.. .. .. 010229 
.. .... 010231 . . . . . . 010280 
. . . . . . 330SA 
. . . . . . 8438A 
. . . . . . 1024S 
. . . . . . 1025 8 
• • t t I 0 1029 SA 
0 0 oO 0 o I 

• t 0 I It 1033 SA 
. . . . . . 1238 SA 
. . . . . . . . .. . . 12428 
. . . . . . 1436 SA . . . . . . 14418 . . . . . . .. ... . 
. . . . . . 1442SA 
. . . . . . 14648 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11509 8 
• • • • • 0 1535 s . . . . . . 1629 s 

. . . . 
. . . . . . 1630 SA . . . . . 1631 SA 
. . . . . . 1733 SA 
. . . . . . 1734 SA 
. . . . . 1735 s 

. . . . . . W96A 

. . . . . . 

. . . . . . 

ENDGATE AND LEVERS 
MODEL 14 AND NO. 14A 

W-HA 

SI4-49Bi 

Lot .No. 
Description All lncJ. 

\Vasher, 1" 0. D., 7/16" I. D., 16 gauge (4 used). Order K 2880 . .. .. .... ... 266 to 370 
Spring cotter, 1/8" Dia., 3/4" long (4 used). Order 010214 ..... .. ........... 266 to 370 
Spring cotter, 3/16" Dia., 1" lonp (2 used). Order 010229 . .. ................ 266 to 370 
Spring cotter, 3/1611 Dia., l-l/2l long (2 used) . Order 010231 . . ...... . ...... 266 to 370 
Bering cotter, 1/4" Dia., 3/4~ long. (2 used). Order 010280 . .. . . ... ...... . .. 266 to 370 
Od can .. . .... . ......................... •..... ... . ...... . ....... . .... . 266 to 309 
Washer, 1" 0. D. x 7/16" I. D. x 1/16" thick. ....................... ... .. 
Cotter pin, 1/8 x 3/4" ...... .. .......................... . ............. . 
Cotter pin, 3/ 16 x 1" ................ . .................. . .......... .. .. 
Cotter pin, 3/16" x 1-1/2" ................................. .. ........... 
Cotter pin, 1/4 x 1-3/4" . . ... ............... . ............... .. .......... 
Tool box . .... . . .. ........ ............. . .......................... .. .... 266 to 325 
Oil can holder . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 266 to 314 
Feed and drive levers, 1/4 x 1-1/4" fiat, 27~1/8" long, (2 used), Order 1629 S. 266 to 329 
Main lever latch .. . .... ..... . ....... ... ... . .. .. ...... . .... ........ .... . 266 to 353 
Bracket for drive chain throw out lever ..... ... . ... ..... .. ... . . ... .. ... . .. 266 to 370 
Bolt, carriage, 5/16 x 1-1/2" (3 used) .. ............................... . .. 
Main lever rod with handle, 1/8 x 7 /8" fiat, 30·1/8" long .. . .... . .. . .. . . . .. . 266 to 370 
Throwout connecting lever ......... . .. . ....... . .. .... .. . . .. .. . ..... .. .. 266 t,o 370 
Bolt, machine, l/2 x 1-1/2" with lock washer .. .. ..... .... .. . ... . ......... 
Drive chain throw our link, 9/16" Rd., 17-1/2" long ......... . . .. .......... 266 to 370 
Feed rod control shaft with lever base, 1" Rd., 21-1/4" long, Order 1734 SA .. 266 to 329 
Drive sector .... ... . .............. . ............... . ........ ... .... . . . .. 266 to 370 
Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 7/8" with lock washer (2 used) .......... ..... ........ 
Bolt, carriage, 3/8 x 1-1/4" (2 used) ..... .. ............... . .. . ........ . . . 
Drive rod control shaft, with lever base, 1" Rd., 25-57 /64" long, Order 1733SA 266 to 329 
Feed sector . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 266 to 370 
Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 7 / 8" with lock washer (2 used) ........ .. ...•.... . . .. . 
Bolt, ca.rr;age, 3/8 x 1-1 /4" (2 used) ............... ... ........ .. .. . . .... . 
ComJ?ression spring, 5/8" 0. D., Z.l/2" long, 13 coils. (2 used) . ....... . .. .. 266 to 370 
Busning, 11 / 16" 0. D., 3/8" Ion~ ..... ..... ... . .. . . . .... . .. .... . ...... ... 266 to 370 
Feed and drive levers, 1/4 x 1-lt4" .Oat, 27-1/8" long, (2 used) ........ .... . . 333 to 370 
Bolt, carriage, 3/8 x 7 /8", (2 used) ................... ..... .. ..... ... .. . . 

Drive rod control shaft with lever base, 1" Rd., 25-57 /64" long, Order 1733SA 333 to 353 
Feed rod control shaft with lever base, 1" Rd., 21-1/4" long, Order 1734 SA .. 333 to 353 
Drive rod control shaft with lever base, 1" Rd., 25-7 /8" long . . .. . .. .. .... .. 359 to 370 
Feed rod control shaft with lever base, 1'' Rd., 24~1/4" long . . ..... ....... .. 359 to 370 
Lever lat.ch, 3/8" Rd., 10-3/8" long, drilled ...... .. ..... ....... .. .... . ... 359 to 370 
Endgate complete ...................................................... 266 to 370 
Bolt, carriage, 3/8 x 1-l/4" (2 ~ed) ........... . . . ... ....... ......•.. ... . 
Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 1-1/2" (2 used) . ............... .... .. . .. . . .... ...... 

-88-

Wt. 
Lbs. 

1 oz . . ..... 
1 oz. t t t I t t 

1 oz . . ..... 
1 oz . . .. ... 
1 oz. . ...... 
1 ...... 

...... 

...... 

. ..... 
• t t I I I 

.. . ... 
3-1/ 2 ...... 
1-1/4 ..... . 
Z.l / 2 ,. .. .... 

1/2 ..... . 
2 .... .. 

• 0 •••• 

1 o I I • I t 

3 .. . ... . 
• •• 0 •• 

1-1 /4 ••• • 0 • 

7 ....... 
4 0 •• •• • 

• • 0 ••• 

I o o o o 0 

8 ••• 0 ... 

4 ..... . 
. ...... 
• 0 •••• 

2 oz. 0 • •••• 

1 oz. . ... .. 
Z-1/2 . ..... . 

. . .... 
8 ...... 
7 .. . .. . 

12 .... .. 
10 . .. .. . 

1/4 ... ... 
22 ... ... 

. ..... 

. ..... 



.. .... 
~ .. -·~., .• , -~;;;;1 

LOJ 
1078-5 

! K-108~]~ 
010229 

1078-S 

L-496 

L-496 

AXLE AND WHEELS 

MODEL 14 AND NO. 14A 

6 2- S 

9 61-S 
963-S 

K·608 

~~ J: ~-728 f'"J~a; 

K·l066 
17-C 

~·e·s 

Model 14 Lots 266 to 309 

17-C 
~1e-s 

1 / K-548 
·~ /K-S~1 

r~ /"" K-62ti 
/ y---K819 

1577-s / 

No. 14A Lots 314 to 370 

-89-

104 9 · 

962- S 

1049S 
K1649 

L-521A 

· 521-A 
rf<613 
'1<·622 

Sl4-4lBI 

1 
~~L \.... . r. 1081 1 

K-1101 II ~-744 ~~~~: 
K·1066 150 !>-S 
010209 

1 !> 1~ · 18-C 

SI4A-41B I 



AXLE AND WHEELs-Continued 

MODEL 14 AND NO. 14A 

Lot r\o Wt I . 
P~rt No. Description I All Incl. Lbs. 

17 c I 

• I t .. 0 I Pawl for sprocket hub. (2 used) ................. . ...... . .... . .. . ........ 266 to 370 1/ 4 o I I o I I 

. ... .. 18 c Pawl for feed cam. (2 used) . . . ........ _ . ... . . . . .. . .. .. . . .... . . . ......... 266 to 370 1/ 4 I I o I I 0 

I I I I I I K548 Oil line fitting (No. 701A) complete with gland and nut (2 used) ... : ......... 314 to 370 2 oz. •• 0 ••• 

. .. .. . . . K 551 Hex¥,on nut for oil line fittin~ (No. 111B), 9/16" 0. D.) 1/ 8" I. D., (2 used) 314 to 370 1 oz . o o I o I I 

• • • • t • K598 No. • Woodruff key, 3/8'' thtck, 2-5/ 16" long. (2 used . .... .. .. .. . .. . .... 266 to 370 2 oz . . . ... .. . . . . . . K606 Grease fitting, 1/ 8" pipe thread, straight, Order K 621. . ... .. ... . .. .. . . .... 266 to 309 1 oz . . ..... 
. . . . . . K 613 Grea.&e fitting, 1/8" pipe thread, 30 degree elbow, (3 used), Order K 622 . ... . 266 to 370 l oz . . ... . . 
. . . . . . K619 Grease fitting, 1/8" female pipe thread, Order K 625 .. . . ...... .. .. . . .... . . . 314 to 370 1 oz . . .... . 
• I I o f t K 621 Grease fitt ing, 1/ 8" pipe thread, straight .... . . . . ..... . . . . . . ......... . ... . . 266 to 370 1 oz. e I • t t • . . . . . . K622 Grease fitting, 1/ 8" £ipe thread, 30 degree elbow . . ... . .... . .. . .. . ... . . . . .. 266 to 370 1 oz . . ... .. . . . . . . K625 Grease fitting, 1/8" emale pi~ thread .. . . ..... . .. ... . . .. . .. . . . .. ... . . .. . 266 to 370 1 oz . . ..... 
. . . . . . K646 Pipe nipple, 1/4" I. D., 2-1/2' long. (2 used) . . . . .. . .... . . . . .. ... ..... .... 266 to 370 2 oz . . . . .. . . 
...... K726 Pipe nipple, V,4" I . D., 6" long. Order K 650 ... . . .. .. .. .. . .... .... .. . . ... 266 to 370 1/ 4 .. 0. 0 •• 

. . . . . . K 744 I.Oek nut. 1/ ' . (2 used) .... ... . . .. . . . .. .. .. . .. . ....... . . . ....... . .... . 266 to 370 1 oz . • • 0 ... . 

0 •• t • • K 1066 Spring cot ter, 3/ 32'' Dia., 1/ 2" Ion~ (4 used). Order 010209 .. .. .. . ..... . .... 266 to 370 1 oz. .. . . ... . 
. . . . . . K 1081 Spring cotter, 3/ 16" Dia., 1'' long 2 used). Order 010229 ........... . .. . . . .. 266 t.o 370 1 oz . . .... . 
. . . . . . K 1189 Set screw, l / 2u Dia., 1-1/ 4" long ....... . ... . ... .. . . . . . ......... . .. . ..... 266 to 370 1 oz . • ... 0 • • 

. . . . . . K 1191 Set screw, 1/ 2" Dia., 1-1/2'' long ... . . . ...... . . . .... . ... .. ...... . . . . ..... 314 to 370 1 oz . .. ... 0 ... 

.. .. ... K 1213 Disc wheel with flange ring, 20" (2 used). Order K 3374 . .. . . . . .. . . ... ..... 266 to 370 42 • 0 .. 0 .. .. 

.. ... . K 1214 Flange ring used with K 1213 disc wheel. . .... . ...... . . . ............... . . 266 to 370 . ..... 
. . ... K 1549 B~o~e-steel backed ~ushin~, 2" I. D., 2" long ... .. . ... . . . . .. . .. ... . . . .. . . . 314 to 370 1/ 4 • •• 0 •• 

• .. • 0 • • K 1551 Oillme connector fittmg, w1th gland and nut .. .. . . . .. . . ... . . . . .. . .... . . . . . 314 to 370 1 oz . . ... .. 
.. .. .. K 1561 ~ecial disc wheel, 20" drop center rim ................. , .... . ........... . 42 .. ... .. 
0 0 • • •• K 1649 asher, 4-1/ 4" 0 . D., 2- l / 2" I. D., 7 / 64" thick . . .. . .. . : . . . .. .... . .. ... .. 318 to 370 1 oz. . .... . . 
...... K 2598A Disc wheel with flante ring .. ... . . . . . .... . .. . . . . ... . .. . .. . . . . . . · . · ... · · · 343 to 370 42 . .. ... . . . . . . K2599 Flange rintt used wit K 2598A disc wheel. . . . . ... . .. ... .. ...... . ... . .... 343 to 370 • • 0 0 • • 

••• 0 ... K 2919 Axle bearing grease line ....... .. ..... .. .. . . . ....... ... .. . . .. .... .. ..... 1/2 • 0 •••• . . . . . . K3374 Disc wheel, 20" drop center .. . ... . ............... . ... . .... . .. . .. . ....... . ...... 
. . . . . . 010209 Cotter pin, 3/ 32 x 1/ 2" .......... . ... . . .. . .. . . . ...... . .... . ...... ... .. . . .... . 
0 ' • • •• 010229 Cotter pin, 3/ 16 x l n . . ....... . . .. . : . . .. . . .... .. . ... . . . .. . ... ..... . .... . . ~ . . . 
• • • • • t L475 Bearing housing (2 used), Order L 565A, left or L 566 A right . .. . .. . ....... 266 to 309 8-1/2 . .... . 
. . . . . . L 488 Axle collars. (2 used) .. . ........ ; . . . . . ....... . . . . ..... . ........... . .... 266 to 370 1-1/4 . ..... 
. ... . . L 496 Wheel hub, 2" bore. (2 used) .. ... .. . . .. . . . .. . ...... . ................... 266 to 370 34 . .... . 
. . . . . . L 518A Sprocket wheel bub with pawls and ~rings, 2" bore . . .. . . ..... . ... . .. . . . .. 266 to 370 18-1 /2 .... .. 
...... L 519 32 tooth sprocket wheel. Order 122 S ... .. .. . . . ....... .... .. . ... . .. .. . . . 266 to 370 23-1/2 . ..... 
. . . . . . Bol~ machine, 1/ 2 x 1-3/ 4" with lock washer (3 used) .. . . . . ............. . .. . . .... 
....... L 521 A Fee cam with pawls and s~rings, 2" bore ..... . ............ .. ............ 266 to 370 22-1/ 2 . .. . .. 
...... L 565A Axle bearing housing with K 1549 bushings, left ...... . . .. ...... ... ...... 314 to 370 8 o o o o o I 

I t f o o I L 566A Axle bearing housin~ with 2 K 1549 bushinl), right ........ . ..... . ..... . ... 314 to 370 8 0 0 0 0 I I 

0 0 I f f f 961 s Roller for bearing, ( 0 required), 3/ 8", (.36 Dia., 4--3/8" loni .. . ... . .... . . . 266 to 309 1 oz. . ..... 
... . . . 961-1/ 2 s Roller bearing, com:r>lete. Order 20 961 S, 1 962 Sand 1 963 S .. .. .... ..... . 266 to 309 2 . . . . .. 
. . . . . . 962 s Bearing plug, 3" 0. D., 2-1 / 16" I. D.J 10 f)u\o. (2 used) . . ........ . .. . ... . . 266 to 309 2 oz . . ... .. 
. . . . . . 968 8 Thrust washer, 2-47 /64" 0 . D., 2-1/ 8 ' I. ., / 32'' thick. (2 used) ........ . . 266 to 309 1 oz . o I 0 0 0 0 

...... 9808 Axle pin, 1/ 2" Dia.b3-1/4" lonf, oval head. (2 used) ........ .. .. .......... 266 to 370 1/ 4 . ... . . 

. . . . . . 1049S Washer\ 4-1 / 4" 0. ., 2-1/4" • D., 13 gau~e (2 used) . ...... . ... . . . . ... . .. 266 to 314 2 oz. . ... .. 
.. . . . . . 1078 8 Hub bo t, 9/ 16" Dia., 1-1/2" long. (16 use ) ............... . . . ..... . ..... 266 to 370 2 oz . o I 0 I 0 f 

. . . . . . 1303 s Socket wrench .. . ..... . . . .. .. . . ..... . ....... . ...... .. . ... . ............. 266 to 370 1/ 4 . .. . .. 
00 o I 0 00 I 1395 s ~}:· c~~~~te 72i~i~' 1Lnf75 ~d· ~~i~gs; 't' · LSi SA· ~~d · i . 'i '52iA .... . .. . 266 to 370 63 ...... 
..... ' 1395-1/ 2 s 

Order 1395 SA .. ..... . . .. . .. . . . . . . . . .. . .. ... .. . . . . .. . .. . .. ... . . .... . . 266 to 309 \04 .... . . 
.. ... ' 1395 SA Axle complete with 1 L 518A, 1 L 521A, 1 L 565A and 1 L 566A .. . . .... .. . 314 to 370 104 .... ' . 
. . . . . . 1505 s Pin for pawls, 1/4" Dia.., 1-7 /8" Ion~, W. B. head. (4 used) . . ... . ..... . ... . . 266 to 370 1 oz. .. ..... 
. . . . . . 1515 s Torsion spring for feed cam. (2 use ) ... ... ....... . . . ... ... . . .... .. ... . .. 266 to 370 1 oz. . ..... . . . . . . 1516 s Torsion spring for sprocket wheel hub. (2 used) .. . ...... . ....... . .... . . . . . 266 to 370 1 oz . . .. . .. 
4 • • •• • 1577 s Lubrication bracket, 3/ 16 x 1-1/ 4" fiat , 3--3/ 8" long .. .. .. . . . .. . ... .. . ...... 314 to 370 1/ 4 . ..... 

*" 1578 s Handle for socket wrench, 1/2" Dia., 10" long .. .. . ..... . ........ . ... . . . . . . 266 to 370 1/ 2 . . ' ... 
. . ' . . . 1590 s A.·d e bearing oil line, 3/ 16" 0 . D. 13-5/ 8" long ... ...... . . . ....... . ........ 314 to 370 1/ 4 . . . . . .. 
.. . ... 1590 SA Axle bearing oil line assembly with K 548, K 551, K 619 and K 1551. 

Order K 2919 . . ......... . ..... . ..... . ... ..... . .... .. .... .. .. . ........ - 314 to 370 1/ 2 ...... 
122 SR 

. 
32 tooth sbocket, main drive . . . . ........ . .. . .. . . .... . .. . ....... .. ...... . . . . . . . .... . 

. .. . . . . Machine olt, 1/ 2 x 1-3/ 4" (3 usecl) . . . ... .. . . .... ... ..... . . .. . ... .. .. . . • 0 •••• 

* Not available. 

- 90-



HITCH 

MODEL 14 AND NO. 14A 

514-4 881 

'\ 

'" ':J~ 
Lot No. Wt . 

Part No. / _r--.._ Description 
/"'-... All Incl. Lbs. 

··*·· K632 Grease gun ........ .. ... . ..... , . . . . . ... .. . ...... .... ..... . ....... . .. •• 266 to 309 1--3/4 ... ... 
• • • 0 . .. K807 Washer, 3/4" 0. D., 5/16" I. D., 18 gauge (2 used). Order K 2878 .......... 266 to 370 1 oz. .. ...... 
. . . .. . . K837 Washer, 1-3/8" 0. D., 9/16" I. D., 16 gauge (2 used). Order K 2881 ........ 266 to 370 1 oz. . ..... . 
.... . .. K 847 Washer, 1-1 /2" 0 . D .. 21/32" I . D., 13 gau~e. (2 u~ed) . . ........... .. ..•. 266 to 370 1 oz. • • • I • • 

' ...... K 1066 Spring cotter, 3/32" Dia., 1/2" Ion~ (2 used . Order 010209 ................. 266 to 370 1 oz. . ..... 
.. • .. 0 ... K 1081 Spring cotter, 3/16" Dia., 1" long 2 used). Order 010230 .... .. ...... ... . ... 266 to 370 1 oz. . ..... 
.. . . . . .. K 1082 Spring cotter, 3/16'' Dia., 1-1/4" long (2 used). Order 010231 . .............. 266 to 370 1 oz. ... ... 
. . . . . . K1094 ~ring cotter, 1/4" Dia., 1-1/2" long (3 used). Order 010243 ...... . ......... 266 to 370 1 oz. .. ..... . 
• • 0 • • • K2878 asher, 3/4" 0. D. x 5/16" I. D . x 3/64" thick ....................... ... . ....... 
0 ..... . K 2881 Washer, 1-3/8" 0. D . x 9/16" I. D . x 1/16" thick .............. ... ........ 0 I. 0 0 e 

. . .. . . . 010209 Cotter pin, 3/32 x 1/2" ................. .... .. . ...................... . . . .. ... 

.. . . . . . 010230 Cotter pin, 3/16 x 1" .................... . ............................. ...... 
010231 ' Cotter pin, 3/16 x 1-1/4" ..... ... . ................ . ..................... . . . . . . ... . .. 

e. I o 0 • 010243 Cottier pin, 1/4 x 1-1/2" ........ . ... . . .................................. o o o I • • 

. . . .. . . L307 Conveyer slide guide with rivet. (2 used) .. . . . .... . . ......... . .... . .. . .... 266 to 309 1/4 ' .... . 

. .. . . . . Rivet, w~on box head, 5/16 x 1-3/4" •....... . . .. ... .... . . . . .. .. ......... . ..... 

. . . . . . L 487 Nut for j usting crank . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 266 to 370 1 ..... . 
• I I" 0 • 550 p Pin for bitch connection, 3/4" Rd., 6-5/8" long. Order 550 Pl ...... . .. ..... 266 to 370 3/4 .... .. 
. ' . ... 550 Pl Hitch pin, 3/4" Rd., 7-1/8" long ............ . ........................... • o I o I I 

. . . . . . 2629 p ~~~:y~:~~i~ ~iide. ~iih · · ·id~: ~ight." iis ~· ~ii2,; ·a~t', .i.,,; 't~~g: :: :::: : ::: 266 to 3]0 2 oz. o I •• I • 

. . . . . . 941-1/2 s 
Rivet, counter sunk head, r;16 x 5/8" ............................ . ...... 

266 to 309 2-3/4 . . " .. . 
. . . . . .. ... 
. . . . . . Rivet, wagon box head, 5/16 x 1-3/4" .............. . .. . . ... ... ........ . . / .... .. 
. . . . . . A941 81 Conveyor chain slide with guide, ri~hti 1/8 x 4-1/2" flat, 17" long ... .. ... .. . 314 to 370 2-3/4 " ..... ...... 942-1/2 s Conveyer chain slide with guide, le t, /8 x 4-1/2" flat, 17" long •.. . ......... 266 to 309 2-3/ 4 t • ••• ' 

. . . . . . Rivet, counter sunk head, 5/16 x 5/8" .... . ............ . .. . .... . ... . .... .. . ... ' . 

. . . . . ' Rivet, wagon box bead, 5/16 x 1-3/4" .... . ........... . ... . . .... .......... . ..... 
e • " I I 0 A942 S1 Conveyor chain slide with guido, left, 1/8 x 4-1/2" flat, 17" long ....... .... . . 314 to 370 2-3/4 .... . . 
...... 9948 Adlusting crank, 7 /8" Rd., 19-3/16" long .. ........ . ...... . . ... ....... . ... 266 to 370 3-1/ 4 t • t I I + 

. . . . . . 995 SA Gwde for adjusting crank, 5/16 x 2" flat, 26-1/4" long .......... . . . . . .. . .. . 266 to 370 5-1/4 ... ... . . . .. . . Bolt, machine, 5/8 x 5-1/4" with lock washer . ......... . . ... .. ... ......... . ... .. 
I 0 <I I o o 997 SA Adjusting arm, right. Order 01428 SRA ..... . .. . ......................... 266 to 370 4-1/ 2 ...... 
. . . . . . 999 s Lock on adjusting arm, 3/ 16 x 1" flat, 10-1/ 2" long ...... . . . ... ... . . .. .. . . . 266 to 370 1/ 2 .. .... 
. . . . . . Rivet, wa~on box head, 1/4 x 5/8" .. ................. .. . . ................ . .. ... 
. . . . . . 1001 s Spacer, 3 8" I. D., 7 /8" long .. .... . .. ....... . .... . .... . ....... .. ..... . .. 266 to 370 1 oz. . ..... 
. . . . . . Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 2" with lock washer .. . ......•.... ... . . . .. ... . .... ... . .... . 
. . . . . . 1003 s Rod for adjustij! arms, 1/2" Rd., 8--1 /4" long . ... .. . . .... . . ... ... .. ...... 266 to 370 1/ 2 ...... 
. . . . . . 1004 SA Sliding arm, 1-1 2 x 21/32", "I" bar, 21-1/4" long ...... . .... . . .... . ..... . . 266 to 370 2-1/ 2 . ' ... . 
. . . . . . 1006 s Pin in shoe assembly, 3/4" Rd., 2-11/ 16'' long ........ . ....... . ... .. .. ... . 266 to 370 1/4 . ' .... 
. . . . . . 1008 SA Shoe with brace bars ..... ... ..... . .. . ..... . .... .. .. ...... .. . .. . . • . .• .• . 266 to 370 14-1/2 .... .. 
. . . . . . Bolt, machine, 1/2 x 1-1/2" with lock washer (2 used) .. ........... . . . . . .. . . . ... .. 
. . . . . . 1009 s Bushing, 3/4" 0. D., 5/8" long. (2 used) .... .. .. . . . ......... . .. . . .... . ... 266 to 370 2 oz. . .... . 

* Not available. 

- 91-



HI T C H-Continued 

MODEL 14 AND NO. 14A 

Lot No. I Wt. 
Part No. Description All incl. Lbs. -- ---

...... 1244 s Clamp for drive lever rod1 (Not illustrated) ........... ........... .. ... ... . 318 only 3/ 4 . ...... 

. . . . . . 13028 Bushi~, 7 /8" 0. D., 3/8' long. (2 u ed) ....... ... ... ........ ... ....... .. 266 to 370 1 oz . . ... .. 

. . . . . . 1305 s Latch or sliding arm. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 266 to 370 1/ 4 ... ... 

. . . . . . 1306 8 Pin for sliding arm latch1 l/4" Dia., 1-1/4" long. (2 used) .......... . . . . .... 266 to 370 1 oz . .. ...... 

. . . . . . 1307 s ComprCSflion sprin~, 1/2' 0. D., 15/16" long, 5 coils. (2 used) .......... ... . 266 to 370 1 oz . . .. ... 

.. I . •. 1334 SA Adjusting arm, left. Order 01427 BRA ... . .......... ........ . ............. 266 to 370 4-1/2 .. .. .... 

...... 1400 s Horizontal endgate brace, 3/16 x 1" flat, 7-7 /16" long ............ . . . .. ..... 266 to 370 1-1 / 4 • 0 •• '. 

. . . . . . Bolt, machine, 5/16 x 3/4" with lock washer .............................. . ... . .. 

.. ... . 1401-1/ 2 s Hitch iron with conveyor slide, right, 70..3/8" long. Order 1530·SA1 and 

1402-1/2 8 
1531-SAl . . ..... ... ...•.... . ... . ..........•....... ... . . . ............ . 266 to 267 22 ...... 

• I •• t • Hitch iron with conveyor slide, left, 70.3/8" long. Order 1530--SAl and 
1531-BA 1 .. ....... ...... . . . .... . ............ .. ..... ....... .... ....... 266 to 267 22 • 0 ..... 

.. .... 1403 s Vertical endgate brace, 1-1/4 x 1-1/4 x 5/32" angle, 20-5/16" long. 
• • • • • 0 Order 01501 SA ... . . .. .. .......... .... . ..... . .................... .. . . 266 to 370 2-1/4 •• 0 . .... 

. . . . . . Bolt, machine, 3/8 x f" with lock washer (3 used) .. . .... . ....• ....... ..... . .. ... 

. . . . . . 1404 s Front cross sill,.2-l/2 x 1-1/2 x 3/16" angle, 38" long ............ . . ....... . 266 to 370 7-3/ 4 ...... 

. . . . . . Bol\ machine1 1/2 x 1" with lock washer (2 used) . ... ... . ... ... ........... • •• 0 0 .. 

...... 1419 SA Hi tc brace, r1ght . . .... ... ....•.. ... ............................ . . . .... 266 to 370 3-3/4 • ... 0 •• 

. . . .. . . Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 1" with lock washer (2 used) .............. . ...... . ... 0 • 0 ••• . . .. . . . Bolt, machine, 1/ 2 x 1" with lock washer ...... . .. .. .. .... . ............... • 0 . 0 • • 

. . . . . . 1420 SA Hitch brace, left ............ ..... ... .... .. ..... . . . ....... .............. 266 to 370 3-3/4 ...... . 
. . . . . Bolt, machine, 3/ 8 x 1'' with lock washer (2 used) ........... . ............. • ••• 0 • 

• 0 ••• Bolt, machine, 1/2 x 1" with lock washer ............. .. . ... .............. • ••• 0 • 

. . . . . . 1438 s Clamp Lr feed lever rod, (Not illu.c;;t.rated) .. . . . . . ............... . ......... 318 only 3/ 4 .... . . 
• 0 •••• 1456 SA Hitch channel complete. Order 0186 SRA-1 .................. ... .......... 266 to 370 9 ••• 0 •• 

. . . . . . Bolt, machine, 1/2 x 4-1/4" with lock washer ......... . . . .... . . . ........... . ..... 

... ~ .. Bolt, machine, 5/8 ;1t 5-1/4" with lock washer ............................. 0 ••• 0 0 

. . . . . . 1456 SAl Hitch channel complete. Order 0186 SRA-1. ...... ..... ................... 362 to 370 9 • 0 0 0 0 • 

• 0 •••• 1456 SA2 Hitch channel complete. Orde.r 0186 SRAl .......... ... ......... ... . ..... 370 only ••• 0 . 0 

. . . . . . Bolt, machine, 1/ 2 x 4-1/4" with Jock washer .. .......................... . ..... 

. . . . . . Bolt, machine, 5/ 8 x 5-1/4" with lock washer ....................... ..... . .. ... 
··*·· 1459 s Grease ~un holder .• . ....... . . .. .. . . . .... .. ... .. ...... ..... ... .. .... . . .. 266 to 309 1/ 4 0 • •• • • 

. . . . Bol\ machine, 3/ 8 x 1" with. lock washer ......... . ...................... . • •• 0 •• 

.. ..... 1530-1/2 s IIitc iron with conveyor slide, right, 70-3/8" lmtg. Order 1530 SAl. .. . . . . . . 266 to 309 20 I 0 • • • I 

. . . . . . 1530 SAl Hitch iron with conveyor slide, ri~ht, 70-3/8" lo1 .................... . .... 314 to 370 20 .... . . . . . . . . Bolt, machine, 7/16 x 1" w th loc wa.'3her (2 use ) ... . .................. . . 0 ••• •• 

. . . .. Bol\ machine, 1/ 2 x 1" w.ith lock washer (3 used) . .... .. .... ...... . ....... . ..... 
. . . . 1531·1/2 s Rite iron with conveyor slide, left, 70--3/8" long. Order 1531 SAl ........ . . 266 to 309 20 •••• 0 • . . . . . . 0186 SRAl Hitch tube &Bsembly .... . ......................... .... ... .. ..... ....... 0 ••• • • 

. . . . . . 1531 SAl Hitch iron with conveyor slide'- left, 70-3/8" long ........ . ......... . . . ..... 314 to 370 20 . . . . .. 

. . . . . . Bolt, machine, 7/ 16 x 1" with lock washer (2 used) .. . ........... . . .. . ... . . . .... . 

. . . . . . Bolt, machin~. 1/2 x 1" with lock washer (3 used) .. . .......... . . .. ........ . ..... 
' ..... 01427 SRA A<!justing arm, left . ....... .... .. .... .......... ..................... . . . ...... . • ..... 01428 BRA AdJusting arm, right .. . ... . .................. . . . . . .. . .. . . . . . ........... ...... 
I 0 I I I I 01501 SR Vertical end~a.te bra.Qe, right and left . .. ..... .. . ........... .. ............ ...... 

-tc Not available. 

-92-



MAIN CYLINDER 

MODEL 14 AND NO. 14A 

1548- SA 

1527-s-0 
SI4-42BI 

Model14 Lots 266 to 309 

1548- SA 

1550-SA 

SI4A-42Bt 

No. 14A Lo ts 314 to 370 

-93-



MAIN CYLINDER-Continued 

MODEL 14 AND NO. 14A 

I 
Lot No. 

I 
Wt. 

Part No. Description All Incl. Lbs. 

....... K579 ~a: 26u{v ~~;trli 'k~.Y. · 3ii6,; ·thi~k; i :ai4,., ·l~~g: : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : 266 to 370 0 •••• 0 

.... .. K 587 266 to 370 I oz. • 0 ••• 0 . . ... . . K589 No. 13 Woodruff key, 3/16" thick, 1" long (4 used) .. . ..... ... .... .... .... 266 to 370 1 oz. ...... 

. . • .... K .616 Grease fitting, 1/8" pipe thread, 67-1/2 degree elbow, (2 used), Order K 623 .. 266 to 370 1 oz. .. .... 

. . . . . . K623 Grease fitting, 1/8" ~pe thread, 67-1/2 degree elbow, (2 used) . . ..... .... ... 266 to 370 1 oz. • ••• 0 • . . . . . . K639 Pipe nipple, 1/8" I. ., 2" long .......................................... 266 to 370 1 oz. .... .. 

. . . . . . K65C ~:h~~~~~9?il1~>o.: 'i~i i32 .. i.' n.; 't'i16'//' thic'k (~~i 'iil~~t,;~te.d)~:: : :: ~ :: : 266 to 370 1 oz. . ..... 

. . . . . . K860. 1 oz. • •• 0 0 • 

. . . . . . K 1184. Set screw, 1/2" Dia., 1" long. (3 used) .... ..... .. .. .. . .. . .......... ..... . 266 to 370 1 oz. . ..... 
• • • • 0 0 

K -1185 Set screw, 1/2" Dia., I" long. (2 used) ......... . ......... . .. . ... . .. . .. .. . 266 to 370 1 oz. ...... 
. .... . K 1529 Bronze-steel backed bushing, 1-1/ 16" I. D., 1-1/4" long (4 used) ............ • • ••• 0 

. .. . . . .. L476 Bearin1 housing (2 used). Order L 557 A ........ .... ... ..... ....... ....... 266 to 309 · 2 • 0. 0 •• 

. . . . . . L482 20 toot sprocket, to drive distributer, 1-1 / 16'' bore .. ...... ... .... . ....... . 266 to 370 7-3/ 4 .. .... 

. . . . . . L483 Cylinder liead, 1-1/16'' bore. Order L 483-1. .... . .. . ..... . . .. . . .... . . . . .. . 266 to 362 11-1/4 .. .... 

. . . . '. L 483-1 Cylinder head, 1-1/ 16" bore, right . . ................................... . 370 only 11-1 /4 .. . ... 

. . . . . . L484 7 tooth drive sprocket; 1-1/16" bore . .. . .. . ...... . ......... . .. . ... . . . .... 266 to 370 3-1/ 4 .... .. 

. . . . . . L485 15 tooth sprocket to drive upper cylinder, 1-1/16" bore . .. .... . . . . ... ....... 266 to 370 I 5 .... . . 
.. . . . . . li 557A Kl~ndcr .oearing assembly with~ l{ 1529 bushings (2 used) .. . ... .... . .. . . . . 314 to 370 1-1/2 . ..... 
. .. . . . . L573 am cfclinder head( left, 1-1/ 16 bore. Order L483-1 .................. .... 370 only 11-1/ 4 .. .. .. 
. . . . . . 959 s Roller or bearin~, 16 required), 1/4" Dia., 2-17 /32" long ... . .............. 266 to 309 1 oz. .... .. 
..... . 959-i/ 4 s Roller bearing complete, left. Order 16 959 S, 1 960 Sand 1 1498 S ... . .. . .. 266 to 309 1 . ..... 
. . . . . . 959-1/ 2 s Roller bearing complete, right. Order 16 959 S, 1 960 S and 1 1015 S .... .... 266 to 309 1 ...... 
. . . . . . ' 960 s Bearing end washer 1-9/16" 0 . D., 1-3/32" I. D., 16 gauge. Order K 860 .... 266 to 370 I oz. . .. . .. 
. . . . . . 1015 s Bearing closure washer, 2" 0. D., 1-3/32" I. D., 18 gauge ..... .. ....... . .... 266 to 370 1 oz. . ..... 
. . . . . . 1160S Shaft, 1-1/ 16" Rd.h 49-3/4" long . . ... ................. . ........ .. ....... 266 to 370 12-1/ 2 ...... 
. . . " . . 1160-3/4 s Shaft complete wit 2 L 476 and bearings, 1 L 482 2 L 483, 1 L 484, 

1 L 485, 2 .1161 S, 1 1309 SA and 1 1310 SA. 6rder A1160 S ......... 266 to 370 65 ...... 
. . . . . . A1160 S Shaft complete with 1 L '482, 2 L 483, 1 L 484, 1 L 485, 2 L 557 A, ...... . . . . . . 2 11~1 S, 1 1309 SA and 1 1310 SA .... . ..... . .... . .. ......... . .. .. ... . 314 to 370 65 ...... 
. . . . . . 1161 s Anti-wrap shields, 6" Dia ... . .... . ............. ... ..... . ....... . . . .... . . 266 to 370 3/4 ..... . 
. ' ... . Bolt, ca.rri:f:, 1/4 x 1-1/2" (2 used) ......... . ... . ....................... . .. ... 
. . . . . . 1309 SA Bearing pla comglete, ri~ht . . ........... . ......... .... ... . ...... . .. . ... 266 to 370 7-1/2 ... . .. 
. . . . .. . Bolt, machine, 3/ x 7/81 with lock washer .. ... ............. . . .. .. . . . .... . . . .... 
. . . . . . Bolt, carriage, 3/8 x 1-1/4" (3 used) ..... .. .. . ......................... .. . ... . . 
• • • • f • Bolt., cs.rriage, 3/8 x 1-1/2" (2 used) . ... ..... .... . .......... ... .......... . ....... 
. . . . . . 1310 SA Bearing plate comjlete, left . . ... .... ..... .. .. . .................... . ... . . 266 to 370 7-1/ 2 .. . ... 
. . . " .. Bolt, machine, 3/ x 7/8" with lock washer ... . . ... ..................... .. . ..... 
. . . . . . Bolt, carriage, 3/ 8 x 1-1/ 4" ~2 used~ ...... .. .......... . ........ ... .. . .... . ..... 
. . . . . . Bolt, carr·age, 3/8 x 1-1/2" 2 used ..... . .. .... .. ...... .. .... . .......... . ..... 
. . . . . . Bolt, carriage, 3/8 x 1-3/4" .. · .. . ....... . ................................ . ..... . 1498 8 Bearing closure wa.sherh 2" 0. D., 1-3/32" I. D., 1/8" thick . .... ............ 266 to 370 2 oz. ...... o I of 0 0 

. . . . . . 1527 s Crlinder bar tooth wit rivets. (30 used) . .... ....... .... .. . ... . ..... .. ... 266 to 370 1/2 ...... 

. . . . . . Rtvet, oval headh 5/16 x 3/4" (2 used) ................... .... .... . ....... . ...... 

. . . . .. . ·1548 SA Cylinder bf!J' wit teet~1 1:3/8 x 1-3/8 x 5/32" angle, 36-3/8" long (2 used) . . 266 to 370 6-3/4 ... ... . . . . . . Bolt, machu1e, 3/ 8 x 1 w1th lock washer (2 used) . ........ .. . . ...... . ..... . ..... 

. . . . . . 1549 SA Cylinder bar with teeth, 1-3/8 x 1-3/8 x 5/32" angle, 36-3/8" long (2 used) . . 266 to 370 6-3/ 4 .. .... 

. . . . . . Bolt, machine, 3/ 8 x 1" with lock washer (2 used) .. . ....... .. .. . ....... . .. . ..... 

. . . . . . . 1550 SA Cylinder bar with teeth, 1-3/ 8 x 1-3/8 x 5/32" angle, 36-3/ 8" long (2 used) .. 266 to 370 6-3/4 ...... 
.. . . . . . . Bolt. machine, 3/8 x 1" with lock washer (2 used) . . ... .. .. .. ... ........... . . ... . 

-94-



I Pa rt No. 

... ... 52 ...... K589 . . . . . . K 606 

. . . . . . K 610 

. . . . . . K 618 

. . . . . . K 621 

. . . . . . K 624 

. . . . . . K 637 

. . . . . . K 655 

..... . K 814 

. . . . . . K 872 

. . . . . . K 1107 

. . . . . . K 1184 

. . . . . . K 1942 

. . . . . . K 2013 

. . . . . . K 2030 

..... . K2880 
• 0 0 ••• 010247 
...... L 331 
.... .. L 343 
0 o o I o 0 AL 343 
... ... L 358 
...... L 363 
••• •• 0 L 416 
• 0. 0 0 0 L489 
...... L525 
••• 0 • • L 571 A 
...... AI, 571 A 
..... . A398S 
. . . . . . 
••• 0 • • A399 S 
. . . . . . 
t t I It • 1155 SA 
. . . . . . 
Itt o to 1156 SA 
. . . . . . 
... . ... 1157 SA 
• I o o I o o 

... ... 1158 s 

...... 1158-1/ 2 s 
t • I I t I All58 S 

. . . . .. . 
• •• 0 •• 1464 SA 
.. .... AA1464 SA 
e t I o t 0 AA1464SA1 
. . . . . . J502 s 
...... 1527 s . . . . . . 
...... 1749 s 

UPPER CYLINDER 
MODEL 14 AND NO. 14A 

Description 

Steel chain link, (complete chain 41 links) .. ....... . . ....... . .. .. .......... 
No. 13 Woodruff key, 3/16" thick, 1" long. (3 used) . . . . .. . ... . .... . . . ... .. 
Grease fitting, 1/8" pipe thread, straight, Order K 621 ... . .. .. ..... . ...... . 
Grease fitting, 5/16" drive type .................. . .. ... ........ .. .. ..... . 
Grease fitting, 1/8" pipe thread, 90 defee elbow, Order K 624 .. . ........... 
Grease fitting, 1/8" pipe thread, straig t ... ..... . ... . . .. . ......... . ....... 
Grease fitting, 1/ 8" pipe threadi 90 degree elbow ................ . . . ... . .. . 
Pipe nipple, 1/8" I. D., 1-1/4" ong . ......... ..... ... . ....... . ...... .. . .. 
Pipe coupling; 1/8"...... . ..... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. .. ....... .. . . ..... 
Washer, 1'' 0 . D., 7 /16" I. Di' 1/16" thick. Order K 2880 ............ . . ... 
Washer, 1-3/4" 0. D., 1-1/32' I. D., 16 gauge (2 u;.;ed) .. ................ . . 
Spring cotter, 5/ 16" Dia.1 1-1/i" long. Order 010247 .... ........... . ..... . 
set screw, l /2'' Dia., 3/4 ' long (3 used) . .... . .. ... . . . . .......... . .... .. . 
Set screw, 1/ 2" Dia., 7 /8" long, cup point, (3 used) ...... . ..... . . .. . . . . . . .. 
Fiber bearing, 23/ 32" 0. D., 1-7 /16" lo~, for L 571 A sprocket ....... . ..... 
Bushing, 9/16" 0. D., 1-9/16" long, for ,571 A sprocket ...... . .. .. . .... . .. 
Washer, 1" 0. D., 7 /16" I. D., 1/16" thick ......... .. .. ...... .... . . ..... 
Cotter pin, 5/ 16" x 1-1/4" . . ... . ..... . . ...... . . . ......... .. ..... .. . ... . 

, 3 bar cylinder head 1" bore. (2 used) ... . ......... .. .. . . ... .. . ... . ..•• .. 
6 tooth tightener sprocket AL 571 A will replace ...... . ............... ..... 
6 tooth ti~htener sprocket with bolt and bushing, Order AL 571 A ............ 
Bearing, r1fht, 1" bore . . .... ...... . ... . .. . .. . .. . ...... ... . .. .. ... . .... . 
Bearing, le t, 1" bore ... . ... ...................... . .. ...... ..... .. . ..... 
8 tooth sprocket, 1" bore ........ . ..... . .......... ; ..... .. ...... .. . . . . ... 
4 bar cyhnder headi 1" bore. (2 used) ............ .... .. ... ............... 
10 tooth sprocket, " bore . . .... .... ....... ... . . ....................... . 
6 tooth tightener sprocket ..... . . . ... ............ . . . ... . ........... . ..... 
6 tooth ti~htener sprocket with bolt and btLShing, (Not Illustrated) .... .. . . .. 
Bearing pate, right, 3/16 x 4" fiatk 4" long .. .. . ... ...... . ... . . . .......... 
Bolt, carriage, 3/ 8 x 7 /8" with Joe washer (2 used) .... ............. ... . . .. 
Bearing plate, left, 3/ 16 x 4" flat, 4" long .... ; ............... . .... ... .. ... 
Bolt, carriage, 3/8 x 7 / 8" with lock washer (2 tLScd) ... . .. . ........ .. . . ..... 
Cylinder bar with teeth, 1-1/4 x 1-1/4 x 5/32" angle, 42" long .... .... . ..... 
Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 1" with lock washer (2 used) .. . .. . .... . ..... .. ........ 
Cylinder bar with teeth, 1-1/4 x 1-1/4 x 5/32" angle, 42" long (2 used) ... . . . 
Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 1" with lock washer (2 used) ...... . .. . . . . . ...... .. . . .. 
Cylinder bar with teeth, 1-1/4 x 1-1/4 x 5/32" angle, 42" long ........ . ... . . 
Bol~ machine, 3/8 x 1" with lock washer (2 used) . . . . ............. . ....... 
Sha t, 1" Rd., 49-7 /8" long ... ... . . . ... . . ... . ... .. . ... . .. . .............. 
Shaft complete with 2 L 331, 1 L 358, 1 L 363, 1 L 416, 1 A398 S 
and 1 A399 S .. ...... , ..... .... .. . ... . . . .... . ... . ....... . ... . . . ..... 

Shaft complete with 1 L 358, 1 L 363, 2 L 489, 1 L 525, 1 A398 S 
and 1 A399 S .... ...... ...... . . . . . ..... .. ....................... . ... 

Bolt, carriage, 3/8 x 1-1/2'' (2 used) ....... ... .... . ... . ............ . ..... 
Chain tightener bracket ....... .. ... . ......... .. ........ . ...... .. ..... . . 
Chain tightener complete with sprocket, Order AA 1464 SAl .... ... . ... .. .. 
Chain tightener com/)lete with L 571 A sprocket . . ...... ... ... . . ... .. . .. .. 
Bushing, 19/32" 0. 'h 1-9/16" long .... . ....... . ...... ... ........... .... 
Cylinder bar tooth wit rivets. (20 used) .......... . ...... . ............... 

[ 

Rivet, oval head, 5/16 x 3/4" (2 used) ...... . .. . .... .. ... . . . . ... . •.. . . . . . 
I Idler reinforcement stra£1 5/64 x 1" flat, 6-1/8" Jon~ .. . ... . ........... .. .. I 

-95-

514-4381 
Lot No. Wt. r 
All IncL Lbs. 1--266 to 370 2 oz. 

I : : : : : : 266 to 370 1 oz. 
266 t o 370 1 oz. . ..... 
266 to 370 1 oz. . .... . 
266 to 370 1 oz . . ..... 
266 to 370 1 oz. . .... . 
266 to 370 1 oz. . ..... 
266 to 370 1 oz. . .... . 
266 to 370 1 oz. . ... .. 
343 to 370 . ..... 
266 to 370 1 oz . . .. ... 
266 to 370 1 oz. . . .. .. . 
266 to 333 1 oz . . .... . 
339 to- 1 oz . . ..... 
343 to 370 1 oz . . ... .. 
343 to 370 1 oz . . .... . 

o I 0 o 0 o 

.. ... . . 
266 to 267 3-1/ 4 . ..... 
266 to 339 1 . ..... 
266 to 339 1-1/ 4 ..... . 
266 to 370 1-1/4 . ..... 
266 to 370 1-1/4 . .. . ... 
266 to 267 2-1/4 ..... . 
292 to 370 3-1/ 2 .. . ... 
292 to 370 5 . ..... 
343 to 37.() 1 . ..... 
343 to 370 1-1/4 . .... . 
266 to 370 1 . ..... . .. ... 
266 to 370 1 . ..... 

It <II t t t 

266 to 370 7 t t t I • t 

. .. .. . 
266 to 370 7 ... .. . 

. .. ... 
266 to 370 7 I I I I I I 

• I I I I I 

266to 370 11-1/4 . ...... 
266 to 267 23 ...... 
292 to 370 23-1/2 . ..... 

I I t I • I 

266 to 370 a-1/4 . . . . . 
266 to 339 2 . .... . 
343 to 370 2 ••• 0 • • 

266 to 370 ~oz . . .... . 
266 to 370 1/2 . ..... 

. .. .. . 
359 to 370 1/4 . .. .. . 



L·S54 L- 555 

11·5 

~
12-S 

~~~ 

~v· . L-556-A 

)(-1529 
1<· 860 
K-1346 

DISTRIBUTER 
MODEL 14 AND NO. 14A 

t478l-s 

Model14 Lots 266 to 267 

Model14 Lots 292 to 309 

A-1542-SA 

No. 14A Lots 314 to 370 

1121·$ .ft~llr 
11/Z·S tii'T 

0 
V•#• 

J.•JIZ 
1. · 5/J 

-96--

IOIS·S 

9 S9 -S 

SI4 -53B 

$14 - 4481 

K2030 L57 1A 
150 2-S L 343 

1539-s n / ~-28eo 
IS~·SI ~ V 0 

"'K814 

I.-S4 ~::~1J 1311·5 l 
L-555 

1312-S 
K-860 L -367 
1<· 1345 L·556·A 

K·1529 

SI4-44B2 

514· 548 

1539· 5 RI~IIT 
15+0·SJIFT 

0 
u ••• 

J.-5¥9 
• . 1. •550 



DISTRIBUTER Continued MODEL 14 AND NO. 14A 

Lot N Wt .i 0. 

I Part No. Description All Incl. Lbs. 

• 

...... 52 Steel chain link (complete chain 44 links) ....... . .. . ...... ..... ........... 266 to 370 2 oz. • 0 .... 0 

" ... .. K 579 Lock nu~ 1/2" (8 or 10 used) ................ . .......................... 266 to 370 1 oz. . ..... 
.. .. . . .. . K 589 No. 13 Y oodruff key, 3/16" thick, 1" long ............... . . .. ............. 266 to 370 1 oz . . ..... 
• • • • 0 • K 606 Grease fitt~ng, 1 /8",pip~ thread, (2 used), Order K 621 ..... . ............... 266 to 370 1 oz . . ..... 
. . . . . . K 610 Grease fittmg, 5/16 tlr1ve type ...... . . . ......... . ................... . .. . 266 to 370 1 oz . . .... . 
. . . . . . K 621 Grease fitting, 1/8" pipe thread, straight. (2 used) ......................... 266 to 370 1 oz . . ..... 
. . ..... K 814 ·w asher, 1" 0. D., 7 /16" I. D., 1/16" thick. Order K 2880 ....... .... .... . . 266 to 370 • ••• 0 • 

. . . . . . I{ 860 Washer, 1-9/ 16" 0. D., 1-3/32" I. D., 1/16" thlck ............. . ........... 325 t o 370 1 oz . . ...... 
• • • • • 0 K 1151 Set screw, 5/16" Dia., 5/16" long. (4 used) .. .. ........................... 266 to 370 1 oz . ..... .. 
. . . . . . K 1184 Set screw, 1/2" Dia., 3/4" long ...... . ........................... . ....... 266 t.o 370 1 oz . . ..... . 
• • • • 0. K 1345 Washer, 1-11/ 16" 0. D., 1-3/32" I. D ., 1/16" thick (2 used) ................. 314 to 318 1 oz . • • 0 0 • ~ 

•••• • 0 K 1349 Set screw, 5/16 x 3/8" cup point, low head ... ..... . ... . ................... 314 to 370 3 oz. 0 ...... 

. . . . K 1529 Bronze-steel backed bushing, 1-1/16" I. D., 1-1/4" long (4 used) ........ . ... 314 to 370 3 oz . . ..... 

. . . . . - K 2013 Fiber bearing, 23/32" 0 . D., 1-7 /16" long, (Not illustrated) ...... . . ... . .... 343 to 370 1 oz . ........ 
. . . . . . J{ 2030 Bushing, 9/ 16" 0. D., 1-9/16" long, (Not illustrated) ....... . ............... 343 to 370 1 oz . . ..... 
... . .. K 2880 Washer, 1" 0. D., 7 116" I. D., 1/16" thick. ..... .... . . ................... . .. .... 
. ..... L 319 Spacer coll::tr, 1·1/16" bore. (2 used) .. . .............. . ... .. .............. . 266 to 309 3/4 .. ..... 
....... L343 6 tooth tightener sprocket AL571 A will replace .. . ... .. .... · ..... . ........ . 266 to 339 1 . ..... . 
. . . . . . Dolt, machine, 3/ 8 x 2-1/2" with lock washer .. . ... . .. . ......... . ........ . . .. . ... 
..... . AI~ 343 6 tooth tightener sprocket with bolt and bushing, Order AL 571 A ... ........ 266 to 339 1-1/4 . ..... 
.. . . .. L 367 7 tooth sprocket, 1-1/16" bore ..... .. ..... . ........ . ........ .. . . .. . . . . . .. 266 to 370 2-1/4 . ... . . 
..... 0 • L 376 Paddle casting, right . (4 used) ...... . ..... . . .. . . ... . .............. . ..... 266 to 267 2-1/4 . . .. ... 
...... L378 Paddle casting, left. ( 4 used) ....................... . .......... ... .. . .. . . 266 to 267 2-1/4 . ..... 
.. ..... L 490 End collar . . ......... . ... . 0 •••••••• 0 •••• 0 ••••••••• • •••••••• • •••••••• • • 266 t.o 309 3/4 . .... . 
• • 0 0. 0 Bolt, machine, 5/16 x 1-5/8" w th lock washer .... .. . . ............ . ..... . . . .... . 
••• 0 •• L 491 Bearing housing (2 used). Order (1) L 556 A, (1) L554 and (1) L 555 . ..... . . 266 to 309 2 . . .... 
.... .. L 54!) Paddle casting, right. (5 used) ................. . . .. ........ . .. . . ... . .. . . 292 to 370 2-1/4 . ..... 
..... . L550 Paddle casting, left. (5 us~d) ..... ..... : . ............ . ............ . .. . .. 292 to 370 2-1/4 . ..... 
••••• 0 L 554 End collar .............. . ... . ... .. ............ . ..... , .. . .... . . . .. .. . . . 314 to 370 1/ 2 ...... 
. . . . . . Rivet, button head, 5/16 x 1-3/4" . ........ . . . ....... .... .............. . . . ..... 
••••• 0 L 555 Spacer collar (2 used) ..... . .... . .................. ......... ............ 314 to 370 1/2 ...... 
.. .. .. L556A Distributer bearing assembly with 2 K 1529 bushings . .. . . . .... . . .. .. . ..... 314 to 370 2-3/4 . ..... 
...... L 571 A 6 tooth tightener sprocket .......... . ....... . . . ........ . ................ 343 to 370 1 . .. .. . 
.. .... AL 571 A 6 tooth tightener sprocket with bolt and bushing . ........ . . . ........ . ... .. 343 to 370 1-1/4 . ... .. 
• • • • • 0 959 s Roller for bearing, (16 required), 1/4" Dia., 2-17/32" Ion~ . .. ..... . ... .. .... 266 to 309 1 oz . ... ... 
...... 959-1/2 s Roller bearing complete, consisting of 16 959 ~ 1 960 a.nd 1 1015 S •... . 266 to 309 1 . ... .. 
. . . . . . 9608 Bearing end washer, 1~9 /16" 0. D., 1·3/32" I. . , 16 gauge (2 used). Order K860 266 to 309 1 oz . . .. ... 
... . .. 967 s Paddle, right. ( 4 used) .. . .................................... . ......... 266 to 267 2-3/4 . . .... 
. . . . . . Rivet, truss head, 5/16 x 3/4" (3 used) ................... ... . . . . ....... . . . ..... 
0 ••••• 968 s Paddle, left . ( 4 used) .. ..... ..... ................................. . .... 266 to 267 2-3/4 . ..... 
. . . . . . Rivet, truss head, 5/16 x 3/4" (3 used) .. Order K 860 ... . . . .............. . ..... 
• • • • 0. 1015 s Bearing closure washer, 2" 0. D., 1-3/32" I. D., 18 gauge. (2 used) .... . .. . . . 266 to 309 1 oz . . ..... 
. . . . . . 1173 s Lock for chain ti~htener arm . .... .... . ..... ... ...... . .......... . ... . ... . 266 to 370 2oz . . ..... 
• • • • 0 0 Bo1t, machine, 3 8 x 1-1/4" with Jock washer .......................... . . . .... . . . 
... ... 1311 s Bearing plate, 3/16 x 4'' flat, 3-1/2" long. (2 used) .. . ..................... 266 to 370 1 . ..... 
. . . . . . Bolt, machine, 5/16 x 3/4" with lock washer ..... ..................... . ... .. • • 0 •• 

. . . . . . Bolt, m~tchine, 3/8 x 1" with lock washer (2 used) ......................... . ..... 
• •• • t. 1312 8 Keeper for bearing, 1/8 x 1-3/4" flat, 4" long (2 used) .. . .. .. ....... . .. . . . . 266 to 370 l/4 . .. .. . 
0 ••• •• 1323 s Cham tightener arm, 5/16 x 1-1/4" flat, 6" long .............. . .... . ........ 266 to 370 3/4 . ..... 
• • • • 0 0 Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 1-1/4" with lock washer ..... .. ... . .................. .. .. .. 
...... A 1323 S Chain tightener complete with i:rocket, bolt and busbin~ Order AA 1323 S .. 266 to 3~9 2-1 / 4 o 0 •• I • 

....... AA 1323 S Chain tightener complete with ... 571 A sprocket, bolt an bushing, (Not . ..... 

. . .... illustrated) ... . ... . .. .... ... ... ... ... ...... . . ... .. . ........ . ......... 343 to 370 2-1/4 . ... .. 

...... 1478-1/ 2 s Shaft with sprocket, 1~1/16" Rd., 46-1/2" long ... . . .. ................ .. ... 266 to 267 14 . ... . . 

...... 1478-1/ 2 SA DL<~tributer complete. Order AA1542-SA2 ........ ..... . .... . .............. 266 to 267 65 . .... . 

....... 1502 s Bushing, 19/32' 0. D., 1-9/16" long . . . ........ .. .... . . .. .. ....... . . ... .. 266 to 370 2 oz. . .... . 

...... 1539 s Paddle, right. (5 used), Order 1539 82 ......... . .............. . . . . . ...... 292 to 318 3-1/2 . ... .. 
• .. • 0 Rivett truss head, 5/16 x 3/4" 3 used) ... . . ... . . .. . . . .. . ... . . .. .. . ... . . . .. ... . . . 

•••• 0 . 1539 Sl Padd e, right, (5 used), Order 1539 S2 ........ . ................... . ....... 325 to 348 3-1/2 . ..... 
• 0 •••• 1539 82 Paddle, right [5 used] ................................. . ............... 353 to 370 3-1/2 . .. .. . 
•• •• 0. 1539 SAl Paddle and casting, assembly, right. [Order 1539 SA2] ........... . .. . ...... 325 to 348 6 . .. . . . 
.... .. 1539 SA2 Paddle and casting asemhly, right ..... . ....... . ..... · .................... 353 to 370 6 . ..... 
. . .... 1540 s Paddle, left. (5 used), Order 1540 82 . . ........... . . . .. . . ... ...• . ... . ..... 292 to 318 3-1/2 . . .... 
. . . . . Rivet, truss head, 5/16 x 3/4" (3 used) ................................ . . . . . ..... 

... .. . 1540 Sl Paddle, left, (5 used), Order 1540 82 ..... . . . .. . ......... . ................ 325 to 348 3-1/2 . ..... 

....... 1540 S2 Paddle, left [5 used] .. . ................................... . ....... . .... 353 to 370 3-1/2 . ..... 
•• • # •• 1540 SAl Paddle and casting assembly, left. [Order 1540 SA2) ...................... 325 to 348 6 .. ...... 
•••• 0. 1540 SA2 Paddle and casting asembly1 left ........ .. ...... . .............. . . . ...... 353 to 370 6 . ..... 
..... A1542 SA Shaft with sprocket, 1-1/16' Rd., 46--11/32" long ........................... 292 to 370 14 . ..... 

•• 0 . 0 0 1542--1/2 SA Distributer complete. Order AA1542 SA2 ........... .. ...... . . .. ..... . ... 292 to 309 70 ..... . 
•• 0 •• • AA1542 SA Distributer complete. Order AAl542 SA2 . ........ . .... . .. ............... 314 to 348 70 . .. ... 
... ... AA 1542 SA2 Distributor, complete .... ...................... . . ................... . .. 353 to 370 70 . ... .. 
• • • • • 0 1fi5l R Set Rcrew. 1 /2" Dia .. 1-5/16" lonll;. (8 or 10 UFlerl) . •. •• • ••.. ..•.. . ..... • .•.. 266 to 370 1 oz . .... .. . 

- 97-



Lot No. 

I 
Wt. 

Part No. Description All incl. Lbs. 
---

. . .. . . . 67 Plain steel chain link. (144 used) . . ..... . . ... ...... . ...... . . . . . . . .... ... . 266 to 370 2 oz . . .. ... 

. . . . . . 67 ARS Steel attachment link, left (12 used) . .. .... . . . . . . . .... . ..... . ..........•• 266 to 370 3oz . . ..... 
.. . .. . . . Rivet, fiat head, 5/16 x 5/8'' . . ..... . ........ . . .. . .. . .. .. .. ... . . . . ....... . . . ..... 
. . . . . . 67 ALS Steel attachment link, right. (12 w~ed) . . .... . .. . ... . . . . . . . . .. ... .. . ... ... 266 to 370 3 oz . . ...... 
. . . . . . Rivet, fiat head, 5/16 x 5/8" . . . . . ..... .. . ............ . . . .. ... . . . . . . . .... . .. .. . 
. . . ' .. K589 No. 13 Woodruff key, 3/16" thick, 1" long. (2 used) ....................... 266 to 370 1 oz . . .. ... 
. . . . . . K599 No. 14 Woodruff key, 7 /32" thick, 1" long ........... . ... .. .. ... .. ... .... . 266 to 370 1 oz . . .. ... . . . . . . K 613 Grease fit.ting, 1/8" pipe thread, 30 degree elbow, (2 used), Order K 622 ...... 266 to 370 1 oz . . ... .. 
. . . . . . K 616 Grease fitting, 1/8" pipe thread, 67-1/2 degree elbow, Order K 623 ... . .. ... . 266 to 370 1 oz . . ..... 
. . . . . . K 622 Grea.se fitting, 1/ 8" pipe thread, 30 degree elbow, (2 used) .. . ....... .. . . . ... 266 to 370 1 oz . . . . .. . 
. . . . . . K623 Grease fitting, 1/8" pipe thread, 67-1/2 degree elbow ... .. . . ..... . .......... 266 to 370 1 oz . . .. ... . . . . . . K642 Pipe nipple, 1/8" I. D., 7" long ..... . ... .... ........... . . . .... . . . ........ 266 to 370 2 oz . . . . ' .. 
. . . . . . K655 Pipe couplin~, 1/8" ....... . .. .. . ....... . ..... . . . . . .. . . ... . .... . . ... . ... 266 to 370 1 oz • . .. ... 
. . . . . . K 851 Washer, 1·1 2" 0. D,; 15/16" I D., 16 gauge. (2 used), Order J( 1768 ....... I 266 to 333 1 oz . . ... .. 
• • • • • 0 K877 Washer, l-3/4" 0. D., 1-1/8" I. D., 16 gauge~ Order K 1868 ........• . •• .... r 266 to 333 I oz . ~ . . . . . 
. . . . . . K 1072 Spring cotter) 1/8" Dia., 1" long. Order 010215 ... . .. . . . .... . ... . .. . . .. .. . 266 to 370 1 oz . • 0 .... . 

. . . ' .. K 1081 Spring cotter) 3/16" Dia., 1" long (2 used). Order 010229 .. .. .. . . . . . . . .. .. . . 266 to 370 1 oz . .. • 0 • •• 

. . . . . .. K 1082 Spring cott.er) 3/16" Dia.1 1-1/4" long (2 used). Order 010230 .. ... ... .. . . .. . 266 t o 370 1 oz . .. •• 0 • • 

. . . . . . K 1108 Spring cott-er, 5/ 16" Dia., 1-1/4" long. Order 010256 . ....... . . . ............ 266 to 370 1 oz . . ... .. 

. . . . .. . K 1156 Set screw, 3/ 8" Dia., 5/8" Ion~ low liead. (2 used! ... . ...... . ... . . . .. .... . 266 to 370 1 oz . . ... . . 

. . . . . . K 1768 Washer, 1-1/ 2" 0. D., 29/32" . D., 16 gauge, (2 used) ......... .. .. . . . ... .. 336 to 370 1 oz . . ..... 

. . . . . . K 1868 Washer. 1-3/ 4" 0. D., 1-3/32" I. D., 16 gauge ..... . . .. . . ..... .. . . .. .. . . ... 336 to 370 1 oz . . .. . .. 

.. .. .. 010215 Cott er pin, 1/8" x 1" . . . .... . .. . ....... . .... . .. . . ... ... . .. ........... . . • 0 ... .. 

.. . . .. . . 010229 Cotter pin, 3/16" x 1" . .. . ..... ....... . . . . .... ... ... . .. . . . . ... ......... • • 0 0 • • 

.. . . ... 010230 Cotter pin1 3/ 16" x 1-1/4" .. . . . ..... . ........ .. . ... .... . . . . . . . . . ........ 
• 0 •• •• 010256 Cotter pin, 5/16" x 1-1/4" .. . ... . ...... . ... . . . .. . ....... . .............. 
. ... .. 201341 5-tooth feed s£rocket, 1-1 /16" bore . . .. .. .. . ... . ...... .. . . .... ... ... ... . 2-1 / 1 ...... L 307 Conveyor gui e with rivet. (2 used ... . . . . .. .......... . . ... . .. ... ... .. . . 266 to 370 1/ 4 
. . . . . . Rivet, wagon box head, 5/16 x 1-1/4"... ... .. . . ....... . . . ..... ... . . . ..• • 
...... L347 5 tooth feed seocket, 1-1/16" bore. (2 used). Order 201341 . . . . . . ... . . . ..•• 266 to 370 2 
.. ... . L383 Ratchet whee, 1-1/16" bore. (2 used) ..... , . . . ............ . .. . . .. . ....• •• 266 to 370 12-1/ 4 ... ... L469 Feed bearing, right, 1-1/16" bore ... . . . . ..... . . .. . . . . . . . . ... . .. .. .. ....• . 266 to 370 2 
. . . . . . Bolt. machine, 3/ 8 x 1-1/ 4" with lock washer (2 used) ... .... ... . .... . . ...•. . .. . . .. 
.. .... L 470 Feed bearing, lef~ 1-1/16" bore .. . .. . . ... .. .. . . . ... ...... . ..... .. ........ 266 to 370 2 . . ... . 
. . . . . . Bolt, machine, 3 8 x 1-1/4" with lock washer (2 used) . .. . . ..... .. . .• .. .... . . . .... 
• • I I I - L473 5 tooth idler sprocket. (2 used) .. ..... . . . .......... . .... . . . ..........•••. 266 to 370 1-1/ 2 .. .... 
I • I I I I L481 A Feed arm, complete with ~wl a.nd spring . . .. . . . .. . . . .... . . . .• ... ..... ..•• 266 to 370 7 ... ... 
. . . . . . L 498 Angle feed bearing, 1-1{,1 "bore ... . ........ . .. . ... .. .. .. . . . . ...... ...... 266 t o 370 3/ 4 ... .. . 
. . . . . . 311 SA Feed pawl, 1/4 x 1-1,4' flat, 5-3/4" long ... . .. . . . . . .. . . . . .. ..... •..•.••• • 266 to 3i0 3/ 4 ...... 
.... .. B381 SA Conveyor slide comp ete, (2 used) .... . ......... . .. .... . . . ... ...... .... ... 266 to 370 1-1/ 4 . ..... 
. . . . . . Bolt, carriage, 3/8 x 7 /8" with lock washer .... ............... . . . . ......... . ..... . . . . . . A845 S Conveyor bar with links, l-3fc8 x 1 x 5/32" angle, 34-1/4" long ...... . . . .... 266 to 370 3-1/4 ..... . 
.. .. .. 8788 Slw.ft, 1-1/16'' Rd., 44-5/8" ong .. .. . . . . . ... . .... .. . ....... ... . ... . . . ... . 266 to 370 11-1/ 4 . ..... ... . ' . 878 SA Shaft com/Jete with(2) 201341 sprockets ......... . . . .. . ... . . . . ........... 266 to 370 15 . ..... 
. . . . . . 926 s Angle fee bearing plate .... . . .. . . . ............. . . ... . .... . .. . ... .. . .. .. 266 to 370 3/ 4 .... . .. 
. . . . . . Rivet. oval head, 3/ 8 x 3/ 4" (2 used) .. . ..... .. ....... .. . .. . ... . .... . .. .. . .... . . . . . . . 1345 s Washer, 1-5/ 8" 0. D., 57/64" I. D., 1/4" thick. Order 1585 S . . ..... . .. . . . . 266 to 318 1/ 4 ...... 
. . . . . . 1412 s Clamp strap for idler, 3/16 x 1" flat, ~"long. (2 used) ...... . .............. 266 to 325 1/ 2 ...... 
... .... Bolt, carria_ge, 3/ 8 x 1-1/4" with lock washer (2 used) ..... . ...... . ......... . . . .. ' 

. . . . . . 1413-SA Conveyor tightener with studs, rif,ht, 2-1/2 x 1~1/2 x 3/16" angle, 9" long. 266 t o 370 2-3/ 4 ..... . 

. . . . . . 14l~A Conveyor tightener with studs, le t, 2-1/2 x 1-1/2 x 3/16" angle, 9" long. 266 to 370 2-3/ 4 . . . ... .. 

. .. . . . . 1439 s Extension spring, 5/8" 0. D., 2-1/4" long, overall, 20 coils .. .... . . . . . .. .. .. . 266 to 370 2oz. .. . .. .. 

. . . .. . . 1499 s Feed fawl stud, 7/8" 0. D., 2-17 /32" long ................... . ....... ... .. 266 to 325 1/ 4 • •• t •• 

.. .... 1556 s Stud or feed arm, 7 /8" Dia.jf3/4" long, (2 used) . . ......... . ..... .. .. .. . 266 to 370 1/ 4 .. .. . . t 

t •• • •• 1585 s Feed pawl spacer, 1-1/4" 0. ., 7 / 16" long . . .. .. . . . . .. ............... . ... 329 to 370 1/ 4 t .. . . . .. 

. . . . .. . 1626 SA Conveyor chain with No. 67 steel chain and A 845 S bar; 146 No. 67 plain ... ... 

. . . . . . links; 11 No. 67 ARS and 11 No. 67 ALS attachment links; 7 bars each . ..... 

. . . . .. followed by 7 plain links and 4 bars each followed by 6 plain links ... . . . .... 266 to 370 72 
- 98-



__ l_!art No. 

. . . . . . K 615 

... . .. K621 

. ... . . K 623 

.. . .. . K 624 
• • . . . . K 851 
. . . . . . K 1067 
. . . . . . K 1072 
. . . . . . K 1081 
. . . . . . K 1082 
. . . . . . K 1155 
. . . . . . K 1768 
. . . . . . 010210 
. . . . . . 010215 
. . . . . . 010229 
. . . . . . 010230 
.. .. .. L302 
.... . . L304 
. .. . .. L 314 
.. .. .. L316 
. • . . . . L 383 
. . . . . . L 472 . . . . . . 
••• 0 •• L472A 
. ... .. L474 
Ito o I I 

. . . . . . L 47SA 
• ••• 0. 

. . . . . . 

. . . . . . L480 

. ' .. .. 
• • • 0 •• L 481A 
t t I t t I L 515 
• ' .• 0. L532A 
. . . . . . 
. . . . . . 965 s 
. . . . . . 1073 SA 
I I I I I I 

...... 1232 s 
• • 0 • • • 

I I 0 I I I 1318 s 
. . . . . . 
••••• 0 1319 SA 
• • • 0 • • 1328 8 
11 o o 1 I A1328 S 
• • • 0 •• 1330 s 
•• 0 • • • 1331 s . . . . . . 1348 s 
0 0 0 . I' 

•• 0 0 •• 1393 s 
• • • 0 • • 1421 SA 
. . . . . . 1435 s 
I I I 0" I 14408 
. . . . . . 1512 8 
• • • 0. 0 0620 SRA 
... ... 
• • 0 0 •• 

FEED MECHANISM-MODEL 14 AND NO. 14A 

0620-SRA· 
1319-sj __ 

- - --

1073-SA 

514-47 B 

Description 

Grease fitting, 1/8" pipe thread, 45 deJCfee elbow .. ... ... . . .. ...... .. .. ... . 
Grease fitting, 1/ 8" pipe thread, straight ....................... . ........ . 

1 Grease fitting, 1/8" pipe thread, 67·1/2 degree elbow .......... .... .... . ... . 
Grease fitting, 1/8" pipe thread, 90 degree elbow .... ......... . . ....... . .. . 
Washer, 1-1/2" 0. D., 15/ 16" I D., 16 gauge. (2 used) Order K1768 ...... . . 
Spring cotter, 3/32'' Dia., 3/ 4" long. Order 010210 ......... . ...... . .. ... . . 
Spring cotter, 1/ 8" Dia., 1" long. Order 010215 ............ . ............. . 
Spring cotter, 3/16" Dia., 1" long. Order 010229 . ................. .... ... . 
Spring cotter, 3/16" Dia., 1~1/4" long (4 used). Order 010230 .. . ........... . 
Set screw, 3 /8'' Dia., 5 /8" long. (2 used) ...... . . ................. . ...... . 
Washer, 1~1 /2" 0. D ., 29/32" I. D .. . .... . .... . ...... ... . ............... . 
Cotter pin, 3/ 32" x ~/4" . ... . .. .... ....... .. . .. . ..... ......... .. . ... . . . 
Cotter pin, 1/ 8" x 1" ..... . . ....... .. .. . ...... ............... . ........ . 
Cotter pin, 3/ 16" x 1" .. ... .. .. ..... . . ... .. .. . .. . .. ........... . ...... . . 
Cotter pin, 3/ 16" x 1-1/ 4" ... . ........ . .. . ..... .. ...... . ......... ..... . 
Itetention pawl, short ... .. .................. ... . . ...... ..••.• .• ..... ... 
I=tetention pawl, long .. ......... . .................•.. , ..•• , •.. . .. ..••••. 
Double set collar .... ... . ............. ..... . . . ........ .............. . .. . 
Slide collar .. . . ...... ......... ... ...... . ..... .. . .......... .. • ......•.... 
Ratchet wheel, 1-1/16" bore . .. . . . .. . ..... ..... . .. .. ................. . .. . 
Auxiliary feed arm bearing with rivets ..................... ... . ..... .. . .. . 
Rivet, wagon box head, 3/ 8 x 3" (2 used) ................... .. ..... ... .. . . 
Auxiliary feed arm complete, with arms, roller and spring . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Upper in&! rt for feeu o.rm tube . ..... . . ............ . .... .. . ....... . ..... . 
R1vet, oval head, 1/4 x 1-3/4'' ... ..... . .. . .. .. .................. , ... .... . 
Auxiliary feed arm post with pin •... ... ... . . ... . . .. ....... .. .. . .......... 
Bolt, co.rriage, 3;8x 1-3/4" ... . .. .. ........ .... ..... .... ... . ..... . ... . . . 
Bolt , carriage, 3/8 x 2'' (2 used) ... . .. ... ... ... ........... . .... .. ... .. .. . 
Lower insert for fc&d arm tube .. .. .. .... .. ....... . .......... .... ..... . . . 
Rivet, oval head, 1/ 4 x 1~3/4" .. .. .... . ...................... ... . .. .... . . 
Feed a.rm complete with pawl and spring ............... .. ... ... ... ... . .. . 
RoUer for {eed arm. .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .... . ..... .. ... . .. .. .... . ..... . 
Retenthu pawl support with pin ........ ...... ..... .. .. ..... .. .. .. .. . . . . . 
Bolt., carriage

1 
3/ 8 x 1-1/2" (3 used) .. . ........ . .. . ......... . ..... .. .... . 

Bushing, 7 /8' (.ij70") 0. D., 1-15/16" long ..... . ... . .. ..... . ..... .. ... .. . 
Ratchet wheel shield . .... .. ... . .... ....•. .. .... . . . .. ........ . ... . ...... 
Bolt, carriage, 5/16 x 1-1/4" (2 used) . ... . .... . ......... . ...... . ... . .... . 
Inner ratchet wheel shield .. ....... ..... . .. . . ... . . . ... .. . ... ... . . .. . ... . . 
Bolti carriage, 1/ 4 x 1/2" with lock washer (4 used) ... ...... .. . ... . . . . .... . 
Shied connecting distributer and ratchet wheel shields, 18" long ........ . . . . . 
Bolt, oven head, 1/ 4 x 1/2" with lock washer (4 used) ........ .. .. ..... . . . . . 
Distributer chain shield. Order 0620 SRA ................ . ........ ..... . . 
Feed hanger arm, 1/4 x 1-3/4 x 16·1/2" long .. .. ... .......... .... ..... .. . . 
Feed hanger armt. with stud, 1/4 x 1-3/4 x 16-1/ 2" long . ........ •... . .... .. 
Feed roller bolt, b/8'' Dia., 2-7 /8" lon_g ... .. ..... . . ........• .. . .... ... .... 
Bushing for feed roller, 1" (.997") 0. D., 1-15/16" long .................... . 
Auxiliary feed arm shield .. ... .......... . .. .. ..... . .... · ....... ...... . .. . 
Bolt, machine, 5/ 16 x 3/4'' with lock washer .. ....... ... ............. .... . 
Feed rod, 9 / 16" Rd., 75-3/4" long . .......... . ......... .. ...... . ....•.... 
Feed mechanism connectin~ tube .... ...... .... . .• ...... . .... .....•.. .•. . 
Compression spring, 1.307' 0. D., 2-3/4" long, 5 coils •.. .. , .. .... . ... ... .. . 
Torsion sprin~ ... , ..... ..... . . . .... ..... . . ................... .. .... . . . . 
Extension sprmg "'ith bolt, 7 /8" 0. D., 5-1/2" long, overall, 39 coils ..... ... . 
Distributer drive chain shield ................. . .. ..... .... ........ . .. . . . 

Bolt. machine, 5/16 x 3/4" with lock washer .. . ... . .. . ....... ... ....... . 
Bolt, machine, 3/ 8 x 1-1/ 4" with lock washer (2 used) .................. . . 

-99- . 

1512 - S 

Lot No. Wt. 
All IncL Lbs. 

---
266 to 370 1 oz. . .. .. .. 
266 to 370 1 oz. ...... 
266 to 370 1 oz. .... .. 
266 to 370 1 oz. ...... 
'266 to 333 1 oz. . ..... 
266 to 370 1 oz. . ..... 
266 to 370 1 oz. .. ... . . 
266 to 370 1 oz. . ..... 
266 to 370 1 oz. 0 ••••• 

266 to 370 1 oz. . ... ... 
336 to 370 1 oz. . .... . 

• • 0 ••• 

• ' • 0 • • 

0 ••••• 

••• 0 •• 

266 to 370 1/ 2 .. .... 
266 to 370 1/ 2 ... .. . 
266 to 370 1/ 2 ...... 
266 to 370 1/ 2 ... ... 
266 to 370 12-1/ 4 ...... 
266 to 370 2 . ' ... . 

. ..... 
266 to 370 9--3/ 4 . . ' .. . 
266 to 370 1-1 / 4 It <I <It I . .. .. . 
260 to 370 8 ...... 

e <I <I • • I 

. ..... 
266 to 370 1-1/4 ...... 

. ..... 
266 to 3'70 7 ...... 

1-3/4 ...... 
266 to 370 1-1/2 ..... . . ..... 
266 to 370 1/ 4 .... .. 
266 to 370 5-1/ 2 ...... 

• <I <I t <I I 

266 to 370 1 . ..... 
. .... . 

266 to 370 1-1/ 2 ...... 
. ... , . 

266 to 370 3-1/4 f I I tt I 

266 to 370 2-3/ 4 .. .... 
266 to 370 2-3/ 4 .... .. 
266 to 370 1/4 ... ... 
266 to 370 1/ 4 . ..... 
266 to 370 4 ... ... 

. ..... 
266 to 370 5-1/ 2 
266 to 370 4-3/ 4 .. .. .. 
266 to 370 1/4 .. .... 
266 to 370 1 oz. .. ... . 
266 to 370 1/ 4 .. .. .. 

. . ..... 
~ 

o t t I 10 f 

. . .... 



. . ' ... . . . . . . 

. . . . . . 

... .. .. 
• 0 •••• 

.. ~ . . .. 

....... 

. . " ... 

. . . . . . 
0 ••••• 

..... .. .... .. ... ... . . . ~ .. 
I " flo t t • . . . . . . 
. . . . . . 
. . . . . . 

. . . . . . 

. . . . . . 
0 I f t t I 

. . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . 

Part No. 

70 
72 
K610 
K847 
K 1081 
K 1082 
K 1166 
K 3096 A 
K 3096 Al 
K3097 A 
010229 
010230 
L300 
L314 
L316 
L322 
LM2 

·L 519 

L523A 

3788 
977 SA 
977 8A2 

1045 8 

1046 SA 

1047 8 

1342 SA 

1894 s 
1418 SA 
1418 SAl 

1460SA 

1467 SA 
1467 SAl 
1504 8 
1507 8 
1228R 
0853 BRA 

MAIN DRIVE 
MODEL 14 AND NO. 14A 

Description 

514-4681 

I Steel chain link (complete chain 58 links) ... .. ............. _- ........... .. . 
Steel chain link, complete 58 links . ..... : .......... . ... . ........ ...... . . . 
Grease fitting, 5/16" arive typ,e. (3 used) . . . . , ........ . . .. ............... . 
Washer, 1-1/2" 0. D .• 21/32 ' I. D., 13 gauge ............................ . 
Spring Cotter, 3/16" Dia., 1" long (2 used). Order 010229 ................ . 
Spring cotter, 3/16" Dia., 1-1/4" long. Order 010230 ... . ....... .......... . 
set screw, 3/8" Dia., 5/8" long. (3 used) ................. .. .... .. .... .. . . 
Pin, 5/16" Dia., 1-7 / 8" long. Order K3096 Al. . . ... . .. . ... . ........ . ..... . 
Pin, 5/ 16"' Dia., 1-7 / 8" long ......................... ... ... ............ . . 
Detachable link with pins and spring cotter .. ... . ................... . .... . 
Cotter pin, 3/ 16"' x 1 ................................ ..... ............ . 
Cotter pin, 3/ 16"' x 1-1/4" . .......... .... .. . ..... ....... . ... . ....... . .. . 
Single set collar.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Double set collar ... . ........ .................. . ....... ... ............. . 
Slide collar.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Straddler roller, (2 used) .. ... . . .... . ....... ... ... .. ........ . .. .. ....... . 
6 tooth idler sprocket .. (3 u.sed) ........ .. .. . ... .............. . . . .. : ..... . 
Bolt, machine, 3/ 8 x 3-1/2" with lock washer when used in 1467 SA drive 

&rm. e ' 0 I 0 0 t • 0 o • e 0 ' e o • f 0 0 I 0 e 0 " 0 • o • e e e 0 • •••• I e e o ' ' e " •• e e " I I 0 • e 0 I 0 0 e " e 0 

Bolt, machine, 3/ 8 x 3-3/4" with lock washer when used in 1418 SA and 
1342 SA chain straddlers ... ... ....... . . ....... .. . . ............. . ...... . 

32 tooth main drive sprocket. Order 122 SR ........... ... .... . . .. ...... . . 
Bolt, machine, 1/ 2 x 1-3/ 4" with lock washer (3 used) ........ . .......... . . 
Drive arm post with pin . .............. .. . .... .. ... .... . ............ . .. . 
Bolt, machme, 3/8 x 1-1/4" with lock washer (2 used) .. .. . ............... . . 
Bolt, carriage, 3/8 x 1-1/ 2" . ... . . . . . . . ..... ... .... . .... .. . .. .... .. ..... . 
Bushing, 19/32" 0. D., 2-5/16'' long .................. .. ................ . 
Rear chain straddler with bracket. Order 977 SA2 ... ............... . .... . . 
Rea.r chain straddler with bracket . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . 
Bolt1 ca.rriage1 3/8 x 1-1/ 2" with nut, (3 used) .................. . ... ..... . 

Shiela connectmg drive chain and upper cylinder chain shields, 4 x 20·1 / 4" 
long, 18 gauge .. . . . ... .. . .... . . . .. . . . ... . .. . ... . ......... .. . ...... . .. . 

Bolt, oven head1 1/4 x 3/ 4" with lock washer (2 used) ...... . ... . . .. . ...... . 
Bolt, machine, 1/4 x 3/4" with lock w~her (2 used) . ..................... . 
Upper cylinder chain shield, 4 x 30" long, 18 gauge ...... ..... ..... ...... . 
Bolt, machine, 1/ 4 x 3/4" with lock washer (2 used) . . ... . . . ......... ... . . . 
Bolt, carriage, 3/ 8 x 3/4" ...................... . ..... ... .. . . . . . . .. ..... . 
Top bracket for upper cylinder chain shield, 3/16 x 1" flat, 4-7 /8" long .. . . .. . 
Bolt, machine, 1/4 x 3/4" with lock washer (2 used) .. .... ....... . .. ... . .. . 
Bolt, oven head, 5/16 x 7 /8" with lock washer ........ ... . . .. ............ . 
Chain straddler with bracket . .. . ..................... . . .. . ........... . . . 
Bolt, carriage, 3/8 x 1-1/ 2" (3 used) . ..... . . ..... ......... ..... ....... ..• 
Drive rod, 9/16" Rd.. 52-1/4" long . ........ .... ... ... .... . .. .... . .. .. . . . 
Chain straddler with bracket. Order 1418 SAl. .......................... . 
Chain straddler with bracket . ..... ...... . . . . . . ..................... . . . . 
Bolt, carriage, 3/8 x 1-1/2" (3 used) . ... .. ..... . . .. ... . .. . ..... ...... . . . . 
Drive chain snield, 4 x 27" longt 18 gauge .......•.... ...... ...... .. ...... 
Bolt, oven head, 1/4 x 1/2" witn lock washer (2 used) ............. .... .... . 
Bolt, carriage. 5/16 x 1-1/4" (2 used) .................... ..... .. ....... . . 
Drive arm, complete with sprocket. Order 1467 SAl .................. .... . 
Drive arm, complet-e with BJ!roeket ... .. ................................ . 
Bushing, 19/32' 0. D.

1 
2-7/16" long (3 used) .... .... . ... ....•............ 

Compression spring, 7 t8" 0. D., 7" long, 23 coils .... . . .. . . . ......... . ... . . 
32 tooth main drive sprocket .......... . .. ....... ... . ... . .... . . .... . ... . 
Drive chain, No. 672, steel chain, 57 pitches .. ........ ... .... . ... . .... . .. . 

-too-

Lot No. 

f 
Wt. 

All Incl. Lbs. 
---

266 to 370 2 oz. 0 •• 0 •• 

2 oz. . ..... . 
266 to 370 1 oz . I o o o o o 

266 to 370 1 oz • • •• 0 •• 

266 to 370 1 oz . . ... .. 
266 to 370 1 oz. . . 0. 0. 
266 to 370 I 1 oz. • •• 0 •• 

0 ... 0 ... 

• 0 0 ••• 

• • 0 0 0. 

••• 0 •• 

. ..... 
266 to 370 1/ 4 ...... 
266 to 370 1/ 2 ••• 0 •• 

266 to 370 1/2 .. 0 ..... 

325 to 370 1-3/ 4 • 0 ••• • 

266 to 370 1-3/ 4 . ..... 
. ... ' . 
...... 
• •• 0 •• 

• 0 • 0 •• 

266 to 370 23-1/ 2 . . .... 
• •• 0 • • 

266 to 370 2-3/ 4 ... .. .. 
. .... . 
• 0 •• •• 

266 to 370 1 oz. • ... 0 •• 

325 to 370 3 I o 0 o 0 o 

325 to 370 0 • •••• 

325 to 370 3 I 0 f 0 0 t 

266 to 370 1-1/ 4 • • • 0 •• 

. .... . 
• •• 0 •• 

266 to 370 1-3/ 4 I •• • " " 

• •• 0 •• 

. ..... 
266 to 370 1/4 ' .. ... . ..... 

. ...... 
266 to 318 3 ...... 

. ~ . . . . 
266 to 370 3-3/ 4 . .. .... 
266 to 370 3 ...... 
370 only •• 0 •• ' 

0 ••• • • 

266 to 370 3 .... .. 
0 •• •• • 

. ..... 
266 to 370 5-1/ 2 ..... 0. 
314 to 370 ..... . 
266 to 370 1 oz. ...... 
266 to 370 1/4 .. ... . 
314 to 370 ....... 

..... 0. 



Part No. 

. . .. . . . E 120 
e I o I I I E 277 
I I I I I 0 E278 
. . . . . . K 587 
. . . . . . K 589 
. . . . . . K 606 
. . . . . . K610 
I I I I • I K 616 
I I I I • o K 618 
I t I I I I K 619 . . . . . . K 621 
. . . . . . I{ 623 . . . . . . K624 
I I I I I I K625 
. . . . . . K 638 
...... K814 . . . . . . K 872 
I I It I I K 95P 
t t o t I I K 1066 . . . . . . K 1082 
I o ot t t K 1097 
. . . . . . K 1157 
. . . . . . K 2880 
. ..... 010209 
. . . . . . 010230 
I 0 I I I I 010246 
.. .... L343 . . . . . . 
1 • I I I I AL343 
I t o o t I L4.30 . . . . . . L435 
. .. . . . . L436 
...... AL 436 
• • 0 . .. 0 L 437 

0 ••• L 438 
• • • 0 •• L443 . . . . . . . . . . . . 
. . . . . L 444 . . . . . . . . . . . . 

LIME ATTACHMENT DISC ASSEMBLY 
MODEL 14 AND NO. 14A 

A7S4•SAL 

77l·SA 

L· 4l7 

Description 

L·44l 

K·I082 
010230 

I 
Bearin~ 1" bore. (2 used). Order L 558 .......... ................ . . .... . 
13 toot bevel gear, 1" bore. (2 used) . . . . . . .. .............. . .. . . .. . . .... . 
14 tooth bevel gear, 1" bore. (2 used) ... . ... .. ...... .. .......... . ... .. . .. 
No. 26 Woodruff key, 3/16" thick, 1-3/4" long ...... . ....... . ........... •. 
No. 13 Woodruff key, 3/ 16" thick, 1" long. (2 used) .. . ........ . .. . ... . ... . 
Grease fitting, 1/8" P:Jri, thread, straight, Order K 621. . ....... .. ...... . . . . 
Grease fitting, 5/16' rive type .. ... ........ .. . . . . ..... .. ............... 
Grease fitting, 1/8" pipe thread, 67-1/2 degree elbow, (2 used), 01'der K 623 .. 
Grease fitting, 1/8" pipe thread, 90 degree elbow, (2;used), Order K 624 . . .... 

; Grease fitting, 1/8" female pipe thread straight, (3 used), Order K 625 .. .. ... 
qrease fitt!ng, 1/8;; p!pe thread, s~raiJh~ [Not illustrated] . ......... . .... . .. 
Grease fittmg, 1/8 p1pe thread, 67-1 2 egree elbow, (2 used) ....... ... . . .. 
Grease fitting, 1/8" pipe thread, 90 degree elbow, (2 used) .... . ...... .. . .... 
Grease fitting, 1/8" female pipe thread

3 
(3 used) ...................... . ... . 

Pi~ nipple, l/8" I. D .. 1-1/2" long. ( used) ...... . ............ .... . ..... 
Washer, 1" 0. D., ~16" I . D.1 16 gauge. Order K 2880 .................... 
Washer, 1-3/4" 0 . ., 1-1/ 32' I. D., 16 gauge. (7 used) ............ . .. .... 
·washer, 2-1 /2" 0. D., 1-11 /16" I . D., 16 gauge .. ........ ... . ....... . ..... 
Spring cotter, 3/32" Dia., 1/2'' long (2 used). Order 010209 .......... .. .... 
Spring cotter, 3/16" Dia. , 1-1/4" long (3 used) . Order 010230 .............. 
Spring cotter, 1/4" Dia., 2-1 /4" long. Order 01.0246 ...................... . 
Set scrflw. 3/8" Dia., 5/8" long, cross drilled ............. .. ....... . .. . ... . 
Washer, 1" 0. D., 7 /16" I. D., 1/16" thick ... ...... ... . ......... . .... .... 
Cotter pin, 3/32" x 1/ 2" ........... . .......... ... . ..................... 
Cotter pin, 3/16" x 1-1/4" ............................................ . 
Cotter pin, 1/4" x 2-1/4" ...................... . .. . .................... 
6 tooth idler sprocket .. ..... ..... ... . ...... .. . . .................... . ... 
Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 2-1/2" with lock washer . . .... ... ............ .. .... .. 
6 tooth idler sbrocket with bolt. and bushing. Order AL 571A ............... 
Tightener rate et. (2 used) ....... .. .. ... . ...... . ... .. . ... .. . . .... . .... . 
Bearing, 1" bore ... . . . . .... .... ... .......... . .... ... .... . ....... . ..... . 
6 tooth ratchet sprocket .. ... . .. . . ... ....... . . ..... . . ........ .. . . . ... .. . 
Six tooth ratchet shrocket with ratchet clutch, pawl and spring ........... . . . 
Ratchet clutch wit pawls and springs, 1" bore, uses K 587 key . ....... .. .. . 
Clutch pawl. ... . .......................... . . . ...... . .... ... ........... 
Disc sp1der, right . ................. . ..... . . ... .................. . . ..... 
Bolt, machineb 5/ 16 x 2-1 /4'' with lock washer .. .......... . ...... . .... . ... 
Rivet, wagon ox head, 1/4 x 7 /8" (8 used) .. ........... . . ... ........ . .. . . 
Disc spider1 left .. ....... . ...... . ....... . ............... .. . ... . .... .. - .. 
Bolt, machmeb 5/16 x 2-1/4" with lock washer ....... . .. · .. . ............... 
Rivet. wagon ox head. 1/4 x 7 /8" (8 used) .... . ......... ...... . ........ .. 

-101-

SI4·39Bl 

Lot No. Wt. 
All Incl. Lbs. 

266 to 300 1-1/2 .. .... 
266 to 370 1-1/ 4 ..... . . 
266 to 370 1-1/ 2 .... .. 
266 to 370 1 oz. ... ... 
266 to 370 1 oz. ..... . 
266 to 370 1 oz. ... ... 
266 to 370 1 oz. ..... . 
266 to 370 1 oz. ... ... 
266 to 370 1 oz. .. .... 
266 to 370 1 oz. . ..... 
266 to 370 1 oz. ..... . 
266 to 370 1 oz. ...... 
266 to 370 1 oz. ...... 
266 to 370 1 oz. . .. . . .. 
266 to 370 1 oz. .... .. 
266 to 370 1 oz. I I I I I I 

266 to 370 1 oz. .. ... . 
266 to 370 1 oz. .. .... 
266 to 370 1 oz. ..... . 
266 to 370 1 oz. I I t I t .. 

266 to 370 1 oz. I I I I t • 

266 to 370 1 oz. .. .... 
• t •• • • 

' t t I ' .... I 

. ... . . 

.... . . 
266 to 300 1 t I I I It . ..... 
266 to 300 1-1/4 ... ... 
266 to 370 1/2 ...... 
266 to 370 1 .... .. 
266 to 370 3 .. .... 
266 to 370 6-1/4 ••••• 0 

266 to 370 3-1/4 ...... 
266 to 370 2oz. ...... 
266 to 370 3-1/2 ...... 

. ..... . ..... 
266 to 370 3-l/ 2 ...... 

. ..... 
• . . .... . 



LIME ATTACHMENT DISC ASSEMBLY-Continued 

MODEL 14 AND NO. 14A 

1 t l\ I Wt • o l 0 . 
Part No. ~ Description All incl. Lbs. 

- -- ---.... · ,: L 451 Double bearing, left ........ . . . . .... .. ... ............ . . . ......... . . . .... 266 to 370 4--3/ 4 .. .. ... 
. . . . &ltb machine, 3/8 x 2-3/ 4 '' with lock washer (3 used ) .. . ......... . .. .. ... . . . ..... 
.... . ' L 452 Dou le bearing, right. . . ... . .......... .. .... . .... .. .... . ... . ... . . . . . .... 266 to 370 4-3/ 4 .... .. 
. . . . . . Bolt, mach ine, 3/8 x 2-3/4" with lock washer (3 used) . . . ........ . .. .. ...... . ... .. .. ... . L 558 Beari.ng, 1'' bore .. .. . , . .. ... ....... .. .... ... ...... . . .. .. ... . . . . .. ... ... 309 to 370 1-1 / 2 . ..... 
...... L 560 6 tooth tightener sprocket. Order L 343 ................... . . ............. 309 to 370 1 . ..... 
• I e e e • Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 2-1 /2" with lock washer .. ... . ........ . . . .... . ....... ... . .. 
...... AL560 6 tooth tightener sprocket with bolt and bushing. Order AL 571A ..... . ..... 309 to 370 1-1/ 4 . ..... 
. ... .. AL 571A 6 tooth t~htener sr,rocket, with bolt and bushing ............... . ......... 1-1/4 . .... . ... ... A 576 S Vertical s aft, 1" I d., 6-5/8" long .... .............. . .. . . . .. .. ... . ....... 309 to 370 1-1/2 • • • I t e ... ... 582S Chain tightener a rm, 5/16 x 1-1/2" flat, 7-3/4" long .. .... ... ......... . .... 266 to 370 1 . . .... . . . . . . Bolt, me.chine, 3/8 x 2-1/4" with lock washer ................ . ....... . .... . ..... 
...... AA 582 S Chain tightener, complete with L 560 sprocket, bolt and bushing. Order 0 •••• • 

..... . AA 582 Sl ...... . ................. . . . .. . . . ......................... . . 266 to 370 2-1 / 2 . ..... 

. . . . . . AA 582 81 Chain tightener, complete with L 572 sprocket, bolt and bushing .... . . ... . . 0 .... .. 

...... A592 S Disc wing, right (4 used) .... . ..... .. ..... .. . . .. .. .... . ... .. ..... . .. . ... 266 to 370 1 . ... .. . . . . . . Rivet, wagon box head, 1/ 4 x 3/8" .............. ... . .. . ........... . ... .. . • • • • 0 • . . . . . . Rivet, wagon box head) 1/4 x 7 /8" (2 used) . ............... . ........... . . . • •• • • 0 

0 0 I 0 0 • A593 S Disc wing, left (4 used ........ .. ..... . .......... . ..... . ....... . ....... 266 to 370 1 .. 0 ••• • . . . . . . Rivet, wagon box head, 1/4 x 3/8" .. ... . .. .. ......... . . ... . .... .. . . . .... . 0 0 •••• . . . . . . Rivet, wagon box head, 1/4 x 7 /8" (2 used) ....... . .. . .. . . . .......... . . . .. . .. .. . 
•• 0 ••• A750 SAR Bearing shield, right, 9-1 /2 x 16-3/8" long, 18 gau~e . ........... . . . ..... . . 266 to 370 3 0 0 ••• • . . . . . . Bolt, machine, 1/4 x 1/2" with lock washer (4 use ... .... ..... . . . ...... . . . ... 
• I o o o 0 A750 SAL Bearing shield, left, g:_1;2 x 16-3/8" long, 18 gauge .. . ........... . .... . ... . . 266 to 370 3 ..... . 
. . . . . . Bolt, machine, 1/4 x 1/2" with lock washer (4 used) ..... .... .. .. . .... .. . . . . .... .. 
. ' ... . A754 SAR Disc complete, r'ht ..... ...... ....... ..... . ..... . .. .. . . .. . ..... . . . .. . . 266 to 370 11 ..... . 
. . . . . . Bolt, machine, 5 16 x 2-1/4" with lock washer ..... .. .. .. . .. ....... ... ... . . ..... 
. . . . . . A754SAL Disc complete-, left . ....... .. •............. .........•.... . ........ . ...... 266 to 370 J 1 .. . .. . . 
. . . . . . Bolt, machine, 5/16 x 2-1/4" with lock washer ........ ..... . . .....•.. . .... . .. ... ... ... 772 SA Disc guard complete, right ....... .... ... . .... .. .. . ..• . •.. .. .. ... ... . ... 266 to 370 4 . ..... . . . . . . Bolt, machine, 5/16 x 3/4" with lock washer (2 used) ... . .............. .. .. . .... . 
...... 773 SA Disc guard coinplete, left ...... . ......... . ................ . .. .. .. .. . . . 266 to 370 4 0 • • ••• 

. . . . . . Bolt, machine, 5/16 x 3/4" with lock washer (2 used) ..... .. . ....... . ...... \, .. . .. . 

. . . . . . 905 SA Front main an~le with clip, 1-3/8 x 1-3/8 x %_32" an~le, 42-~8" long ... . . . .. 266 to 370 5 

~ 
.... .. 

.... .. 006BA Rear main ang e with cl~ 1-3/8 x 1-3/8 x 5 32" ang e, 42-7 8" long ..... . ... 266 to 370 5 . .. ... 

. . . . ' . 910S Bearing plate, 1 I 4 x 4-1 2" fiat, 9-5 /8'' long . . . . . . . .. . ... .... .. ....... . ... 266 to 370 3 ..... . 

. . .. . . . Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 1" with lock washer ( 4 used) ........ . .... . ..... .... .. . ..... 

. . . . . . 923 s Divider .. ....... . .. . .......... . ......... . ...... ... ...... .... , .. . ..•. . . 266 to 370 3/ 4 ... . . . 

. . . ... Bolt, oven head, 1/4 x 1/2" with lock washer (4 used) ........... . .... . .. . . . . ..... 
. . . . Boltj oven headh 1/4 x 3/4" with lock washer ..... . ..... .. .. . . .. . . .... . . . . . ..... 

. . . . . . 1121 s Sbie d on right anger •....... ... ....... .. .. . . . . . .. . ......... . . . . . . . . . .. 266 to 370 1-1/ 2 . ... .. 

. . . . . . Rivet, wagon box head, 1/4 x 5h8" (4 used) . . ... . ... . ............. . .... . .. . .... . 

. . . . . . 1194 SA Main han~r com}Sle~, ri~ht,, 5 16 x 1-1/2' flat, 25" long .... . ...... . . . ... .. 266 to 370 4-3/ 4 .. .... . . . ' .. Bolt, mac me, 3 8 x 7/8 With lock washer (2 used) ..... . ........ . ........ . ..... . . . . . . Bolt, carriage, 3/8 x 1-3/4" . . . . . ... .. . ... . ... . .. . . .. .. . .. . ... ... .. . ..... . ..... 

. . . . . . Bolt, carriage, 1/2 x 1-1/4" with lock washer ....... .... . . ... . .. . . . ........ . .... . 

. . . . . . 1195 s Main han~er, left , 5/16 x 1-1/2" flat, 20-1/ 2" long ...... . . .. . . . . . ... ..... .. 266 to 370 2-3/ 4 ....... 
Bolt, carTJage, 3/8 x 1-3/4" ........... . .............. . . . ......... ... . ... . .. .... . .. .. . . . . . . Bolt, carriafce, 1/2 x 1-1/4" .. . .. . .... .. .. ... .... . . . .... .. ... . ........... • •• •• t ...... 1230 8 Clutch shie d, 7-9/16 x 10-13/ 16", 18 gauge .......... . .............. .. ... . 266 to 370 1-1/ 2 . ... .. 

• • • • t • 1338 s Shaft, 1" Rd., 34-11tJ6" long . . ... . ..... .... .. .. . ... .. .... .... . ....... . . 266 to 370 7-3/ 4 . ..... 
..... . 1502 s Bushing, 19/32'' 0. .

1 
1·9/16" long .. . . . . .... . . . .. . .... . ...... . . ... . . ... 266 to 370 2 oz. . ..... . . ... 1815 8 T orsion spring for paw . (2 used) .. . • .... ...• . ...... . . . ...... ... . . .... .. . 266 to 370 1 oz . . .. ... 

... ... 1554 8 Pin for pawl, 1/ 4" Dia., 1" long, W. B. head. (2 used) ....... ... . . .... . . . .. 266 to 370 1 oz. . ..... 

'0 

- 102-



LIME ATTACHMENT END BOARD AND TINE RAKE 

MODEL 14 AND NO. 14A 

0 
1----- -K-506 

1122-S 

SI4-38B 

Lot No. Wt. 
Part No. Description All Incl. Lbs. 

- -- ---
. . . . . . K 506 
. . . . . . 
. . . . . . 586 s 
' ..... 
. . . . . . 776 s 
. . . . . . 
. . . . . . 907 SA 
. . . . . . 908 s 
. . . . . . 
. . . . . . 
. . . . . . 909 s 
. . . . . . 
. . . . . . 
. . . . . . 11228 
t I I 0 .. . . . . . 
. . . . w 167A 

Retainer on front endgate, 6 x 37" long ....... .. ..... . .... ... .. ... ... . . . . . 
Bolt, carriage? 1/4 x 1-1/4" (4 used) .. . ..... . .......... .. .. . . . ...... . ... . 
Rake tines, 5 16 x 1-1/4" half oval, 23-1/2" long .. ... ... . . . .... . . . .. . . . . . . 
Rivet, oval head, 5/16 x 7 /,8" (2 used) .. . ............. ..... ....... .... .. . 
Tine support, 3 x 2 x 3/ 16' angle, 2-1/2" long ... . ...... . . . . .. .. . .. . . . . ... . 
Bolt, carriage, 5/ 16 x 1-1/2" (2.used) . . .... o •••• •• •••• • •• ••••••••• •• ••••• 

Tine rake complete . 0 ••••• 0 ••••• • ••••••••••••••••• • •••• • •••• ••• • • • •• 0 

Rake support bracket, right ........ .... . ....... .. .. ... . ... .. ... . . . .. . . . . 
Bolt, carriage, 5/ 16 x 1-1/2" .... . . . 0 •• • ••• ••• ••••• • ••• • ••••• • • • •• • •• •••• 

Bolt, machine, 1/ 2 x 1" with lock washer ................... . . ... . . . . . . .. . 
Rake support bracket, left . . .. .... . ..... 0 • 0 • • •••••• 0 •••• •• •• • •• • ••••• • •• 

Bolt, carriage, 5/ 16 x 1-1/2" . . . 0 • ••• • ••••• ••• • •• • • • ••• •••• •••••• • •• ••••• 

Bolt, machine, 1/2 x 1" with lock washer . .. 0 • ••••• •• • ••• ••• •• ••• •• • •• •••• 

Bracket extension, 3/16 x 1·1/411 flat, 4-5/8" long ... . . . .. . .. .. . . . . . .. .. . . . . 
Bolt, machine, 5/ 16 x 3/4" with lock washer .. . .. . ... . . .. . . ....... . ..... . . 
Bolt1 carriage, 5/ 16 x 1" with lock washer . .. ........ . . . . . ... ... . .. . .. .. . . 
Endooard complete .... .... .. . . . ......... o ••• •• • • • •••• • •••••••• • •• •• ••• 

266 to 370 4 ... ... . ..... 
266 to 370 1.-3/4 ...... . .... . 
266 to 370 1/2 ... ... . ... .. 
266 to 370 19-1/2 .... .. 
266 to 370 1 .... .. . ... .. . .... . 
266 to 370 1 ...... 

. ..... . ... .. 
266 to 370 1/4 ...... 

. .. ... 

. ..... 
266 to 370 15 .. .... 

-103--



Part No. I 
. . . . . . 0 231 I 
...... 
. . . . . " D 269 
I I I I I t E 168 
. . . . . . K506 
. . . . . . 
. . . . . . K 589 
.. . . ... K 837 
I I t t I I K 872 . . . . . . K 1071 
...... K 1082 
' ..... K 1108 
I I I I I I K 1151 
I I • I I f K 1153 
. . . . . . K 1154 
.. ' ... K 1263 
. . . . . . K 2881 
. . . . . . 010214 
. . . . . . 010230 
' .... . 010256 . . . . . . L320 . . . . . . L 423 
. . . . . . L4U . . . . . . L 435 
. . . ' .. 
.. . . . . . L 559 
. . . . . . 555 s 
. . . . . . 
. . . . . . 561 SR 
. . . . 561 SL 
.. ... . 568S 
. . . . . 

L-559 
0·269 

ENDGATE ATTACHMENT TAIL BOARD 

MODEL 14 AND NO. 14A 

1480-SA 

1252·S 

K·l071l 

1257- SA 

~1249·5 
\1481·5 

/-K-1071 

SI4 - 51 BI 

0 0. . L t N Wt 
Description All Incl. Lbs. 

Retention pawl. .... . .... . ....... . ... . . .... . . .... . . . ................ .. . 266 to 370 1/ 2 
Bolt, mAChine, 1/ 2 X 2-1 / 4" with lock washer .... .... . ........ . .... . . .... . 
10 tooth spur gear. (2 used) Order L 559 . ... . .......... . .......... . . . . . .. 266 to 300 1-3/ 4 
Spacer washer . .......... . . . .. . .... . . . .. ... ......................... . .. 266 to 325 2oz. 
Retainer on front endga.te, 6 x 37" long .. . ...... . ................ . ...... .. 266 to 370 4 
Bolt, carriAge, 1/ 4 x 1-1/ 4" (4 used) ..... . . . .. . . . ... . ...... . ............. 
No. 13 Woodruff kb, 3/ 16" thick. 1" Ion~. (3 used) .......... . . . ........ .. 266 to 370 1 oz. 
Washer, 1-3/8" 0 . ., 9/ 16" I. DD 16 Nauge. (2 used). Order K 2881. .. . . .. . 266 to 370 1 oz. 
Washer, 1-3/ 4" 0. D., 1-1/32" I. ., 1 gauge . ...... ... ....... . ........... 266 to 370 1 oz. 
Spring cotter, 1/8" Dia., 3/ 4" long (2 used). Order 010214 ................. 266 to 370 1 oz. 
Spring cotter, 3/ 16" D ia., 1-1/4" long. Order 010230 ........ .. ............ 266 to 370 

I 
1 oz. 

Spring cot ter, 5/ 16" D ia.., 1-1 / 2" long. Order 010256 . . ... . .. . ... .. . .. . . .. . 266 to 370 1 oz. 
set screw, 5/ 16" Dia., 5/ 16" lont (2 used) ..... . . . . . ......... . .. . .... .. .. 266 to 370 1 oz. 
Set screw, 3/ 8" Dia., 3/ 8" long, ollow head . . ........ . . . .... . ......... . . . 266 to 370 1 oz. 
Set screw, 3/ 8" Dia., 1/ 2" long. (2 used) . . ...... . ...... . .............. .. . 266 to 370 1 oz. 
Hollow head set screw wrench. 3 /8". (Not illustrated) . .. .. . . .. . ... . . . . . . .. 266 to 370 2 oz. 
Washer, 9/16" I. D., 1-3/8" 0 . D., 1/ 16" t hick. ... .. ..... . . . .. .......... . 
Cotter pin, 1/8" x 3/ 4" . ...... ..... .. . .. ... . . .... .... .... ............ . . 
Cotter pin, 3/ 16" x 1-1/ 4" ............ . ............. .. ... . .. . .. . ...... . 
Cotter pin, 5/ 16" x 1-1/ 2" ........................................... . . 
Set collar\ 1" bore. (2 used) •. .. .. . .... . ..... .. . . . . ... .. .... . .... . . . . . .. . 266 to 325 3/ 4 
Spacer co lar, 1" bore (2 used) . ......... . ..... . .. . ........ . . .. .. . . .. . . .. 266 to 370 1/ 2 
Ratchet . . .. ...... .. . . . . . .. . . .. . . . .. .. .. .. .. .. . . .. ... . . . .. .... . . . . . . . . 266 to 370 3--1/ 4 
Ratchet pawl. . .. . . ... . .. . . ............. . ...... . ............ . .......... 266 to 370 1/ 2 
Bolt, machine, 1/ 2 x 2-1/ 4" with lock washer . . . .. ........ ... . . . . .. ... . ... 
Ten tooth spur gear (2 used) .... . . . ..... .... . .......... . ...... ... . . . . ... 309 to 370 1-3/ 4 
Handle for r.atchet , 1/ 4 x 1-1/ 2" flat, 17-1/ 2'' long ... . . .................... 1 266 to 370 2 
Rivet, oval head, 3/8 x 1-1/4" (2 used) ........ .. .. .... ... . . . . .. ... . ..... . 

1 
Gear tooth angle. ri~ht, 1 x 1 x 1/4" angle, 25-25/ 32" long .. . ... .. . . .. . .... . 266 to 370 3-1/ 4 
Gear tooth a.n~le, le l 1 x 1 x 1/4" angle, 25-25/ 32" long . . . . . . ... . .. ....... 

1 

266 to 370 3-1 / 4 
Bearing plate, eft, 3 16 x 4" fiat, 4 '' long ... .... .. .. . . .. .. . . . ... . . . ... . . .. 266 to 370 3/ 4 
Bolt. carriR.~. 3/ 8 x 718" with lock washer (2 used) .. . . . . .. . . . ... . .. ... .... 

- 104-

.... .. 
I 0 I I I I ...... 
0 0 t I I I 

1 ...... 
. ..... 
.. ..... 
o o 0 t I I 

. . ... . 
0 •••• • 

0 I o 0 I • 

. . . . .. 

. ..... 

...... 

. . .... 
• • I f t I 

•• # ••• 

. . .... 

... .. . 

...... 
• t • • •• 

.... .. 

... ' .. 

...... 

. ... .. 

.... .. 

. ..... 

..... . 

.... .. ..... . 
I : : : : : : 



ENDGATE ATTACHMENT TAIL BOARD-Continued 

MODEL 14 AND NO. 14A 

Lot No . Wi. 
Part No. Desaription . All Incl. Lbs. 

~··-...... 887 s Ratchet arm, 3/ 16 x 2--3/4" fiat, 7-7{8" long . .. ... .... : ................... 266 to 370 1-1/4 . ...... . . . . . . 888S Brace for ratchet arm, 8/16 x 1-1/2' fiatJ 5-1/2" long ........ .. . ... . .. ••... 266 to 370 1/2 .· ..... .. ... . 9008 Spacer for pawl, 1~4 x 1-1/4" flat, 1-1/4' long ....... . ........ .. ........... 266 to 370 201. . ..... 
1204 s Ra,jsing shaft, 1" da 45-1/8" long ......... . ............................ 266 to 370 .10 ' ...... . ..... ...... 1208S Bearing plate, right, /16 x 4" flat, 6-li/8" long ......... ot .. . .......... • .. ~ 266 to 37.0 ·t-1/2 . ..... . . . . . . Bolt, oven head, 5/ 16 x 7 / 8" with lock washer ......•...... .... · ... ; . : ... : . . ... .. ..... . Bolt, carriage, 3/8 x 7 /8" with lock washer ....... .. . ...... . .... , .......... . , - ;,. ~.: . ..... .. ... . 1249 s Su~port for connecting rod ... .... ................................. : .. : .. 266 to 370 2o•. •, ..... . . . . . . Bot, carriage, 1/4 x 1-1(4" . ... .......... . . .. ... .. ...... . .. .•.....•..... . -. .... . . . . . . 1250 s Bearing pl&te for contro shaft, outer, 8/16 x 2-1/4" Bat, 4" long .. . ... : ~ • .. . 266 to 370 1/2 .. .... 

. . . . . . Bolt, carriage, 5/ 16 x 1-1/ 2" (2 used) . ... .•.. .. .. .. . ... . .... .• •...... . . . • . ..... . . . . . . 1251 s Bearing plate for control shaft, inner, 8/ 16 x 3" fiat, 6-1/4" long ............. 266 to 370 1 .. ·. " .. 

. . . . . . Bolt, machine, 3/ 8 x 1" with lock washer . ..... . . . . ..... .. .. ... . .. ... .. . . . . .... . 

. . . . . 1252 s Lever extension
3 

1/4 x 1" flat, 29-1/2" long . ..... . ................ ..... . .. 266 to 370 2 ...... 
. . . . . . Bolt, machine, / 8 x 7 /8" with lock washer ... . ..... .. . . .. .. . ............ . . . " ... . . . . . . 1257 SA Control shaft with lever bl 11/16" Rd., SO.l/2" lon.f2_ .............. .. ... 266 to 370 ~1/4 ..... . . . . . . . 1260 s Front ~de angle, rifht, 1-8 8 x 1-3/8 x 5~82" a~le, 1/2" long .. .... .... . 266 to 370 5 · .. .. -. 
•• ••• t 1261 s 'Front guide angle, le t, 1~/8 x 1-3/ 8 x 5/ 2'' an~ e, 42-1/2" long ... ... .. .... 266 to 370 6 ...... . . . . . . 1479 SA Rear guide strap, left, 1/ 4 x 1-1/4" fla\ 42-1/2' long . ... ... .. ..... . . . ... . . 266 to 370 4 ..... . . . . . . . Bolt, machine, 5/ 16 x 1" with lock was er (2 used) .... . ... . .. .... ...... . .. . ..... . . . . . . Bolt, machine, 3/ 8 x 7 / 8" with lock washer ........... . . . . . ... . ..... .. .... . ..... 
. . . . . . 1480 SA Rear guide strap, ri&ht, 1/ 4 x 1t4" fiat, 42-1/2" long .. . . . ... ....... .... . . .. 266 to 370 4 ... ... . . . . . . Bolt, machine, 5/ 16 x 1" with ock washer (2 used) .. .. ..... .. . . . . ... ...... . ... .. 
. . . . . . Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 7 /8" with lock washer ... ... .. ..... .... . ........ . ... . . . .. ... 
' ... .. 14818 Connecting rod, 8/8" Rd., 100-3/8" long .. .... .... . .......... .. .. . ....... 266 to 370 8-1/4 .. ... . 
.... .. 1514 8 Ex~nsion sprin~, 5/8" 0. DB 2-1/4" lona, overallS-1/2", 41 coils .. .. .. ..... 266 to 870 2oz. . ..... . . . . . . 1534 8 Bushing, 11/16 0. D., 1-1/ "lon1 . . ......•..••.....•.... .. .......••.. . . 266 to 370 1 oa. .... .. . . . . . . W 169A Endgat;e com let..e . . .. ... ... .. .... ~ . ...... .. . . . .. ........ . ... ..•. ... . ... 266 to 870 29 ...... 

-105-- :. ! 



ENDGATE ATTACHMENT BEATER 

MODEL 14 AND NO. 14A 

Lot No. Wt. 

I All incl. Lbs. 

266 to 370 1 oz. , ..... . 
266 to 370 1 oz. . ... .. 
266 to 370 1 oz . . ... .. 
266 to 370 1 oz. . . .. ... 
266 to 370 1 oz . •• 0 • •• 

266 to 370 1 oz . • •• 0 •• 

266 to 370 1 oz . . ..... 
266 to 370 1 oz . • 0 •• • • 

• 0 0 •• • 

• •• 0 •• 

266 to 370 2-3/ 4 • 0 • ••• 

Part No. 

..... . K589 

..... . K606 

. . . . . . K610 

.... .. K 621 
• • • • • 0 K 814 
.. . . . . . K872 
. . . . . . K 1108 
. . . . . . K 1184 
. . . . . . K 2880 
. . . . . . 010256 
•••• 0 • L 339 

___ , ______ ! Description ~~----l---
1 No. 13 Woodruff key, 3/16" thick, 1" l.ong. (3 used) . . .. . . .. ... ... . . . . .. . . . l 

Grease fitting, 1/8" pipe thread, straight, (2 used), Order K 621 .. ......... . 
Grea.se fitting, 5/16' drive type .... .. ... .... . . ........ ... . .. .. .. . . . .. . .. . 
Grease fittinu, 1/ 8" pipe thread, straight, (2 used) . ..... .. .. .. . . . ... .. .. . . . 
Washer, 1" 0 . D., 7 / 16" I. D., 16 gauge. Order K 2880 ...... . . ......... . . ·I 
Washer, 1-3/4" 0. D., 1-1/ 32" I. D., 16 gauge (2 ufo\ed) ... . . ...... . ...... . ·I 
Spring cotter, 5/ 16" Dia.1 1-1/ 2" long. Order 010256 ..... . . . .... . ....... . . 
set screw, 1 / 2" Dia.., 3 I 4 ' long. (3 used). . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 
Washer, 1" 0 . D., 7 / 16" I. D. x 1/ 16" thick . ... ... . . ...... .. .... . ....... . 
Cotter pin, 5/ 16" x 1-1/ 2" ...... · . .. . ... .. . . .. . . ..... .... . ...... . .. .. . . . . 
Beater heads, 1" bore. (2 used) . . . .. . ...... . .. ... . ................ . .... . . 

266 to 300 1 . ..... 
266 to 300 l-1 / 4 . . . ... 
266 to 329 1 . ..... 
266 to 370 1 . . ... . 
266 to 370 2-1 / 4 , ...... 
309 t o 370 1 I · •.''' 

, .... .. 
309 t o 370 I 1-1/ 4 . . .. .. 
333 to 370 3/ 4 1 .. .. .. 

1-1/ 4 .. . ... 
260 to 370 2 oz. I ... .. . 

• • 0 ••• 

266 to 370 1 . ... .. 
. . . . .. 

206 to 370 2-1 / 4 . ... .. 
266 to 370 3/ 4 .. .. . . 

I:: :::: 
266 to 370 5-1 / 4 .. . ... , ...... 
266 to 370 10 •• 0 ••• 

266 to 370 3/ 4 l. ... .. 
I . ..... 

266 tu 370 3/ 4 ... ... 
. ..... 

266 to 370 3-1/ 4 0 ••• • • 

. . .. . . 
266 to 370 3-1 / 4 0 •••• • 

. . . ... 
266 to 370 3 

1 ...... . ..... 
266 to 370 2oz. .... .. 0 

..... . L 343 

.. ... . AL 343 

.. . ... L345 

.... .. L 360 

....... L393 

...... L560 

...... 
0 •••• 0 AL560 
••••• 0 L 567 
• • • • 0 0 AL 571 A .. .... 4978 . . . . . . 
.. .... 5608 . . . . . . 
. . . . . . AA560S 
. . . . . . 7948 
...... 
. . . . . . 
. . . . . . 895 s 
' ... .. 
. . . . . . 1203 s 

12078 
. . . . . . 

I • It 1209 s 
. . . . 

. . . . . . 1210 8 

. . . . . . 

. . . . . . 1211 s 

. . . ' .. 
. . . . 1214 s . . . . . . 

...... 1502 s 

6 tooth idler sprocket . . . .. ... .. .. ... .. . . . .. .... .. ... . ....... . ......... . 
6 tooth idler sprocket with bolt a ud bushing. Order AL571 A ............. . 
Bearing, right, Order L 567 ...................... . .... . . ... . .. .. . . . . . .. . 
Bearing, left. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ... . ......... .. . . ........ .. .. . .. .. . .. . . 
8 tooth sprocket, 1" bore . ... . . ... . . ............... .. ...... . . .. ........ . 
6 tooth t ightener sprocket . Order L 343 . . . ... ... . . ... ....... . ........... . 
Bolt, machine. 3/8 x 2-1/2" with lock washer . . ..... . .... . ... .. .. . ... . .. . . ' 

~!~rl~g,t~~~~~~e[,,s~r~r~~~t. ~~j~~.~~l~.~~~.~~~~i·n·~·.~~~~~ .~~.~:~~.::::::::: : 
6 tooth t ightener sprocket with bolt and bushing .......... . .. . . . . . . .. ... . . 
Lock for chain tightener arm . . ..... . .. . ..... . .. . . .. . .... •. .... . ........ . 
Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 1-1/4" with lock wa.:;her ... . . .......... . ..... . ..... . . 
Chain tightener arm, 5/ 16 x 1-1/ 4" flat, 9-1/2" tong .. . . . .......... . . . . .. . . 
Bolt, m!l-chine, 3/8 x 1-1/4". with lock washer . . .. . .... ... ...... . . . ....... . 
Cham tightener complete with sprocket .. . ...... . ....... . ........... . ... . 
Bearing plate, left, 3/ 16 x 3" flat, 3-7 / 8" long ............ . .. . ..... ... . . .. . 
Bolt , carriage, 3/8 x 7 /8" with lock washer . ......... .. ....... .. ......... . 
Bolt, carriage, 3/8 x 1-1/ 4" with lock washer ......................... . ... . 
Main cylinder filler sheets, 6 x 37" long, 14 gauge. (6 URed) . ...... . ..... . .. . 
Bolt, machine, 3/ 8 x 1" with lock washer (2 used) . ...... . ... . . . . . . .. . ..... ' 
Shaft, 1" Rd., 44-3/8" long ..... ... . . . .......... .. ....... . ... . ...... .. . . 
Bearing plate, right, 3/ 16 x 3" fiatl 3-7 /8" long ......... . ......... . . . ..... . 
Bolt, carriage, 3/8 x 7 /8" with locK washer (2 used) .... .... . .............. . 
Bearing brace, 1/4 x 1·1/ 4" fiat1 8-1 /2'' long ........... . . ... ..... .... .... . 
Bolt, carriage, 1/ 2 x 1-1/ 4" witn lock washer .. . . . ...... ...... . . .... . . .... . 
Bearing support, right, 5/16 x 1-3/4" fiat, 20-1 /2" long .. ........ ... .... ... . 
Bolt, carriage, 3/8 x 1-3/ 4" (2 used) ..... .. ....... .. ... .. ....... . .. . .. . . . 
Bearing support, left, 5/16 x 1-3/ 4" flat, 20-1 / 2" long ............. ... .... . . 
Bolt, carriage, 3/ 8 x 1-3/ 4" (2 used) ....... . ........... . ... . . . . . ........ . 
Beater bar, 1-1/ 4 x 1-1/ 4 x 1/ 8" angle, 37-1/4" long. (3 used) . . . . .. ....... . 
Bolt, machine, 3/ 8 x 1" with lock washer (2 used) .... ...... .. . .. . .. ...... . 
Bushing, 19/32" 0. D., 1-0/16" long .. ......... .. . . ... . . .. .. . ........... . 

-106-



SPECIAL LEVERS 

FOR USE WITH FORD TRACTORS 

MODEL 14 AND NO. 14A 

SI4 -52B 

Lot No. Wt. 
Part No. Description All Incl. Lbs. 

. . . . . . 023HS 8prini cotter, 5/ 16" Dia., 3/ 4" long. (2 w~ed) . .. ... . ... ... . . . . . ... . . . . . . .. 266 to 370 1 oz. .... .. 

. . . . . . K 814 Washer, 1" 0 . D ., 7 / 16" I. D., 16 gauge (6 used). Order K 2880 .. : ........ . 266 to 370 1 oz. . .. .. . 

. . . . . . K837 Washer. 1-3/8" 0 . D., 9/ 16" I. D., 16 gauge. (2 used) . .. . . . ..... ........ . . 266 to 370 1 oz. 0 • •••• 

. . ' ... K 1071 Spring cotter, 1/8" Dia. , 3/ 4" long (4 used). Order 010214 ....... . .... . ... . 266 to 370 1 oz . . ... . . 

. . . . . . K 1083 ~ring cotter, 3/ 16" Dia., 1-1/ 2" Ion~ (2 used). Order 010231. . .. . . ......... 266 to 370 1 oz. • o 0 I 0 • 

• 0 ••• • K 2880 asher, 1" 0. D., 7 / 16" I. D., 1/ 16' thick . . . ........................... . ••• 0 • • 

• • • • • 0 010214 Cot ter pin, 1/ 8" x 3/ 4" . . ...... . ...... . . . .. .. ....................... .. . .. .... 
. . . . . . 010231 Cotter pin, 3/ 16" x 1-1/2" . . ... . ..... . . . ...... . ................. .. ...... ••• 0 •• 

• • 0 • • • 1270 SA Main lever with clips, 1-1 / 2 x 1/ 2 x 3/16" channel, 45" long. (2 used) ... .. . . .. 266 to 370 5 .. ' ... 
. . . . . . A 1270 S Main lever complete with latch and sprin~ (2 used). Order 0654 SRA ........ 266 to 310 7 0 • • • •• 

. . . . . . Bolt, machine, 1/2 x 1-1/ 4" with lock was er .... . . .... . .... ... ... . ... .. .. . .... . 

. . . . . . 1271 s Lever latch, 3~8" Rd.i 85-1/2'' long. (2 used) ... . .. . ..... ... . . . . . . . . . ..... 266 to 370 1 ... .. . 
• <o. 0 •• 1274 SA Sector a.ssemb y comp ete .. . . . .... . ...... . ........... •. . .. . ... .. . . ...... 266 to 370 18 .. .. .. 
• • • 0 . 0 Bolt, machine, 1/ 2 x 4-1/2" with lock washer (2 used) .. . . . . ....... .. ...... . . .... . 
• • • • • 0 1280 SA Feed rod control shaft with lever base, 1'' Rd., 21-1 / 4" long . ... . . . .......... 266 to 370 6 ..... . 
• • • 0 0 0 1281 SA Drive rod control shaft with lever base, 1" Rd., 25-7 /8" long . . . . . .. .......... 266 to 370 7 ...... 
• • • 0 •• 1282 s Bushing, 19/ 32" 0. D., 9/16" long. (2 used~ . .. . ......... .. .... .. . ........ 266 to 370 1 oz. .. .... 
. . . . . . 1283 8 Bushing, 11/ 16" 0. D., 3/ 16" lonA. (2 used .. ......... ... ...... .. .. .... . . 266 to 870 1 oz. ...... . 
.. • • • • 0 1284 s Bushing, 19 /32" (.590'') 0. D., 8 8" lou§· (2 used) ... . . . . .. . . ...... . . .... . 266 to 370 1 oz. .... .. . . .. . . . 1285 s Compression spring, 11/ 16'' 0. D., 3-5/8 ' long, 14-1/ 2 coils. (2 used) . .. . . . .. 266 to 370 101. • • 0 •• • 

• • 0 ••• 1286 8 Push rodsh 1-15/ 32 x 15/ 32 x 5/82" channel, 49" lonf (2 used) . . . . . . . . ..... 266 to 370 5-1/ 4 ....... 
t I o o o o Bolt, mac ineb 3/8 x 1-1/ 4" with lock washer (2 use ) .. . .. . .. . . . ... . ....... o I t o t • 

• • • 0 •• 1463 s ~acer, 1" I. ., 1/4" long. (2 used) . . . . .. . . .. . . ..... ..... . . . . . .. .. . . . .. . 266 to 370 1 oz. ... ... 
••• 0 0 0 0654 SRA ain lever comElete with latch and sErings . . . . . , .......... . . . .. . . . . . ..... •• • 0. 0 

-107-



NUMERICAL INDEX 

Part No. Pa.re No. Par t No. Page No. Part No. Page No . Part No. Page No. 
. . -

NO. E 278 27- 51- 77 K 623 12- 13- 15- 27 73-74- 76-88 
17 c 64-90 101 39-41-42-45 90-91-98-99 

46- 51- 68-69 100 18 c 64-90 
HS 73- 77- 94- 98 K 1082 20-23- 27- 45 52 16-18-43--44 99- 101 46-48-51-65 69-71-95-97 126 HSA 13- 41 K 624 16-27~46-51 73-74-76-77 62 69 74-77-95- 99 80-91-98-99 67" 20-45-73-98 0-HS 101 100- 101-104 67ARS 20-45--73-98 

023 HS 83-107 K 625 12-20-27-39 K 1083 33-57-62-83 67 ALS 20-45-73-98 45- 51-64-77 88-107 70 23-48-76- 0596 HS 13 
90-101 K 1090 62-88 100 0596 HSA 41 

K 632 10-38-62-91 K 1094 33-57-65-91 72 23-76-100 
K K 637 16-42-95 K 1097 27-51-77 

010 K638 27-51-77 101 
K30 33-57 101 K 1107 16-43-69-95 

010209 12-27-39-64 K 506 29-30-53-54 K 639 15-68-94 K 1108 20-30-32-45 
65-77-90-91 103-104 K 642 20- 45-98 54-56-73-80 
101 K 507 79--80 K 646 12-39-64- 90 82-98-104 

010210 46-74-99 K 533 13-41 K 650 64 106 010214 13-30-41-45 K546 33- 57 K 653 12 K 1110 13- 33- 41-57 
54-62-73-80 K 548 12-39-64-90 K 655 15-16- 20-42 K 1151 18-30-44-54 
83-88-104- K 551 12-39-64-90 68-73-94-95 71-80-97-
107 K 579 15-18- 44-68 98 104 

010215 20-46-74-98 71-94-97 K 660 73 K 1153 30-54-80 
99 K587 15-27-42- 51 K 726 90 104 

010228 20-23-24-26 68-77--94 K 744 12-39-64-90 K 1154 30- 54-80 
46-48-49-50 101 K 749 a3-57 104 

010229 12-20-23-24 K 589 15- 16- 18- 20 K 807 65-91 K 1155 20-23-33-46 
26-33-39-45 27-30-32-42 I{ 814 16-18-23- 27 48-57-74-76 
46-48-49-50 43-44-45-51 32-43-48-51 99-100 
51-57~2-64 54-56-68-69 56-62-69- 71 K 1156 20-45-73-98 
65-73-74-76 71- 73-77-80 77-82-83-88 K 1157 27-51-77 
88-90-98-99 82-94-95-97 95-97- 101 101 
100 98-101-104 106-107 K 1158 33-57 

010230 20--23-27-45 106 K 836 23- 76 K 1184 15- 16-18-32 
46-48-51-65 K 591 12-39 K 837 30- 54-65-80 42-43-44-56 
73-74-76-77 K598 64-90 83-91- 104 68-69- 71- 82 
80-91-98-99 K 599 20-45-98 107 94-95-97 
100-101- 104 K600 73 K 847 13- 23- 41-48 106 

010231 33-57-62-83 K606 13-16-ls--27 65-76- 91 K 11 85 15-42-68-94 
88-91-107 32-39- 41- 43 100 K 1189 12-39-64- 90 

010243 33-57-65-91 44-45- 51- 56 K 851 20-45-46- 73 K 1191 12-90 
010246 27-51-77- 64-69-71-74 74- 98-99 K 1211 13-41 

101 77- 82- 9G-95 K860 18- 71- 94-97 K 1213 39-90 
010247 95 97- 101- 106 K 872 16- 27-30-32 K 1214 90 
010255 16-43-69 K 610 16- 18-23-27 42-43- 44-51 K 1215 12-64 
010256 20-30-32-45 32-43- 48-51 54-56-69-77 K 1238 13-41 

54-56-73-80 56-69-71- 76 80-82-95 K 1263 30-54--80 
82-98-104 77-82-95- 97 101- 104--106 104 
106 100- 101-106 K 877 20- 45-73-98 K 1272 7-86 

010258 13- 33- 41- 57 K 613 20-64-73-90 K900 42 K 1273 60 
010280 . 62-88 98 K 922 13- 41 K 1274 7-60 

K 614 46 K 925 13- 41 K 1279 1Q-38--62-88 200 K 615 46-74--99 K 959 27-51- 77 K 1345 18-71-97 
200643 9-61-87 K 616 12-13- 15-27 101 K 1349 18-71-97 

39-41-42- 45 K969 13- 41 K 1507 20-23- 46-48 
201 46-51-68--69 K 1022 12- 39 K 1529 15-18-68-71 

201341 20-45-73-98 73-77-94-98 K 1066 12- 27-39-51 94-97 
101 6-H>5- 77-90 K 1532 24-49 201617 24-49 K 618 16-27-46-51 91-101 K 1548 64 201619 24-49 74--77-95 K 1067 46-74--99 K 1549 64-90 

D 101 K 1071 13-30-41-45 K 1550 12-39 
K619 12-20-27- 39 54-62- 73-80 K 1551 12-39-64-90 D 231 3~54-80 45-51-64-77 83-88-104 K 1553 60 104 90-101 107 K 1561 90 D269 30-54-80 K 621 13- 16- 18-27 K 1072 20-46-74-98 K 1649 64-90 104 32-39-41-43 99 K 1666 13 

E 44-45-51-56 K 1080 20-23- 24-26 K 1768 20-45-46- 73 
64-69-71- 7 4 46-48-49-50 74-98-99 

E 120 27- 51-77 77- 82-90-95 K 1081 12- 20-23- 24 K 1822 69-77-82 
101 97-99-101 26- 33-39-45 K 1868 20-45-73-98 E 168 30-54-104 106 

46--48-49-50 K 1937 12 E277 27-51- 77 !{ 622 20-:46-64-73 
101 "90-98 57-62-64-65 K 1942 16-95 

. 
- 108-



NUMERICAL INDEX-(Con't) 

Part No . Page No. Part No. Page No. Part No. Page No. Part No. P age No . 
- -- -·--- -·- - --- - ·- -·----·· 
K 1953 13 L 33H 32- 43-56-82 L 451 28-52-78 L 527A 64 
K 2013 16-18-69- 71 106 102 L 528 64 

77- 95-97 L 342 23- 48-76 L 452 28-52- 78 L 529 64 
K 2030 16-18- 69- 71 100 102 1. 530 64 

77-95- 97 L 343 16-·1 8-27-32 L 45i 13- 41 L 531 33-57 
K 2165 69-·77-82 43-44·-51- 56 L 4.65 30-54-80 L 532A 74-99 
K 2266A 76 69- 71- 77- 82 104 L 533 69-82 
K 2267A 76 ~)5-Hi-101 L 469 2Q-73- 98 L 534 68 
K 2268A 76 106 L 470 21- 73-98 IJ 535 69 
K 2598A 90 AL 343 16- 18- 27- 32 L 471 % 64 L 536 69-78-82 
K 2599 90 43- 44- 51-56 L 472 46-74-99 AL 536 69- 78- 82 
K 2870 76 69- 71- 77-82 L 472A 74- 99 L 537 78 
K 2878 65-91 95-97- 101 L472~ 46 AL 537 78 
K 2880 16- 18- 2.3- 27 106- L 473 73- 98 L 538 39 

32-43- 48-51 L 344 20-45 L 474 46-74- 99 L 539 39 
56-62-69-71 L 345 32- 45-56-82 L ·175 64-90 L 540 12-39 
77-82-83-88 106 L 476 15-68-94 L 541 64 
95- 97- 101 L 347 20- 45--73·-98 L 4777'2 64 L 542 41 
106-107 L 355 45 L 478A 46-74--99 L543 39 

K 2881 30- 54-65-80 L 357 45 L 479 74 L 544 42 
83- 91- 104 L 358 16- 69- 95 L480 46- 74-99 L 545 39 

K 2919 64--90 L 360 32- 43- 44-56 L 481A 45-46- 73- 74 L 546 68 
K 2920 64 82- 106 98-99 L 548 69 
K 2940 60 L 362 42 I.J 482 15-68-94 L 549 18-71-97 
K 2941 60 L 363 16-69-95 L483 15-68- 94 L 550 18-71-97 
K 3096A 23- 76- 100 L367 18- 71- 97 L 483-1 15-68---94 L554 18---71-97 
K 3096A1 23-76-100 L369 44 L484 15-68-94 L 555 18-71-97 
K 3097A 23-76- 100 L 373 42 1485 15- 68-94 L 556A 18-71-97 
K 3174 12-64 L 374 42 L486A 23- 76 L 557A 15-68-94 
K 3374 39-90 L 375 18 L 487 65-91 L 558 28-52-78 
K 3801 7-86 L 376 18- 71- 97 L488 64-90 102 

L 378 18-71-97 L489 16-69- 95 L 559 30--54-80 
L L 380 42 L490 18- 71- 97 104 

L 383 20-45- 46- 73 L 491 18- 71- 97 L 560 2&-32-52-56 

L40A 33- 57 
74- 98-99 L 492 71 82- 102-:106 

L 386A 12- 23- 64 L 493 64 AL 560 28-32-52-56 
L 183 33-57 L 390Yz 12 L 494A 76 82- 102- 106 
L 254 24-49 L 393 32- 43-56-82 I" 495A 74 L 561A 64 
L 255 24-49 106 L 496 64~90 L562A 64 
L 294 ,24-26-49-50 L 39·i 33-57 L 497 13- 41 L 563A 12- 39 
L 295 24-26-49- 50 L 396 33 L 498 21-73-98 L 564A 12- 39 
L 296 20-23- 46·- 48 L400A 23 L500 13- 41 : L565A 64-90 
L ~OO 23-33-48-57 L 406 44 L 501 13- 41 / L566A 64-90 

76- 100 L 416 16-69- 95 L 502 13--41 L567 32- 56-82 
L 302 20-46- 74-99 L 417 42 L 503 12-39 106 
L 304 20-46- 74-99 L 418 23- 76 L 504 13- 41 L568A 23 
L 306 2.0 L 423 30-54-80 L 505 12 L571A 16-18-69-71 
L 307 20-·45-65- 91 104 L 506A 12 7~82-95-97 

98 L 424 30-54-80 L 507A 12 AL 571A 16-18-28-43 
L 308 20 104 L 508A 21 44-32-56-69 
L 310 12 L 430 27-51- 77 L 509 33 71- 78-82-95 
L 312 12 101 L 5IOA 12 97-102- 106 
L 314 23-46-48-74 L 435 27- 51- 77 L511 33- 57 L 572A 69-78-82 

76- 99- 100 101 I .. 512 18-71 AL 572A 69-78-82 
L 316 23- 46-48- 74 L 513 18-71 L 573 15-68-94 

76- 99- 100 L 436 27- 51- 77 L 515 46- 74- 99 L 574A 76 
L 318 57 101 L 516 12 L575A 12 
L 319 18-71-97 AL 436 27- 51- 77 L 517~ 39 .,.,..,.. 
L 320 3Q-44-54-80 101 L 518A 00 M 

104 L 437 27- 51-78 ' L 519 39- 48-90 M 953· L 321 44 101 100 64 
L 322 23- 76- 100 L 520,72 39 

: 

L438 27-51-78 p 
L 324 20 101 · L 521A 90 
L 331 16-69-95 L 522 42 550P 25-65-91 
L332 48 L 443 27-52-78 

: L 523A 100 560 P-1 25-65-91 
L335 12-39 101 1858 p 21 
L337A 48 !J 444 28-52-78 L 626 16- 95 2629 p 13-24-25-41 
L 338A 2Q-46 101 I, 526A 64 49-65-91 

-109-



NUMERICAL INDEX-(Con't) 

Par t No. Pa~e No. Part No. Pa~e No. Part No . Page No. Part No. Pa~e No. 
- -

s 565 s 30- 54 83172 s 43- 56 A941 Sl 65- 91 

282 8 24- 49 566 s 82 83272 s 4.3-56 942%8 65- 91 

300 8 48 568 s 30-80- 104 833% s 43- 56 A942 81 66-91 
569 s 57 843 SA 10- 38-62- 88 943 SA 60 

30072 s 48 A570S 10- 38-62 A845 8 21-45-98 944 s 60 303·S 24-26- 49-50 A576S 28- 52- 78 846 s 36 945 s 60 
304 8 21-23-46-48 102 866 s 39 946 s 60 311 SA 21- 45-73-98 A577S 78 867 s 39 954SA 73 
3218 33 582S 28-52- 78 868 s 44 955 SA 73 
3228 57 102 869 s 44 959 s 15-18-42- 68 
3308A 10-38-62- 88 A582S 78 870 s 13- 41 71- 94-97 
3318A 62 A582 Sl 78 87572 s 44 959~ s 15-68-94 
332SA 24-49 
333 8 10-38 AA582 S 52- 78- 102 87572 SA 44 959% S 15-18-68-71 

AA582 81 28-52-78 876 s 43- 56 94- 97 
335SA 33-57 102 876% s 43 959%S 42 
336S 33 B583 SA 78 877 s 42 960S 15- 18-68-72 
337 8 33 B584S 78 87772 s 42 94- 97 
338~8 33 A585S 78 878 s 21- 45-98 961 s 12-39- 64-90 
3408 57 586S 29-53- 79 878SA 21-45-98 961~ s 12- 39 
355 s 7- 36 103 881 s 33 96172S 64-90 
A375 SA 76 A5928 28-52-78 8828 57 961% s 64 
A375 SAl 76 102 883 s 57 9628 64- 90 
375~8 48 A593S 28-52-78 884S 33-57 963 64-90 
378 8 23-48-76 102 885 s 33-57 ~)65 s 46- 74-99 

100 A595 SA 78 886 s 57 966 SA 74 
B381 SA 21-45-98 A596 SA 78 887 s 30-54- 80 967 s 18- 72- 97 
A 3988 16-69-95 A597 SA 79 105 968S 18- 72-97 
A399S 16-69-95 A598S 79 8888 30- 54-80 969SA 76 
4298 13-41 A599S 79 105 969 SAl 76 
AA444 S 73 617 s 10- 38 889SA 30 969 SA2 76 
4548 13-24-41- 49 A750 SAR 28-52- 78 893 s 54 970SA 61 

· 4598 12-39 102 894S 54 971 SA 61 
A4628 13-41 A750 SAL 28- 52- 78 895 s 32- 56-106 972SA 61 
A480S 26-50 102 896 s 56 973SA 61 
482S 26-50 A754 SAR 28-52- 78 897 s 56 974SA 61 
A483S 26-50 102 898S 55 975 s 73 
B491~8 48 A754 SAL 28-52- 78 899 s 55 977 SA 76- 100 
BC4947!i S 48 102 9008 31-55-80 977 SA2 76-100 
4968 33- 57 756 s 78 105 978~ S 76 
497 s 32-44-56-82 772 SA 28-52-78 90272 s 52 980 s 64- 90 

106 102 903 s 52 981 s 64 
A5018 36 773SA 28- 52- 78 9048 52 981 72 8 64 
A502S 36 102 905SA 28- 52- 102 981 SA 64 
503 s 45 A774S 78 906SA 28- 52- 102 982 SA 68 
511 s 9-61 776 s 29- 53- 79 907SA 29-53- 103 983 s 19- 72 
520~8 69 103 9088 29- 53- 103 984 s 19-72 
529 A 61 791 s 46 909 s 29- 53- 103 99072 s 66 
529 SAl 61 792 s 44 910 8 28-52- 102 9928A 66 
530SA 60 7948 32-82- 106 920 8 21- 23- 46 993 SA 66 
531 SA 7-60 79572 s 42 923 s 28- 52-78 9948 66-91 
53·1 SAl •7-60 79672 s 42 102 99.5 SA 66- 91 
551 8 26- 50 797 s 44 926 s 21- 73- 98 997 SA 66- 91 
5538 26-50 798 s 44 92772 s 65 99872 8 66 
5548 26-50 8008 43 92872 s 65 999 s 66- 91 . 
555S 30- 54-80 800%8 43 929 s 60 10018 66- 91 

104 8028 39 930 8 60 1003 s 66-91 
5608 32- 56-82 8038 44 931 SA 68 1004 SA 66-91 

106 803~8 44 932 s 65 1006 66-91 
A5608 82 807 s 24-49 933% s 65 1008 SA 66-91 
AA560 S 32-56- 82 808S 36 936SA 7-60-86 1009 8 66-91 

106 8098 36 936 81 7-60-86 lOllS 60 
561 SR 30-54-80 810 8 36 937SA 7-60-86 1011 81 60 

104 8118 36 937 81 7-60-86 10128 60 
561 SL 30-54-80 812S 36 937 S1A 7-60-86 1012 81 60 

.. 

.. 

.. 

, 

104 82072 8 38 938 s 60 1013 s 60 
562~8 30-54 82872 8 42 939 8 73 10148 60 
563~8 30-54 82972 8 42 940 s 74 1015 8 15-19-68-72 
5648 30-54 83072 s 42 94172 s 65-91 94-97 

-110-



NUMERICAL INDEX-(Con't) 

Part No. Page No. Part No. Page No. Part No. Page No. Part No. Page No. Part No. Page No. 

101G S 74 1103 s 12- 39 1183 SA 10 1270 SA 83- 107 1370 s 40 
1021 s 62 110+ s 12- 39 118·1 s 10 1271 s 83- 107 137031 s 40 
1022 s 62 1105 s 34 1185 s 10 1274 SA 83- 107 1370 SA 40 
1024 s 62-88 1108 s 13- 41 1186 SA 24 1280 SA 83- 107 1371 s 64 
1025 s 62-·88 1100 s 13-41 1187 SA 24 1281 SA 83- 107 1371>1 s 64 
1026}2 s G2 lllOS 13-·4J 1187 SAl 24 1282 s 24-76- 83 1371 SA 64 
1027Yz s 62 llllS 13- 41 1189 SA 24 107 1372S 64 
1020 SA 62- 88 1112S 13-41 1192 SA 14-41 1283 s 83- 107 1373 s 64 
1033 SA 62- 88 1113 s 13-41 1193 s 14- 41 1284 s 83- 107 1374S 64 
1036 SA 68 1114S 34 1194 SA 28-102 1285 s 83- 107 1375 64 
1037 SA 68 1115~ s 66 1195 s 28- 102 1286 s 83- 107 1377 SA 21-45 
1038 SA 68 ll18S 66 1196 s 34 1287~ s 66 1378SA 21-45 
1039 s 73 1119 s 66 1197 s 34 1288% s 66 1379 s 86 
1040 SA 69 1120 s 12-39 1198 s 34 1302 s 66- 92 13808 86 
1041 SA 70 •1121 s 28- 102 1J99 s 34 1303 s 12- 39-64- 90 1381 s 86 
1042 SA 70 1122S 29-79- 103 1200 s 34 1305 s 66-92 1382S 86 
1043 SA 7(i 1123 SA 23 1201 s 34 1306S 66- 92 13888 86 
1045 s 23-76-100 1126 s 7 1203 8 32-106 1307 s 66-92 1389 8 86 
1046Yz 8 76 1127 s 7 12048 31-105 1309 SA 15-94 1393 s 99 
1046 SA 23- 100 1136S 7- 86 1206 8 31 1310 SA 15-94 13948 100 
1047 8 23- 100 1137 8 7- 86 1207 8 32-82-106 1311 s 19-97 1395S 64--90 
1040 s 90 1138 SA 7 1208 s 31-81-105 1312 s 19- 97 1395 SA 90 
10508 19-72 1139 SA 8 1209 s 32- 82- 106 1314 SA 8 1395% s 90 
A1050 S 19- 72 1143 s 8 1210 s 32- 106 1315 s 8 1396 SA 87 
1050% s 19 1144 s 8- 86 1211 s 32- 106 1316}1 s 19 1397 s 86 
AA1050 S 19- 72 1147 s 13-41 1212 s 31 13 16~ SA 19 1400 s 92 
1051 s 72 1148 SA 8-60 1214 s 32-106 1317 s 8-86 1401~ s 92 
1058 s 12- 64 1148 SAl 8-60 1217 s 14- 41 1318 s 22-99 140272 s 92 
1059 s 12--64 1149% s 19 1220 s 14-41 1319 SA 22- 99 1403 s 92 
1060 s 12-64 1149% SA 19 1228 s 14-41 1321 s 19- 72 14048 92 
1061 8 68 1150S 12 1229 s 14-41 1322 s 19-72 1412 s 73- 98 
A1061 S 68 1150YzS 12 1230 s 28- 102 1323 s 19-97 1413 SA 98 
AA1061 S 68 1150 SA 12 1232 s 22- 47- 75-99 A1323 S 19- 97 1414 SA 98 
1061~S 68 1151 SA 21 1233~ s 62 AA1323 S 19-97 1418 SA 48-100 
1061U s 68 1152 8 21 1234 76 1324~S 66 1418 SAl 100 
1063 s 70 1154 s 23 1236 s 62 1325%8 66 1419 SA 92 
1063US 70 1155 SA 16- 95 1237 SA 76 1327% s 72 1420 SA 92 
1063}2 s 70 1156 SA 16- 95 1238 SA 62- 88 1327% SA 72 1421 SA 47-99 
A1063 8 70 1157 SA 16-95 1240 s 76 1328 s 47- 75- 99 1422 SA 34- 57 
1067 s 73 ' 1158S 16-95 1241 s 76 A1328 S 47- 75-99 ' 1425 s 57 
1067 SA 73 Al158 S 16-95 1242 s 62-88 1329 SA 75 1426 s 57 
1068~ s 75 1158~ s 16-95 1244 s 92 1330 s 47- 75- 99 1428S 34-57 
1070 SA 75 1159 s 24 124431 s 66 1331 s 47- 75-99 14298 55 
1072 s 22- 75 1160S 15- 94 1245 s 21 1334 SA 66- 92 1430~ s 55 
1073 SA 47- 75-99 Al160 S 15-94 1246 s 21 1336 s 12 1431 s 55 
1074}1 s 72 AA1160 S 15 1247 s 81 1337 s 78 1435 s 75-99 
1074~SA 72 1160% s 15 1248 s 82 1338 s 28- 52- 102 1436 SA 62-88 
1077 s 60 1160U s 15- 9t1 1249 s 81- 105 1340 s 48 1437 S· 63 
1078 s 12-30-64- 90 1161 s 15- 42- 68- 94 1250 s 81- 105 1341 s 47 1437 Sl 63 
1080 s 7 1162% s 15 1251 s 81- 105 1342 SA 48-100 1438 s 92 
1081 s 7 116331 s 15 1252 s 81- 105 1343}1 s 36 1438}1 s 66 
J083 SA g 1167 s 8 1253 SA 81 1345 s 21-45- 73- 98 1439 s 45-73-98 
1084 SA 9-87 1169% s 22 1254S 82 1347~ s 47 1440 s 75-99 
1085 SA 9- 87 1170 SA 22 1255 s 82 1348 s 47-99 1441 s 63- 88 
1086 SA 9-87 1171 s 24 1256 s 81 1350S 47 1442 SA 63-88 
1087 SA 9- 87 1172 s 8 1257 SA 81- 105 1351 s 47 1443 s 43 
1087 SAl 9-87 1173 s 19- 97 1259 s 82 1351}1 s 47 1444 S 43- 56 
1090S 60 1174S 24 1260 s 31- 81-105 1352S 47 144831 s 36 
1091 s 7 1174 SA 24 1261 s 31- 81- 105 1353 8 39 1449~ s 36 
1092 s 13--41 1175 s 24 1264 s 21 1354S 40 1454 s 88 
1092 SA 13-41 1176 s 24 1264 SA 21 1355S 36 1456 SA 66-92 
1096 s 13-41 1177S 21 1265 s 21 1356 s 36 1456 SAl 66-92 
1097 s 13-41 1177~ S 21 1266S 21 1359 s 38 1456 SA2 66-92 
1098SAR 13-41 1178 s 21 1267 s 1()-38 1360S 38 1459 s 92 
1098 SAL 13- ·11 1180S 21 1268S 1Q-38 1367 s 36 1460 SA 100 
1099 SA 13-41 1181% s 21 1269 s 31 1368 s 36 1463 s 83-107 
1102 s 13-41 1182}1 s 21 A1270 S 83- 107 1369}1 s 36 1464 SA 16-70-95 

-Ut-



NUMERICAL INDEX-(Con't) 

P a r t No. Page No. Par t No. Page No. Part No . P age No. P art No. P age No. Par t No. P age No . 

A1464 SA 70 1530 SAl 92 1621 s 14 W68 26-50 w 162 87 
A1464 SAl 70 1530% s 92 1622 SAR 14- 41 W69 26-50 w 163 87 
AA1464 SA 16-70-95 1531% s 92 1622 SAL 14-41 W70 26-50 w 164A 25-49 
AA1464 SAl 16-7~95 1531.SA1 92 1623 s 8- 86 W74A 8 w 165 10 

.. 

1467 SA 100 1532% s 66 1624 SA 21- 45 W75A 8 w 166 38 
1467 SAl 100 1532 SAl 66 1625 SA 73 W76A 61 W 167A 29-103 
1469~ s 66 1532 SA2 66 1626 SA 98 \V 77A 61 W 168A 79 
147031 s 66 1533% s 66 1627 SA 81 W78A 87 W 169A 31- 105 
1471 s 36 1533 SAl 66 1628 s 21 W7HA 87 W 170A 81 
1472 s 36 1533 SA2 66 1629 s 63- 88 'W80A 10 w 171 9-61-87 
1473 s 61 15348 31- 55-81 1630 SA 63- 88 W 80Al 10 W 172A 24-49 
1474 s 8-86 105 1631 SA 63- 88 W83 10 W 181A 55 
1475 s 42 1535 s 63-88 1636 SA 14-41 W84A 10 W I82A 53 
1476 s 42 1536 s 21 1639 s 82 W86A 38 W 185A 25 
1477 s 34 1537 s 24- 26-49-50 Al639 S 82 W90A 38 w 605 10 
1478~ s 97 15388 31-55 1641 s 73 W92A 63 W606 61 
1478% SA 97 1539 s 19- i2- 97 1642 s 14 w 96 10 W606A 61 
1478~ s 19 1539 Sl 19-72-97 1728 s 31 W96A 88 vV 606Al 61 
1478USA 19 1539 S2 19- 72-97 1729 s 31 w 100 8 vV 606A2 61 
1479 SA 31-81- 105 1539 SAl 19-72- 97 1731 s 8-61- 86 W 100A 8 W607 61 
1480 SA 31- 105 1539 SA2 19- 72- 97 1733 SA 63--88 w 101 8 W608 9 
1481 s 105 1540S 19- 72-97 1734 SA 63-88 w 102 8 vv 609 9 
14848 40 1540 81 19-72-97 1735 s 63-88 w 103 8 W 609A 9 
1487~ s 36 1540 S2 19-72-97 1739 s 76 w 104 8 
1488~8 36 1540 SAl 19-72- 97 1743 s 61 W 104A 8 0-WC 
1493% s 42 1540 SA2 19-72-97 1744 s 61 w 105 8 ou4 we 14-41 
1494~ s 42 1541 s 26-50 1747 s 8- 86 w 106 8 0112 we 41 
1495 s 40 A1542 S 19 17488 8-86 w 107 8 0173 we 12- 11 
1497~ s 25-49 Al542 SA 19- 97 1749 s 16- 7D-95 W 108A 36 
1498S 15-68-94 AA1542S 19 Will 36 
1499 s 21-45-73-98 AA1542SA 19- 97 SR w 112 36 
1500 s 21 AA1542 SA2 19- 97 63SRA 65 W113A 36 
1501 s 42 1542,Y2 SA 97 64SRA 65 w 116 36 
1502 s 16-19-28-32 1542U SA 19 121 SR 12- 24-65 w 117 36 

43-44-52-56 A1543 S 72 122 SR 40-48-90 w 118 61 
70-72-78-82 AA1543 S 72 100 Wll8A 61 
95-97- 102 AA1543 S2 72 w 120 61 
106 1543~ SA 72 0-SR w 121 61 

1503 s 7(}-78-82 1545 . 47 0186 SRAl 66-92 w 122 61 
1504S 24-48-76 1546 s 43 W 122A 61 

100 1548 SA 15- 94 0550 SRA 65 w 123 61 
1505S 12-40-64-90 1549 SA 15- 94 0620 SRA 22-99 w 124 61 
1506 s 34-57 1550 SA 15-94 0654 SRA 83-107 w 125 61 
1507 s 24-48- 76 1551 s 19- 44--72-97 0662 SRA 76 w 126 87 

100 1552 s 24 0853 SRA 100 \V 126A 87 
1508S 21 1553 s 21- 47- 48 0854 SRA 24 W 126Al 87 
1509 s 63-88 15548 28- 52- 78 0895 SRA 73 w 127 87 
1510 s 21- 24-47-48 102 01427 SRA 66- 92 w 128 87 
1512 s 47-75-99 . 1555 s 26-50 01428 SRA 66--92 w 129 87 
1513 s 21 1556 s 21-45-73- 98 01435 SRA 87 w 130 87 
1514 s 21-31- 55- 81 1577 s 8- 12-4()-61 01436 SRA 9- 87 W 130A 87 

105 64-86-90 01437 SRA 9-87 W 130Al 87 
1515 s 12- 28-4(}-52 1578S 4(}-64-90 01439 SRA 9 w 133 87 

64-78-90 1585 s 21-45-73-86 01440 SRA 9 W 134A 9 
102 98 01441 SRA 9 w 135 9 

15168 1~-90 1586 s 8-86 01501 SR 92 w 136 9 

I 

1517 s 19-72 1587 s 61 
W-SR 

W140A 37 
1518 s 19-72 1588S 65 W146 37 II 

1519~ 8 72 1588 SA 65 W 115 SRA 9 W 148 37 
1519~ SA 72 1589 s 65 W 116 SR 9 w 149 37 
1520%; s 19 1589 SA 65 W l17 SR 9 w 150 37 
1520U SA 19 1590 s 90 W 118 SR 9 w 151 61 
1521 SA 76 1590 SA 90 W 151A 61 
1522S 76 1592 s 12-40 w w 155 61 
1525 SA 25-49 1592 SA 12-40 W49A 24-26- 49- 50 W 158A 87 
1527 s 15-~6-68-70 1593 s 12- 40 W50A 24-49 W159 87 

94-95 1593 SA 12-40 'W63 24-49 W160 87 

- 112-



® 

NEW IDEA 
FARM EQUIPMENT 

''QUALITY BUILT FARM EQUIPMENT SINCE 1899'' 

"SEE YOUR A VCO NEW IDEA DEALER 

FOR GENUINE PARTS AND SERVICE" 

··~--·-----... ---· ·~ _ .......... .. 

,;nn ANI 4/81 

the sign~a, 
good 'Oealett 




